
City of Santa Clara

Meeting Agenda

Development Review Hearing

Hybrid Meeting 

City Hall Council 

Chambers/Virtual

1500 Warburton Avenue

Santa Clara, CA 95050

4:00 PMWednesday, November 13, 2024

The City of Santa Clara is conducting the Development Review Hearing meeting in a hybrid 

manner (in-person and method for the public to participate remotely)

o Via Zoom:

o https://santaclaraca.zoom.us/j/92950218717 or 

o Phone: 1 (669) 900-6833

Meeting ID: 929 5021 8717

How to Submit Written Public Comment Before Development Review Hearing Meeting:

By email to PlanningPublicComment@santaclaraca.gov by 12 p.m. the day of the meeting.

Please identify the Agenda Item Number in the subject line of your email.

Those emails will be forwarded to Staff and will be uploaded to the Development Review Agenda 

as supplemental meeting material. Emails received after 12:00 P.M. cutoff time up through the 

end of the meeting will form part of the meeting record. 

Please note: Emails received as public comment will not be read aloud during the meeting.

Agendas, Staff Reports and some associated documents for Development Review Hearing 

items may be viewed on the Internet at https://santaclara.legistar.com/Calendar.aspx

All public records relating to an open session item on this agenda, which are not exempt from 

disclosure pursuant to the California Public Records Act, that are distributed to a majority of the 

legislative body will be available for public inspection at the Office of the City Clerk at Santa Clara 

City Hall, 1500 Warburton Avenue, Santa Clara, CA 95050 at the same time that the public 

records are distributed or made available to the legislative body.
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Development Review Hearing Meeting Agenda November 13, 2024

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION IN ZOOM

Please follow the guidelines below when participating in a Zoom Webinar: 

- The meeting will be recorded so you must choose 'continue’ to accept and stay in the meeting.

- If there is an option to change the phone number to your name when you enter the meeting, 

please do so as your name will be visible online and will be used to notify you that it is your turn to 

speak. 

- Mute all other audio before speaking. Using multiple devices can cause an audio feedback.

- Use the raise your hand feature in Zoom when you would like to speak on an item and lower 

when finished speaking. Press *9 to raise your hand if you are calling in by phone only.

- Identify yourself by name before speaking on an item.

- Unmute when called on to speak and mute when done speaking. If there is background noise 

coming from a participant, they will be muted by the host. Press *6 if you are participating by 

phone to unmute.

- If you no longer wish to stay in the meeting once your item has been heard, please exit the 

meeting.

CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL

Declaration of Procedures24-1122

REQUEST FOR EXCEPTIONS, WITHDRAWALS AND CONTINUANCES

PUBLIC PRESENTATIONS

[This item is reserved for persons to address the body on any matter not on the agenda that is within the subject 

matter jurisdiction of the body. The law does not permit action on, or extended discussion of, any item not on the 

agenda except under special circumstances. The governing body, or staff, may briefly respond to statements made 

or questions posed, and appropriate body may request staff to report back at a subsequent meeting.]

CONSENT CALENDAR

Consent Calendar items may be enacted, approved, or adopted by the action of the Development Review Hearing 

Officer unless requested to be removed by anyone for discussion or explanation. If any member of the staff, the 

applicant, or a member of the public wishes to comment on a Consent Calendar item, or would like the item to be 

heard on the regular agenda, please notify Planning staff, or request this action at the Development Review Hearing 

during the Consent Calendar review. Items listed on the Consent Calendar with associated file numbers constitute 

Public Hearing items.

None

GENERAL BUSINESS

The following items from this Development Review Hearing agenda will be scheduled for further review following the 

conclusion of hearings and recommendations by the Development Review Hearing. Please contact the Planning 

Division office for information on the schedule of hearings for these items.
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Development Review Hearing Meeting Agenda November 13, 2024

1. PUBLIC HEARING: Continuance of an Architectural Review 

(PLN23-00290) for the Demolition of the Existing 42,821 

Square-Foot Industrial Building and Construction of an 

Eight-Story, 284-unit Multi-family Residential Building within the 

Patrick Henry Drive Specific Plan Area Located at 4590 Patrick 

Henry Drive

24-1080

1. Adopt the Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) 

and Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program 

(MMRP) based on findings; and 

2. Approve the Architectural Review for the 

demolition of the existing 42,821 square-foot 

industrial building and construction of an 

eight-story, 284-unit multifamily residential building 

located at 4590 Patrick Henry Drive, subject to the 

findings and conditions of approval.

Recommendation:

2. PUBLIC HEARING: Action on the Architectural Review 

(PLN23-00554) for 1,960 Square-Foot Second-Story Addition 

and 929 Square-Foot First-Floor Addition Resulting in a 5,091 

Square-Foot Seven-Bedroom, Two-Story Residence Located at 

1776 Bowers Avenue.

24-1033

Determine the project to be categorically exempt 

from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) 

formal pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 

15301(e)(1) (Class 1 - Existing Facilities), and 

Approve the Architectural Review for a 1,960 

square-foot second-story addition and a 929 

square-foot first-floor addition resulting in a 5,091 

square-foot seven-bedroom, two-story residence 

located at 1776 Bowers Avenue, subject to the 

findings and conditions of approval.

Recommendation:
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3. PUBLIC HEARING: An Architectural Review (PLN24-00382) for 

the Demolition of 50% or more of an Existing 1,039.30 Square 

Foot Single-Family Residence to Construct a 2,396 Square Foot 

Four Bedroom, Three Bathroom, Single-Family Residence with 

an Attached Two-Car Garage on a 5,991 Square Foot Lot at 

748 Clara Vista Avenue.

24-1049

Determine the project to be exempt from the 

California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) formal 

pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15303 (Class 3 

-- New Construction or Conversion of Small 

Structures), and Approve the Architectural Review for 

the demolition of 50% or more of an existing 1,039 

square foot single family residence to construct a 

2,396 square foot four bedroom, three-bathroom, 

single family residence with an attached two car 

garage  on a 5,991 square foot lot at 748 Clara Vista 

Avenue, subject to findings and conditions of 

approval.

Recommendation:

4. Public Hearing: Action on the Architectural Review 

(PLN24-00457) for a 560 Square Foot First-Floor Addition and a 

403 Square Foot Second-Story Addition to an Existing 

One-Story Single-Family Residence to Construct a 3,704 

Square Foot, Four Bedroom and Two Bathroom, Two-Story 

Single-Family Residence with a Junior Accessory Dwelling Unit 

on the Second Floor on a 9,384 Square Foot Lot at 762 Scott 

Boulevard.

24-1062

Determine the project to be exempt from the 

California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) formal 

pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15301(e)(1) 

(Class 1 - Existing Facilities), and Approve the 

Architectural Review for the 560 square foot first-floor 

addition and a 403 square foot second-story addition 

to an existing one-story single family residence to 

construct a 3,704 square foot four bedroom, two 

bathroom, two-story single family residence with a 

junior accessory dwelling unit on the second floor on a 

9,384 square foot lot at 762 Scott Boulevard, subject 

to findings and conditions of approval.

Recommendation:
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5. PUBLIC HEARING: Action on the Architectural Review 

(PLN24-00422) to Demolish the Existing 857 Square-Foot 

Residence and Construct a New 3,907 Square-Foot, Two-Story 

Residence Located at 2836 Butte Street.

24-1011

Determine the project to be categorically exempt 

from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) 

formal pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15303 

(Class 3 - New Construction or Conversion of Small 

Structures) and Approve the Architectural Review to 

demolish the existing 857 square-footage residence 

and construct a new 3,907 square-foot, two-story 

residence, located at 2836 Butte Street, subject to the 

findings and conditions of approval.

Recommendation:

ADJOURNMENT

The next regular scheduled meeting is on Wednesday, December 11, 2024 at 4 p.m.

MEETING DISCLOSURES
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The time limit within which to commence any lawsuit or legal challenge to any 

quasi-adjudicative decision made by the City is governed by Section 1094.6 of the 

Code of Civil Procedure, unless a shorter limitation period is specified by any other 

provision. Under Section 1094.6, any lawsuit or legal challenge to any 

quasi-adjudicative decision made by the City must be filed no later than the 90th day 

following the date on which such decision becomes final. Any lawsuit or legal 

challenge, which is not filed within that 90-day period, will be barred. If a person 

wishes to challenge the nature of the above section in court, they may be limited to 

raising only those issues they or someone else raised at the meeting described in 

this notice, or in written correspondence delivered to the City of Santa Clara, at or 

prior to the meeting. In addition, judicial challenge may be limited or barred where the 

interested party has not sought and exhausted all available administrative remedies.

If a member of the public submits a speaker card for any agenda items, their name 

will appear in the Minutes. If no speaker card is submitted, the Minutes will reflect 

"Public Speaker."

In accordance with the requirements of Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act 

of 1990 ("ADA"), the City of Santa Clara will not discriminate against qualified 

individuals with disabilities on the basis of disability in its services, programs, or 

activities, and will ensure that all existing facilities will be made accessible to the 

maximum extent feasible. The City of Santa Clara will generally, upon request, 

provide appropriate aids and services leading to effective communication for 

qualified persons with disabilities including those with speech, hearing, or vision 

impairments so they can participate equally in the City’s programs, services, and 

activities.  The City of Santa Clara will make all reasonable modifications to policies 

and programs to ensure that people with disabilities have an equal opportunity to 

enjoy all of its programs, services, and activities.  

Agendas and other written materials distributed during a public meeting that are 

public record will be made available by the City in an appropriate alternative format. 

Contact the City Clerk’s Office at 1 408-615-2220 with your request for an alternative 

format copy of the agenda or other written materials.

Individuals who require an auxiliary aid or service for effective communication, or 

any other disability-related modification of policies or procedures, or other 

accommodation, in order to participate in a program, service, or activity of the City of 

Santa Clara, should contact the City’s ADA Coordinator at 408-615-3000 as soon as 

possible but no later than 48 hours before the scheduled event.
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City of Santa Clara

Agenda Report

1500 Warburton Avenue
Santa Clara, CA 95050

santaclaraca.gov
@SantaClaraCity

24-1122 Agenda Date: 11/13/2024

REPORT TO DEVELOPMENT REVIEW HEARING

SUBJECT
Declaration of Procedures
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DEVELOPMENT REVIEW HEARING 
DECLARATION OF PROCEDURES 

 

 
 
 

The Hearing Officer for this agenda will be Sheldon Ah Sing on behalf of and delegated by the 
Acting Director of Community Development Reena Brilliot. 
The hearing procedure and order of input will be as follows: 
1. Each project will be identified as described on the agenda. 
2. For those items on the Consent Calendar, the Hearing Officer will ask if anyone wishes to 

speak on the item. If a separate discussion is warranted, the item will be moved to the 
Public Hearing portion of the agenda. If a separate discussion is not needed, the item will 
remain on the Consent Calendar for approval. 

3. For those items listed under Public Hearing, staff will provide a brief report. 
4. The applicant or their representative will have up to five minutes to speak at the microphone 

and should identify themselves by stating their name for the record. 
5. After the applicant or their representative has spoken, any member of the public who wishes 

to speak on the item may provide testimony, up to two minutes per speaker, either for or 
against the project.  All speakers are required to state their name for the record. 

6. Following comments from the public, the applicant may make additional remarks for up to 
five minutes. 

7. The Hearing Officer will then close the public hearing, and may ask staff to answer 
questions, respond to comments made by the applicant or the public, or further discuss the 
item. The Hearing Officer will then take action on the item. 

If you challenge these land use decisions in court, you may be limited to raising only 
those issues you or someone else raised at this public hearing or in written 
correspondence delivered to the City at, or prior to, the public hearing. 
The Hearing Officer’s actions on agenda items are final unless appealed within seven 
calendar days. 



City of Santa Clara

Agenda Report

1500 Warburton Avenue
Santa Clara, CA 95050

santaclaraca.gov
@SantaClaraCity

24-1080 Agenda Date: 11/13/2024

REPORT TO DEVELOPMENT REVIEW HEARING

SUBJECT
PUBLIC HEARING: Continuance of an Architectural Review (PLN23-00290) for the Demolition of the
Existing 42,821 Square-Foot Industrial Building and Construction of an Eight-Story, 284-unit Multi-
family Residential Building within the Patrick Henry Drive Specific Plan Area Located at 4590 Patrick
Henry Drive

File No: PLN23-00290
Location: 4590 Patrick Henry Drive, a 2.79-acre parcel located on Patrick Henry Drive between

Old Ironsides Drive and Calabazas Creek; APN: 104-04-123
Applicant: Katia Kamangar
Owner: 4590 Patrick Henry Drive LLC
Request: Architectural Review for the demolition of the existing 42,821 square-foot industrial

building and construction of an eight-story, 284-unit multi-family residential
building within the Patrick Henry Drive Specific Plan Area. The project includes a
tentative parcel map to subdivide the existing parcel into two parcels for the
development of a 0.55-acre park that will be dedicated to the City.

PROJECT DATA
The Project Data and Compliance Table is included in the October 16, 2024 packet link contained
within Attachment 1.

POINTS FOR CONSIDERATION
· The project was continued from the October 16, 2024 Development Review Hearing to provide

a perspective view from the Sunnyvale residential properties abutting the Calabazas Creek.
· The applicant provided the requested rendering in Attachment 2.

· Staff maintains a recommendation for approval as the project is consistent with the Specific
Plan objective standards with exception of the requested waivers and concession available to
the applicant under the State Density Bonus Law.

Summary
· The project site is a 2.79-acre parcel located within the Patrick Henry Drive Specific Plan Area

(adopted in 2022) (Specific Plan), bounded by a mix of commercial and industrial uses to the
north, Great America Parkway to the east, Mission Community College to the south, and the
Calabazas Creek and the City of Sunnyvale to the west. See Vicinity Map in the October 16,
2024 packet link contained within Attachment 1.

· The project site has a Zoning and General Plan Land Use Designation of Urban Village which
accommodates transit-oriented, multi-family residential development at very-high densities
between five-12 stories within the Specific Plan. The residential density range for this zone is
100-149 dwelling units per acre.

· The existing site is currently developed with a one-story 42,821 square foot light industrial
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· The existing site is currently developed with a one-story 42,821 square foot light industrial
building and associated surface parking lot.

· The proposed project would demolish the existing building on-site and redevelop the parcel to
construct a new eight-story 284-unit multi-family residential building.

· The residential development consists of 284 dwelling units. The building will be 86 feet tall to
the top of the parapet and would have a density of 127 units per acre.

· Per the Santa Clara City Code Chapter 18.120(D)(3), the request requires Architectural
Review approval through a Development Review Hearing.

· A portion of the project site also has a Zoning and General Plan Land Use Designation of
Parks and Open Space as the project includes a tentative parcel map to subdivide the existing
parcel into two parcels for the development of a 0.55-acre park that will be dedicated to the
City.

· Initially the applicant submitted a Preliminary Application (File No. PRE22-00071) pursuant to
Senate Bill (SB) 330 (Housing Crisis Act of 2019) and was deemed complete by the City.

· Consistent with SB 330, a timely formal application was submitted. As required by the City’s
Affordable Housing Ordinance, the project includes 15% of the total proposed units as
affordable, representing 42 units. This breaks down to five percent (5%) at an average of 50%
area median income (AMI), which is considered “very low income”; five percent (5%) at an
average of 80% AMI (low income); and five percent (5%) at an average of 120% AMI
(moderate income). Pursuant to State Density Bonus Law, because the project provides at
least five percent (5%) of its base maximum units for very low income, amongst other benefits,
it is also eligible for one concession and an unspecified number of waivers from development
standards. The proposed project includes three waivers from the Specific Plan and one
concession, all which staff has determined the project is eligible:

o Waiver of Guideline 5.5.2.5 For buildings with ground-floor residential uses, locate
kitchens and living rooms- rather than bedrooms and other more private areas-to face
streets to maximize privacy and security.

o Waiver of Standard 5.6.1.2 Limit the uninterrupted length of a building or complex to
no more than 330 feet. For any building over 330 feet in length, break up the massing
with a ground-floor inset or notch of at least 40 feet wide and 15 feet deep except for
the edges fronting onto Mission College Boulevard.

o Waiver of Standard 5.6.1.9 Buildings that border Calabazas Creek, starting at 70 feet,
shall be articulated with a five-foot average step back from the street wall, including
building recesses and protrusions, for a minimum of 50% of each creek frontage,
provided it meets the 1:1 daylight plane shown in the General Plan. Balconies and other
architectural elements such as louvers are permitted in the recesses.

o Concession for Standard 5.3.1.3 - Create a 20-foot-wide continuous pedestrian zone
including seven-foot-wide clear walkway, and an amenity zone along the curb for trees,
planters and street furniture. Allow 5-foot walkways where above-grade utility structures
are present. Mixed-use frontages shall also include an activity zone adjacent to the
building.

· Projects submitted pursuant to SB 330 are subject to streamlined review (limited to five public
hearings) and need to only be consistent with objective standards that involve no personal or
subjective judgment by a public official and are uniformly verifiable by reference to an external
and uniform benchmark or criterion available and knowable by both the development applicant
and the public.

o As noted in the Findings section of this report, the project is consistent with the City’s
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o As noted in the Findings section of this report, the project is consistent with the City’s
General Plan, the Specific Plan and Zoning Code.

· A public hearing notice was mailed to property owners within a 1,320-foot radius of the project
boundaries for the October 16, 2024, Development Review Hearing date.

Building Design
· The proposed building will consist of a mix of studios, one-bedroom, and two-bedroom units.

· The building design is consistent with the Specific Plan in that it aims to connect the building,
the proposed park, and outdoor spaces.

· The primary massing of the building includes six vertical tower elements that are focused
along the public facing Patrick Henry Drive façade and the new park to the south.

· The building design incorporates canted walls to break down the apparent mass of the
building. The materials will include tile and stucco with a warm natural tone and color.

· The remainder of the building features a proportionate arrangement of fenestration, with
variation achieved through balcony placement and application of a light- and dark-color to
contrast the natural tan color of the primary volumes.

· A courtyard is proposed on the fourth floor and a roof deck and lounge is proposed on the
eighth floor. Other amenities proposed by the project include a social lounge, fitness space,
clubroom, yoga room, pool, and pool deck.

Open Space and Landscaping
· The Patrick Henry Drive street frontage has a 20-foot-wide continuous pedestrian zone,

including a seven-foot sidewalk and six-foot landscape strip.
· A final tree removal and replacement plan will be reviewed by Planning prior to building permit

issuance. For trees that cannot be replaced on-site, consistent with conditions of approval, the
applicant shall pay the in-lieu fees prior to building permit issuance.

· The project includes a landscape plan for the site that incorporates a mixture of plant species
and trees for planting within common areas and courtyards.

· Site design of the project includes bioretention areas for post construction stormwater runoff
and compliance with stormwater regulations.

· Pursuant to the Specific Plan, the proposed project includes the dedication of a new 0.55-acre
park open to the public. This dedication represents slightly less than one-third of what will
ultimately become a larger park that is identified in the Specific Plan. Once the adjacent
property develops, the remaining portion of the park will be dedicated consistent with the
Specific Plan.

· The new park design and programming is conceptual in nature with the final design to be
reviewed by the Parks and Recreation Commission and then approved by the City Council.

Site Circulation and Parking
· At the project site, there are currently two full-access driveways on Patrick Henry Drive that

are to be removed.
· A new 26-foot driveway is proposed along the southern portion of the site along Patrick Henry

Drive. The driveway would provide resident and visitor access, as well as emergency vehicle
access with a full 124-foot diameter turn-around at the end of the entry road.

· Because the project is located within one-half mile of the Santa Clara Valley Transit Authority
(VTA) Light Rail station, the project is not subject to any parking requirements consistent with
Assembly Bill (AB) 2097 (2021). However, the project proposes up to 324 parking spaces with

City of Santa Clara Printed on 11/6/2024Page 3 of 6

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


24-1080 Agenda Date: 11/13/2024

Assembly Bill (AB) 2097 (2021). However, the project proposes up to 324 parking spaces with
310 spaces for residents and the remaining 14 parking spaces for guest parking. Vehicular
parking is provided in a secure above grade garage on first three levels of the building.

· The Patrick Henry Drive street frontage will be improved with an eight-foot protected bicycle
lane.

· Bicycle storage would be provided on the northwestern corner of the site. There is also an
access-controlled dedicated bicycle storage room on the first level garage that can
accommodate 284 Class I bicycles.

Findings Supporting Staff’s Recommendation
Granting the Architectural Review approval requires the following findings consistent with City Code
Section 18.120.020(F):

Findings
1. That any off-street parking area, screening strips and other facilitates and improvements

necessary to secure the purpose and intent of this title and the general plan of the City area a part
of the proposed development, in that;
· While no parking is required, the project proposes structured parking located on the first three

levels of the building, which is screened from view.

2. That the design and location of the proposed development and its relation to neighboring
developments and traffic is such that it will not impair the desirability of investment or occupation
in the neighborhood, will not unreasonably interfere with the use and enjoyment of neighboring
developments, and will not create traffic congestion or hazard, in that;
· The project is consistent in intensity with the Patrick Henry Specific Plan and provides on-site

and off-site infrastructure mitigations and improvements consistent with the Patrick Henry
Specific Plan Final Environmental Impact Report.

· Consistent with the Patrick Henry Drive Specific Plan, the project includes pedestrian
improvements with development of the site to improve pedestrian connections to neighboring
land uses.

3. That the design and location of the proposed development is such that it is in keeping with the
character of the neighborhood and is such as not to be detrimental to the harmonious
development contemplated by this title and the general plan of the City, in that;
· The project is compatible in scale and intensity of the intended development within the Patrick

Henry Drive Specific Plan .
· The project is the construction of a 284-unit multi-family residential building at 127 dwelling

units per acre consistent with the Urban Village Zoning and General Plan Land Use
Designation for the site.

· The project incorporates a mixture of exterior materials and architectural features to create
visual breaks and interest in the design.

4. That the granting of such approval will not, under the circumstances of the particular case,
materially affect adversely the health, comfort or general welfare of persons residing or working in
the neighborhood of said development, and will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare
or injuries to property or improvements in said neighborhood, in that;
· The project includes private on- and off-site improvements, that include private utilities and
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landscaping to serve the development.
· The project is subject to the California Building Code and City Code requirements, which serve to

regulate new construction to protect public health, safety and general welfare.

· An approved Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program (MMRP) accompanies the project
and shall be implemented throughout project development to reduce any potential physical
impacts to less than significant.

5. That the proposed development, as set forth in the plans and drawings, are consistent with the
set of more detailed policies and criteria for architectural review as approved and updated from
time to time by the City Council, which set shall be maintained in the planning division office, in
that;
· The project is on balance consistent with the City’s General Plan policies and the Patrick

Henry Drive Specific Plan goals and policies, inclusive of its State Density Bonus Law
requests.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
Conditions of approval are proposed for the project and are contained in Attachment 3.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW
On March 22, 2022, the City of Santa Clara certified the Patrick Henry Drive Specific Plan (Specific
Plan) Final Environmental Impact Report (FEIR) and approved the Specific Plan. The intent and
purpose of the Specific Plan FEIR was to provide program-level environmental review for the Specific
Plan, while allowing for specific development projects that would implement the Specific Plan to tier
from the FEIR to avoid redundant environmental review by focusing only on those issues that would
be specific to a given project and site location.

An Initial Study and Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) was prepared for the project by the
environmental consultant firm David J. Powers & Associates, in accordance with the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). This MND tiers from the Specific Plan FEIR and provides site-
specific analysis for the proposed project and assesses consistency of the project with the Specific
Plan. The Draft MND and Notice of Intent were posted on the City’s website at Environmental
Review/CEQA | City of Santa Clara (santaclaraca.gov) <
https://www.santaclaraca.gov/our-city/departments-a-f/community-development/planning-
division/environmental-review-ceqa> and available for public review for 30-days between April 26,
2024 and May 26, 2024, in accordance with CEQA requirements. Five comment letters were
received during the 30-day review period.

1. City of Sunnyvale
2. Lakewood Village Neighborhood Association
3. John C. Gordon
4. Holland & Knight
5. Sarah Jackett

The response to these comments were prepared and are contained in the October 16, 2024 packet
link contained within Attachment 1.

The Draft MND examined potential environmental impacts associated with project development and
identified significant impacts for biological, hazardous materials, and noise and vibration topics.
Mitigation measures were identified for implementation that would reduce most of the significant
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Mitigation measures were identified for implementation that would reduce most of the significant
project development impacts to less than significant levels. The measures and implementation
schedule are identified in the Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program (MMRP) contained in the
October 16, 2024 packet link contained within Attachment 1.

PUBLIC CONTACT
A community meeting for the proposed project was held on April 10, 2024.There were nine
community members in attendance.

Public contact was also made by posting the Development Review Hearing agenda on the City’s
official-notice bulletin board outside City Hall Council Chambers. A complete agenda packet is
available on the City’s website and in the City Clerk’s Office. A hard copy of any agenda report may
be requested by contacting the City Clerk’s Office at (408) 615-2220, email clerk@santaclaraca.gov
<mailto:clerk@santaclaraca.gov> or at the public information desk at any City of Santa Clara public
library.

A public hearing notice was mailed to property owners within a 1,320-foot radius of the project site on
October 4, 2024. At the October,16, 2024 Development Review Hearing, the project was continued to
the hearing of November 13, 2024. Given that the continuance was to a certain date, additional
notice is not required for the continuance hearing.

RECOMMENDATION
1. Adopt the Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) and Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting

Program (MMRP) based on findings; and
2. Approve the Architectural Review for the demolition of the existing 42,821 square-foot

industrial building and construction of an eight-story, 284-unit multifamily residential building
located at 4590 Patrick Henry Drive, subject to the findings and conditions of approval.

Prepared by: Steve Le, Senior Planner, Community Development Department
Approved by: Sheldon S. Ah Sing, Development Review Officer, Community Development
Department

ATTACHMENTS
1. Staff Report Packet link for the October 16, 2024 Development Review Hearing
2. Perspective Rendering
3. Conditions of Approval
4. Development Plans
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Link to Staff Report Packet of October 16, 2024 Development 
Review Hearing for the proposed 4590 Patrick Henry Drive 

Residential Project 
 

https://santaclara.legistar.com/LegislationDetail.aspx?ID=689
0691&GUID=B3DC9823-0146-442C-87BD-3D2A3E6E4894 

 
 

This document and all attachments are available for review in the Community Development 
Department Planning Division office.  
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Conditions of Architectural Review Approval  
 

PLN23-00290 / 4590 Patrick Henry Drive 
 

Architectural Review for the demolition of the existing 42,821 square-foot industrial 
building and construction of an eight-story, 284-unit multifamily residential building 

within the Patrick Henry Drive Specific Plan Area.  
 

GENERAL  
G1. Permit Expiration. This Permit shall automatically be revoked and terminated if not used 

within two years of original grant or within the period of any authorized extension thereof. 
The date of granting this Permit is the date this Permit is approved by the Decision-making 
body and the appeal period has been exhausted. The expiration date is October 16, 2026. 

G2. Conformance with Plans. Prior to the issuance of Building Permit, the development of 
the site and all associate improvements shall conform to the approved plans on file with 
the Community Development Department, Planning Division. No change to the plans will 
be made without prior review by the Planning Division through approval of a Minor 
Amendment or through an Architectural Review, at the discretion of the Director of 
Community Development or designee. Each change shall be identified and justified in 
writing. 

G3. Conditions on Plans. All conditions of approval for this Permit shall be reprinted and 
included within the first three sheets of the building permit plan sets submitted for review 
and approval. At all times these conditions of approval shall be on all grading and 
construction plans kept on the project site. 

G4. Necessary Relocation of Public Facility. If relocation of an existing public facility 
becomes necessary due to a conflict with the developer's new improvements, then the 
cost of said relocation shall be borne by the developer. 

G5. Indemnify and Hold Harmless. The owner or designee agrees to defend and indemnify 
and hold City, its officers, agents, employees, officials and representatives free and 
harmless from and against any and all claims, losses, damages, attorney’s fees, injuries, 
costs, and liabilities from any suit for damages or for equitable or injunctive relief which is 
filed by a third party against the City by reason of its approval of owner or designee’s 
project. 

G6. Code Compliance. The construction permit application drawings submitted to the Santa 
Clara Building Division shall include an overall California Building Code analysis; proposed 
use and occupancy of all spaces (CBC Ch. 3), all building heights and areas (CBC Ch. 5), 
all proposed types of construction (CBC Ch. 6), all proposed fire and smoke protection 
features, including all types of all fire rated penetrations proposed (CBC Ch. 7), all 
proposed interior finishes fire resistance (CBC Ch. 8), all fire protection systems proposed 
(CBC Ch. 9), and all means of egress proposed (CBC Ch. 10). Noncombustable exterior 
wall, floor, and roof finishes are strongly encouraged. 

a. During construction retaining a single company to install all fire related 
penetrations is highly recommended. 

b. The grade level lobbies shall be minimum 1-hour rated all sides and above. 
c. All stair shafts shall be minimum 1-hour rated. 
d. All elevator shafts shall be minimum 1-hour rated. 
e. All trash chute shafts shall be minimum 1-hour rated. 
f. Recommendation: provide minimum two trash chutes; one for recyclables, one for 

trash, each trash chute to be routed down to a grade level trash collection room. 
g. Any trash rooms shall be minimum 1-hour rated all sides and above. 



G7. Building Codes as Amended. See Title 15 of the Santa Clara City Code for any 
amendments to the California Building Codes. 

G8. Reach Codes. This project is subject to the provisions of the City of Santa Clara 2022 
Reach Code, effective January 2022. See Ordinance No. 2034 and/or Title 15 of the Santa 
Clara City Code. 

a. Chapter 15.36 – Energy Code for “all electric” provisions for new construction. 
b. Chapter 15.38 – Green Building Code for additional Electric Vehicle Charging 

requirements for new construction. 
G9. Comply with all applicable codes, regulations, ordinances and resolutions. 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT – PLANNING DIVISION 
 
DESIGN / PERFORMANCE– PRIOR TO BUILDING PERMIT ISSUANCE 
P1. Roof Mounted Mechanical Equipment. All roof mounted mechanical equipment shall be 

placed within a screened roof top enclosure depicted on the elevation drawings or located 
below the parapet level and shall not be visible from the ground at any distance from the 
building. Cross section roof drawings shall be provided at the building permit stage 
indicating the relative height of the screen wall or parapet. Minimum screen height or 
parapet depth shall be five feet or greater to match the height of any proposed equipment. 

P2. Tree Replacement (on-site). Trees permitted by the City for removal shall be replaced 
on-site at a ratio of 2:1 (24-inch box trees) or 4:1 (15-gallon trees). (SCC 12.35.090) 

P3. Tree Replacement (Alternative Means). Trees permitted by the City for removal shall be 
replaced at a ratio of 1:1 (36-inch box tree or 48-inch box) or the Applicant shall pay the 
in-lieu fee (prior to building permit issuance) for the trees cannot be replaced on-site based 
on the 2:1 tree replacement ratio as determined by the Director of Community 
Development. (SCC 12.35.090(C)(8)) 

P4. Construction Management Plan. The owner or designee shall submit a construction 
management plan addressing impacts to the public during construction activities including: 
showing work hours, noticing of affected businesses, construction signage, noise control, 
storm water pollution prevention, job trailer location, contractor parking, parking 
enforcement, truck hauling routes, staging, concrete pours, crane lifts, scaffolding, 
materials storage, pedestrian safety, and traffic control. The plan shall be submitted to the 
Director of Community Development or designee for approval prior to issuance of 
demolition and building permits. 

DURING CONSTRUCTION -- PRIOR TO OCCUPANCY 
P5. Construction Hours. Construction activity shall be limited to the hours of 7:00 a.m. to 

6:00 p.m. weekdays and 9:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. Saturdays for projects within 300 feet of a 
residential use and shall not be allowed on recognized State and Federal holidays. 

P6. Construction Trash/Debris. During construction activities, the owner or designee is 
responsible for collection and pick-up of all trash and debris on-site and adjacent public 
right-of-way. 

P7. Landscape Water Conservation. The owner or designee shall ensure that landscaping 
installation meets City water conservation criteria in a manner acceptable to the Director 
of Community Development. 

OPERATIONAL CONDITIONS 



P8. Landscaping Installation & Maintenance. The owner or designee shall ensure that the 
landscaping installed and accepted with this project shall be maintained on the site as per 
the approved plans. Any alteration or modification to the landscaping shall not be 
permitted unless otherwise approved by the Director of Community Development.  

P9. Transportation Demand Management (TDM) Program (Residential Project). The 
owner or designee shall implement the project TDM program that includes elements to 
reduce vehicle miles traveled (VMT) by 20 percent with 10% through active TDM 
measures per the City’s 2022 Climate Action Plan. A final TDM plan shall be submitted to 
the Director of Community Development or designee prior to Building Permit Final by the 
Planning Division. The property owner or designee shall monitor the project TDM program 
and submit an annual report to the Director of Community Development or designee. 
Monitoring and reporting requirements may be revised in the future if the minimum 
reduction is not achieved through the measures and programs initially implemented. 

MITIGATION MEASURES 
P10. Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program. The Mitigation Monitoring and 

Reporting Program (MMRP), prepared for this project in compliance with the California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), shall be incorporated by reference as conditions of 
approval. The applicant shall comply with all specified mitigation measures in the timelines 
outlined in the project’s MMRP. 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT - BUILDING DIVISION 
 
DESIGN / PERFORMANCE– PRIOR TO BUILDING PERMIT ISSUANCE 
BD1. Addressing. Prior to overall construction permit application, submit to the Santa Clara 

Building Division, 2 copies of an addressing diagram request, to be prepared by a licensed 
architect or engineer. The addressing diagram(s) shall include all proposed streets and all 
building floor plans. The addressing diagram(s) shall conform to Santa Clara City Manager 
Directive #5; Street Name and Building Number Changes, and Santa Clara Building 
Division Address Policy For Residential and Commercial Developments. The addressing 
diagram(s) shall indicate all unit numbers to be based off established streets, not alleys 
nor access-ways to garages. Allow a minimum of 10 working days for initial staff review. 
Please note city staff policy that existing site addresses typically are retired. Provide digital 
pdf printed from design software, not scanned from printed paper sheet. 

a. Any building or structure that is demolished shall have its address retired and a new 
address/s   shall be issued for the project.  

BD2. Flood Zone. The construction permit application drawings submitted to the Santa Clara 
Building Division shall include a copy of the latest Federal Emergency Management 
Agency (FEMA) Flood Zone Map: https://msc.fema.gov/portal/home. The project drawings 
shall indicate how the project complies with the Santa Clara Flood Damage Prevention 
Code. 

a. FEMA Flood Zone map designations and requirements are based on the map in 
effect at date of Building Permit issuance.  

BD3. Water Pollution Control. The construction permit application drawings submitted to the 
Santa Clara Building Division shall include Santa Clara Valley Urban Runoff Pollution 
Prevention Program Low Impact Development (LID) practices http://www.scvurppp-
w2k.com/nd_wp.shtml. All projects that disturb more than one acre, or projects that are 
part of a larger development that in total disturbs more than one acre, shall comply with 
the Santa Clara Valley Urban Runoff Pollution Prevention Program Best Management 

http://www.scvurppp-w2k.com/nd_wp.shtml
http://www.scvurppp-w2k.com/nd_wp.shtml


Practices (BMP): http://www.scvurppp-w2k.com/construction_bmp.shtml, and shall 
provide a Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) by a certified Qualified SWPPP 
Developer (QSD). All site drainage and grading permit applications submitted to the Santa 
Clara Building Division shall include a city of Santa Clara "C3" data form, available on this 
web page: 
• https://www.santaclaraca.gov/our-city/departments-g-z/public-

works/environmental-programs/stormwater-pollution-prevention  and will be routed 
to a contract consultant for review. 

BD4. Submittal Requirements. The overall project construction permit application shall include 
the geotechnical, architectural, structural, energy, electrical, mechanical, and plumbing 
drawings and calculations. Prior to the issuance of the overall project construction permit, 
a conditions of approval review meeting must be held in city hall, which meeting must be 
attended by the on-site field superintendent(s). The meeting will not be held without the 
attendance of the on-site field superintendent(s). The on-site grading permit shall be a 
separate permit application to the Building Division. 

DURING CONSTRUCTION 
BD5. Temporary Certificates of Occupancy. Temporary Certificates of Occupancy (TCO) will 

not be routinely issued and will be considered on a very limited basis only when there is a 
clear and compelling reason for city staff to consider a TCO. A TCO will be approved only 
after all applicable City staff have approved in writing; Planning, P.W./ Engineering, Fire 
Prev., Santa Clara Water, Silicon Valley Power, and any other applicable agencies such 
as the Santa Clara County Health Dept., with the Building Division being the final approval 
of all TCO.'s. 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT - HOUSING DIVISION 
 

H1. Patrick Henry Specific Plan (Residential Rental Project 10 or More Units. In 
accordance with the Santa Clara City Code chapter 17.40, this project is subject to the 
affordable housing requirements and impact fee for the proposed 284 units rental 
residential development.  

 
The Applicant shall provide not less than fifteen percent (15%) of the units (42.6 units) to 
affordable households made available at affordable rental prices to households at fifty 
percent (50%) of Area Median Income (AMI), eighty percent (80%) of AMI and one 
hundred twenty percent (120%) of AMI. The 15% affordable units shall be split equally 
between the three affordability levels provided. This means 14.2 units shall be provided at 
each AMI (50%, 80% and 120%). For the fractional unit of .6, the project may pay an in-
lieu fee of $112,118.80 or provide a full unit at 50% AMI. Affordable units shall be 
reasonably dispersed throughout the project and shall on average contain the same 
number of bedrooms and shall be comparable to the design of the market-rate units in 
terms of appearance, material and finished quality of the market rate units in the project. 
Affordable units shall have the same access to the project amenities and recreational 
facilities as market-rate units.  

 

http://www.scvurppp-w2k.com/construction_bmp.shtml
https://www.santaclaraca.gov/our-city/departments-g-z/public-works/environmental-programs/stormwater-pollution-prevention
https://www.santaclaraca.gov/our-city/departments-g-z/public-works/environmental-programs/stormwater-pollution-prevention


Prior to issuance of Building Permits, the Developer shall enter into an Affordable Housing 
Agreement (AHA) with the City that will determine the affordable rents and apply all terms 
and covenants guaranteeing the prescribed affordability, to the satisfaction of the Director 
of Community Development. Satisfaction of the affordable housing obligation shall be 
memorialized in the AHA and subject to City Council approval. There will be a fee for the 
AHA preparation in the amount of $5,868 that will be due prior to execution of the AHA. 
Additionally, there is an annual monitoring fee per affordable unit in the amount $127. 
Please note all fees are based on the current Municipal Fee Schedule in effect at the time 
the project is approved and must be paid prior to the issuance of the occupancy certificate 
for the project. 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 
 
DESIGN / PERFORMANCE—PRIOR TO BUILDING PERMIT ISSUANCE 
F1. Hazmat Clearance. Prior to any Building Permit issuance, Hazardous Materials Closure 

(HMCP) is required as applicable:  This is a permit is issued by the Santa Clara Fire 
Department, Fire Prevention & Hazardous Materials Division.  Hazardous materials 
closure plans are required for businesses that used, handled or stored hazardous 
materials.  While required prior to closing a business this is not always done by the 
business owner, and therefore should be part of the developer’s due diligence.  The 
hazardous materials closure plans demonstrate that hazardous materials which were 
stored, dispensed, handled or used in the facility/business are safely transported, 
disposed of or reused in a manner that eliminates any threat to public health and 
environment.    

F1.  Hazmat Clearance. Prior to any Building Permit Issuance, a Phase II environmental 
assessment is required to be submitted to CRRD for review. If hazards are present that 
require site mitigation, cleanup, or management of chemical contaminants in soil, soil 
vapor, or groundwater a separate permit from one of the regulatory agencies below will 
be required. The type and extent of contamination on site(s) will govern which of the 
regulatory agencies noted below can supervise the cleanup: Department of Toxic 
Substances Control (DTSC); State Water Resources Control Board; or Santa Clara 
County, Department of Environmental Health.  
 
If the project intends to contract with a State or County Agency for onsite/offsite 
environmental remediation activities the following documentation shall be provided to the 
Fire Prevention & Hazardous Materials Division prior to issuance of a Building Permit for 
demolition or grading: Oversight agency case number; and Oversight mangers contact 
name, phone number.  
 
For smaller projects that are not moving soil at all, a Phase I environmental assessment 
may be adequate. Please contact Assistant Fire Marshal Fred Chun at 
fchun@santaclaraca.gov for more information. 

F2.  Fire Flow Requirement. Prior to Building Permit Issuance, provide documentation from 
the City of Santa Clara Water & Sewer Department that the minimum required fire-flow 

mailto:fchun@santaclaraca.gov


can be met. Fire Department fire-flow will be based on the current California Fire Code. 
The most restrictive departments requirement shall apply. 

F3.  Fire Hydrants. Prior to Building Permit Issuance, building plans shall show the required 
number, location and distribution of fire hydrants for the buildings will be based on the 
current California Fire Code, Appendix C as amended. The required number of fire 
hydrants will be based on the fire-flow before the reduction for fire sprinklers. Both public 
and private fire hydrants may be required. 

F4.  Fire Department Access. Prior to Building Permit Issuance, a five-foot all-weather 
perimeter pathway around the entire perimeter of the buildings to facilitate firefighter 
access is required to be incorporated into the Building permit submittal.  

F5.  Fire Department Access. Prior to the issuance of the Building Permit, approval for fire 
department apparatus access roads is required. Roadways must be provided to comply 
with all the following requirements:  
 
• Fire apparatus access roadways shall be provided so that the exterior walls of the first 

story of the buildings are located not more than 150 feet from fire apparatus access 
as measured by an approved route around the exterior of each building. In addition, 
aerial apparatus roadways must be located so aerial apparatus will have clear access 
to the “entire” face/sides of the building. The minimum number of sides is project-
specific and depends on the building configuration, building design, occupancy, and 
construction type, etc. As part of Building Permit Issuance, an alternative materials, 
design, and methods of construction and equipment permit application will need to be 
submitted for review and approval incorporating applicable mitigation measures as 
determined by the fire department for the lack of compliance. Please note acceptable 
mitigation methods may have been discussed during the planning stage. Those 
mitigations are not guaranteed until a formal alternate means permit is submitted 
concurrently with the Building Plans. Conversely, an acceptable mitigation method 
may not have been discussed and will be evaluated under an alternate means permit 
at the building permit stage.  

 
• For underpasses, garages, gates, or anything similar that a Fire apparatus is required 

to drive under as part of the emergency vehicle access, 16 feet vertical clearance will 
be required. For all other areas, the “minimum” unobstructed vertical clearance shall 
not be less than 13 feet 6 inches. 

 
or 
 

• For all other areas, the “minimum” unobstructed vertical clearance shall not be less 
than 13 feet 6 inches. 

 
• The “minimum” width of aerial roadways for aerial apparatus is 26 feet. 

 
• The minimum inside turning radius shall be 30 feet. 

 



• The “minimum” width of roadways for aerial apparatus is 26 feet. Aerial access 
roadways shall be located a minimum of 15 feet and a maximum of 30 feet from 
the protected building. This requirement is only applicable when Appendix D of the 
Fire Code is enforceable.   

 
• Overhead utility and power lines easements shall not be located over fire 

apparatus access roads or between the aerial fire apparatus roads and the 
buildings to avoid the possibility of injury and equipment damage from electrical 
hazards. 

 
• Fire apparatus access roadways shall be all-weather surface(s) designed to 

support a gross vehicle weight of 75,000-pounds.  
 

• Trees at full development must not exceed 30 feet in height and not impair aerials 
apparatus operations to sweep opposing sides of a building. Other obstructions 
such as site lighting, bio-retention, and architectural features are reviewed case-
by-case to ensure they do not obstruct aerial and ground ladder access.  

 
• Traffic control/calming devices are not permitted on any designated fire access 

roadway unless approved. A separate Fire Department permit is required for any 
barrier devices installed alone fire department apparatus access roads. 

 
Prior to any Building Department Issuance, all fire department apparatus access roadways 
on private property are required to “be recorded” with the County of Santa Clara as 
Emergency Vehicle Access Easements (EVAE’s) and reviewed by the Fire Department. 
No other instruments will be considered as substitutions such as P.U.E, Ingress/Egress 
easements and/or City Right-of-Ways. 

F6.  Emergency Responder Radio Coverage System. Prior to Building Permit Issuance, 
provisions shall be made for Emergency Responder Radio Coverage System (ERRCS) 
equipment, including but not limited to pathway survivability in accordance with Santa 
Clara Emergency Responder Radio Coverage System Standard. 

F7.  Fire Department Access. Prior to the start of construction, roadways and water supplies 
for fire protection are required to be installed and made serviceable and maintained 
throughout the course of construction. 

F8.  Fire Department Access. Prior to issuance of the Building Permit, a gate permit is 
required to obtained. Openings for access gates located across fire apparatus access 
roads shall be a minimum of 20 feet of clear width. Gates shall also be provided with a 
minimum unobstructed vertical clearance of 16-feet. All gates installed on designated fire 
department access roads must be electrically automatic powered gates. Gates shall be 
provided with an emergency power or be of a fail-safe design, allowing the gate to be 
pushed open without the use of special knowledge or equipment. A Tomar Strobe Switch 
or 3M Opticom detector shall be installed to control the automatic gate(s) to allow 
emergency vehicles (e.g., fire, police, ems). Said device shall be mounted at a minimum 
height of eight to ten feet (8’ - 10’) above grade. 



F9.  Alternative Means and Methods. Prior to any Building Permit issuance, an alternate 
means or methods permits to mitigate any code deficiency must be submitted and 
approved. Please submit this permit concurrently with the building plans. Please note 
specific mitigations may have been discussed during the planning process. None of these 
discussions are binding and can only be formally approved through submitting an AMMR 
permit. The AMMR permit is formally documenting that and still needs to be submitted.  

F10.  Hazmat Information. Prior to Building Permit Issuance, a Hazardous Materials Inventory 
Statement including refrigerants is required to be submitted and reviewed with the Building 
Permit if applicable. 

F11.  Fire Safety During Construction. Prior to Building Permit Issuance, a permit for 
Construction Safety & Demolition shall be submitted to the fire department for review and 
approval in compliance with our Construction Safety & Demolition standard.  

DURING CONSTRUCTION – PRIOR TO OCCUPANCY 
F12.  Shared Fire Protection Features that Cross Property Lines. Prior to Building Permit 

Final, any EVAEs or fire protection equipment (including but not limited to fire service 
undergrounds, sprinkler piping, fire alarm equipment, fire pumps, ERRCS) that cross 
property lines or is not located on the parcel of the building it serves shall have a CC&R 
legally recorded detailing who is responsible for maintenance and repair of the EVAE or 
fire protection equipment.  

F13.  Fire Protection Systems Before Occupancy. Prior to any Certificate of Occupancy 
Issuance (temporary or permanent), fire-life safety systems installations must be fully 
installed, functional, and approved. 

Special Conditions for Patrick Henry Specific Plan 
F14.  Prior to issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy, the Developer shall deposit with the City 

$2,301,050 for the City’s purchase of a tractor-drawn aerial apparatus in accordance with the 
Patrick Henry Specific Plan Area Infrastructure Impact Fee Nexus Study and Fire Department 
requirements (Ordinance No.2046). The City shall then use these funds to procure and purchase 
the tractor-drawn aerial referenced above so that there is no delay in issuing a Certificate of 
Occupancy for the Developer’s Project. The Developer is not obligated to directly purchase, 
procure or acquire the apparatus or associated equipment. This condition will be satisfied once 
the Developer has paid the $2,301,050 to the City. The Developer shall be eligible to receive a 
Certificate of Occupancy or any other permit or approval conditioned upon payment. The amount 
of $2,301,050 is subject to the same annual escalator used for the Patrick Henry Drive Specific 
Plan Infrastructure Fee.  Any reimbursement or credit sought will be communicated to and 
handled by DPW and follow city established practices and policies. 

PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT 
 
PR1. Park Impact Fees. This memo assumes the Project is not a subdivision and the 

Mitigation Fee Act (MFA) provisions will apply. Although a Vesting Tentative Map was 
filed, it was filed to create a separate parcel for the proposed public park to be dedicated 
to the City. The project will generate an estimated 682 residents (2.4 persons/household 
x 284 units).  Based on the MFA standard of 2.6 acres/1000 residents, the amount of 
public parkland required for this Project to mitigate the impact of the new resident 
demand is approximately 1.7722-acres.  The equivalent fee due in lieu of parkland 
dedication prior to eligible credits would be $10,680,956.   



PR2. Any in-lieu fees imposed under Chapter 17.35 shall be due and payable to the City prior 
to issuance of a building permit for each dwelling unit.  

PR3. Calculations may change if the number of units change and/or if any areas do not 
conform to the Ordinance and City Code Chapter 17.35. 

PR4. Developer to dedicate a public park in fee title to the City to help mitigate the impact of 
the new resident demand.  The park parcel should be free of encumbrances.  Per the 
Patrick Henry Drive Specific Plan (Specific Plan), the land value of the dedicated park 
may be reduced due to encumbrances and items required in City Code. 

PR5. The City acknowledges that for this project, the requirement for 3 of the 8 elements has 
been met, and the City will agree to accept the turfed play field with an area totaling 
6,957 sq. ft. 

PR6. Building Permit - Payment of In-Lieu Fees. Developer proposes to dedicate a 0.559-
acre (24,370sf) park with the following easements/encumbrances that restrict the uses of 
the park and affect the value of the land: 

 
a. PG&E easement that is 15-feet wide and totals 2,361sf (0.0542-ac). 
b. Riparian Mitigation Measure that is approximately 67-feet wide by 91-feet wide on 

the west side because the developer and its consultant determined they were unable 
to locate any off-site options - 6,098sf area (0.1400-ac). 

c. A new joint trench line in the sidewalk. 
d. A pad mounted transformer. 
e. A switch vault - 144sf. 
f. Set back requirements for the transformer and switch vault. 

 
PR7. Due to the location of the residential building, the project requires mitigation. It is the 

City’s understanding that the developer has been unable to secure mitigation offsite and 
the City has agreed to accept the mitigation onsite. Given this concession, no additional 
credit will be provided. The City will accept the easements noted above in the park 
parcel to meet the requirement of the PHD Specific Plan. In exchange for accepting 
these restrictions, (1) both the area of the PG&E easement and the area of the riparian 
mitigation will be deducted from the acreage eligible for parkland credit and (2) the 
developer will maintain the park parcel for the life of the park at Developer’s sole cost 
(also outlined in the Specific Plan). Therefore, the area of the dedicated park parcel 
eligible for park credit is 15,911 sq. ft. (0.3653-acres).  

PR8. Building Permit - Payment of In-Lieu Fees. The balance of the fees due in lieu of 
parkland dedication is $8,916,557. 

PR9. The public park design must follow the public input/design review and approval process 
and meet the Department’s “Park Amenity & Design Standards” and the City standards. 
Due to the nature of the changes to the park, the developer will be required to return to 
the Parks & Recreation Commission (PRC).  

PR10. After Council’s review and approval of the park design, Developer shall arrange a 
premeeting with this department to review next steps and the schedule for design 
development (DD) and construction documents (CD) plan reviews.  Park construction 
plans will then be submitted through Accela, the City’s Permitting Online Portal, before 
construction can begin. 

PR11. Developer to enter into a Park Improvement Agreement with the City. An updated 
template will be provided by this Department. The Agreement will require City Council 
review and approval.  Once Council approves the Agreement, it will be recorded with the 
County of Santa Clara before park construction can begin. 



PR12. Developer to enter into a Park Maintenance Agreement with the City to maintain the park 
for the life of the park per the Specific Plan and in exchange for accepting all easements 
and riparian mitigation requirements within the park parcel. Should there be a 
Community Facility District formed for this Specific Plan area, the maintenance 
responsibilities can be revisited. 

PR13. Building Permit - Dwelling Unit Tax. Dwelling Unit Tax.  A dwelling unit tax (DUT) is 
also due based on the number of units and additional bedrooms per City Code Chapter 
3.15.  The Project mix includes 31 studio units, 160 one-bedroom units, and 93 two-
bedroom units, for a total DUT of $4,725. 

POLICE DEPARTMENT 
PD1.  
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT - ENGINEERING 
 
E1. Site Clearance. Obtain site clearance through Public Works Department prior to issuance 

of Building Permit. Site clearance will require payment of applicable development fees. 
Other requirements may be identified for compliance during the site clearance process. 
Contact Public Works Department at (408) 615-3000 for further information. 

E2. Site Clearance. Patrick Henry Drive Specific Plan Public Infrastructure Fee 
• This Project is subject to the Patrick Henry Drive Specific Plan Public Infrastructure 

Fee (Infrastructure Fee) which shall be used to fund the construction of Patrick 
Henry Drive Specific Plan Public Infrastructure (PHD Public Infrastructure). The 
Infrastructure Fee is to be based on a per new residential unit and new office 
square footage basis, is subject to annual escalation per the Engineering News 
Record and is due prior to the issuance of Building Permits. 

• If PHD Public Infrastructure is constructed, provided, or paid for by the developer, 
the City will credit the developer for those items when determining the final 
Infrastructure Fee due.  PHD Public Infrastructure improvements are to be included 
within the Encroachment Permit issued for the Project. 

• If the amount of PHD Public Infrastructure is greater than the amount of 
Infrastructure Fee required for this project, the City and Developer will enter into 
an agreement for the City to reimburse the developer the difference in cost.  This 
Agreement is subject to approval by the City Council and reimbursement to the 
developer is also subject to the availability of funds within the Patrick Henry Drive 
Infrastructure Fee Fund. 

E3. Site Clearance. If the developer submits for a Building Permit that causes the total 
dwelling units to equal or exceed 1,886 dwelling units for the total Building Permit 
submittals of dwelling units within the entire Patrick Henry Drive Specific Plan area, the 
developer shall construct the sanitary sewer improvements to move the flow to Great 
America Parkway via Patrick Henry Drive (including the Great America Parkway upsizing 
and lowering). The sanitary sewer improvements shall be completed and placed into 
service prior to developer submitting any request for occupancy. 

E4. Easement. Obtain City Council approval of a resolution ordering vacation of existing 
public easement(s) proposed to be abandoned, if any, through Public Works Department, 
and pay all appropriate fees, prior to start of construction. 

E5. Subdivision Map. After City Council approval of the Tentative Map, submit the 
Subdivision Map, prepared by a Licensed Land Surveyor or a Registered Civil Engineer 
with Land Surveyor privileges to the Engineering Department. The submittal shall include 
a title report, closure calculations, and all appropriate fees. Subdivision map shall be 
recorded prior to building permit issuance. 



E6. Design. Developer shall provide the overall design (construction ready drawings) and 
phasing recommendations of the Patrick Henry Drive Specific Plan area sanitary sewer 
infrastructure system (including the Great America Parkway upsizing and lowering) 
improvements prior to building permit issuance. Design and phasing recommendations 
shall include, but not be limited to, the following:  

• Intermediate design submissions at 60%, 90%, and 100% for City review and 
comment. 

• Phasing plan for the build out of the work (include sanitary sewer lateral 
reconnection for proposed and existing properties). 

• Sewer design may result in additional utility relocation and shall be considered 
during design.  

• Layout of all utilities within the PHDSP area will be necessary.  
Sanitary sewer design work is eligible for reimbursement up to 15% of the construction 
value via the Patrick Henry Drive Specific Plan Infrastructure Fee. Developer to meet 
with the Public Works Department to discuss necessary construction of project specific 
extents for the sanitary sewer system. 

DURING CONSTRUCTION 
E7. Encroachment Permit. All work within the public right-of-way and/or public easement, 

which is to be performed by the Developer/Owner, the general contractor, and all 
subcontractors shall be submitted within a Single Encroachment Permit to be reviewed 
and issued by the City Public Works Department. Issuance of the Encroachment Permit 
and payment of all appropriate fees shall be completed prior to commencement of work, 
and all work under the permit shall be completed prior to issuance of occupancy permit. 

E8. Encroachment Permit. Submit public improvement/encroachment permit plans prepared 
in accordance with City Public Works Department procedures which provide for the 
installation of public improvements directly to the Public Works Department. Plans shall 
be prepared by a Registered Civil Engineer and approved by the City Engineer prior to 
approval and recordation of final map and/or issuance of building permits. 

E9. Encroachment Permit. Existing non-standard or non-ADA compliant frontage 
improvements shall be replaced with current City standard frontage improvements as 
directed by the City Engineer or his designee. 

E10. Encroachment Permit. Damaged curb, gutter, and sidewalk within the public right-of-way 
along property’s frontage shall be repaired or replaced (to the nearest score mark) in a 
manner acceptable to the City Engineer or his designee. The extents of said repair or 
replacement within the property frontage shall be at the discretion of the City Engineer or 
his designee. 

E11. Encroachment Permit. Developer to meet with the Public Works Department to discuss 
necessary design and construction of project specific extents for the sanitary sewer 
system subject to reimbursement via the Patrick Henry Drive Specific Plan Public 
Infrastructure Fee. 

E12. Encroachment Permit. Developer shall provide a complete storm drain study for the 10-
year and 100-year storm events. The grading plans shall include the overland release for 
the 100-year storm event and any localized flooding areas. System improvements, if 
needed, will be at developer’s expense. 

E13. Encroachment Permit. All storm drain mains and laterals, sanitary sewer mains and 
laterals shall be outside the drip line of mature trees or 10’ clear of the tree trunk whichever 
is greater. 



E14. Encroachment Permit. Provide root barriers when the drip line of the mature trees covers 
the sidewalk. Root barriers for sidewalk protection shall be 16' long or extend to drip line 
of the mature tree, whichever is greater, and be 1.5' deep, and centered on trees. Root 
barriers for curb and gutter protection shall be 16' long or extend to drip line of the mature 
tree, whichever is greater, and be 2’ deep, and centered on trees. 

E15. Easement. Dedicate required on-site easements for any new public utilities, and/or 
emergency vehicle access by means of subdivision map or approved instrument at time 
of development. 

E16. Easement. Dedicate sidewalk easements along the project frontage where public 
sidewalks extend into private property. Sidewalk easements are to be 1’ behind proposed 
back of walk where there is landscaping behind sidewalk. Sidewalk easement where 
hardscape is behind sidewalk is to be at back-of-walk. Cold joint is required between public 
sidewalk and private hardscape. 

E17. Agreement. If requested, Developer/property owner shall prepare and submit for City 
approval a maintenance plan for all sidewalk, curb and gutter, landscaping and irrigation 
system improvements installed within the public right-of-way prior to encroachment permit 
issuance. Such plan shall include at a minimum, maintenance requirements for trees and 
shrubs, in acknowledgement of developer’s/property owner’s obligation under Chapter 
12.30 and 17.15.  

E18. Agreement. If requested, Developer/property owner shall prepare and submit for City 
approval a maintenance plan for all public storm water treatment facilities installed within 
the public right-of-way or public easements prior to encroachment permit issuance. 

E19. Encroachment Permit. The half street of Patrick Henry Drive along the project frontage 
shall be treated with 3” grind and overlay with digouts. 

TRAFFIC 
DESIGN—PRIOR TO BUILDING PERMIT ISSUANCE 
TR1. Design. A transportation impact analysis is not required as the project is covered under 

the Patrick Henry Specific Plan TIA. 
TR2. Design. A VMT analysis is not required as the project is covered under the VMT analysis 

conducted for the Patrick Henry Specific Plan. 
 

DURING CONSTRUCTION 

TR3. Encroachment Permit. Traffic improvements must comply with the City of Santa Clara 
Standard Specifications for Public Works Construction. 

TR1. Encroachment Permit. Project shall comply with all requirements set forth in the Patrick 
Henry Drive Specific Plan including sidewalk width and bicycle requirements. Frontage 
along Patrick Henry Drive must include a 20’ continuous pedestrian zone with minimum 7’ 
walkway and 5’ amenity zone. 

TR2. Encroachment Permit. This project triggers improvements at select intersections based 
on findings per the Patrick Henry Drive Specific Plan TIA.  Applicant shall coordinate with 
the 3000 Patrick Henry Drive applicant for designing and constructing intersection 
modifications to add a second northbound left-turn lane at the Great America Parkway 
and Patrick Henry Drive intersection.  This improvement also requires re-striping the 
westbound direction of Patrick Henry Drive between Old Ironsides Drive and Great 
America Parkway. This improvement is listed as one of the improvements contained within 
the Patrick Henry Specific Plan Infrastructure Fee that is 100% to be funded by the Specific 
Plan. This improvement cost shall be applied as a credit towards the PHDSP Infrastructure 
fees owed by Developer or reimbursed to Developer from Infrastructure proceeds if cost 
exceeds the Infrastructure fee owed by Developer. The above traffic mitigation 



improvements shall be completed and placed into service prior to issuance of a certificate 
of occupancy.  

TR3. Encroachment Permit. Improvements within 10 feet of a driveway must be less than 3 
feet or greater than 10 feet per City Standard Detail TR-9. 

TR4. Encroachment Permit. All proposed driveways shall be constructed per City Standard 
ST- 8. 

TR5. Encroachment Permit. Unused driveways in the public right-of-way shall be replaced 
with City standard curb, gutter, and sidewalk per City Standard Detail ST-12. 

TR6. Encroachment Permit. Upon repaving of Patrick Henry Drive, install two 18-foot travel 
lanes with 12-foot center turn lane.  Remove and transition existing striping outside the 
paving area to new striping as specified by the Traffic Engineer.  Future 8-foot Class IV 
bike lane, which includes a 3-foot wide buffer zone with bollards, shall be installed with 
future developments. 

TR7. Encroachment Permit. Relocate existing bus stop to south of the proposed signalized 
intersection of Patrick Henry Drive/New East-West Roadway as shown in the Patrick 
Henry Drive Specific Plan Figure 4.6.2.1B.  Coordinate with VTA, plan.review@vta.org for 
relevant standards and improvements required at the new stop.  Copy City Planner in 
email and submit brief description of project and construction plans.  

TR8. Encroachment Permit. Project shall implement any improvements identified by VTA at 
existing bus stops fronting the project site. 

TR9. Building Permit. The location and quantity of Class I and Class II bicycle parking shall be 
placed in accordance with recommendations set forth in the Patrick Henry Drive Specific 
Plan Section 4.6.3.4 and Section 5.2.4.5.    

TR10. Building Permit. Provide trash pick-up on-site. 
TR11. Building Permit. Provide loading/unloading zone on-site. 

 
STREETS DIVISION 
Right of Way Landscape 
 
DESIGN/PERFORMANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF BUILDING PERMIT 
L1. Tree Preservations Specifications. Include City of Santa Clara Tree Preservation/City 

Arborist specifications on all improvement plans.  
L2. Mature Trees. Identify existing mature trees to be maintained.  Prepare a tree protection 

plans for review and approval by the City prior to any demolition, grading or other 
earthwork in the vicinity of existing trees on the site. 

L3. Tree Replacement. 2:1 tree replacement ratio required for all trees removed from the 
right-of-way. 
 

DURING CONSTRUCTION OR OPERATION 
L4. No Public Root Cutting. No cutting of any part of public, including roots, shall be done 

without securing prior approval of the City Arborist.  Tree trimming/removal shall be done 
in accordance to the City of Santa Clara Tree Preservation/City Arborist specifications and 
with direct supervision of a certified arborist (Certification of International Society of 
Arboriculture).  

PRIOR TO FINAL OF BUILDING PERMIT 
L5. In Lieu Fee. If 2:1 replacement ratio cannot be met for removal of right of way landscape 

trees, tree planting fee must be paid prior to building permit final. This fee can be combined 
with Community Development Tree Removal Replacement -offsite fee with Department 
coordination.  

https://www.santaclaraca.gov/home/showpublisheddocument/73831/637558931734600000
https://www.santaclaraca.gov/home/showpublisheddocument/42126/636035687863770000
https://www.santaclaraca.gov/home/showpublisheddocument/42126/636035687863770000


Solid Waste 
DESIGN/PERFORMANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF BUILDING PERMIT 
SW1. Post-Construction Solid Waste Generation Estimation and Collection Form. The 

applicant shall complete and provide the Post-Construction Solid Waste Generation 
Estimation and Collection Form, which includes the estimation of trash and recycling 
materials generated from the project. Use the City’s Solid Waste Guidelines for New and 
Redevelopment Projects as specified by the development type. Contact the Public Works 
Department at Environment@SantaClaraCA.gov or (408) 615-3080 for more information. 

SW2. Site Plan. The applicant shall provide a site plan showing all proposed locations of solid 
waste containers, chutes, compactors, trash enclosures and trash staging areas. The site 
plan shall show the route or access for trash and recycling collectors (trucks) including 
vertical clearance, turning radius and street/alley widths. All plans shall comply with the 
City’s Solid Waste Guidelines. Solid metal roof, gates and a trench drain shall be installed 
within the trash enclosure and connected to the on-site sewer system. 

SW3. Construction Waste Diversion. For projects that involve construction, demolition or 
renovation of 5,000 square feet or more, the applicant shall comply with City Code Section 
8.25.285 and recycle or divert at least sixty five percent (65%) of materials generated for 
discard by the project during demolition and construction activities. No building, 
demolition, or site development permit shall be issued unless and until applicant has 
submitted a construction and demolition debris materials check-off list. Applicant shall 
create a Waste Management Plan and submit, for approval, a Construction and Demolition 
Debris Recycling Report through the City’s online tracking tool at 
http://santaclara.wastetracking.com/. 

SW4. Authorized Service Haulers. This project is subject to the City’s Accumulation, 
Transportation and Disposal of Solid Waste Ordinance (Chapter 8.25 of the Municipal 
Codes), which requires the handling and disposal of waste by authorized service haulers. 
Insert the General Notes for the Construction & Demolition (C&D) Waste Management 
into construction plans in accordance with the City’s municipal codes prior to the issuance 
of a Building or Grading permit. Provide the Green Halo waste online tracking number to 
Building staff prior to the issuance of a demolition or building permit. 

SW5. Exclusive Franchise Hauling Area. This property falls within the City’s exclusive 
franchise hauling area. The applicant is required to use the City’s exclusive franchise 
hauler and rate structure for any hired debris boxes. Prior to the issuance of a Public 
Works clearance, the project applicant shall complete and sign the Construction and 
Demolition (C&D) / Waste Management Rules and Regulations Form. 

 
DURING CONSTRUCTION OR OPERATION 
SW6. Waste Generation Tracking. Applicant to track all waste generated and upload debris 

tags to GreenHalo for City staff review.   
 
PRIOR TO FINAL OF BUILDING PERMIT 
SW7. Weight Tickets. Prior to obtaining a Temporary or Final Certificate of Occupancy, 

individual weight tickets for all materials generated for discard or reuse by the project 
during demolition and construction activities shall be uploaded to Green Halo and 
submitted for review and approval by Environmental Services. At a minimum two (2) 
weeks review time is required. 

 
Stormwater 
DESIGN/PERFORMANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF BUILDING PERMIT 
ST1. Final Stormwater Management Plan. Prior to City’s issuance of Building or Grading 

Permits, the applicant shall develop a Final Stormwater Management Plan, update the C.3 

mailto:Environment@SantaClaraCA.gov
http://santaclara.wastetracking.com/


Data Form, the Special Project Narratives and Worksheet (as appropriate), and an Erosion 
and Sediment Control Plan. 

ST2. 3rd Party Review of Final Stormwater Management Plan. The Final Stormwater 
Management Plan and all associated calculations shall be reviewed and certified by a 
qualified 3rd party consultant from the SCVURPPP List of Qualified Consultants, and a 
3rd party review letter (on design) shall be submitted with the Plan. 

ST3. Notice of Intent. For project that disturbs a land area of one acre or more, the applicant 
shall provide a copy of the Notice of Intent (NOI) with WDID number for coverage under 
the State Construction General Permit. Active projects with NOI will be inspected by the 
City once per month during the wet season (October – April). 

ST4. Best Management Practices. The applicant shall incorporate Best Management 
Practices (BMPs) into construction plans and incorporate post-construction water runoff 
measures into project plans. Include the SCVURPPP Countywide Construction BMPs 
Plan Sheet with the plans. Applicant to add Source control measures with designations 
from C.3 stormwater handbook, Appendix H. 

ST5. C.3 Treatment Facilities Construction Notes. Include the C.3 Treatment Facilities 
Construction Notes on the Improvement Plans and/or Stormwater Control Plans. 

ST6. Decorative & Recreational Water Features. Decorative and recreational water features 
such as fountains, pools, and ponds shall be designed and constructed to drain to the 
sanitary sewer system only. 

ST7. Interior Floor Drains. Interior floor drains shall be plumbed to the sanitary sewer system 
and not connected to the City’s storm drain system. 

ST8. Trash Enclosure Floor Drains. Floor drains within trash enclosures shall be plumbed to 
the sanitary sewer system and not connected to the City’s storm drain system. 

ST9. Architectural Copper. The use of architectural copper is prohibited. 
 
DURING CONSTRUCTION OR OPERATION 
ST10. Biotreatment Soil Media. Applicant shall install biotreatment soil media that meets the 

minimum specifications as set forth in the SCVURPPP C.3 Stormwater Handbook. If 
percolation rate test of the biotreatment soil mix is not performed on-site, a certification 
letter from the supplier verifying that the soil meets the specified mix (the date of such 
document shall not be older than 3 months). 

ST11. Stormwater Control Measure Inspection. At critical construction phases, all stormwater 
control measures shall be inspected for conformance to approved plans by a qualified 3rd 
party consultant from the SCVURPPP List of Qualified Consultants. 

ST12. Inspections. Permeable Pavement, Media Filter vaults, and Trash Full Capture Devices 
shall be inspected by a 3rd party reviewer and/or manufacturer representative for 
conformance with the details and specifications of the approved plans. All new pervious 
concrete and porous asphalt pavements should have a minimum surface infiltration rate 
of 100 in./hr. as described in the SCVURPPP C.3 Handbook. A map displaying the 
number, location and details of full trash capture devices shall be prepared as an 
attachment to the Operations and Maintenance (O&M) Agreement with the City. 

ST13. Stormwater Treatment Facilities. Stormwater treatment facilities must be designed, 
installed, and maintained to achieve the site design measures throughout their life in 
accordance to the SCVRUPPP C.3 Stormwater Handbook (Chapter 6 and Appendix C). 

ST14. Amendments to Operation & Maintenance Agreement. Any site design measures used 
to reduce the size of stormwater treatment measures shall not be installed for the project 
without the written approval from the City, installing the corresponding resizing of other 
stormwater treatment measures and an amendment of the property’s O&M Agreement.  



ST15. Stormwater Pollution Prevention Messaging. Developer shall install an appropriate 
stormwater pollution prevention message such as “No Dumping – Flows to Bay” on any 
storm drains located on private property. 

ST16. Outdoor Storage Areas. All outdoor equipment and materials storage areas shall be 
covered and/or bermed, or otherwise designed to limit the potential for runoff to contact 
pollutants. 

 
PRIOR TO FINAL OF BUILDING PERMIT 
ST17. As-Built Drawings. As-Built drawing shall be submitted to the Public Works Department. 
ST18. 3rd Party Concurrence Letter. 3rd Party concurrence letter on the C.3 facilities 

construction shall be submitted to the Public Works Department. The letter shall be 
prepared by a 3rd party consultant from the SCVURPPP List of Qualified Consultants. The 
City reserves the right to review the 3rd party inspection report on the C.3 stormwater 
facility installation. 

ST19. Final C.3 Inspection. Applicant shall schedule and City shall conduct a final C.3 
inspection. 

ST20. Operation & Maintenance Agreement. The property owner shall enter into an Operation 
and Maintenance (O&M) Agreement with the City for all installed stormwater treatment 
measures and full trash capture devices in perpetuity. Applicants should contact Public 
Works Dept. - Environmental Services at (408) 615-3080 or Street@SantaClaraCA.gov 
for assistance completing the Agreement. For more information and to download the most 
recent version of the O&M Agreement, visit the City’s stormwater resources website at 
http://santaclaraca.gov/stormwater. Inspection of permeable pavement, media filter vaults 
and full trash capture devices is to be done annually by December 31 of each year. 

SILICON VALLEY POWER 
GENERAL 
SVP1. Applicant Design Process: available to Applicants to expedite distribution electric 

substructure design.  
SVP2. SVP Rules and Regulations: Applicant shall comply with all applicable SVP rules, 

regulations, standards, guidelines, and requirements, as may be amended from time to 
time. 

SVP3. SVP Equipment Clearances: 
a. Access Doors: Ten (10) foot minimum clearance in front of equipment access 

doors.  
b. Pad Sides: Five (5) foot minimum clearance from pad on sides without access 

doors.  
c. Truck Access: Eighteen (18) foot minimum width on one side of the equipment 

pad for truck access.  
d. Barrier pipes: (on sides accessible to vehicles) 

i. Thirty (30) inches from equipment sides. 
ii. Forty-Eight (48) inches in front of access doors. (use removable bollards) 

SVP4. SVP Conduit Clearances: 
a. Longitudinal: Five (5) foot minimum between new conduits/piping and 

existing/proposed SVP conduits.  
b. Vertical: Twelve (12) inch minimum between new conduit/pipes perpendicular to 

existing SVP conduits.  

mailto:Street@SantaClaraCA.gov
http://santaclaraca.gov/stormwater


c. Poles/Posts: Three (3) foot six (6) inches clearance required from poles 
(electrolier, guy stub, service clearance, self-supporting steel, and light poles), 
except for riser conduits. This is reduced to a three (3) foot minimum for posts 
(signposts, barrier pipes, bollards, fence posts, and other similar posts).  

d. Structures: Five (5) foot minimum is required from walls, footings, retaining walls, 
landscape planter, or similar permanent structures. 

e. Subsurface Facilities: Five (5) foot minimum from new splice boxes, pull boxes, 
manholes, vaults, or similar subsurface facilities. 

f. Fire Hydrant: Five (5) foot minimum from fire hydrant thrust block. (Extends 5 feet 
on either side of the hydrant in line with the radial water pipe connected to the 
hydrant). 

SVP5. SVP Vault/Manhole Clearances: 
a. Ten (10) foot minimum between adjacent Vaults or Manholes. 
b. Three (3) foot minimum from face of curb. (bollards required for vaults). 

SVP6. SVP Guy Anchor Clearances: Five (5) foot minimum clearance is required between 
the center of anchor line and any excavation area.   

SVP7. Tree Clearances:  
a. Conduits: Five (5) foot minimum to tree root barrier or other subsurface wall or 

structure.  
b. Equipment: Five (5) foot minimum to tree root barrier. The tree canopy drip line 

cannot be over the SVP equipment.  
c. Subsurface Facilities: Five (5) foot minimum to any electric department facilities. 

Any existing trees in conflict will have to be removed.  
d. Easements: No trees shall be planted in SVP’s U.G.E.E or P.U.E’s.  
e. Transformer & Switch Placement: these devices and pads may only be located 

outdoors. Clearances to buildings are defined in UG1225. All projects are to 
assume mineral oil fluid, unless otherwise approved by SVP.  

SVP8. SVP Standards. Applicant shall comply with the following SVP standards (as may be 
amended or supplemented). 

a. UG1000 - Installation of Underground Substructures by Developers 
b. UG1250 – Encroachment Permit Clearances from Electric Facilities 
c. UG0339 – Remote Switch Pad 
d. OH1230 – Tree Clearances from Overhead Electric Lines 
e. SD1235 – Tree Planting Requirements Near Underground Electric Facilities 
f. UG1225 – Pad mounted Equipment Clearances and Protection 
g. UG0250 – High Density Residential Metering Requirements 
h. FO-1901 – Fiber Optic Splicing and Testing Methods  
i. SVP Rules and Regulations – Latest Edition 

SVP9. SVP Standards, Miscellaneous: 
a. In the case of podium-style construction, all SVP facilities and conduit systems 

must be located on solid ground (aka “real dirt”) and cannot be supported on 
parking garage ceilings or placed on top of structures. 

b. No splice boxes are allowed between the SVP utility connection point and the 
applicants main switch board. 



c. SVP does not utilize any sub-surface (below grade) devices in its system. This 
includes transformers, switches, etc. 

SVP10. Meter Locations:  
a. For condominium or apartment, all electric meters and service disconnects shall 

be grouped at one location, outside of the building or in a accessible utility room. 
If they are townhomes or single-family residences, then each unit shall have its 
own meter, located on the structure. A double hasp locking arrangement shall be 
provided on the main switchboard door(s).  Utility room door(s) shall have a double 
hasp locking arrangement or a lock box shall be provided.  Utility room door(s) 
shall not be alarmed. 

b. All interior meter rooms at ground level are to have direct, outside access through 
only ONE door. Interior electric rooms must be enclosed in a dedicated electric 
room and cannot be in an open warehouse or office space.  

SVP11. Underground Service Entrance  
a. (277/480V Service or Lower) Underground service entrance conduits and 

conductors shall be “privately” owned, maintained, and installed per City Building 
Inspection Division Codes to the SVP defined utility connection point.  

b. (12KV Service) SVP terminates cable on the applicant owned switchgear.  
c. No cross-parcel distribution is allowed. SVP service points must be within the 

parcels that they serve.  
SVP12. Code Sections: 

a. The Applicant shall provide and install electric facilities per Santa Clara City Code 
chapter 17.15.210. 

b. Installation of underground facilities shall be in accordance with City of Santa Clara 
Electric Department standard UG-1000, latest version, and Santa Clara City Code 
chapter 17.15.050. 

c. The applicant shall perform, in accordance with current City standards and 
specifications, all trenching, backfill, resurfacing, landscaping, conduit, junction 
boxes, vaults, street light foundations, equipment pads and subsurface housings 
required for power distribution, street lighting, and signal communication systems, 
as required by the City in the development of frontage and on-site property.  Upon 
completion of improvements satisfactory to the City, the Applicant will dedicate the 
improvement to the City subject to City’s acceptance the work. The applicant shall 
further install at his cost the service facilities, consisting of service wires, cables, 
conductors, and associated equipment necessary to connect a applicant to the 
electrical supply system of and by the City.  After completion of the facilities 
installed by the Applicant, the City shall furnish and install all cable, switches, street 
lighting poles, luminaries, transformers, meters, and other equipment that it deems 
necessary for the betterment of the system per Santa Clara City Code chapter 
17.15.210 (2). 

SVP13. Existing Facilities: 
a. All existing SVP facilities, onsite or offsite, are to remain unless specifically 

addressed by SVP personnel in a separate document. It is the Applicants 
responsibility to maintain all clearances from equipment and easements. The 



Applicant may contact SVP outside of the PCC process for clear definitions of 
these clearance requirements. Applicant should not assume that SVP will be 
removing any existing facilities without detailed design drawings from SVP 
indicating potential removals. Simply indicating that SVP facilities are to be 
removed or relocated on conceptual plans does not imply that this action has 
been approved by SVP. 

b. Any relocation of existing electric facilities shall be at Applicants expense. 
SVP14. Generators: Non-Utility Generator equipment shall not operate in parallel with the 

electric utility, unless approved and reviewed by the Electric Engineering Division.  All 
switching operations shall be “Open-Transition-Mode”, unless specifically authorized by 
SVP Electric Engineering Division.  A Generating Facility Interconnection Application 
must be submitted with building permit plans.  Review process may take several months 
depending on size and type of generator.  No interconnection of a generation facility with 
SVP is allowed without written authorization from SVP Electric Engineering Division. 

DESIGN / PERFORMANCE – PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF BUILDING PERMIT 
SVP1. Initial Information:  Applicant shall provide a site plan showing all existing utilities, 

structures, easements, and trees.  The applicant shall also include a detailed panel 
schedule showing all current and proposed electric loads. 

SVP2. SVP Developers Work Drawing: Applicant shall have a developers work drawing created 
for the site by either an SVP estimator or through the applicant design process. All SVP 
standards and clearance requirements as defined in the General Section of the COA’s 
must be met, or variance approvals must be granted by SVP. The developers’ work 
drawing shall include but is not limited to: SVP substructure for primary, low voltage, 
streetlight, and fiber facilities. SVP facilities may extend off-site to the nearest utility 
connection point to tie-in with existing infrastructure as deemed necessary by SVP.  

SVP3. Encroachment Permit: Prior to issuance of Building Permits, the applicant shall submit 
an encroachment permit application with an approved SVP Developers Work Drawing for 
construction of electric utilities that comply with the latest edition of SVP Standards and 
Rules and Regulations, Electric Notes, and Electric Standard Details and Specifications.  

SVP4. Applicants Switchgear: All applicant main switchgear with SVP meters must meet 
EUSERC standards and be approved by SVP’s meter shop prior to ordering. Switchgear 
for 12KV gear must have batteries sized for 4 hours of operation, no capacitive tripping, 
and 2 sets of relays, CTs, & PTs for each main. All double ended switchgear with a tie 
breaker, must include a kirk-key interlock scheme and an SVP provided warning label for 
the operation of the main tiebreaker.  

SVP5. AMI/Fiber Building Requirements: All projects implementing high rise metering and 
multi-floor infrastructure requirements shall meet the requirements outlined in UG 0250 & 
FO1901.  

DURING CONSTRUCTION – PRIOR TO OCCUPANCY 
SVP6. Easements: Prior to the City’s issuance of Building or Grading Permits, the applicant shall 

provide a dedicated underground electric utility easement (U.G.E.E) around the electric 
onsite facilities (Not a P.U.E). The electric utility easement shall be a minimum of 10 feet 
wide around conduit and 5’ minimum around equipment and vault/manhole pads.  
Additionally, the applicant shall submit plans defining existing easements so Electric 
Division can verify if there are any conflicts with new proposed easements or 
improvements. The Applicant shall grant to the City, without cost, all easements and/or 
right of way necessary for serving the property of the Applicant and for the installation of 
utilities (Santa Clara City Code chapter 17.15.110). 



SVP7. Coordination Study: For any services taken at 12KV, a coordination study will need to 
be conducted by the applicant prior to energizing the service.  

SVP8. Applicants Switchgear: Applicants’ switchgear will be inspected on site by SVP to 
ensure compliance with approved switchgear drawings. Electric meters and main 
disconnects shall be installed per Silicon Valley Power Standard MS-G7, Rev. 2. 

SVP9. Electric Facilities: Prior to the City's issuance of Occupancy, the applicant shall construct 
all electric utilities per the approved SVP Developers Work Drawing. SVP will inspect all 
electric utility installations and all other improvements encroaching on electric facilities. 

SVP10. Municipal Fees: Prior to electric service energization, all applicable fees per the 
City of Santa Clara’s Municipal Fee Schedule shall be paid by the applicant. 

SVP11. Costs & Expenses: Unless expressly stated otherwise or covered by a fee to be 
paid by the applicant, applicant shall be responsible for all costs and expenses associated 
with fulfilling these conditions of approval.  

OPERATIONAL CONDITIONS – AFTER OCCUPANCY 
SVP12. Access: SVP will require 24-hour unobstructed access to all SVP equipment 

which includes: manholes, transformers, vaults, switches, meters, indoor electrical rooms 
with SVP owned equipment etc.  

WATER & SEWER DEPARTMENT 
 
DESIGN / PERFORMANCE -- PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF BUILDING PERMIT 
W1.  Recycled Water Use. Pursuant to Chapter 13.15, Water, Article IV. Regulation 

of Recycled Water Service and Use, of the Municipal Code, the project is 
required to use recycled water for all non-potable uses where recycled water is 
made available and where provided for by Recycled Water regulations. This 
project is required to extend and connect to the City’s existing Recycled Water 
System. 

W2.  Recycled Water Design. Each Recycled Water land use (irrigation, dual-
plumbing, cooling system, industrial processes, etc.) shall have a separate 
metered service connection to the main. Applicant shall verify separations 
between all potable/fire lines and recycled water lines, pipe type, pipe depths, 
equipment types, warning lids, tags and signs. 

W3.  Potable Water Main. The applicant shall replace the existing 12" AC water main 
on Patrick Henry Drive with a new 12" DIP pipe water main. The water main 
replacement shall begin and end at a valve connection and shall extend, at a 
minimum, the entire length of the property's frontage.   

W4.  Recycled Water Main. The applicant shall replace the existing recycled water 
main on Patrick Henry Drive with a 12” DIP water main. The water main 
replacement shall begin and end at a valve connection and shall extend, at a 
minimum, the entire length of the property's frontage.   

W5.  Sanitary Sewer Main. The applicant shall coordinate the onsite and offsite 
sewer improvements with the PHD Specific Plan sewer study and submit a 
design for the City’s review. This will require the following: 

a. Design of PHD Sewer: The applicant will be required to design the 
proposed sanitary sewer for the Patrick Henry Drive Specific Plan if the 
design has not been commissioned at the time of permit submittal. 

b. Construction of Frontage Improvements: The applicant will install the 
portion of the proposed sewer main along the frontage property. 



c. Design of Sewer Lateral: Although, the new sewer lateral for the site shall 
connect to the existing system until all of the PHD sewer improvements 
have been installed, the new sewer lateral shall be designed at an 
elevation that will allow it to connect to the future PHD Sewer main.  

W6.  Encroachment Permit. Prior to issuance of Building Permits, the applicant shall 
submit an encroachment permit application and design plans for construction of water 
utilities that comply with the latest edition of the Water & Sewer Utilities Water Service 
and Use Rules and Regulations, Water System Notes, and Water Standard Details and 
Specifications. In addition, prior to the City's issuance of Occupancy, the applicant shall 
construct all public water utilities per the approved plans. The Water & Sewer Utilities will 
inspect all public water utility installations and all other improvements encroaching public 
water utilities. 

W7.  Utility Design Plans. Utility Design Plans shall indicate the pipe material and the size of 
existing water, recycled water and sewer main(s). The plans shall show the nearest 
existing fire hydrant and the two nearest existing water main line gate valves near the 
project area. The plans shall show meter and backflow configurations to scale and per 
City of Santa Clara Water & Sewer Utilities Standard Details. Note that all new water 
meters and backflow prevention devices shall be located behind the sidewalk in a 
landscape area. Fire hydrants should be located two feet behind monolithic sidewalk if 
sidewalk is present; two feet behind face of curb if no sidewalk is present, per City Std 
Detail 18. The plans shall provide the profile section details for utilities crossing water, 
sewer, or recycled water mains to ensure a 12” minimum vertical clearance is 
maintained. 

W8.  Utility Separations. Applicant shall adhere to and provide a note indicating that all 
horizontal and vertical clearances comply with State and local regulations. The applicant 
shall maintain a minimum 12” of vertical clearance at water service crossing with other 
utilities, and all required minimum horizontal clearances from water services: 10' from 
sanitary sewer utilities, 10’ from recycled water utilities, 8' from storm drain utilities, 5' 
from fire and other water utilities, 3' from abandoned water services, 5' from gas and 
electric utilities, and 5’ from the edge of the propose or existing driveway. For sanitary 
sewer, water, and recycled water utilities, the applicant shall maintain a minimum 
horizontal clearance of 10' from existing and proposed trees. If applicant installs tree root 
barriers, clearance from tree reduces to 5' (clearance must be from the edge of tree root 
barrier to edge of water facilities). No structures (fencing, foundation, biofiltration swales, 
etc.) allowed over sanitary sewer, potable water and/or recycled water utilities and 
easements. 

W9.  Separate Services. Applicant shall submit plans showing proposed water, recycled 
water, sanitary sewer, and fire services connected to a public main in the public right-of-
way to the satisfaction of the Director of Water & Sewer Utilities. Different types of water 
and recycled water use (domestic, irrigation, fire) shall be served by separate water 
services, each separately tapped at the water main. Tapping on existing fire service 
line(s) is prohibited. Approved backflow prevention device(s) are required on all potable 
water services. 

W10.  City Standard Meters and Backflows. All proposed meters and backflows for all water 
services shall meet the current City of Santa Clara Water & Sewer Utilities Standard 
Details. Plans shall show meter and backflow configurations to scale. 

W11.  Existing Services. The applicant must indicate the disposition of all existing water and 
sewer services and mains on the plans. If the existing services will not be used, then the 
applicant shall properly abandon these services to the main per Water & Sewer Utilities 
standards and install a new service to accommodate the water needs of the project. The 



applicant shall bear the cost of any relocation or abandonment of existing Water 
Department facilities required for project construction to the satisfaction of the Director of 
Water and Sewer Utilities.  

W12.  On-Site Storm Drain Treatment. Prior to issuance of Building Permit, the applicant 
shall submit plans showing any onsite storm water treatment system. The plan shall 
include a section detail of the treatment system. No water, sewer, or recycled water 
facilities shall be located within 5-feet of any storm water treatment system. 

W13.  Water Usage. Prior to the issuance of Building Permits, the applicant shall provide 
documentation of water usage so the Water Division can verify the appropriate size of all 
proposed water meters. Please note that if the existing water services are incapable of 
supplying the water needs to the site, the existing services shall be abandoned, and new 
separate dedicated water services shall be provided for each use (domestic and 
irrigation). 

W14.  Landscaping. All the landscaping for the project shall comply with the California Water 
Conservation in Landscaping Act, Government Code Section 65591 et. seq. All plants 
shall be either California native or non-invasive, low water-using or moderate water-
using plants. High water-using plants and nonfunctional turf are prohibited. 

W15.  Water Features. Prior to issuance of Building Permits, the applicant shall submit plan 
details for all water features (including but not limited to fountains and ponds) designed 
to include provisions for operating the system without City potable water supply and 
capable of being physically disconnected from source of potable water supply during 
City declared water conservation periods, to the satisfaction of the Director of the Water 
& Sewer Utilities. Decorative water features may be permanently connected to the City’s 
recycled water supply.  

W16.  Easements. Prior to City’s issuance of Building or Grading Permits, the applicant shall 
provide a dedicated water utility easement around the backflow prevention device onsite. 
The water utility easement for the water services and all other public water 
appurtenances shall be a minimum 15 feet wide and be adjacent to the public right-of-
way without overlapping any public utility easement. Additionally, the applicant shall 
submit plans defining existing easements so Water Division can verify if there are any 
conflicts with proposed easements and water utilities. 

W17.  Underground Fire Permit. Prior to issuance of Building Permits, applicant shall submit 
an underground fire permit unless otherwise waived by the Fire Department. If fire flow 
information is needed, applicant shall coordinate with Water and Sewer Utilities 
Department, for fire flow information at (408)615-2000. A dedicated fire service line, with 
an approved backflow prevention device, shall be used for on-site fire hydrants. Fire 
service lines required for commercial and industrial use shall be sized appropriately per 
fire flow demand and code requirements. 

 
DURING CONSTRUCTION  
W18.  City Standard Meters and Backflow Installation. No meters or backflows shall be 

installed prior to establishment of water service account with the Municipal Services 
Division of the Finance Department. The applicant shall provide a copy of the account 
information to the Water and Sewer Utilities Department Inspector and Meter Shop prior 
to installation of any meter or backflow. All meters and backflows approved for 
installation shall be tested prior to use. Water service connections shall not be used prior 
to authorization by the Water and Sewer Utilities inspector.  

W19.  Construction Water. This project shall use recycled water for all construction water 
needs for onsite and offsite construction.  

W20.  Water Shortage Response Actions. Pursuant to the City of Santa Clara’s Urban Water 
Management Plan, during times of drought or water shortage, the City implements water 



shortage response actions in accordance with the level of water shortage declared. All 
construction activities and all new irrigation connections are subject to the Water 
Shortage Response Actions in effect at the time of construction and connection of the 
irrigation service. 

 
Water Shortage Response Actions for Stage 2 and higher include water use restrictions 
that limit the use of potable water such as: 

a. prohibiting the installation of new potable water irrigation services. new irrigation 
connections, construction, and dust control. 

b. restrict the use of potable water used for construction and dust control if recycled 
water is available. 

This project is subject to all the requirements and restrictions of the Water Shortage 
Response Actions in place or adopted during the duration of the project. For more 
information, visit the City of Santa Clara Water & Sewer Utilities website at 
www.santaclaraca.gov/waterconservation. 

 
PRIOR TO FINAL OF BUILDING PERMIT 
W21.  Record Drawings. Upon completion of construction and prior to the City’s issuance of a 

Certificate of Occupancy, the applicant shall provide "as-built" drawings of the public 
water utility infrastructure prepared by a registered civil engineer to the satisfaction of the 
Director of Water & Sewer Utilities Department. 

W22.  Conditional Releases. The applicant shall comply with all the requirements of any 
building permit conditional release requirements.  

OPERATIONAL CONDITIONS 
W23.  Onsite Recycled Water Compliance. An active onsite recycled water system is a 

regulated system that must continuously be in compliance with all State, SBWR and City 
code requirements and regulations. The applicant shall always maintain a certified Site 
Supervisor and prevent any cross-connections from occurring between the onsite 
regulated RW system and the other plumbing systems, especially the domestic water 
system. The Site Supervisor for this site shall work with to the Compliance Division of 
Water and Sewer Utilities to remain in compliance and report any changes to the 
regulated system.  

 
_____________________________________  
KEY:  
G = General  
P = Planning Division  
BD = Building Division  
H = Housing & Community Services Division  
F = Fire Department  
PR = Parks & Recreation Department  
PD = Police Department  
E = Engineering Division  
Streets Division (Landscape, Solid Waste, and Stormwater)  

L = Landscape  
SW = Solid Waste  

SVP = Silicon Valley Power  
W = Water & Sewer Department  
  

 
 

http://www.santaclaraca.gov/waterconservation


ACKNOWLEDGEMENT AND ACCEPTANCE OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL  
  
Permittee/Property Owner  
  
The undersigned agrees to each condition of approval and acknowledges and hereby agrees to 
use the project property on the terms and conditions set forth in this permit.  
  
Signature:    _________________________________________________  
  
Printed Name:   _________________________________________________  
  
Relationship to Property:  _________________________________________________  
  
Date:    _________________________________________________  
  
Pursuant to Santa Clara City Code 18.128.100, the applicant shall return this document to the 
Department, properly signed and dated, within 30-days following the date of the 
Acknowledgement.  
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4590 PAlRICK HENRY ORI\IE 
ONE STOOY BUILDING 
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ACCOROANCE'MTHTHECITYOF'SANTACt.ARASTANOAROSANO/ORTHEGEOTECHNICALREPORT,UNL.£SSOTHERlillSENOTEO. 
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LOCATION FOR MITIGATION 
MEASURE BIO(C)- 1 

.14 AC 

I O I 
~J 

4590 PATRICK HENRY DRIVE 

* I]l 

PARCEL 1 
2.2352 AC 
97,367 SF 

,I,-

PARCEL 2 
(DEDICATED TO THE CITY) 

0.5595 AC 
24,370 SF 

------l"~'59'26"E 376.87 

PARCEL 15 
APN: 104-04-124 

(386 ~ 4-5) 

TT 
TT 
lT 
TT 
TT 
TT 
TT 
TT 

!LEGEND 

--- - - -- - - -- - - -- - - --- ADJACENTPROPERTYUHE 
(H)VERTICALCURB 
(H)\'ERTICALCURBANOGUTTER 

----------------- EXISTINGEASEMENT UIE 

__j 

~ 

....................................................... 

~ 

. ""'"" O.R. omaAL RECORD 
PG&E PAOFICGASa:ELECTRIC 

COWPANY 

~11£~?~~ 
LSSHEETSFOROETAILS) 

~11£ci!.~~~~ 
LS SHEETS FOR DETAILS) 

ORl\€WAYWi!BIUTYa..EARAHCE 

""' 

UHDERGROUNOEl.£CTRICAL 

"'"""' . ..,, 
1111,,t WATERMEIER 

1. AU.HEWDRIYEWATSALONGTHE PROPERTYWIU.COl,FLY IMTHTHEOTYSORl\-£WAYANONTERSECT10Nw.i!ON1RIANGl..E ~=~:o ~~~=cl~~TO~~T :OS~~=~~ ~G.,,,~~ ORI\O'S SOil 1RIANGl..E H 

2. SEE THE~STtlGTDITATI~PARCEI.MAP, SHEETTM- 1, fORAl..l.PARCEl.UHE5. 

3. SEETHEVESTINGTDITATl~PARCEI.MAP,SHEETTM-1. rORM.LPROPOSED£ASD.£NT1Nr ORMAflON. 
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4590 PATRICK HENRY DRIVE 

IFF 17.0I 

.......... 
. . . . ·········· ..... ········· 

:::~ ~(/( .......... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

TT 
TT 

lT 
TT 
TT 

TT 
TT 
TT 

I LEGEND 

----------------- GRMlE BRENC (GB) 

""""-~ PROPOSCDn.EVATION 

Ff 3tO PROPOSED FINISH FLOOR n.EVATION 

I ABBREVIATIONS 
SOCO SlORMORAINa..EAlfOUT 
SllMlt SlORMORAINMANHOl..E 
SSIIH SANITARYSEWERMAlffJI..E 
TC TOPOf'CUR8 . ..,, 

I PRELIMINARY GRADING PLAN NOTES 
1. UNUSED DRIVEWAYS IN THE F't.B.IC RIGHT- OF- WAY SHAU. BEREPLACEO 'MTH Q TY STANDARD CURB, OUTTER, ANOSIDEWAlX. 

2.0AIIAOECUR8.GUTitR.ANOSCIEWALKNTHINTHE PU8UCRIGHT- 0F- WAYM.ONGTiiE PROPERTY'SrRONTAGE SHAU.BEREPAIREO 

~J?~~~.:rn::~~r.t=~~1!11~fE~~~~:l~~EH~~~~1rTS Of" 

J. AU. NEW ORl'£WAYS M.ONG THE PROPERTY NLL COMPLY NTH THE art's ORl',£WAY ANO INlERSECTION VISION TRIANGLE 

:i%.~.!;O =-SE=c;!~\-£RTO ~~ ~~~~~ :~ ~ ~-:~:E ORl\-£R'S SIGHT TRIANGLE NEAi 
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____ , ____ , ____ , 

~ /rf) :12"{)1P 
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ooJkL rd {NJ 

ITiM~l 
W 11 J " 
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· ~i l~ W l ~ ! a I t llL, I Ji wl----¾--- w ,;!!?,: 

I ~I " ;. 
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J. 
"'g ILL--+·- : 

I • j t.,,,, 
I I lirw,M~N 

I ~ ~ ~! 
-1 i-

,, I ~ , 
"~ :-,,,_., ,,. , ! f , $ II :\1 
INV6.(IN-f)7.6± \ TONE:tT ll:lil.FTONEXT 1 

INV12"(1N N)77± 1 R!fl' VAJ..Vf/' RWMAINVAI:'£ 1 

INv12·(ouT-SE)1.1:1:. \ BE,USEO, FOR \ TOBE' usm~ \ 

"""" ', ,/I""\"°" '!"".""" 1\ .. 

I LEGEND 

STORM DRAIN UNE ('TREATED) -- - - r- - - - STORMDRAIMUNE(UNTREAlEO) 

• -liil 
-SS --SS --SS - $AHITARYSEYIUUNE 

IRRIGATION WATER UNE 

NEW JOINT TRENQ-1 UIE 

@ 

• 
I 

• 
IE!! 

o;;;o 
REOUctOPRESSUREOETECfat»l)WATERMElERASStNBLY 

REOUctOPRESSUREDETECroRASSEMBLY 

(N)'MIARFFH:H'ltlRANT 

I ABBREVIATIONS 

I PRELIMINARY UTILITY PLAN NOTES 
MINIMUM Ull.lTY a.EA.RANCE REOUIREMENTS PER QTY OF SANTA a.ARA: 

""" S0CO 

f 
1, A MINIMUM 12" OF ...aTICAJ..a.EARANCE AT WATER CROSSING 1111TH OTHER Ul1Uf£S. ANO ALL REOUllEO MINIMUM HORIZONTAL 
Cl£ARANCES FROM WAlER SERVICES: 10' FROM SANITARY SEv.£R UTILITIES, 10' FROM RECYCl.£0 WATER UTIUT£S, 6' FROM STORM DRAIN 
UTIUT£S. s· FROM FIRE »I) OTHER WATER UTIUTJES. l' FROM ABANDONED WATER SCR'v1CCS. s· FROM GAS ANO El.£CTRIC UTILITIES, ANO 
S'FROMTHEEOGEOf"THEPROPOSEDOREXISlltfGORl'-£WAY, 

2. FOR SANITARY SE'IIIER. WAlER, ANO RECYCLED WAlER Ull.lTIES. A MINUJU OF 10' fROII OCISTtlG ANO PROPOSED TREES IS 
REOUIREO. IF TREE ROOT BARRIERS ARE t/STALL£D, a.EA.RANCE FROM TREES REDUCES TO S' 

l. FORD..ECTRICALEQt#'MENT: 
a.TEN(IO)FOOTMINIMUMa..EARANCEISREOUllEOINFRONTOFECIUFMENTACCESSDOORS.(UG1000Sl£ET11) 
b, Fl',£ (5) FOOT MINIMUM a..EARANCE FROM PM> IS REOUIREO ON SIDES 'IIITHOUT EQUIPMENT ACCESS DOORS. (IJG1000 SHEET 11) 
c. EIGH'IEEN (16) FOOT MINIMUM '1110TH, SHAU. BE PROW)[[) ANO MAINTAfE> ON ONE SIOE OF THE EOUFMENT PM> TO ALLOW AN 

D..ECTRIC DEPT. L.M: 1RUCI< TO ORNE UP NEXT TO THE PAO FOR lfSTAU.ATION ANO M~NTENANCE OF EQUIPMENT. (UG1000 SHEET 
11), 

d.eARR1ERPIPESARERECUIREOONLYONSIOESACCES$1eLETO',Q11Q,£S.(UG1000$HEET12) . 
._THIRTY{lO)INCHESFROMSIOEOFEOUIPMENTSIDES.. 

f. ~~~ir<s~~=~~OF~~~REMOVAl!l.E. 

4. FORD..ECTRICALCONOUTS: 
o. FIVE (5) fOOT M ... UM l.C»IGITUDINAJ.. a.EA.RANCE BETIIIEEN NEW CONDUITS OR PIPING SYS1EllS (OPEN TRENCH INSTALLATION) ANO 

ANYEXISTINGORPRCl'OSEOS\f>CONOUITSYSTEM. THISISFORLONGl1UoatAL(UG1250SHEETS) 
b,T'II0.'<£(12) 1NCH MI-IJM\o£RTICAI. a.EA.RANCE BEl'll(EN NEWCONOUIT/PIPESINSTAI..LD)PERPENOl<n..AR TOEXISTNGS\f> 

CONOUITSFCftOPENTRENCHINSTAU.ATIONS..{IJG1000SHEETJ6.IJG1250St£ET6) 
c. THREE (l) fOOT SIX (6) INCHES Q.EARANCE IS RE0Ul!EO FROM POLES fOR OPEN TRENCH INSTAU.ATION. EXCEPTIONS ARE FCft 

RISERCONOUIT.(UG12~SHEET7) 
d. THREE (l) FOOT MINIMUM a..EARANCE. IS REQUIRED BETIIIE[N SIGN POSTS, BARRIER PIPD OR BOU.ARDS, F'ENCE POSTS. ANO OTHER 

S1riHI..ARS1RUCTURES.(UG12SOSHEET10). 
e. Fl'<£ (5) FOOT MINIMUM FROM NEW SPI.JCE IIO)l;ES.. PUU. 90;,cES, MANHOLES, VAil.TS, OR SIMILAR SUBSURFACE FACl.lTIES. (UG1000 

Sl£ET8) 
f. FIVE (:I) FOOT MINIMUM a.EA.RANCE FROM WAU.S, FOOTINGS, RETMNING WM.I., LANDSCAPE PLANlER, TREE ROOT eARRIER OR OTHER 

SleSURf'ACE WALLOR STRucnJRE. {UG1250 SHEET9), 9· ~VE El~J~Jl:M~~ ~~~ 1':::~:~~~ '!~=~1:1t~Uc~·10 ~ H1:"~T.BI.OC1C EXTENDS s· FOOT 

:I. FORELECTRICALVAULTS/MAHHOLES: 
a.TEN(10)fOOT MINIMUMCL£ARANCEISREOUllEOBET'/£ENM>JACENTVAULTSORMANHOLES. 
b.FIVE(S)FOOTMINIMUMa..EARANCEISREQUIREOBE~AllJACENTCONDUITS. 
c.Mt/lMUMJe• FROMfACEOFCURB,OR8UJ..AROS REOUIREO. 

;..E ~ =~OI:,.~~ WAlER M~N: ALL ElCISTING LAlERAJ.. CONNECTIONS OESIGNATU> TO REM~N SHALL BE RECONNECTED TO 

7. ALLON-Sil[ STORMORMNH.ETSSHAl..l.HA',,£ TRASH CAP1UREOE\1CESINSTALL£D. 

8. ALL NEW SS LAlERAJ..S 'IIILL BC DESIGNED TO ACCOMMOOAlC THE FUTURE SS WAIN IMPROVEMENTS AS SHO'tllN IN THE WOODARD ANO 
CURRANPIIJSPSE'flERSTUOY. 
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lill:llQlLA 
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HCIRl20NTALSCAI..E:1"•20' 

~ 
'LRllCAL SCALE: 1• • 2d 

HCIRIZCltTALSCAL.E:1"•20' 

12• STORM MAIN 

(N)lO"SI.NITARYS['ll[RI.INE 

"' 
"' 
., 
,.. 

... 
""'""' f1"•17.0 

lO.O' t-48,0' FC TO FC------1 lO.O' 

i""SLI ~· ,.. 1""'"1 
~ 

t • t 

(E) ASPHALT ROAllWAY 

SEE UllUTY~~~~~ SL,<., &,.T&T 

(E) 8' P RWNV12.4:I: 

(E)JT(VIF) , I (E)JT(VIF) 

, (t)T(W') (ASSUIEDOEPTH-W') 
-ID (COMCAST) 11' 13' 10' 10' 9' 

(E)l2°A.CWINV10.i5.:I: (E)JJ"Ra:>SD (E)12°YCPSS 
(ASSUU[l)OEPTH-W') INVJ.ti INV6.5:I: 
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PARCEL 15 
APN: 104-04-124 

(386 ~ 4-5) 

.. ---

I 

~ 
I LEGEND 

ORAIH,-OEMANMDIENTBOUNOARYL.H 

~-~-~~~-~ S'IORUORAIHUNE{TREATED) 

-so-sorso-so- SlORUORAINUNE{UNTRCATED) 

• 
@ 

• 
■ ..., 

==~AREA/FLOWlHROOCH 

OIRECflON Of'F'LOW 

SlORUORAINBUBILER 

STORUORAINOVERF'LOWORAIN 

STORUORAINC\TOIBASIN 

ISTORMWATER MANAGEMENT NOTES 

"""-
1. ~r~ ~ci~ ALL STORMWATER TREATMENT CONTROL MEASURE CALCUI.ATIONS TABLES. STORMWA'IER DETAILS, ANO 

2. ALLON-SITES'IORUORAININl£TSSHAU.BEMARkEO"NOOUMPING-FLOWSTOBAY". 

3. STORM DRAIN H.ETS SHM..L INCLUDE Af>PR()',£1) TRASH C\PlURC 0E°'ICES. 
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TREATMENT CONTROL SUMMARY TABLE 
,,,,~ 

"""""' '""""'"' 
EFFECTNE .,.., 1REATMENT 

1REATMENT ""'""" """"'" --• '""""""' REQUIRED ~"""" ""''"' ""''"' AREA(Sf") AREA(SF)' 
,,_ 

'"' ""' ., ... ,,, 
'"" .,,. 7,429 ,.,., .,. .. ,._, 

'"' .. ($"~DING) 

""'-''" .,,, 2,997 "" .,. .. 
'·"' 1,614 .... ... , Fl.OW. 

""""" 
24,93B '·"' 19,841 19,J24 

1,162 

"" 2,914 "" 
.... J.424 FLOWTHROUGH 

''-""'' 
21,419 "'-'" 20.~1 FLOWTHROUGH 

''-"""' 

"'" ""' 
,, .. ,,. ., .. ., .. 

'·"' '·"' ·"' 
.,. .. 

l'LOW lHROUGH a.ow• "'""' """"" 
'·"" 6,792 ...., .,. .. 

FLOWlHROUGH a.ow• 
'"""' """"" 

•-= 4,07J '·"" FLOWlHROUGH 

'"""' 
19,$33 1,9$3 11.m 11,n, Fl.OW .,. STORMORAIN SOMr-1 0,11 WEOIAF1LTER4 

,.n, ,,.264 .... '·"' 4,993 ,,.264 

.... . ... ., .. ,, .. ,,. •-= ,,. ., .. 
1REATMEMT3 

MEDIA FILTER SUMMARY TABLE 

TREATMENT .,.., """"' OESIGHINTENSITY ORAIHAOE DESIGN l'LOWO OMA-I COEFF1aENT 

""' WrfHOOI (C) l(IH/liR) AREA(AC) '"'' 
Fl.OW G.90 .,, Fl.OW'' .,. 

"""' 
1. EF'F'ECTl'o'E IMPERVIOUS AREA IS THE SUW OF Al.I. IWPERVIOUS AREA PUJS 10!!: OF M PEJMOUS AREA. 

: i~T~~~ :::l[m:= :T:= :s;A::..P«L=7== =;.:s;::P) 
CAT018ASININ THISDIIA,STORMWA1ERTREATMENTOFlHISOf'FSl1EDMAISNOTFEASIBLE.DMA-12'MU.TREATAN 
~~iJ6gl :E2f =:R~~~fJi.lf«).£.CT'S FRONTAGE IN-UEU OF THIS J.986 Sf" OF AREA THAT IS 

4. PEFIWRPPROV.SIONC.J.-.DWAl2'MU.TREAT9,SOOSF"OFOFF'Sl1EAREANOTALONGTHEPROJECTFRONTAGEIN-LEUOF' 
THEJ.986Sf"INDMA14lHATISINrEASIBL£ TOTREAT. '- ::, ~fs,:, g:Al~~A-4 DOES NOT INO..UOE THE POOL/SPA AREA AS THOSE AMEN1n£S ORAtl TO THE SANITARY SEWER 

6. THE TOTAL AREA Of DMA-5 DOCS NOT INruJOE THE 1n Sf' (TOTAL) OF now-THROUGH PI..ANTERS THAT ARE I.OCAlEO ON 

OFeg~A~i".!.:1~~ = dJ. Sf OF FLOW-TI«OOGH PI..ANlER I.OCAlEO ON n-1: POOIUM lE',,n THAT 

Of DMA-10 Al.SO INruJDES lHE 259 SF' OF now-THROUGH PI..ANlER I.OCAlEO ON THE POOIUW 1.£\n THAT 

Of DWA-11 Al.SO NCUJ0ES lHE 2S9 Sf Of FLOW-lHROUGH PLANTER LOCATED ON M POOIJU L£'o'El... THAT 

it=M~iA ~=--=~~A~~1=CTCAR~~u.~u~~~~°,.'f D.n as) 
a..E-a/YAO.IUMINGFORDCIIRIS.INQ.lJDINOREOUL.ARWAIN'IENANCESOIEDUUNGCNJIIINQMRAtlYSEASON. 

12. OE\£1..0PER SHAil. INSTAil. NtY APPROPRIA'IE STORMWATER POL.LUTION PREVENTION MESSAGE SUCH AS "NO DUMPING - FLOWS 
TOBAY°ONNtYSTORMDRAINSLOCAlEOONPRIVAlEPROPERTY. 

Sf'FJMI PBOrfGJ HCIH!O IBEeJMENI BfP'IGDON GBfDIJS 

CA'IEOORYC: TRANSIT--ORIEHTEOOE',£1.0PMEHT 

I , LOCATIONCREOIT: 100SOFSl1EISLOCATEO'MlHIHAPOA 

i ::i:1~1AR:koi;: l~O:w~ ~l~~:ARKING 

lOTM.WAX.NON-UOCACOIT: 

TOTM. ONSl'IE EF'F'ECTI'o'E I.FER'.'IOUS AREA 
MIN. J,SREQUIREO 8YUO 1REATMENT: ~= ~fill: ~&,_~~A~~r::AREA: 

AREA8REAl<OO'MfEXCUJOESNtYOFF'SllETREATMENT 

SPCQIJPBQ,fCJNOtHIOIBf.&IMEHICBEDIINQJES: 

,,. 
"" , .. 

1.PRO.ECTSllEISLOCAlEOWl~APRIORITYOE','[J.Of'IIEHTAREA(POA}. 

2. PROPOSEOPR0.ECTOENSITYIS127DU/ACPERSl1EOATARECEl-.£0BYBAR. 

J. lESSTHAN10ll:ClfTHEPROPOSEOPARKINGISAT-ORAOESIJFIFAC:£PARKNG. 

4. WEDIAflLTERSIZING ANDSPEQflCATIONSISSIJBJECTTOFINALARCHllECTURALBUIL.OING 
IXSIGN. WECNA Fll.lERS 'MU. BE WASHNGTON G.U.L.O. AND T.A.P.t. CERTIFO UNITS . 

SQIJN PltJBQ Mf!S!JBES 

1. TRASHEHClOSURES'IIIJ.BEROOFmANDINTERNAI.TOTHEBUILDING. 

2. INTERNAI.GARAGEORAtlSTOBEPWWBEDTOSE'IIERU.lERAI..S. 

J. "NODUWPING-F1.0WST08AY°MARKINGTOBEPROV.OEDONAIJ.STORWDRAININL£TS. 

4. RE(;l.11.AR INSPECTION OF STORM ORAN F'ACIUTIES. 

CITY OF SANTA CLARA 
C.3 lREATMENT FACILITIES CONSlRUCllON NOTES 

URBAN l!IJNCFF POLWTION PRE'o£NTION PROGRAM (SCWRPPP) WEBSl'IE AT 
WWf/,SC'MIPPP-W21<.COM/CONSIJLTNIITS..J,JSTS.SHTML 

2. SOILS IN THE BIORElENTION F'ACIUTES SHOULD MEET THE Bl01REATMENT SOL WIX (BSM) SPEQFICATICINS PER 
SCWRPPP C.J SlORMWATER HANDeODK. APPENDIX C. A MINUJW PEFICQLOATION l!EA'IE OF 5 INCHES/HOUR AND A 
MAlOWUW PERCOl.ATION RA'IE Of 10 IN0£S/li0UR ARE REQUIRED (INITIAL INFL'IRATION RAlE MAY EXCEED THIS TO 
AU.OW FOR TDIDENCYOF N1L1RA1ION RA'IE TO REDUCE O',£R TIWE). PLANTING SOIL U.'TER SHOUlD BE AT LEAST 
161NCHES0£EP.cc»ITRACfCIRTOSIJBMITMA'IERIALCERTIF1CATESSIQ<IEDBYTHEWA1ERIALPROOOCER,CERTIF'YING 
THAT SOl. COMPLIES '111TH, OR EXCEEDS, SPEOflEO REQUIREMENTS 'IIITHN 6 WONTHS. 

J.PERWEABL£DRAINROCKSHAIJ.BEQ.ASS2PERMROCKPERCAI.TRANSSTANDAROSECTION68-1,025.M 
MATERIAL SHAil. BE WASHED AND FREE fROW Q.AY OR ORGANIC MAlERlAI... 

4.PEFlrORAlEOPIPE:SHAIJ.BESOLVENTWELDPVCSDR3'(0RAPPRO-.mEOUAL)"MTHPEAf'ORATIONF'ACEDD0¥1N. 
I.OCATIONOF'THEP1PEVARIES,SEEPI..AN. 

'- INSTM.LATIONOFPOROUSPAYEWENTAND/ORVAULTSSHAIJ.BEDONEPERSTANDAROOETAl.SNtD 
SPtaflCAllONS. lHIRO-PARTY ROIEI/ER OR VENDOR SHAil. INSPECT THE POROUS PA','[l,IENT AND/OR VAIJI..TS 
~~Jgi&:,~~.fXSSARY, PERF'ORMING PERCOl.ATION TEST) NIID SUBMIT THEIR CONCURRENCE LETTER 

6. INSTM.LATION OF INTERCEPTOR TREES AS A TREATMENT CONTROL WEASURE SH...U. BE INSPECTED TO 'o'ERIFY THE 
ACCURACY OF LOCATION, SPEaES AND NUWBER Of THE INlERCEPTOR TREES. 

7. ~f~~~NTER~ETRATIONS, RADIAi. CUT lHE LINER FOR PF'£. WASTIC AND SEAL '111TH PIPE a.AMP TO INSURE 

6. SEE LANOSC>PE PVHS NtO SPEQFICATIONS rOR PLANTING MATERIALS 'MTHIN BIORETDITION rACIUTIES. 

"""' 

illll2ILilDI 
()m) 

1. FOR TREATMENT SOIL SPECIACATIOH, SEE APPENDIX C IN SCVURPPP C3 
STORMWATER HANDSOOK. 

2, SACKFIU SIORETENTION ONLY WITH PERMEABLE PLANTING MATERIAL AHO ORAIN 
ROCK AS SPECIAEO IN THIS OETAIL. ABSOLUTELY HO NATIVE MATERIAL SHAU. SE 
USEO FOft 8ACICFIU. CONTRACTOR MUST COOftDINATE WITH CIVIL ENGINEER PftlOft 
TO CONSTRUCTION. 

3. RESULT FROM A PERCOLATION RATE SHALL SE GREATER THAN 5.0 IH/HR AND LESS 
THAN 10.0 IH/HR, 

4, ORAIN RDCI< TO BE CLASS 2 PERMEABLE MATERIAL PER CALTRAMS STAHDARO 
SPECIFICATIONS. SECTION 68-2.02f. 

BIORETENTION BASt.l DET AL 
NOT TO SCALE 
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Construction Best Management Practices (BMPs)
Construction projects are required to implement year-round stormwater BMPs.

Non-Hazardous Materials
Berm and cover stockpiles of sand, dirt or other construction material  
with tarps when rain is forecast or when they are not in use.
Use (but don’t overuse) reclaimed water for dust control. 
Ensure dust control water doesn’t leave site or discharge to storm  
drains.

Hazardous Materials
Label all hazardous materials and hazardous wastes (such as  
pesticides, paints, thinners, solvents, fuel, oil, and antifreeze) in 
accordance with City, County, State and Federal regulations.
Store hazardous materials and wastes in water tight containers, store  
in appropriate secondary containment, and cover them at the end of 
every work day or during wet weather or when rain is forecast.
Follow manufacturer’s application instructions for hazardous  
materials and do not use more than necessary.  Do not apply 
chemicals outdoors when rain is forecast within 24 hours.
Arrange for appropriate disposal of all hazardous wastes. 

Waste Management
Cover and maintain dumpsters. Check frequently for leaks. Place  
dumpsters under roofs or cover with tarps or plastic sheeting secured 
around the outside of the dumpster. A plastic liner is recommended to 
prevent leaks. Never clean out a dumpster by hosing it down on the 
construction site.
Place portable toilets away from storm drains. Make sure they are in  
good working order. Check frequently for leaks. 
Dispose of all wastes and demolition debris properly. Recycle  
materials and wastes that can be recycled, including solvents, water-
based paints, vehicle fluids, broken asphalt and concrete, wood, and 
cleared vegetation.   
Dispose of liquid residues from paints, thinners, solvents, glues, and  
cleaning fluids as hazardous waste.
Keep site free of litter (e.g. lunch items, cigarette butts). 
Prevent litter from uncovered loads by covering loads that are being  
transported to and from site.

Construction Entrances and Perimeter
Establish and maintain effective perimeter controls and stabilize all  
construction entrances and exits to sufficiently control erosion and 
sediment discharges from site and tracking off site.
Sweep or vacuum any street tracking immediately and secure  
sediment source to prevent further tracking. Never hose down streets 
to clean up tracking.

Materials & Waste Management Equipment Management & 
Spill Control

Maintenance and Parking
Designate an area of the construction site, well away  
from streams or storm drain inlets and fitted with 
appropriate BMPs, for auto and equipment parking, 
and storage.
Perform major maintenance, repair jobs, and vehicle  
and equipment washing off site.
If refueling or vehicle maintenance must be done  
onsite, work in a bermed area away from storm drains 
and over a drip pan or drop cloths big enough to collect 
fluids.  Recycle or dispose of fluids as hazardous waste. 
If vehicle or equipment cleaning must be done onsite,  
clean with water only in a bermed area that will not 
allow rinse water to run into gutters, streets, storm 
drains, or surface waters.
Do not clean vehicle or equipment onsite using soaps,  
solvents, degreasers, or steam cleaning equipment, and 
do not use diesel oil to lubricate equipment or parts 
onsite.

Spill Prevention and Control 
Keep spill cleanup materials (e.g., rags, absorbents and  
cat litter) available at the construction site at all times. 
Maintain all vehicles and heavy equipment. Inspect  
frequently for and repair leaks. Use drip pans to catch 
leaks until repairs are made.
Clean up leaks, drips and other spills immediately and  
dispose of cleanup materials properly. 
Use dry cleanup methods whenever possible  
(absorbent materials, cat litter and/or rags). 
Sweep up spilled dry materials immediately. Never  
attempt to “wash them away” with water, or bury 
them. 
Clean up spills on dirt areas by digging up and  
properly disposing of contaminated soil.
Report significant spills to the appropriate local spill  
response agencies immediately. If the spill poses a 
significant hazrd to human health and safety, property 
or the environment, you must report it to the State 
Office of Emergency Services. (800) 852-7550 (24 
hours). 

Earthmoving

Grading and Earthwork
Schedule grading and excavation work  
during dry weather.
Stabilize all denuded areas, install and  
maintain temporary erosion controls (such 
as erosion control fabric or bonded fiber 
matrix) until vegetation is established.
Remove existing vegetation only when  
absolutely necessary, plant temporary 
vegetation for erosion control on slopes 
or where construction is not immediately 
planned. 
Prevent sediment from migrating offsite  
and protect storm drain inlets, drainage 
courses and streams by installing and 
maintaining appropriate BMPs (i.e. silt 
fences, gravel bags, fiber rolls, temporary 
swales, etc.).
Keep excavated soil on site and transfer it  
to dump trucks on site, not in the streets.

Contaminated Soils
If any of the following conditions are  
observed, test for contamination and 
contact the Regional Water Quality 
Control Board:

Unusual soil conditions, discoloration,  -
or odor.
Abandoned underground tanks. -
Abandoned wells -
Buried barrels, debris, or trash. -

If the above conditions are observed,  
document any signs of potential 
contamination and clearly mark them so 
they are not distrurbed by construction 
activities.

Landscaping
Protect stockpiled landscaping materials  
from wind and rain by storing them under 
tarps all year-round.
Stack bagged material on pallets and  
under cover. 
Discontinue application of any erodible  
landscape material within 2 days before a 
forecast rain event or during wet weather.

Paving
Avoid paving and seal coating in wet  
weather or when rain is forecast, to 
prevent materials that have not cured 
from contacting stormwater runoff.
Cover storm drain inlets and manholes  
when applying seal coat, slurry seal, fog 
seal, or similar materials.
Collect and recycle or properly dispose of  
excess abrasive gravel or sand.  Do NOT 
sweep or wash it into gutters.

Sawcutting & Asphalt/Concrete Removal
Protect storm drain inlets during saw  
cutting.   
If saw cut slurry enters a catch basin,  
clean it up immediately. 
Shovel or vacuum saw cut slurry deposits  
and remove from the site. When making 
saw cuts, use as little water as possible. 
Sweep up, and properly dispose of all 
residues.

Concrete Management
Store both dry and wet materials under  
cover, protected from rainfall and runoff and 
away from storm drains or waterways. Store 
materials off the ground, on pallets. Protect 
dry materials from wind. 
Wash down exposed aggregate concrete  
only when the wash water can (1) flow onto 
a dirt area; (2) drain onto a bermed surface 
from which it can be pumped and disposed 
of properly; or (3) block any storm drain 
inlets and vacuum washwater from the 
gutter. If possible, sweep first. 
Wash out concrete equipment/trucks offsite  
or in a designated washout area onsite, 
where the water will flow into a temporary 
waste pit, and make sure wash water does 
not leach into the underlying soil. (See 
CASQA Construction BMP Handbook for 
properly designed concrete washouts.)

Dewatering
Discharges of groundwater or captured  
runoff from dewatering operations must 
be properly managed and disposed. When 
possible, send dewatering discharge to 
landscaped area or sanitary sewer. If 
discharging to the sanitary sewer, call your 
local wastewater treatment plant. 
Divert run-on water from offsite away from  
all disturbed areas. 
When dewatering, notify and obtain  
approval from the local municipality before 
discharging water to a street gutter or storm 
drain. Filtration or diversion through a basin, 
tank, or sediment trap may be required.
In areas of known or suspected  
contamination, call your local agency to 
determine whether the ground water must be 
tested. Pumped groundwater may need to be 
collected and hauled off-site for treatment 
and proper disposal.

Painting Cleanup and Removal
Never clean brushes or rinse paint  
containers into a street, gutter, storm 
drain, or stream.
For water-based paints, paint out brushes  
to the extent possible, and rinse into a 
drain that goes to the sanitary sewer. 
Never pour paint down a storm drain.
For oil-based paints, paint out brushes to  
the extent possible and clean with thinner 
or solvent in a proper container. Filter and 
reuse thinners and solvents. Dispose of 
excess liquids as hazardous waste.
Sweep up or collect paint chips and dust  
from non-hazardous dry stripping and 
sand blasting into plastic drop cloths and 
dispose of as trash.
Chemical paint stripping residue and chips  
and dust from marine paints or paints 
containing lead, mercury, or tributyltin 
must be disposed of as hazardous waste. 
Lead based paint removal requires a state-
certified contractor.

Painting & Paint RemovalConcrete Management 
and Dewatering

Paving/Asphalt Work

Storm drain polluters may be liable for fines of up to $10,000 per day!

C0PYR IG HT€)2022BAR,:,rehlt.eta 

Urban Runoff 
Pollution Prevention Program 
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TREE REMOVAL PLAN
L001

1
15.84
CUT X

2
15.38
CUT X

5001
15.69
NAIL

5002
16.20
NAIL

SCALE 1” = 20’
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PUBLIC PARK DEDICATION

BUILDING FOOTPRINT

TREE REMOVAL PLAN -  LEGEND

SURVEYED TREES (SEE ARBORIST REPORT FOR FULL TREE DATA TABLE)

300

300

TOTAL QUANTITY OF TREES TO REMOVE = (55)
REPLACEMENT RATIO = 2:1 = (110) 24” BOX TREES

         OR = 4:1 = (220) 15 GALLON TREES

TREE COMPENSATION: 
THE PROJECT WILL PROVIDE (50) 15 GAL, (15) 24” BOX 
AND (10) 36” BOX. THE TOTAL SUM OF NEW TREES 
VALUE EQUALS (110) 15 GAL. THE REMAINING (110) 15 
GAL REQUIRED REPLACEMENT TREES WILL BE COVERED 
UNDER A LIEU FEE.
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CITY ARBORIST SPECIFICATION AND TREE PROTECTION DETAIL
L002

CITY ARBORIST SPECIFICATIONS CITY TREE PROTECTION SPECIFICATIONS
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PRUNING MAY BE NECES~ TO 
FACILITATE RD.COVAL OF OEAO WOOD, 

CONFLICT WITH NEW STRUCTURE, 
OR REDUCE STRESS AND SHALL BE 

CARRIED OUT BY A QUALIFIED ARBORIST 
AND SUBJECT TO APPROVAL AND 

DIRECTION OF CITY ARBORIST. 

f 0 
I =-,.-....._ 
I 

FENCE 
(TYP,) 

WHEN EXCAVATING AND TRENCHING 
ADJACENT TO DRIPLINES, APPROVAL 
OF ~ IS REQUIRED . 

I. CUT AS FEW ROOTS AS POSSIBLE 
ANO CUT THEM CLEAN. 

2. PAINT CUT ROOTS WITH APPROVED 
DRESSING. 

3. BACKFILL AS SOON AS POSSIBLE 
TO AVOID ROOTS FRO'-! CRYING. 

1. PROVIDE ADEQUATE RETAINING WALL - NO CLOSER THAN DRIP LINE. LARGE AMOUNTS 
OF Fill WU INHIBIT DELICATE 8AI..ANCE BETWEEN ROOTS ANO SOIL 

2. AVOIO N:f"f PONOING BY DRAINING LOW POINTS. 

3. PRIOR TO GRADING, INSTALL FENCES AND BARRICADES AROUND TREE. 

4. FERTILIZE ANO WATER TO MINIMIZE SHOCK AS DIRECTED BY OUAUFlED ARBORIST. 

K.TRAN 
C.QUANZ TREE PROTECTION LS-6 
G.GOMEZ 
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PRELIMINARY WATER EFFICIENT LANDSCAPE WORKSHEET
L003

PUBLIC PARK DEDICATION

PUBLIC PARK DEDICATION

PUBLIC PARK DEDICATION

MODERATE WATER USE LOW WATER USE

LEVEL 8

LEVEL 4

GROUND LEVEL

SCALE 1” = 50’

GROUND LEVEL:
MODERATE WATER USE          = 3413 sq. ft.
LOW WATER USE            = 5855 sq. ft.

LEVEL 2
MODERATE WATER USE        = 772 sq. ft.
LOW WATER USE            = 2679 sq. ft.

LEVEL 8
MODERATE WATER USE        =      0 sq. ft.
LOW WATER USE          = 538 sq. ft.

TOTAL MODERATE WATER USE AREA       = 4185 sq. ft.
TOTAL LOW WATER USE AREA         = 9072 sq. ft.

WATER EFFICIENT LANDSCAPE WORKSHEET

This worksheet is filled out by the project applicant and it is a required element of the Landscape Documentation Package.

Reference Evapotranspiration (ETo) is ETAF for MAWA is 0.55
ETAF 
(PF/IE)

ETAF x Area Estimated Total Water Use (ETWU)e

0.37 3357 89498

0.62 2595 69183

Totals 5952 158681
(B)

1

1

1

Totals 0 0
(D)

158681
194387

Regular Landscape Areas All Landscape Areas
Total ETAF x Area (B) 5952 Total ETAF x Area (B+D) 5952
Total Area (A) 13257 Total Area (A+C) 13257
Average ETAF B÷A=

0.45

Sitewide ETAF=(B+D)÷(A+C)

0.45

 

MODERATE WATER 
USE 0.50 41850.81DRIP

Average ETAF for Regular Landscape 
Areas must be 0.55 or below for residential 
areas, and 0.45 or below for non-
residential areas.

ETWU Total

ETAF
Calculations:

Maximum Allowed Water Allowance (MAWA)e

(C)
0

13257

43.00

Regular Landscape Areas - Controller 'A'
LOW WATER USE 0.30 DRIP 0.81 9072

Hydrozone #
/Planting Descriptiona

Plant Factor 
(PF)

Irrigation 
Methodb

Irrigation 
Efficiency (IE)c

Landscape 
Area (sq, ft,)

Special Landscape Areas

(A)

--= I II 
~~~ 

I I I 
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LANDSCAPE SITE PLAN - GROUND LEVEL
L100

PUBLIC PARK DEDICATION

FUTURE PARK DEVELOPMENT
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GENERAL NOTE:
1. ALL VERTICAL SCREENS SHALL HAVE 50% POROSITY FOR SECURITY.
 
2. ALL PARK BENCHES UNDER 5’ IN LENGTH WILL HAVE ARMRESTS ON BOTH SIDES. FOR 
BENCHES OVER 5’, ARMRESTS WILL SUBDIVIDE THE BENCH INTO SEGMENTS LESS THAN 5’.
 
3. SKATE STOPPERS WILL BE PROVIDED FOR ANY SEAT WALL LESS THAN 36” IN HEIGHT.
 
4. ALL PLANTING IN THE STORMWATER FLOW-THRU PLANTERS AND BIO-RETENTION AREAS 
WILL BE SELECTED FROM THE SCVURPPP APPENDIX D - PLANT LIST AND PLANTING GUIDANCE 
FOR LANDSCAPE-BASED STORMWATER MEASURES.
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MATERIAL PALETTE
L400

CONCRETE UNIT PAVER REDBROWN PATHWAY MIX STONE BBQ COUNTER METAL PLANTERS

COBBLE STONE WARNING PAVER PLANTER POTS TRELLIS STRUCTURE

CONCRETE PAVING PEDESTAL PAVER PERFORATED SCREEN & SIGNAGE WOOD PROPERTY FENCE
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PARK MATERIAL & PLANTING PALETTE
L401

LAWN RUBBERIZED SURFACING QUERCUS AGRIFOLIA (COAST LIVE OAK) CASSIA FISTULA (GOLDEN SHOWER)

CONCRETE PAVING (SANDBLAST FINISH)

TABLE TENNIS TABLES

AESCULUS CALIFORNICA
(CALIFORNIA BUCKEYE)

OUTDOOR PERCUSSION PLAY

GINKGO BILOBA ‘AUTUMN GOLD’
(AUTUMN GOLD MAIDENHAIR TREE)

BUILT-IN BENCHS WITH SKATE STOPPERS

REDBROWN PATHWAY MIX
(DECOMPOSED GRANITE)

TRASH CAN (DUMOR 102-32SH PER CITY STANDARD)

PAVING MATERIAL PLANTING

SITE FURNISHING
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PLANTING PALETTE
L500

LOPHOSTEMON CONFERTUS (BRISBANE BOX) LEPTOSPERMUM LAEVIGATUM
(AUSTRALIAN TEA TREE)

GREVILLEA ROBUSTA (SILK OAK)

ACER MACROPHYLLUM (BIG LEAF MAPLE) GINKGO BILOBA ‘AUTUMN GOLD’
(AUTUMN GOLD MAIDENHAIR TREE)

CEANOTHUS ‘RAY HARTMAN’ (RAY HARTMAN WILD LILAC)DODONAEA VISCOSA PURPUREA
(PURPLE HOPSEED BUSH)

LOMANDRA LONGIFOLIA ‘BREEZE’
(LOMANDRA)

STREET TREES

DECIDUOUS TREES

VINES

EVERGREEN TREES

SHRUBS/SCREENING

GRASSES & GROUNDCOVERS

SALVIA BEE’S BLISS
(BEE’S BLISS SAGE)

SATUREJA DOUGLASII
(YERBA BUENA)

TRACHELOSPERMUM JASMINOIDES 
(STAR JASMINE)
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IRIS DOUGLASIANA
(DOUGLAS IRIS)

PLANTING PALETTE
L501

BIORETENTION TREES

TRISTANIA LAURINA ‘ELEGANT’ (ELEGANT WATER GUM) PRUNUS ILICIFOLIA
(HOLLYLEAF CHERRY)

ACER CIRCINATUM
(VINE MAPLE)

(Plant selection based on SCVURPPP C3 Stormwater Handbook Appendix D)

GINKGO BILOBA ‘AUTUMN GOLD’
(AUTUMN GOLD MAIDENHAIR TREE)

BIORETENTION SHRUBS

BIORETENTION GRASSES & GROUNDCOVERS

HETEROMELES ARBUTIFOLIA (TOYON) RIBES SANGUINEUM VAR. GLUTINOSUM
(PINK FLOWERING CURRANT)

RHAMNUS CALIFORNICA
(COFFEEBERRY)

GARRYA ELLIPTICA ‘JAMES ROOF’
(JAMES ROOF SILK TASSEL)

FRAGARIA CHILOENSIS
(BEACH STRAWBERRY)

MUHLENBERGIA RIGENS
(DEER GRASS)

CHONDROPETALUM ELEPHANTINUM
(LARGE CAPE GRASS)

BAR architects 
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4590 PATRICK HENRY LLC 
4590 PATRICK HENRY DRIVE 
SANTA CIARA, CALIFORNIA 

(JOINT TRENCH INTENT - NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION) 
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A. Installation of Underground Substructures by Developers
B. UG1250 - Encroachment Permit Clearances from Electric Facilities
C. UG0339 - Remote Switch Pad
D. OH1230 - Tree Clearances From Overhead Electric Lines
E. SD1235 - Tree Planting Requirements Near Underground Electric Facilities
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City of Santa Clara

Agenda Report

1500 Warburton Avenue
Santa Clara, CA 95050

santaclaraca.gov
@SantaClaraCity

24-1033 Agenda Date: 11/13/2024

REPORT TO DEVELOPMENT REVIEW HEARING

SUBJECT
PUBLIC HEARING: Action on the Architectural Review (PLN23-00554) for 1,960 Square-Foot
Second-Story Addition and 929 Square-Foot First-Floor Addition Resulting in a 5,091 Square-Foot
Seven-Bedroom, Two-Story Residence Located at 1776 Bowers Avenue.

File No.: PLN23-00554
Location: 1776 Bowers Avenue, an 8,300 square-foot lot located on the west side of Bowers

Avenue, approximately 188 feet south of Warburton Avenue; APN: 220-31-060;
Zoned: Single-Family Residential (R1-6L)
Applicant: Gilbert Fernandez
Owner: Naeem Zaheer
Request: Architectural Review for a 1,960 square-foot second-story addition and a 929 square-

foot first-floor addition resulting in a 5,091 square-foot seven-bedroom, two-story
residence.

PROJECT DATA
The Project Data and Compliance Table is included as Attachment 2.

POINTS FOR CONSIDERATION
· The proposed project is in a residential tract consisting of both one- and two-story residences.

See Vicinity Map in Attachment 1.

· The site includes an existing 1,745 square-foot residence with three bedrooms and two
bathrooms, a 457 square-foot attached garage, and a detached 144 square-foot storage shed
in the rear.

· Per the Santa Clara City Code 18.120.020.D1 (a), (b), (c), & (d), the request requires
Architectural Review approval through Development Review Hearing.

· The project proposes a 1,960 square-foot second-story addition and a 929 square-foot first-
floor addition to an existing 1,745 square-foot residence resulting in a 5,091 square-foot
residence with seven bedrooms and five full and two half bathrooms. There will be two
bedrooms with access to the exterior.

o The project also proposes a detached 932 square-foot detached Accessory Dwelling
Unit (ADU) in the rear yard, which is not subject to discretionary Architectural Review.

· The project proposes to extend the architectural design of the existing house to the second
floor by continuing the use of vertical siding along the front elevation and stucco for the
remaining elevations. A front entryway oriented towards the street replaces the existing entry
that opens onto the front porch from the side. All roofs are now hip style replacing two gable
roofs.
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· The project is consistent with the Santa Clara Single-Family Design Guidelines (2014):

o The second floor is proposed to be at 63% of the first floor, which is consistent with the
guideline that second floor areas should not exceed approximately 66% of the first-floor
area.

o The proposed second floor meets the step back guidelines in that the second-floor
areas are set back at least five feet from the front wall of the three to five feet from the
side and rear walls of the first floor.

o The project proposes a second-story balcony in the rear that meets the maximum 4-foot
depth design guideline for second-story outdoor areas.

o The architectural style and design of the proposed addition are true to the architectural
form of the existing residence and for the neighborhood.

· The proposed project meets the required finding set forth in Santa Clara City Code Chapter
18.120.

· There are no active City code enforcement cases for this property.

· A neighborhood notice was distributed within a 300-foot radius of the subject site for this
project review.

FINDINGS SUPPORTING STAFF’S RECOMMENDATION
Granting the Architectural Review approval requires the following findings consistent with the City
Code Section 18.120.020(F):

1) That any off-street parking area, screening strips, and other facilities and improvements
necessary to secure the purpose and intent of this title and the general plan of the City area a
part of the proposed development, in that:
· The proposal provides the required two covered parking spaces at the front of the

residence with the two-car garage.
· The required parking spaces are not located in the required front yard or side yard

landscaped areas.
· The proposed project provides areas surfaced with all-weather materials of parking

vehicles.

2) That the design and location of the proposed development and its relation to neighboring
developments and traffic is such that it will not impair the desirability of investment or
occupation in the neighborhood, will not unreasonably interfere with the use and enjoyment of
neighboring developments, and will not create traffic congestion or hazard, in that:
· The proposed residence would not create traffic congestion or hazards.

· Public streets are adequate in size and design to serve the proposed two-story
residence, and the use will not create a substantive increase in traffic.

3) That the design and location of the proposed development is such that it is in keeping with the
character of the neighborhood and is such as not to be detrimental to the harmonious
development contemplated by this title and the general plan of the City, in that:
· The proposed project is consistent with the City’s Single-Family Design Guidelines

(2014):
o Architectural features of the proposed design area are true to the architectural
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form and appropriate for the neighborhood.
o The proposed project is consistent with the scale and design found in the

existing surrounding neighborhoods.

4) That the granting of such approval will not, under the circumstances of the particular case,
materially affect adversely the health, comfort or general welfare of persons residing or
working in the neighborhood of said development, and will not be materially detrimental to the
public welfare or injuries to property or improvements in said neighborhood, in that:
· The project is subject to the California Building Code and City Code requirements,

which serve to regulate new construction to protect public health, safety, and general
welfare.

5) That the proposed development, as set forth in the plans and drawings, are consistent with the
set of more detailed policies and criteria for architectural review as approved and updated
from time to time by the City Council, which set shall be maintained in the planning division
office. The policies and criteria so approved shall be fully effective and operative to the same
extent as if written into and made a part of this title, in that:
· The proposed project is consistent with the City’s Single-Family Design Guidelines

(2014):
o The project would create a house design that is compatible in scale and

character with the housing types that are typical in the neighborhood as the
proposed design will have similar massing to the adjacent properties.

· The proposed expansion and addition comply with the R1-6L zoning district’s
development standards.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
Conditions of approval are proposed for the project and are contained in Attachment 3.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW
The action being considered is categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15301(e)(1) (Class 1 - Existing Facilities), in that the
proposed project is a small addition to the existing single-family residence.

PUBLIC CONTACT
Public contact was made by posting the Development Review Hearing agenda on the City’s official-
notice bulletin board outside City Hall Council Chambers. A complete agenda packet is available on
the City’s website and in the City Clerk’s Office. A hard copy of any agenda report may be
requested by contacting the City Clerk’s Office at (408) 615-2220, email clerk@santaclaraca.gov <
mailto:clerk@santaclaraca.gov> or at the public information desk at any City of Santa Clara public
library.
A public hearing notice was mailed to property owners within a 300-foot radius of the project site on
October 31, 2024. As of the writing of this report, planning staff has not received public comments
for this application.
RECOMMENDATION
Determine the project to be categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA) formal pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15301(e)(1) (Class 1 - Existing Facilities), and
Approve the Architectural Review for a 1,960 square-foot second-story addition and a 929 square-
foot first-floor addition resulting in a 5,091 square-foot seven-bedroom, two-story residence located at
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1776 Bowers Avenue, subject to the findings and conditions of approval.

Prepared by: Meha Patel, Assistant Planner, Community Development Department
Approved by: Sheldon S. Ah Sing, Development Review Officer, Community Development
Department

ATTACHMENTS
1. Vicinity Map
2. Project Data and Compliance Table
3. Conditions of Approval
4. Development Plans
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Vicinity Map - 1776 Bowers Avenue

This map is a user generated static output from an Internet mapping site and
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Attachment 2: Project Data/Compliance 

Project Address: 1776 Bowers Ave Project Number: PLN23-00554 
Zoning: R1-6L  

 

Standard Existing Proposed Requirement Complies? 
(Y/N) 

Lot Area (SF) (min): 8,300 8,300 6,000 Y 
Building Square Footage (SF) 
     1st Floor: 1,745 2,674 -- -- 
     2nd Floor: -- 1,960 -- -- 
     Porch: 38 56 -- -- 

Balcony/Deck: -- 108 -- -- 
Shed(s) 144 -- -- -- 
Detached Accessory     
Dwelling Unit 

-- 932 Max. 1,200 SF 
800 SF Exempt 

from Lot 
Coverage 

Y 

Garage: 457 457 -- -- 
     Total: 2,384 6,023 -- -- 
Floor Area Ratio:  0.29 0.73 -- -- 
% of 2nd floor to 1st floor: -- 63% Max. 66% Y 
Building Coverage (%) 
     Building Coverage (All): 29% 40% Max. 40% Y 

Rear Yard Accessory 
Building Coverage: 

-- 34% Max. 40% Y 

Main Building Setbacks (FT) 
     Front (1st floor): 
                (2nd floor): 

20’ 20’ 
25’ 

20’ Y 

     Right Side (1st floor): 
              (2nd floor): 

20’’ 5’ 
8’ 

5’ Y 

     Left Side (1st floor): 
                     (2nd floor): 

16’ 10’ 
13’ 

15’ Y 

     Rear (1st floor): 
              (2nd floor): 

7’ 20’ 
28’  

20’ Y 

Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) Setbacks (FT) 
     Front: -- -- -- -- 
     Side (right): -- 5’ -- -- 
     Side (left): -- 10’ -- -- 
     Rear: -- 5’ -- -- 
     From main building: -- 8’ -- -- 
Height (FT) 
     Main building: 14’-8” 25’ 25’ Y 
     ADU: -- 14’-8” 16’ Y 



Standard Existing Proposed Requirement Complies? 
(Y/N) 

# of Bedrooms/Bathrooms: 3 / 2 7 / 5 and 2 
half-baths 

-- -- 

Parking: 
     Off-street 2 2 2 Y 
Common Living Area (SFR) -- 30% Min. 25% Y 
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Conditions of Architectural Review Approval 

PLN23-00554 / 1776 Bowers Avenue 

Architectural Review for a 1,960 square-foot second-story addition and a 929 square-foot 
first-floor addition resulting in a 5,091 square-foot seven-bedroom, two-story residence. 

GENERAL 

G1. Permit Expiration. This Permit shall automatically be revoked and terminated if not used 
within two years of original grant or within the period of any authorized extensions thereof. 
The date of granting of this Permit is the date this Permit is approved by the Development 
Review Officer and all appeal periods have been exhausted. The expiration date is 
November 20, 2026. 

 
G2. Conformance with Plans. Prior to the issuance of Building Permit, the development of the 

site and all associate improvements shall conform to the approved plans on file with the 
Community Development Department, Planning Division. No change to the plans will be 
made without prior review by the Planning Division through approval of a Minor Amendment 
or through an Architectural Review, at the discretion of the Director of Community 
Development or designee. Each change shall be identified and justified in writing. 

 
G3. Conditions on Plans. All conditions of approval for this Permit shall be reprinted and 

included within the first three sheets of the building permit plan sets submitted for review 
and approval. At all times these conditions of approval shall be on all grading and 
construction plans kept on the project site. 

 
G4. Code Compliance. Comply with all requirements of Building and associated codes (the 

California Building Code. California Electric Code, California Mechanical Code, California 
Plumbing Code, California Green Building Code, the California Energy Code, etc.) current 
at the time of application for Building Permit, that includes grading and site utility permits. 

DESIGN / PERFORMANCE – PRIOR TO BUILDING PERMIT ISSUANCE 

P1. Tree Replacement (On-site). Trees permitted by the City for removal shall provide 
replacement on-site at a ratio of 1:1 with a minimum 15-gallon tree size. (SCC 12.35.090) 

 
P2. Tree Replacement (Alternative Means). Trees permitted by the City for removal shall be 

replaced at a ratio of 1:1 with a minimum 15-gallon tree size pursuant to an alternative plan 
approved by the Director of Community Development. (SCC 12.35.090)  

DURING CONSTRUCTION 

P3. Construction Hours. Construction activity shall be limited to the hours of 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 
p.m. weekdays and 9:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. Saturdays for projects within 300 feet of a 
residential use and shall not be allowed on recognized State and Federal holidays. 

 
P4. Construction Trash/Debris. During construction activities, the owner or designee is 

responsible for collection and pick-up of all trash and debris on-site and adjacent public 
right-of-way. 
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P5. Landscape Water Conservation. The owner or designee shall ensure that landscaping 

installation meets City water conservation criteria in a manner acceptable to the Director of 
Community Development. 

 
ST1. Stormwater Control Measures. The owner or designee shall incorporate Best 

Management Practices (BMPs) into construction plans in accordance with the City’s Urban 
Runoff Pollution Prevention Program for construction-related water runoff measures prior to 
issuance of permits. 

OPERATIONAL CONDITIONS 

P6. Use of Garage. The owner or designee shall ensure that the garage always be maintained 
free and clear for vehicle parking use. It shall not be used only for storage. 

 
P7. Landscaping Installation & Maintenance. The owner or designee shall ensure that the 

landscaping installed and accepted with this project shall be maintained on the site as per 
the approved plans. Any alteration or modification to the landscaping shall not be permitted 
unless otherwise approved by the Director of Community Development. 

 
P8. Landscaping. The owner or designee shall maintain the front yard landscaping between 

the house and sidewalk. New landscape areas of 500 square feet or more or rehabilitated 
landscape areas of 2,500 square feet or more shall conform to the California Department of 
Water Resources Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance. 

 
ST2. Stormwater Control Measures. The owner or designee shall incorporate Best 

Management Practices (BMPs) into construction plans in accordance with the City’s Urban 
Runoff Pollution Prevention Program for post-construction water runoff measures prior to 
issuance of a building permit.  

 

KEY: 

G = General 

P = Planning Division 

ST = Streets Division (Landscape, Solid Waste, and Stormwater) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Conditions of Approval PLN24-00554 / 1776 Bowers Avenue 

DRH Date: November 13, 2024  Page 3 
 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT AND ACCEPTANCE OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 
Permittee/Property Owner 
 
The undersigned agrees to each condition of approval and acknowledges and hereby agrees to 
use the project property on the terms and conditions set forth in this permit. 
 
Signature:    _________________________________________________ 
 
Printed Name:   _________________________________________________ 
 
Relationship to Property:  _________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    _________________________________________________ 
 
Pursuant to Santa Clara City Code 18.128.100, the applicant shall return this document to the 
Department, properly signed and dated, within 30-days following the date of the 
Acknowledgement. 
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VERSION	2
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PROPOSED	AREA	 SQUARE	FOOTAGE
HABITABLE	SPACE 5,682	SF

PROPOSED	BEDROOMS 9

PROPOSED	BATHROOMS 7.5

EXISTING	AREA	 SQUARE	FOOTAGE
HABITABLE	SPACE 1,745	SF

EXISTING	BEDROOMS 3

EXISTING	BATHROOMS 2

AA Attic	Access
AC Air	Conditioning
ACC Access
AD Access	Door
ADD Addition
ADH Adhesive
AFF Above	Finished	Floor
ALM Alarm
AP Access	Panel
APPROX Approximate
APRVD Approved
ASPH Asphalt	
AVG Average	
BDRM Bedroom
BEL Below
BLDG Building	
BN Bullnose
CA Crawlspace	Access
CAB Cabinet	
CF Cubic	Feet	
CFM Cubic	Feet	per	Minute	
CL Centerline
CLG Ceiling
CLST Closet
CO Clean	Out
CuFt Cubic	Feet
CuYd Cubic	Yard
CW Cold	Water
DBL Double
DEMO Demolition	
DIA Diameter
DR Door
DS Downspout
DW Driveway

A1 COVER	SHEET
A2 EXISTING	AND	PROPOSED	SITE	PLANS
A3 EXISTING/DEMOLITION	PLAN	AND	ROOF	PLAN
A4 PROPOSED	1ST	AND	2ND	FLOOR	PLANS
A5 PROPOSED	ADU	FLOOR	PLAN
A6 EXISTING	FLOOR	AREA	CALCULATIONS
A7 PROPOSED	FLOOR	AREA	CALCULATIONS
A8 PROPOSED	FLOOR	AREA	CALCULATIONS	(ADU)
A9 PROPOSED	1ST	AND	2ND	FLOOR	ROOF	PLANS
A10 PROPOSED	ADU	ROOF	PLAN
A11 PROPOSED	WINDOW/DOOR	SCHEDULE	(MAIN	HOME)
A12 PROPOSED	WINDOW/DOOR	SCHEDULE	(ADU)
A13 EXISTING	ELEVATIONS
A14 PROPOSED	MAIN	HOME	ELEVATIONS
A15 PROPOSED	ADU	ELEVATIONS
A16 PROPOSED	CROSS	SECTIONS
A17 PROPOSED	COLORED	RENDERINGS	AND	MATERIALS
T24-1 TBD
T24-2 TBD
S1 TBD
S2 TBD
S3 TBD
S4 TBD
S5 TBD
S6 TBD
S7 TBD

-	CALIFORNIA	RESIDENTIAL	CODE 2022	EDITION	

-	CALIFORNIA	BUILDING	CODE 2022	EDITION	

-	CALIFORNIA	MECHANICAL	CODE 2022	EDITION	

-	CALIFORNIA	PLUMBING	CODE 2022	EDITION	

-	CALIFORNIA	ELECTRICAL	CODE 2022	EDITION	

-	CALIFORNIA	ENERGY	CODE 2022	EDITION	

-	CALIFORNIA	FIRE	CODE 2022	EDITION	

-	CALIFORNIA	GREEN	BUILDING	CODE 2022	EDITION	

-	LOCAL	MUNICIPAL	CODE 2022	EDITION	

LOCATION	MAP

1.ALL	CONSTRUCTION	SHALL	COMPLY	WITH	ADOPTED	ORDINANCES	AND	POLICIES	OF
THE	GOVERNING	AGENCY	AND	THE	LATEST	ADOPTED	ADDITIONS.
2.THE	CONTRACTOR	SHALL	ERECT	AND	MAINTAIN,	AS	REQUIRED	BY	EXISTING
CONDITIONS	AND	PROGRESS	OF	THE	WORK,	ALL	REASONABLE	SAFEGUARDS	FOR
SAFETY	AND	PROTECTION	INCLUDING	POSTING	DANGER	SIGNS	AND	OTHER	WARNINGS
AGAINST	HAZARDS,	PROMULGATING	SAFETY	REGULATIONS	AND	NOTIFYING	OWNERS
AND	USERS	OF	ADJACENT	UTILITIES.
3.THE	CONTRACTOR	SHALL	BE	RESPONSIBLE	FOR	VERIFICATION	OF	ALL
DIMENSIONS,	GRADES	AND	OTHER	CONDITIONS,	AND	HE	SHALL	CORRELATE	ALL
SUCH	ITEMS	AT	THE	JOB	SITE.	HE	SHALL	REPORT	ANY	DISCREPANCIES	TO	THE
DESIGNER	FOR	CLARIFICATION	AND	OR	CORRECTION	PRIOR	TO	BEGINNING	ANY
WORK.
4.THE	CONTRACTOR	SHALL	BE	RESPONSIBLE	FOR	THE	WORK	AND	COORDINATION	OF
ALL	TRADES	WITH	THE	GOVERNING	AGENCIES,	AND	SHALL	PROVIDE	ALL	MATERIALS
AND	LABOR	SHOWN	IN	THESE	PLANS	TO	RENDER	THE	JOB	COMPLETE.
5.CHANGES	TO	THE	PLAN	DURING	CONSTRUCTION	OTHER	THAN:
(A)	CABINET	CHANGES	WHEN	NOT	BEING	SUPPORTED	ENTIRELY	BY	THE	ROOF
STRUCTURE.
(B)	INTERIOR	DOOR	AND	ZERO-CLEARANCE	FIREPLACE	RELOCATION	SHOWN	ON	THE
APPROVE	PLANS.
(C)	A	SINGLE	NONBEARING	WALL	RELOCATION	WHEN	NOT	CREATING	AN	ADDITIONAL
ROOM.
(D)	INTERIOR	NON-STRUCTURAL	WALL	FINISHES.
6.SHALL	CAUSE	PLANS	APPROVAL	AND	CONSTRUCTION	TO	BE	SUSPENDED,	A	NEW
PLAN	CHECK	(FOR	THE	NEW	PLAN	CHANGES)	WILL	BE	SUBMITTED	FOR	REVIEW	AND
APPROVAL	THROUGH	THE	COMMON	PLAN	CHECK	PROCESS.

ARCHITECTURAL	DESIGN
Designer	

Gilbert	Fernandez	
(408)	722-0057

gf.gilfernandez@gmail.com

SCOPE	OF	WORK
1.FRONT,	REAR,	2ND	STORY	ADDITION.	

2.ADDED	REAR	YARD,	SINGLE	STORY,	DETACHED	ADU.

3.(E)	3	BED/2	BATH	TO	7	BED/6	BATH	AND	1	POWDER	ROOM.

4.REAR	DETACHED	ADU	TO	BE	2	BED/1	BATH.

5.1ST	FLOOR	TO	BE	9',	2ND	FLOOR	9'	AND	ADU	9'	CEILINGS.	

6.ALL	UTILITIES	TO	BE	UPGRADED	AND	SAME	LOCATION.

1776	BOWERS	AVENUE	PROJECT

A.P.N. 220-31-060
CONSTRUCTION	TYPE: VB
GROUP R-3/U
LOT	SIZE: 8,300	SF	(0.19)
ZONING: R1-6L	-	SINGLE	FAMILY

VICINITY	MAP

PROJECT	CONTACTS

CODE	EDITIONS

ABBREVIATIONS
(E) Existing
EA Each
EM Electrical	Meter
FAR Floor	Area	Ratio
FC Finished	Ceiling
FF Finished	Floor
FUR Furnace
GPM Gallons	Per	Minute
GM Gas	Meter
HB Hose	Bib
KIT Kitchen
IN Inch
MAX Maximum
MIN Minimum
MISC Miscellaneous
(N) New
OBS Obscure	
OC On	Center
OH Overhead
QTY Quantity
R Return
REF Refrigerator	
REQ Required
RM Room
RO Rough	Opening	
S Sewer	Lateral
SF Square	Foot
SHWR Shower
SL Sky	Light
TYP Typical
UT Utility
W Water	Lateral
WH Water	Heater
WIN Window
WM Water	Meter
WP Weatherproof	

NN NN

PROJECT	DATA

FIRE	SPRINKLERS
FIRESPRINKLERS	REQUIRED.	OBTAIN	SEPARATE	FIRE	PERMIT,	DEFERRED
SUBMITTAL.	DESIGN	AND	INSTALL	IN	ACCORDANCE	WITH	NFPA	13D,	2022,	AND
CMV	RESIDENTIAL	FIRE	SPRINKLER	SYSTEM	REQUIREMENTS	(SEE	CITY	WEBSITE
UNDER	'FIRE	HANDOUTS').	COORDINATE	WATER	METER	AND	WATER	MAIN	SIZES
WITH	APPROVED	FIRE	SPRINKLER	SHOP	DRAWINGS.	(MINIMUM	1"	METER	AND	1"
SERVICE	UNLESS	HYDRAULIC	CALCULATIONS	PROVE	EXISTING	ADEQUATE).

DESIGN	DISCLAIMER
THE	PLANS,	IDEAS	AND	DESIGNS	SHOWN	ON	THESE	DRAWINGS	ARE
THE	PROPERTY	OF	THE	DESIGNER.	DEVISED	SOLELY	FOR	THIS
PROJECT,	PLANS	SHALL	NOT	BE	USED,	WHOLE	OR	IN	PART,	FOR
ANY	OTHER	PURPOSE	WITHOUT	THE	WRITTEN	PERMISSION	OF
GILBERT	FERNANDEZ	INTERIOR	DESIGNER.

PROJECT	INDEX

GENERAL	NOTES

1ST	FLOOR 1,745	SF
+ADDITION 3,037	SF
+DETACHED	ADU 900	SF
TOTAL 5,682	SF

SOLAR	PANELS
NO	PROPOSED	SOLAR	PANELS	ARE	PART	OF	THIS	PROJECT.	

STRUCTURAL	DESIGN
EOR
TBD
TBD
TBD

OWNER
Naeem	Zaheer

(408)	796-2225 
danyalz@yahoo.com

TITLE	24
TBD
TBD
TBD
TBD
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TOTAL	ADDED	HABITABLE	SQUARE	FEET:	3,937	SF
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PLANNING	REVISIONS
VERSION	2

-

-

-

-

1.	CALL	BEFORE	YOU	DIG!	CONTACT	UNDERGROUND	SERVICE	ALERT	(USA)	AT	1-800-642-2444	OR
USANORTH811.ORG	AT	LEAST	2	WORKING	DAYS	BEFORE	EXCAVATING.
2.	BEFORE	ANY	EXCAVATION,	COORDINATE	LOCATION	OF	ALL	EXISTING	UTILITIES.
3.	EXCAVATION,	FILLS,	AND	UTILITIES	FOR	ALL	BUILDINGS	OR	STRUCTURES	SHALL	BE	SO
CONSTRUCTED	OR	PROTECTED	THAT	THEY	DO	NOT	ENDANGER	LIFE	OR	PROPERTY.
4.	CONTRACTOR	SHALL	PROTECT	ALL	EXISTING	TREES	TO	REMAIN	DURING	EXCAVATION	AND
CONSTRUCTION,	U.O.N.
5.	FINISH	GRADE	SHALL	SLOPE	AWAY	FROM	THE	FOUNDATION	OF	ALL	BUILDINGS	AND	STRUCTURES
A	MINIMUM	OF	5%	FOR	A	MINIMUM	DISTANCE	OF	TEN	FEET.	(CBC	1804.3).	ON	GRADED	SITES,
THE	TOP	OF	ANY	EXTERIOR	FOUNDATION	SHALL	EXTEND	ABOVE	THE	ELEVATION	OF	THE	STREET
GUTTER	AT	A	POINT	OF	DISH-CHARGE	(OR	THE	INLET	OF	AN	APPROVED	DRAINAGE	DEVICE),	A
MINIMUM	OF	12 	INCHES	PLUS	2%.
6.	ALL	EXTERIOR	HARD	SURFACES	(INCLUDING	TERRACES)	SHALL	BE	INSTALLED	WITH	A	1%
MINIMUM	SLOPE	AND	SHALL	DRAIN	AWAY	FROM	THE	BUILDING.	DRAINAGE	SWALES	SHALL	HAVE	A
MINIMUM	SLOPE	OF	1.5%.	MAXIMUM	ALLOWABLE	GRADED	SLOPE	IS	3	HORIZONTAL	TO	1	VERTICAL
(33%).
7.	LOT	GRADINGS	SHALL	CONFORM	AT	THE	PROPERTY	LINES	AND	SHALL	NOT	SLOPE	TOWARD
PROPERTY	LINES	IN	A	MANNER	WHICH	WOULD	CAUSE	STORM	WATER 	TO	SLOPE	ONTO	NEIGHBORING
PROPERTY.
8.	NEW	RAINWATER	DOWNSPOUTS	SHALL	BE	CONNECTED	TO	A	POP-UP	DRAINAGE	EMITTER	IN	THE
LANDSCAPED	AREA	OR	MAY	DRAIN	TO	SPLASH	BLOCKS	OR	COBBLESTONES	THAT	DIRECT	WATER	AWAY
FROM	THE	BUILDING.
9.	IMPLEMENTATION	OF	"BEST	MANAGEMENT	PRACTICES"	SHALL	BE	USED	TO	PROTECT	STORM
QUALITY	AND	PREVENT	POLLUTANTS	ENTERING	THE	PUBLIC	STORM	DRAIN.	FAILURE	TO	IMPLEMENT
AND	COMPLY	WITH	TH E	APPROVED	CONSTRUCTION	"BEST	MANAGEMENT	PRACTICES"	WILL	RESULT	IN
THE	ISSUANCE	OF	CORRECTION	NOTICE,	CITATIONS,	OR	STOP	ORDERES.
10.	PROVIDE	EXPANSION	AND	CONTROL	JOINTS	IN	ALL	EXTERIOR	CONCRETE	SLABS.	SPACING	OF
JOINTS	SHALL	BE	PER	INDUSTRY	STANDARDS.
11.	ANY	TRENCHES	SHALL	BE	LOCATED	OUTSIDE	OF	THE	DRIP	LINE	OF	EXISTING	TREES	IN	ORDER
TO	MINIMIZE	NEGATIVE	IMPACTS.
12.	SEE	COVER	SHEET,	FLOOR	PLAN,	AND 	BEST	PRACTICES	MANAGEMENT	SHEETS	FOR	ADDITIONAL
PROJECT.	INFORMATION.
13.	NATURAL	GRADE	AND	VEGETATION	SHALL	BE	RETAINED	TO	THE	MAXIMUM	EXTENT	PRACTICABLE.
14.	NO	CONSTRUCTION	MATERIAL,	EQUIPMENT,	PORTABLE	TOILETS,	TRASH	CONTAINERS	OR	DEBRIS
SHALL	BE	PLACED	IN	THE	PUBLIC	RIGHT-OF-WAY.
15.	ANY	ITEMS	FOUND	OR	CONDITIONS	DISCOVERED	DURING	DEMOLITION	THAT	WILL	IMPACT	THE
DESIGN	OF	THIS	PROJECT	ARE	TO	BE	BR OUGHT	TO	THE	ATTENTION	OF	THE	DESIGNER
IMMEDIATELY.
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1.	WATER	ALL	ACTIVE	CONSTRUCTION	AREAS	ON	A	"AS	NEEDED"	BASIS.
2.	WATER	OR	COVER	STOCKPILES	OF	DEBRIS,	SOIL,	SAND	OR	OTHER	MATERIALS	THAT	CAN	BE	BLOWN	BY	THE
WIND.
3.	COVER	ALL	TRUCKS	HAULING	SOIL,	SAND	AND	OTHER	LOOSE	MATERIALS	OR	REQUIRE	ALL	TRUCKS	TO
MAINTAIN	AT	LEAST	2	FEET	OF	FREEBOARD.
4.	APPLY	WATER	AS	NEEDED,	OR	APPLY	NON-TOXIC	SOIL	STABILIZERS	ON	ALL	UNPAVED	ACCESS	ROADS,
PARKING,	AND	STAGING	AREAS	AT	CONSTRUCTION	SITES.	ALSO	HYDROSEED	OR	APPLY	NON-TOXIC	SOIL
STABILIZERS	TO	INACTIVE	CONSTRUCTION	AREAS.
5.	SWEEP	(PREFERABLY	WITH	WATER	SWEEPERS)	ALL	PAVED	ACCESS	ROADS,	PARKING,	AND	STAGING	AREAS	AT
CONSTRUCTION	SITES	ON	AN	"AS	NEEDED"	BASIS.
6.	SWEEP	ADJACENT	PUBLIC	STREETS	(PREFERABLY	WITH	WATER	SWEEPERS)	IF	VISIBLE	SOIL	MATERIAL	IS
CARRIED	ONTO	THEM.
7.	ENCLOSE,	COVER,	WATER,	OR	APPLY	NON-TOXIC	SOIL	BINDERS	TO	EXPOSE	STOCK	PILES	(DIRT,	SAND,	ETC.)
ON	AN	"AS	NEEDED"	BASIS.
8.	LIMIT	TRAFFIC	SPEEDS	ON	UNPAVED	ROADS	WITHIN	THE	PROJECT	PARCEL	TO	15	MPH.
9.	INSTALL	SANDBAGS	OR	OTHER	EROSION	CONTROL	MEASURES	TO	PREVENT	STILL	RUNOFF	TO	PUBLIC	ROADWAYS
AND/OR	THE	ADJACENT	WATERWAY.
10.	REPLANT	VEGETATION	IN	DISTURBED	AREAS	AS	QUICKLY	AS	POSSIBLE.
11.	THE	APPROVED	PLAN	SHALL	BE	IMPLEMENTED	FOR	THE	DURATION	OF	ANY	DEMOLITION	OR	CONSTRUCTION
ACTIVITIES	THAT	GENERATES	DUST	AND	OTHER	AIRBORNE	PARTICLES.
12.	ALL	GRADED	SURFACES	AND	MATERIALS,	WHETHER	FILLED,	EXCAVATED,	TRANSPORTED	OR	STOCKPILED,
SHALL	BE	WETTED,	PROTECTED	OR	CONTAINED	IN	SUCH	A	MANNER	AS	TO	PROTECT	ANY	SIGNIFICANT	NUISANCE
FROM	DUST	OR	SPILLAGE	UPON	ADJOINING	WATER	BODY,	PROPERTY,	OR	STREETS,	EQUIPMENT,	AND	MATERIALS
ON	THE	SITE	SHALL	BE	USED	IN	SUCH	A	MANNER	AS	TO	AVOID	EXCESSIVE	DUST.	A	DUST	CONTROL	PLAN	MAY	BE
REQUIRED	AT	ANYTIME	DURING	THE	COURSE	OF	THE	PROJECT.
13.	A	DUST	PALLIATIVE	SHALL	BE	APPLIED	TO	THE	SITE	WHEN	REQUIRED	BY	THE	GOVERNING	AGENCY.	THE
TYPE	AND	RATE	OF	APPLICATION	SHALL	BE	RECOMMENDED	BY	THE	SOILS	ENGINEER	AND	APPROVED	BY	THE
DEPARTMENT	OF	PUBLIC	WORKS,	THE	PLANNING	AND	BUILDING	DEPARTMENT'S	GEOTECHNICAL	SECTION,	AND	THE
REGIONAL	WATER	QUALITY	CONTROL	BOARD.

DUST	CONTROL	NOTES
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EXISTING	FLOOR	AREA	DIAGRAM	1/4"	=	1'-0"

LOT	COVERAGE:
A	(1ST	FLOOR)
B	(FIRE	PLACE	1)
C	(FIRE	PLACE	2)
D	(1ST	FLOOR)
E	(1ST	FLOOR)
F	(FRONT	PORCH)
G	(GARAGE)
H	(GARAGE)
I	(SHED)
TOTAL

EXISTING	SQUARE	FOOTAGE	CACLS

SF
1,287	SF
10	SF
10	SF
372	SF
66	SF
38	SF
275	SF
182	SF
144	SF
2,384	SF
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PROPOSED	1ST	FLOOR	AREA	DIAGRAM	1/4"	=	1'-0" PROPOSED	2ND	FLOOR	AREA	DIAGRAM	1/4"	=	1'-0"

FLOOR	AREA	RATIO:
A	(E)	(1ST	FLOOR)
B	(E)	(FIRE	PLACE	1)
C	(E)	(FIRE	PLACE	2)
D	(E)	(1ST	FLOOR)
E	(E)	(1ST	FLOOR)
F	(1ST	FLOOR	ADDITION)
G	(1ST	FLOOR	ADDITION)
H	(1ST	FLOOR	ADDITION)
I	(1ST	FLOOR	ADDITION)
J	(1ST	FLOOR	ADDITION)
K	(2ND	FLOOR	ADDITION)
L	(2ND	FLOOR	ADDITION)
M	(2ND	FLOOR	ADDITION)
N	(2ND	FLOOR	ADDITION)
O	(2ND	FLOOR	ADDITION)
P	(2ND	FLOOR	ADDITION)
Q	(2ND	FLOOR	ADDITION)
R	(2ND	FLOOR	ADDITION)
AA	(NEW	ADU)
BB	(NEW	ADU)
CC	(NEW	ADU)
TOTAL

2ND	FLOOR	CALCS:
K	(2ND	FLOOR	ADDITION)
L	(2ND	FLOOR	ADDITION)
M	(2ND	FLOOR	ADDITION)
N	(2ND	FLOOR	ADDITION)
O	(2ND	FLOOR	ADDITION)
P	(2ND	FLOOR	ADDITION)
Q	(2ND	FLOOR	ADDITION)
R	(2ND	FLOOR	ADDITION)
S	(2ND	FLOOR	BALCONY)
TOTAL

LOT	COVERAGE:
A	(E)	(1ST	FLOOR)
B	(E)	(FIRE	PLACE	1)
C	(E)	(FIRE	PLACE	2)
D	(E)	(1ST	FLOOR)
E	(E)	(1ST	FLOOR)
F	(1ST	FLOOR	ADDITION)
G	(1ST	FLOOR	ADDITION)
H	(1ST	FLOOR	ADDITION)
I	(1ST	FLOOR	ADDITION)
J	(1ST	FLOOR	ADDITION)
T	(1ST	FLOOR	PORCH)
U	(1ST	FLOOR	PORCH)
V	(1ST	FLOOR	PORCH)
W	(EXISTING	GARAGE)
X	(EXISTING	GARAGE)
AA	(NEW	ADU)
BB	(NEW	ADU)
CC	(NEW	ADU)
EE	(NEW	ADU	PORCH)
SUB	TOTAL
ADU	SF	NOT	COUNTED
TOTAL

PROPOSED	SQUARE	FT.	CACLS

SF
1,287	SF
10	SF
10	SF
372	SF
66	SF
38	SF
804	SF
37	SF
13	SF
37	SF
371	SF
69	SF
201	SF
280	SF
402	SF
278	SF
127	SF
232	SF
142	SF
663	SF
95	SF
5,682	SF

371	SF
69	SF
201	SF
280	SF
402	SF
278	SF
127	SF
232	SF
108	SF
2,068	SF

1,287	SF
10	SF
10	SF
372	SF
66	SF
38	SF
804	SF
37	SF
13	SF
37	SF
15	SF
26	SF
15	SF
275	SF
182	SF
142	SF
663	SF
95	SF
32	SF
4,119	SF
-800	SF
3,319	SF
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FLOOR	AREA	RATIO:
AA	(NEW	ADU)
BB	(NEW	ADU)
CC	(NEW	ADU)
TOTAL

LOT	COVERAGE:
AA	(NEW	ADU)
BB	(NEW	ADU)
CC	(NEW	ADU)
EE	(NEW	ADU	PORCH)
TOTAL

PROPOSED	SQUARE	FOOTAGE	CACLS

SF
142	SF
663	SF
95	SF
900	SF

142	SF
663	SF
95	SF
32	SF
932	SF

COMMON	AREA
LIVING	ROOM
KITCHEN
DINNING
FAMILY
LOFT
TOTAL

MAIN	HOME	SF
MINIMUM	REQUIRED	(25%)

PROPOSED	COMMON	AREA	SF	CACLS

SF
262	SF
162	SF
170	SF
482	SF
440	SF
1,516	SF

4,635	SF
1,158	SF

1,516	SF	>	1,158	SF	=	OK
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WINDOW	SCHEDULE
NUMBERQTY WIDTH HEIGHT FLOOR BOTTOMTEMPERED EGRESS
W01	 1	 48" 36" 1 44" YES
W02	 2	 30" 48" 1 32"
W04	 1	 48" 24" 1 56"
W05	 2	 60" 42" 2 38" YES
W06	 2	 48" 42" 1 38" YES
W07	 1	 60" 24" 2 56" YES
W08	 2	 72" 48" 2 32"
W09	 2	 60" 42" 1 38" YES
W10	 1	 60" 48" 1 32"
W11	 2	 60" 48" 1 32" YES
W12	 1	 48" 42" 2 38"
W14	 1	 72" 48" 1 32"
W17	 9	 30" 18" 2 62"
W18	 2	 36" 18" 2 62"

DOOR	SCHEDULE
NUMBERQTY WIDTH HEIGHT FLOOR TEMPERED FIRE
D01	 8	 30" 80" 1
D02	 6	 30" 80" 2
D03	 2	 32" 80" 2
D04	 1	 36" 80" 1 YES
D05	 1	 36" 80" 1 YES
D06	 3	 72" 80" 1
D07	 1	 52" 80" 2
D08	 2	 56" 80" 1
D09	 1	 56" 80" 2
D10	 1	 60" 80" 1
D11	 1	 72" 80" 2
D12	 1	 32" 80" 1
D13	 4	 72" 80" 1 YES
D14	 1	 108" 80" 2
D16	 1	 96" 80" 1 YES
D17	 1	 96" 80" 2 YES
D18	 1	 192" 96" 1
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WINDOW	SCHEDULE
NUMBER QTY WIDTH HEIGHT FLOOR BOTTOM TEMPERED EGRESS
W01	 1	 48" 36" 1 44" YES
W02	 2	 30" 48" 1 32"
W04	 1	 48" 24" 1 56"
W05	 2	 60" 42" 2 38" YES
W06	 2	 48" 42" 1 38" YES
W07	 1	 60" 24" 2 56" YES
W08	 2	 72" 48" 2 32"
W09	 2	 60" 42" 1 38" YES
W10	 1	 60" 48" 1 32"
W11	 2	 60" 48" 1 32" YES
W12	 1	 48" 42" 2 38"
W14	 1	 72" 48" 1 32"
W17	 9	 30" 18" 2 62"
W18	 2	 36" 18" 2 62"

DOOR	SCHEDULE
NUMBER QTY WIDTH HEIGHT FLOOR TEMPERED FIRE
D01	 8	 30" 80" 1
D02	 6	 30" 80" 2
D03	 2	 32" 80" 2
D04	 1	 36" 80" 1 YES
D05	 1	 36" 80" 1 YES
D06	 3	 72" 80" 1
D07	 1	 52" 80" 2
D08	 2	 56" 80" 1
D09	 1	 56" 80" 2
D10	 1	 60" 80" 1
D11	 1	 72" 80" 2
D12	 1	 32" 80" 1
D13	 4	 72" 80" 1 YES
D14	 1	 108" 80" 2
D16	 1	 96" 80" 1 YES
D17	 1	 96" 80" 2 YES
D18	 1	 192" 96" 1
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City of Santa Clara

Agenda Report

1500 Warburton Avenue
Santa Clara, CA 95050

santaclaraca.gov
@SantaClaraCity

24-1049 Agenda Date: 11/13/2024

REPORT TO DEVELOPMENT REVIEW HEARING

SUBJECT
PUBLIC HEARING: An Architectural Review (PLN24-00382) for the Demolition of 50% or more of an
Existing 1,039.30 Square Foot Single-Family Residence to Construct a 2,396 Square Foot Four
Bedroom, Three Bathroom, Single-Family Residence with an Attached Two-Car Garage on a 5,991
Square Foot Lot at 748 Clara Vista Avenue.

File No.: PLN24-00382
Location: 748 Clara Vista Avenue, a 5,991 square foot lot located on the west side of Clara Vista

Avenue, approximately 300 feet south of Homestead Road; APN: 294-15-045;
Zoned: Single-Family Residential (R1-6L)
Applicant: Han Li
Owner: Yuh Jiuan Lin (Judy)
Request: Architectural Review for the demolition of 50% or more of an existing 1,039 square

foot single-family residence to construct a 2,396 square foot four bedroom, three-
bathroom single-family residence with an attached two-car garage.

PROJECT DATA
The Project Data and Compliance Table is included as Attachment 2.

POINTS FOR CONSIDERATION
· The proposed project is in a residential tract consisting of both one and two- story single-family

residences as shown in Attachment 4.

· The site includes an existing 1,039 square-feet one-story, three-bedroom, two-bathroom single
-family residence with 491 square feet unpermitted space built in 1954. There is also a carport
that will be demolished to make way for a compliant two car garage.

· The existing single-family residence is a non-conforming structure as it has a carport instead
of the required two car garage per the R1-6L Zoning district. There is no record of the
construction of the carport.

· There are no significant historical features in the existing residence. The home has been
modified previously thus changing the architecture style of the home.

· The proposal includes demolition of more than 50% of the exterior walls. Per the Santa Clara
Municipal Code 18.120.020(E)(1), a wall is deemed “demolished” when its structure is
removed or moved to another location or elevation on site, when the wall is enclosed behind
newly constructed space, or when the exterior siding of the wall is removed.

· Per the Santa Clara Municipal Code 18.120.020(D)(7), the request requires Architectural
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24-1049 Agenda Date: 11/13/2024

Review approval through a Development Review Hearing.

· The result of the project will be a 2,396 square foot, single-story residence with four-bedrooms
and three bathrooms with an attached two car garage.

· The applicant proposes a contemporary take on the patio home architectural style with slanted
roofs and minimalistic geometry.

· The proposed construction will consist of new asphalt roofing shingles, stucco, and wood
siding to blend with the neighborhood’s character.

· The project is consistent with the City’s Single-Family & Duplex Residential Design Guidelines
(2014):

o Building height and bulk is appropriate relative to the neighborhood.
o Architectural features of the proposed design are true to the architectural form and

appropriate for the neighborhood.
o Roof materials, building materials, and finishes work in conjunction with one another

and are consistent with the architectural style of the building.
· The proposed project meets the required findings set forth in Santa Clara City Code Section

18.120.020(F).

· There are no active City code enforcement cases for this property.

· A neighborhood notice was distributed within a 300-foot radius of the subject site for this
project review.

FINDINGS
Grant the Architectural Review approval requires, the following findings consistent with Zoning Code
Section 18.120.020.F:

1) That any off-street parking area, screening strips, and other facilities and improvements
necessary to secure the purpose and intent of this title and the general plan of the City area a
part of the proposed development in that:

· The proposal is consistent with Santa Clara Municipal Code Section 18.38.060D as the
proposed expansion includes a compliant two car garage measuring 20 feet by 20 feet.

· The proposed parking space are not located in the required front yard or side yard
landscape areas.

· The proposal provides areas surfaced with all-weather materials for vehicle parking.

2) That the design and location of the proposed development and its relation to neighboring
developments and traffic is such that it will not impair the desirability of investment or
occupation in the neighborhood, will not unreasonably interfere with the use and enjoyment of
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neighboring developments, and will not create traffic congestion or hazard, in that:

· The proposed construction would not create any traffic congestion or hazards.

· The public streets are of adequate size to accommodate a single-family residence of
this size.

· The proposed design matches nearby residence in scale and would not impair the
desirability of the neighborhood.

3) That the design and location of the proposed development is such that it is in keeping with the
character of the neighborhood and is such as not to be detrimental to the harmonious
development contemplated by this title and the general plan of the City, in that:

· The proposed project is consistent with the City’s Single-Family & Duplex Residential
Design Guidelines (2014):

oBuilding height and bulk is appropriate relative to the neighborhood.

oRoof materials, building materials, and finishes work in conjunction with one

another and consistent with the architectural style of the building.

oThe new roof form is derived from those found in the existing residences in the

neighborhood and increase the compatibility to the existing residence in the
neighborhood.

oRoof materials, building materials, and finishes work in conjunction with one

another and are consistent with the architectural style of the building.

oArchitectural features of the proposed design are true to the architectural form

and appropriate for the neighborhood.

oThe proposed addition is consistent with the scale and design found in the

existing surrounding neighborhood.

oArchitectural features are used to reduce large expanse of blank walls which

further harmonizes the development with the existing neighborhood.

oPortioned of the front façade will have wood siding to break the plain expanse.

oTrees and plants will remain in the rear yard to provide shade, soften the

building, and improve the streetscape.

4) That the granting of such approval will not, under the circumstances of the particular case,
materially affect adversely the health, comfort or general welfare of persons residing or
working in the neighborhood of said development, and will not be materially detrimental to the
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public welfare or injuries to property or improvements in said neighborhood, in that:

· The project is subject to the California Building code and City Code requirements,
which serve to regulate new construction to protect public health, safety, and general
welfare.

5) That the proposed development, as set forth in the plans and drawings, are consistent with the
set of more detailed policies and criteria for architectural review as approved and updated
from time to time by the City Council, which set shall be maintained in the planning division
office. The policies and criteria so approved shall be fully effective and operative to the same
extent as if written into and made a part of this title, in that:

· The proposed construction is consistent with the City’s Single-Family & Duplex
Residential Design Guidelines (2014):

oThe project would create a house design that is compatible in scale and

character with the housing types that are typical in the neighborhood as the
proposed design will have similar massing to the adjacent properties.

· The proposed construction complies with the R1 zoning districts development
standards.

· The proposed construction complies with the intent of the Santa Clara General Plan
and all its policies.

Conditions of Approval
Conditions of approval are proposed for the project and are contained in Attachment 1.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW
The action being considered is categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15303 (Class 3 -- New Construction or Conversion of
Small Structures), in that the proposed use consists of construction of new, small structures where
only minor modifications are made in the exterior of the structure.

PUBLIC CONTACT
Public contact was made by posting the Development Review Hearing agenda on the City’s official-
notice bulletin board outside City Hall Council Chambers. A complete agenda packet is available on
the City’s website and in the City Clerk’s Office. A hard copy of any agenda report may be
requested by contacting the City Clerk’s Office at (408) 615-2220, email clerk@santaclaraca.gov <
mailto:clerk@santaclaraca.gov> or at the public information desk at any City of Santa Clara public
library.
A public hearing notice was mailed to property owners within a 300-foot radius of the project site on
November 3, 2024. As of the writing of this report, planning staff has not received public comments
for this application.
RECOMMENDATION
Determine the project to be exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) formal
pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15303 (Class 3 -- New Construction or Conversion of Small
Structures), and Approve the Architectural Review for the demolition of 50% or more of an existing
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Structures), and Approve the Architectural Review for the demolition of 50% or more of an existing
1,039 square foot single family residence to construct a 2,396 square foot four bedroom, three-
bathroom, single family residence with an attached two car garage on a 5,991 square foot lot at 748
Clara Vista Avenue, subject to findings and conditions of approval.

Prepared by: Alex Tellez, Assistant Planner, Community Development Department
Approved by: Sheldon S. Ah Sing, Development Review Officer, Community Development
Department

ATTACHMENTS
1. Conditions of Approval
2. Project Data and Compliance Table
3. Development Plans
4. Vicinity Map
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Conditions of Architectural Review Approval 

PLN24-00382/ 748 Clara Vista Avenue 

An Architectural Review For The Demolition Of 50% Or More Of An 
Existing 1,039 Square Foot Single Family Residence To Construct A 2,396 
Square Foot Four Bedroom - Three Bathroom Single Family Residence 
With An Attached Two-Car Garage On A 5,991 Square Foot Lot at 748 
Clara Vista Avenue 

GENERAL 

G1. Permit Expiration. This Permit shall automatically be revoked and terminated if not used 
within two years of original grant or within the period of any authorized extensions thereof. 
The date of granting of this Permit is the date this Permit is approved by the Development 
Review Officer and all appeal periods have been exhausted. The expiration date is 
November 20, 2026. 

 
G2. Conformance with Plans. Prior to the issuance of Building Permit, the development of the 

site and all associate improvements shall conform to the approved plans on file with the 
Community Development Department, Planning Division. No change to the plans will be 
made without prior review by the Planning Division through approval of a Minor Amendment 
or through an Architectural Review, at the discretion of the Director of Community 
Development or designee. Each change shall be identified and justified in writing. 

 
G3. Conditions on Plans. All conditions of approval for this Permit shall be reprinted and 

included within the first three sheets of the building permit plan sets submitted for review 
and approval. At all times these conditions of approval shall be on all grading and 
construction plans kept on the project site. 

 
G4. Code Compliance. Comply with all requirements of Building and associated codes (the 

California Building Code. California Electric Code, California Mechanical Code, California 
Plumbing Code, California Green Building Code, the California Energy Code, etc.) current 
at the time of application for Building Permit, that includes grading and site utility permits. 

DESIGN / PERFORMANCE – PRIOR TO BUILDING PERMIT ISSUANCE 

P1. Tree Replacement (On-site). Trees permitted by the City for removal shall provide 
replacement on-site at a ratio of 1:1 with a minimum 15-gallon tree size. (SCC 12.35.090) 

DURING CONSTRUCTION 

P2. Construction Hours. Construction activity shall be limited to the hours of 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 
p.m. weekdays and 9:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. Saturdays for projects within 300 feet of a 
residential use and shall not be allowed on recognized State and Federal holidays. 

 
P3. Construction Trash/Debris. During construction activities, the owner or designee is 

responsible for collection and pick-up of all trash and debris on-site and adjacent public 
right-of-way. 
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P4. Landscape Water Conservation. The owner or designee shall ensure that landscaping 
installation meets City water conservation criteria in a manner acceptable to the Director of 
Community Development. 

 
E1. Stormwater Control Measures. The owner or designee shall incorporate Best 

Management Practices (BMPs) into construction plans in accordance with the City’s Urban 
Runoff Pollution Prevention Program for construction-related water runoff measures prior to 
issuance of permits. 

OPERATIONAL CONDITIONS 

P5. Use of Garage. The owner or designee shall ensure that the garage always be maintained 
free and clear for vehicle parking use. It shall not be used only for storage. 

 
P6. Landscaping Installation & Maintenance. The owner or designee shall ensure that the 

landscaping installed and accepted with this project shall be maintained on the site as per 
the approved plans. Any alteration or modification to the landscaping shall not be permitted 
unless otherwise approved by the Director of Community Development. 

 
P7. Landscaping. The owner or designee shall maintain the front yard landscaping between 

the house and sidewalk. New landscape areas of 500 square feet or more or rehabilitated 
landscape areas of 2,500 square feet or more shall conform to the California Department of 
Water Resources Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance. 

 
E2. Stormwater Control Measures. The owner or designee shall incorporate Best 

Management Practices (BMPs) into construction plans in accordance with the City’s Urban 
Runoff Pollution Prevention Program for post-construction water runoff measures prior to 
issuance of a building permit.  

 

KEY: 

G = General 

P = Planning Division 

E = Public Works Engineering (Stormwater) 
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ACKNOWLEDGEMENT AND ACCEPTANCE OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 
Permittee/Property Owner 
 
The undersigned agrees to each condition of approval and acknowledges and hereby agrees to 
use the project property on the terms and conditions set forth in this permit. 
 
Signature:    _________________________________________________ 
 
Printed Name:   _________________________________________________ 
 
Relationship to Property:  _________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    _________________________________________________ 
 
Pursuant to Santa Clara City Code 18.128.100, the applicant shall return this document to the 
Department, properly signed and dated, within 30-days following the date of the 
Acknowledgement. 
 

 

 



 

 

Attachment 2: Project Data/Compliance 

Project Address: 748 Clara Vista Avenue Project Number: PLN24-00382 
Zoning: R1-6L  

 

Standard Existing Proposed Requirement Complies? 
(Y/N) 

Lot Area (SF) (min): 5,991 5,991 6,000 N(Existing) 
Lot Area per Dwelling Unit 
(SF): 

5,991 5,991 -- Y 

Building Square Footage (SF) 
     1st Floor: 1,039 1,958 -- -- 
     2nd Floor: -- -- -- -- 
     Basement: -- -- -- -- 
     Accessory Building: 891  438 

(Attached 
Garage) 

600 SF max N 

     Porch/Patio: - - -- -- 
     Total: 1,930 2,396 -- -- 
Floor Area Ratio:  0.32 0.40 -- -- 
% of 2nd floor to 1st floor: -- -- 66% max -- 
Building Coverage (%) 
     Building Coverage (All): 32% 40% 40% max Y 

Rear Yard Accessory 
Building Coverage: 

-- -- 40% max -- 

Main Building Setbacks (FT) 
     Front (1st floor): 
                (2nd floor): 

25’ – 7.25” 
-- 

20’ 
-- 

20’ Y 

     Left Side (1st floor): 
              (2nd floor): 

9’ 
-- 

5’ 
-- 

5’ Y 

     Right Side (1st floor): 
              (2nd floor): 

9’ 
-- 

9’ 
-- 

5’ Y 

     Side, Corner: -- -- -- -- 
     Rear (1st floor): 
              (2nd floor): 

31’ – 2.5” 
-- 

26’ – 9.3” 
-- 

20’ Y 

Accessory Building Setbacks (FT) 
     Front: 20’ -- 20’ Y 
     Side (left): 
              (right): 

5’-4.25” 
27’ 

-- 3’ 
3’ 

Y 

     Side, Corner: -- -- -- -- 
     Rear: 31’ -2.5” -- 5’ Y 
     From main building: 0 -- 6’ N 
Height (FT) 
     Main building: 11’- 7.25” 13’ – 4” 25’ Y 
     Accessory building: 9’ – 8” -- 16’ Y 



 

 

Standard Existing Proposed Requirement Complies? 
(Y/N) 

# of Bedrooms/Bathrooms: 3/2 4/3 -- -- 
Parking: 
Is the site AB 2097 eligible?:     No 
     Off-street 1 2 2 Y 
Common Living Area (SFR) 38.75% 41.77% Min 25% Y 
Open Landscaped Area 
(Front): 

65% 75% 65% Y 

 



PROJECT DATA
PROJECT NAME CLARA VISTA RESIDENCE

SCOPE OF WORK

CONSTRUCTION TYPE V-B (NO SPRINKLERS) TYPE V-B (NO SPRINKLERS)

HEIGHT 12'-6 3/4" ABOVE GRADE 14'-3 1/2" ABOVE GRADE

NO. OF STORIES 1 STORY 1 STORY

BUILDING FLOOR AREA (GROSS) TOTAL: 1,530.54 SF
PERMITTED SPACE: 1,039.30 SF
UNPERMITTED SPACE: 491.24 SF

2,396.22 SF

LIVING AREA 1,039.30 SF 1,958.06 SF

GARAGE 0.00 SF 438.16 SF

CODE

� Legalize unpermitted space of 491.24 SF
� Add 865.67 SF new addition

1. Add an attached two car garage
2. Add (1) bedroom and (1) bath

� Kitchen & all bath remodeling
� Remove all existing roofs and build new roof
� Install new heat-pump water heater and furnace
� Upgrade electrical panel to 200 amp
� Increase curb-cut width for new driveway

2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (VOLUMES 1 & 2); 2022 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE
2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE; 2022 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE
2022 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE; 2022 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE
2022 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE; 2022 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE

CITY OF SANTA CLARA MUNICIPAL CODES

PROJECT ADDRESS 748 CLARA VISTA AVE, SANTA CLARA, CA 95050

PARCEL NUMBER / ZONING 294-15-045 / R1-6L LOT SIZE 5,991 SF

PERMITTED LOT COVERAGE 40% (5,991 x 0.4 = 2396.4)

EXISTING PROPOSED

SINGLE FAMILY SINGLE FAMILYUSE

R-3/U R-3/UOCCUPANCY

1 1NO. OF UNIT 

# OF BEDROOM 3 4

# OF BATHROOM 2 3

% OF COMMON LIVING AREA 38.75%
TOTAL LIVING AREA: 1,039.30
AREA OF LIVING RM, DINING & 
KITCHEN: 402.70 

41.77%
TOTAL LIVING AREA: 1,958.06
AREA OF LIVING RM, DINING & 
KITCHEN: 402.70 

WINDOW TAG1i

101

100

DOOR TAG

A WALL TAG

EXISTING WALL

NEW  WALL

NEW  CONCRETE

Room name

101
ROOM TAG

NORTH ARROW

Name
Elevation

A101
1 DETAIL NUMBER

SHEET LOCATION

REFERENCE ELEVATION

SPOT ELEVATION

PROJECT:

OWNER:

DESIGNER:

HAN DESIGN STUDIO

157 Summit Way
San Francisco, CA 94132
T: 415.987.0596
E: Han@DesignStudioHan.com

ORIGINAL DATE:

SHEET NO.:

SHEET TITLE:

REVISIONS:

CLARA VISTA
RESIDENCE

748 Clara Vista Ave,
Santa Clara, CA 95050

Parcel Number: 294-15-045; Zoning: R1-6L

Yuh Jiuan Lin; 408-421-0361; Judy_shu@yahoo.com

07/28/24

A 0.0

COVER SHEET

GENERAL NOTE: 
DRAWINGS:

1. ALL DIMENSIONS ON PLAN ARE FROM FINISH WALL 
SURFACE TO FINISH WALL SURFACE

2. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. USE WRITTEN DIMENSIONS 
ONLY.WHERE NO DIMENSION IS PROVIDED OR WHERE 
DISCREPANCIESEXIST, CONSULT THE ARCHITECT FOR 
CLARIFICATION BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

3. OMISSIONS OR CONFLICTS BETWEEN VARIOUS 
ELEMENTS OF THE DRAWINGS, NOTES AND DETAILS 
SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE 
ARCHITECT AND RESOLVED BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH 
THE WORK.

4. LARGE SCALE DRAWINGS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER 
SMALL SCALE DRAWINGS. WRITTEN SPECIFCATIONS 
TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER ALL DRAWINGS.

5. IF A CONFLICT EXISTS BETWEEN REFERENCED 
REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS AND THE CONTRACT 
DOCUMENTS, CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY OWNER�S 
REPRESENTATIVE AND REQUEST THAT THE CONFLICT 
BE RESOLVED. THE FACT THAT THE CONTRACT 
DOCUMENTS MAY ESTABLISH HIGHER OR MORE COSTLY 
REQUIREMENTS THAT THE MINIMUM CODE OR OTHER 
REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS REFERENCED ABOVE 
SHALL NOT CONSTITUTE A �CONFLICT�.

6. WORK NOT PARTICULARLY DETAILED, MARKED OR 
SPECIFIED, SHALL BE THE SAME AS SIMILAR WORK THAT 
IS DETAILED MARKED OR SPECIFIED.

7. NO DEVIATION FROM THE APPROVED DRAWINGS AND 
SPECIFICATIONS IS PERMITTED WITHOUT THE PRIOR 
WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE ARCHITECT. THE 
ARCHITECTS INTERPRETATION OF THESE DOCUMENTS 
SHALL BE FINAL.

CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITIES:

1. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ALL WORK AND MATERIALS 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST REQUIREMENTS AS 
AMENDED BY ALL STATE AND LOCAL CODES, AND 
CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, TITLE 24, DISABLED 
ACCESS COMPLIANCE REGULATIONS.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE SITE INSPECTIONS AND BE 
RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL NEW AND DEMOLITION WORK, 
WHETHER DETAILED BY THE SPECIFICATIONS AND 
DRAWINGS, OR IMPLIED BY EXISTING CONDITIONS.

3. ANY DISCREPANCIES IN THE CONSTRUCTION 
DOCUMENTS, AS CONFLICTS WITH ACTUAL SITE 
CONDITIONS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTIONS 
OF THE DESIGNER BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE 
WORK.

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL TEMPORARY 
SHORING & UNDERPINNING AS NECESSARY, WORK TO 
BE PERFORMED UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT.

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO COORDINATE 
AND PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY TEMPORARY UTILITY 
HOOK-UPS FOR ALL EQUIPMENT DURING CONTRUCTION.

6. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR 
DISCONNECTION/CAPPING OFF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES 
AND RE-CONNECTIONS WHERE RE-USE IS POSSIBLE.

7. CONFIRM ALL WINDOW SIZES WITH ACTUAL/ EXISTING 
ROUGH OPENING DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO ORDERING 
WINDOWS.

8. SLOPE ALL FLOORS/ ROOFS TO DRAIN IN A MINIMUM OF 
1/4" PER 1'-0", UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED 
OTHERWISE.

9. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO PROCURE STATE 
INDUSTRIAL SAFETY PERMIT FOR ANY WORK OVER 36" IN 
HEIGHT, INVOLVING EXCAVATION OVER 5' AND AS 
OTHERWISE REQUIRED.

10. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL 
WATERPROOFING DESIGN AND INSTALLATION FOR 
WEATHERTIGHT ASSEMBLIES/INSTALLATIONS. DETAILS 
INCLUDED IN THIS SET ARE FOR CLARIFICATION OF 
INSTALLATION OF FINISH MATERIALS.

11. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLIANCE WITH 
ALL SPECIAL INSPECTIONS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED 
TO ORDERING INSPECTIONS AND TESTS AS REQUIRED 
FOR COMPLIANCE WITH SPECIAL INSPECTIONS/BUILDING 
PERMIT APPROVALS.

12. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING 
COMPLIANCE WITH ALL SOUND TRANSMISSION 
REQUIREMENTS PER CBC 1207, INCLUDING STC AND IIC 
RATINGS OF ASSEMBLIES AND EXTERIOR ASSEMBLY 
REQUIREMENTS FOR EXTERIOR SOUND TRANSMISSION 
CONTROL.

13. WORK SHALL BE EXECUTED IN A CAREFUL AND 
ORDERLY MANNER, WITH THE LEAST POSSIBLE 
DISTURBANCE TO NEIGHBORING TENANTS.

14. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE DUST COVERS AS 
REQUIRED TO CONTAIN DUST AND DEBRIS WITHIN THE 
CONSTRUCTION AREA. BROOM CLEAN ALL AREAS EACH 
DAY, AND AS NECESSARY THROUGHOUT THE DAY TO 
MAINTAIN WORK AREA SAFE AND FULLY OPERATIONAL. 
KEEP DUST AND DEBRIS TO A MINIMUM.

15. CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME SOLE RESPONSIBILITY FOR 
THE SAFETY OF ALL PERSONS ON OR ABOUT THE 
CONSTRUCTION SITE, IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE 
LAWS AND CODES. GUARD ALL HAZARDS IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH THE SAFETY PROVISIONS OF THE LATEST MANUAL OF 
ACCIDENT PREVENTION PUBLISHED BY THE ASSOCIATED 
GENERAL CONTRACTORS OF AMERICA.

16. CONTRACTOR SHALL INFORM THE ARCHITECT & OWNER IN 
WRITING OF ANY CONDITIONS UNCOVERED IN THE COURSE 
OF DEMOLITION OR CONSTRUCTION WHICH DEVIATE FROM 
THE DOCUMENTS, OR WHICH MAY CONSTITUTE A HAZARD 
DURING OR

17. AFTER CONSTRUCTION. THESE CONDITIONS INCLUDE, BUT 
ARE NOT LIMITED TO, DRY ROT OR DAMAGE TO EXISTING 
STRUCTURAL MEMBERS, AND FRAMING MEMBER SIZES OR 
SPACING WHICH DO NOT CORRESPOND WITH THOSE 
STATED IN THE DOCUMENTS. THE ARCHITECT SHALL 
PROVIDE WRITTEN DIRECTION AS HOW TO PROCEED IN 
EACH CASE.

18. IF THE CONTRACTOR FINDS IT NECESSARY TO DEVIATE 
FROM THE DOCUMENTS IN ANY MANNER, THE 
CONTRACTOR SHALL INFORM THE ARCHITECT OR OWNER 
IN WRITING AND OBTAIN WRITTEN APPROVAL FOR ANY 
CHANGES PRIOR TO COMMENCING WITH THE WORK.

19. CONTRACTOR TO IMPLEMENT AND MANAGE STORM WATER 
DRAINAGE DURING CONSTRUCTION AND PREVENT WATER 
FROM FLOWING INTO NEIGHBORING LOTS.

20. ALL PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL & HEATING SYSTEM TO BE 
DESIGN BUILD BY THE CONTRACTOR.

SHEET INDEX 

PROJECT LOCATION

STREET VIEW

SYMBOLS

N

SHEET NO. SHEET NAME

A 0.0 COVER SHEET
A 1.0 CALGREEN CHECKLIST
A 2.0 SITE PLANS
A 3.0 FLOOR PLAN - EXISTING
A 3.1 FLOOR PLAN - PROPOSED
A 4.0 BUILDING FRONT & REAR ELEVATIONS
A 4.1 BUILDING NORTH & SOUTH ELEVATIONS
A 5.0 BUILDING SECTIONS

R - VALUES ON THE PLAN VIEW SHALL MATCH THE R-VALUES ON CF-1R FORM. 
VALUES SHALL BE: (FOR PRESCRIPTIVE PACKAGE D, CF-1R FORM)
R-15 IN 2x4 STUDS / R-20 IN 2x6 STUDS / R-22 IN 2x8 STUDS / R-30 IN 2x10 STUDS 
/ R-38 IN 2x12 STUDS
OR SPECIFY THE R-VALUE ON THE COMPUTER GENERATED CF-1R FORM 
(PERFORMANCE METHOD) (CNC STD 151 (f) 1 & TABLE 151-B, C OR D AND 
REFERENCE APPENDICES TABLE 4.3.1)

WATER CONSERVATION REQUIREMENT
1. PROVIDE MAXIMUM 1.8 GALLONS PER MINUTE FOR 

SHOWER HEADS
2. PROVIDE MAXIMUM 1.2 GALLONS PER MINUTE FOR 

LAVATORY FAUCETS
3. PROVIDE MAXIMUM 1.28 GALLONS PER FLUSH FOR NEW 

TOILETS

WALLS ENCLOSING CONDITIONED SPACE

CEILINGS BETWEEN GARAGE AND ROOMS ABOVE, 
AND AT FLOORS WITH CRAWL SPACES
R - VALUES ON THE PLAN VIEW SHALL MATCH THE R-VALUES ON CF-1R FORM. 
VALUES SHALL BE: (FOR PRESCRIPTIVE PACKAGE D, CF-1R FORM)
R-15 IN 2x4 STUDS / R-20 IN 2x6 STUDS / R-22 IN 2x8 STUDS / R-30 IN 2x10 STUDS 
/ R-38 IN 2x12 STUDS
OR SPECIFY THE R-VALUE ON THE COMPUTER GENERATED CF-1R FORM 
(PERFORMANCE METHOD) (CNC STD 151 (f) 1 & TABLE 151-B, C OR D AND 
REFERENCE APPENDICES TABLE 4.3.1)

No. DESCRIPTION DATE
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A 1.0

CALGREEN
CHECKLIST

1. PROJECTS WHICH DISTURB LESS THAN ONE ACRE OF SOIL AND 
ARE NOT PART OF A LARGER COMMON PLAN OF DEVELOPMENT 
WHICH IN TOTAL DISTURBS ONE ACRE OR MORE, SHALL MANAGE 
STORM WATER DRAINAGE DURING CONSTRUCTION. SEE 
CALGREEN 4.106.2 FOR FURTHER DETAILS.

2. CONSTRUCTION PLANS SHALL INDICATE HOW THE SITE GRADING 
OR DRAINAGE SYSTEM WILL MANAGE ALL SURFACE WATER 
FLOWS TO KEEP WATER FROM ENTERING BUILDINGS. SWALES, 
WATER COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL SYSTEMS, FRENCH DRAINS,
WATER RETENTION GARDENS, AND OTHER MEASURES CAN BE 
USED. EXCEPTION: ADDITIONS AND ALTERATIONS NOT ALTERING 
THE DRAINAGE PATH.

3. NEW CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH CALGREEN SECTION 
4.106.4.1 TO FACILITATE FUTURE INSTALLATION AND USE OF EV 
CHARGERS. ELECTRIC VEHICLE SUPPLY EQUIPMENT (EVSE) SHALL 
BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CALIFORNIA
ELECTRICAL CODE, ARTICLE 625.
EXCEPTIONS:
A. WHERE LOCAL ENFORCING AGENCY HAS DETERMINED EV 

CHARGING AND INFRASTRUCTURE ARE NOT FEASIBLE.
B. ACCESSORY DWELLING UNITS (ADU) AND JUNIOR 

ACCESSORY DWELLING UNITS (JADU) WITHOUT 
ADDITIONAL PARKING FACILITIES.

4. FOR EACH DWELLING UNIT, INSTALL A LISTED RACEWAY TO 
ACCOMMODATE A DEDICATED 208/240-VOLT BRANCH CIRCUIT. THE 
RACEWAY SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN TRADE SIZE 1 (NOMINAL 1-
INCH INSIDE DIAMETER). THE RACEWAY SHALL ORIGINATE AT
THE MAIN SERVICE OR SUBPANEL AND SHALL TERMINATE INTO A 
LISTED CABINET, BOX OR OTHER ENCLOSURE IN CLOSE 
PROXIMITY TO THE PROPOSED LOCATION OF AN EV CHARGER. 
RACEWAYS ARE REQUIRED TO BE CONTINUOUS AT ENCLOSED, 
INACCESSIBLE OR CONCEALED AREAS AND SPACES. THE SERVICE 
PANEL AND/OR SUBPANEL SHALL PROVIDE CAPACITY TO INSTALL 
A 40-AMPERE MINIMUM DEDICATED BRANCH CIRCUIT AND 
SPACE(S) RESERVED TO PERMIT INSTALLATION OF A BRANCH 
CIRCUIT OVERCURRENT PROTECTIVE DEVICE. THE RACEWAY 
TERMINATION LOCATION SHALL BE PERMANENTLY AND VISIBLY 
MARKED AS �EV CAPABLE�. 

THE SERVICE PANEL OR SUB-PANEL CIRCUIT DIRECTORY SHALL 
IDENTIFY THE OVER CURRENT PROTECTIVE DEVICE SPACE(S) 
RESERVED FOR FUTURE EV CHARGING AS �EV CAPABLE�. THE 
RACEWAY TERMINATION LOCATION SHALL BE PERMANENTLY AND 
VISIBLY MARKED AS �EV CAPABLE�.

5. ALL NONCOMPLIANT PLUMBING FIXTURES SHALL BE REPLACED 
WITH WATERCONSERVING PLUMBING FIXTURES. PLUMBING 
FIXTURE REPLACEMENT IS REQUIRED PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A 
CERTIFICATE OF FINAL COMPLETION, CERTIFICATE OF 
OCCUPANCY, OR FINAL PERMIT APPROVAL BY BUILDING AND 
INSPECTION DIVISION. SEE CIVIL CODE SECTION 1101.1, ET SEQ., 
FOR THE DEFINITION OF A NONCOMPLIANT PLUMBING FIXTURE, 
TYPES OF RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS AFFECTED AND OTHER 
IMPORTANT ENACTMENT DATES.
A. THE EFFECTIVE FLUS H VOLUME OF ALL WATER CLOSETS 

SHALL NOT EXCEED 1.28 GALLONS PER FLUSH. TANK-TYPE 
WATER CLOSETS SHALL BE CERTIFIED TO THE 
PERFORMANCE CRITERIA OF THE U.S. EPA WATERSENSE 
SPECIFICATION FOR TANK-TYPE TOILETS.

B. SHOWERHEADS SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM FLOW RATE OF 
NOT MORE THAN 1.8 GALLONS PER MINUTE AT 80 PSI. 
SHOWERHEADS SHALL BE CERTIFIED TO THE 
PERFORMANCE CRITERIA OF THE U.S. EPA WATERSENSE 
SPECIFICATION FOR SHOWERHEADS.

C. WHEN A SHOWER IS SERVED BY MORE THAN ONE 
SHOWERHEAD, THE COMBINED FLOW RATE OF ALL 
SHOWER-HEADS AND/OR OTHER SHOWER OUTLETS 
CONTROLLED BY A SINGLE VALVE SHALL NOT EXCEED 1.8 
GALLONS PER MINUTE AT 80 PSI, OR THE SHOWER SHALL 
BE DESIGNED TO ALLOW ONLY ONE SHOWER OUTLET TO 
BE IN OPERATION AT A TIME. A HAND-HELD SHOWER SHALL 
BE CONSIDERED A SHOWERHEAD.

D. THE MAXIMUM FLOW RATE OF RESIDENTIAL LAVATORY 
FAUCETS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1.2 GALLONS PER MINUTE AT 
60 PSI. THE MINIMUM FLOW RATE OF RESIDENTIAL 
LAVATORY FAUCETS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 0.8 
GALLONS PER MINUTE AT 20 PSI.

E. THE MAXIMUM FLOW RATE OF KITCHEN FAUCETS SHALL 
NOT EXCEED 1.8 GALLONS PER MINUTE AT 60 PSI. KITCHEN 
FAUCETS MAY TEMPORARILY INCREASE THE FLOW ABOVE 
THE MAXIMUM RATE, BUT NOT TO EXCEED 2.2 GALLONS 
PER MINUTE AT 60 PSI, AND MUST DEFAULT TO A MAXIMUM 
FLOW RATE OF 1.8 GALLONS PER MINUTE AT 60 PSI.

6. PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FITTINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE, AND SHALL 
MEET THE APPLICABLE STANDARDS REFERENCED IN TABLE 1701.1 
OF THE CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE.

7. RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENTS SHALL COMPLY WITH A LOCAL 
WATER EFFICIENT LANDSCAPE ORDINANCE OR THE CURRENT 
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES� MODEL 
WATER EFFICIENT LANDSCAPE ORDINANCE (MWELO), WHICHEVER 
IS MORE STRINGENT.

8. NEWLY CONSTRUCTED RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENTS, WHERE 
DISINFECTED TERTIARY RECYCLED WATER IS AVAILABLE FROM A 
MUNICIPAL SOURCE TO A CONSTRUCTION SITE, MAY BE REQUIRED 
TO HAVE RECYCLED WATER SUPPLY SYSTEMS INSTALLED, 
ALLOWING THE USE OF RECYCLED WATER FOR RESIDENTIAL 
LANDSCAPE IRRIGATION SYSTEMS. SEE CHAPTER 15 OF THE 
CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE.

9. ANNULAR SPACES AROUND PIPES, ELECTRIC CABLES, CONDUITS 
OR OTHER OPENINGS IN SOLE/BOTTOM PLATES AT EXTERIOR 
WALLS SHALL BE PROTECTED AGAINST THE PASSAGE OF 
RODENTS BY CLOSING SUCH OPENINGS WITH CEMENT MORTAR, 
CONCRETE MASONRY OR A SIMILAR METHOD ACCEPTABLE TO 
THE LOCAL ENFORCING AGENCY.

10. RECYCLE AND/OR SALVAGE FOR REUSE A MINIMUM OF 65 
PERCENT OF THE NONHAZARDOUS CONSTRUCTION AND 
DEMOLITION WASTE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CALGREEN SECTION 
4.408.2 OR 4.408.3.
A. SUBMIT A CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN IN 

CONFORMANCE WITH ITEMS 1 THROUGH 5. THE 
CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN SHALL BE 
UPDATED AS NECESSARY AND SHALL BE AVAILABLE 
DURING CONSTRUCTION FOR EXAMINATION BY THE LOCAL 
ENFORCING AGENCY.
1. IDENTIFY THE CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION 

WASTE MATERIALS TO BE DIVERTED FROM 
DISPOSAL BY RECYCLING, REUSE ON THE PROJECT 
OR SALVAGE FOR FUTURE USE OR SALE.

2. SPECIFY IF CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION 
WASTE MATERIALS WILL BE SORTED ON-SITE 
(SOURCE-SEPARATED) OR BULK MIXED (SINGLE 
STREAM).

3. IDENTIFY DIVERSION FACILITIES WHERE THE 
CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION WASTE 
MATERIAL WILL BE TAKEN.

4. IDENTIFY CONSTRUCTION METHODS EMPLOYED TO 
REDUCE THE AMOUNT OF CONSTRUCTION AND 
DEMOLITION WASTE GENERATED.

5. SPECIFY THAT THE AMOUNT OF CONSTRUCTION 
AND DEMOLITION WASTE MATERIALS DIVERTED 
SHALL BE CALCULATED BY WEIGHT OR VOLUME, 
BUT NOT BY BOTH.

B. A WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY CAN BE UTILIZED IF 
APPROVED BY THE LOCAL ENFORCING AGENCY. SEE 
CALGREEN 4.408.3 FOR FURTHER DETAILS

11. DOCUMENTATION SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE LOCAL ENFORCING 
AGENCY WHICH DEMONSTRATES COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 
4.408.2, ITEMS 1 THROUGH 5, SECTION 4.408.3 OR SECTION 4.408.4.

12. AT THE TIME OF FINAL INSPECTION, A MANUAL, COMPACT DISC, 
WEB-BASED REFERENCE OR OTHER MEDIA ACCEPTABLE TO THE 
LOCAL ENFORCING AGENCY WHICH INCLUDES ALL OF THE 
FOLLOWING SHALL BE PLACED IN THE BUILDING. SEE CALGREEN 
4.410.1 FOR DETAILS OF REQUIRED INFORMATION.

13. ANY INSTALLED GAS FIREPLACE SHALL BE A DIRECT-VENT 
SEALED-COMBUSTION TYPE. ANY INSTALLED WOODSTOVE OR 
PELLET STOVE SHALL COMPLY WITH U.S. EPA NEW SOURCE 
PERFORMANCE STANDARDS (NSPS) EMISSION LIMITS AS 
APPLICABLE, AND SHALL HAVE A PERMANENT LABEL INDICATING 
THEY ARE CERTIFIED TO MEET THE EMISSION LIMITS. 
WOODSTOVES, PELLET STOVES AND FIREPLACES SHALL ALSO 
COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE LOCAL ENFORCING AGENCY 
ORDINANCES AND BAY AREA AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 
REGULATION 6, RULE 3.

14. AT THE TIME OF ROUGH INSTALLATION, DURING STORAGE ON THE 
CONSTRUCTION SITE AND UNTIL FINAL STARTUP OF THE HEATING, 
COOLING AND VENTILATING EQUIPMENT, ALL DUCT AND OTHER 
RELATED AIR DISTRIBUTION COMPONENT OPENINGS SHALL BE 
COVERED WITH TAPE, PLASTIC, SHEETMETAL OR OTHER 
METHODS ACCEPTABLE TO THE LOCAL ENFORCING AGENCY TO 
REDUCE THE AMOUNT OF WATER, DUST AND DEBRIS, WHICH MAY 
ENTER THE SYSTEM.

15. ADHESIVES, SEALANTS AND CAULKS USED ON THE PROJECT 
SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF CALGREEN TABLES 4.504.1 
OR 4.504.2. SUCH PRODUCTS ALSO SHALL COMPLY WITH THE RULE 
1168 PROHIBITION ON THE USE OF CERTAIN TOXIC COMPOUNDS 
(CHLOROFORM, ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE, METHYLENE CHLORIDE, 
PERCHLOROETHYLENE AND TRICHLOROETHYLENE), EXCEPT FOR 
AEROSOL PRODUCTS, AS SPECIFIED BELOW.

AEROSOL ADHESIVES, AND SMALLER UNIT SIZES OF 
ADHESIVES, AND SEALANT OR CAULKING COMPOUNDS (IN 
UNITS OF PRODUCT, LESS PACKAGING, WHICH DO NOT 
WEIGH MORE THAN 1 POUND AND DO NOT CONSIST OF 
MORE THAN 16 FLUID OUNCES) SHALL COMPLY WITH 
STATEWIDE VOC STANDARDS AND OTHER EQUIREMENTS, 
INCLUDING PROHIBITIONS ON USE OF CERTAIN TOXIC 
COMPOUNDS, OF CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, 
TITLE 17, COMMENCING WITH SECTION 94507.

16. ARCHITECTURAL PAINTS AND COATINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH 
VOC LIMITS AS SHOWN IN TABLE 4.504.3 SHEET CG-1. THE VOC 
CONTENT LIMIT FOR COATINGS THAT DO NOT MEET THE 
DEFINITIONS FOR THE SPECIALTY COATINGS CATEGORIES LISTED 
IN TABLE 4.504.3 SHALL BE DETERMINED BY CLASSIFYING THE 
COATING AS A FLAT, NONFLAT OR NONFLAT-HIGH GLOSS 
COATING, BASED ON ITS GLOSS, AS DEFINED IN SUBSECTIONS 
4.21, 4.36, AND 4.37 OF THE 2007 CALIFORNIA AIR RESOURCES 
BOARD, SUGGESTED CONTROL MEASURE, AND THE 
CORRESPONDING FLAT, NONFLAT OR NONFLAT- HIGH GLOSS VOC 
LIMIT IN TABLE 4.504.3, SHEET CG-1 SHALL APPLY.

17. AEROSOL PAINTS AND COATINGS SHALL MEET THE PRODUCT-
WEIGHTED MIR LIMITS FOR ROC IN SECTION 94522(A)(2) AND 
OTHER REQUIREMENTS, INCLUDING PROHIBITIONS ON USE OF 
CERTAIN TOXIC COMPOUNDS AND OZONE DEPLETING 
SUBSTANCES, IN SECTIONS 94522(E)(1) AND (F)(1) OF CALIFORNIA 
CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 17, COMMENCING WITH SECTION 
94520; AND IN AREAS UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE BAY AREA 
AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT ADDITIONALLY COMPLY WITH 
THE PERCENT VOC BY WEIGHT OF PRODUCT LIMITS OF 
REGULATION 8, RULE 49.

18. VERIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH NOTES 15, 16, AND 17 SHALL 
BE PROVIDED AT THE REQUEST OF THE LOCAL ENFORCING 
AGENCY.

19. ALL CARPET INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING INTERIOR SHALL MEET 
THE TESTING AND PRODUCT REQUIREMENTS OF ONE OF THE 
FOLLOWING:
A. CARPET AND RUG INSTITUTE�S GREEN LABEL PLUS 

PROGRAM.
B. CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH, �STANDARD 

METHOD FOR THE TESTING AND EVALUATION OF VOLATILE 
ORGANIC CHEMICAL EMISSIONS FROM INDOOR SOURCES 
USING ENVIRONMENTAL CHAMBERS,� VERSION 1.1, 
FEBRUARY 2010 (ALSO KNOWN AS SPECIFICATION 01350.)

C. NSF/ANSI 140 AT THE GOLD LEVEL.
D. SCIENTIFIC CERTIFICATIONS SYSTEMS INDOOR 

ADVANTAGE GOLD.

ALL CARPET CUSHION INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING 
INTERIOR SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE 
CARPET AND RUG INSTITUTE�S GREEN LABEL PROGRAM. 
ALL CARPET ADHESIVE SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS 
OF TABLE 4.504.1.

20. WHERE RESILIENT FLOORING IS INSTALLED, AT LEAST 80 PERCENT 
OF FLOOR AREA RECEIVING RESILIENT FLOORING SHALL COMPLY 
WITH ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING:
A. PRODUCTS COMPLIANT WITH THE CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH, �STANDARD METHOD 
FOR THE TESTING AND EVALUATION OF VOLATILE 
ORGANIC CHEMICAL EMISSIONS FROM INDOOR SOURCES 
USING ENVIRONMENTAL CHAMBERS,� VERSION 1.1, 
FEBRUARY 2010 (ALSO KNOWN AS SPECIFICATION 01350), 
CERTIFIED AS A CHPS LOW-EMITTING MATERIAL IN THE 
COLLABORATIVE FOR HIGH PERFORMANCE SCHOOLS 
(CHPS) HIGH PERFORMANCE PRODUCTS DATABASE.

B. PRODUCTS CERTIFIED UNDER UL GREENGUARD GOLD 
(FORMERLY THE GREENGUARD CHILDREN & SCHOOLS 
PROGRAM).

C. CERTIFICATION UNDER THE RESILIENT FLOOR COVERING 
INSTITUTE (RFCI) FLOORSCORE PROGRAM.

D. MEET THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH, 
�STANDARD METHOD FOR THE TESTING AND EVALUATION 
OF VOLATILE ORGANIC CHEMICAL EMISSIONS FROM 
INDOOR SOURCES USING ENVIRONMENTAL CHAMBERS,�
VERSION 1.1, FEBRUARY 2010 (ALSO KNOWN AS 
SPECIFICATION 01350).

21. HARDWOOD PLYWOOD, PARTICLEBOARD AND MEDIUM DENSITY 
FIBERBOARD COMPOSITE WOOD PRODUCTS USED ON THE 
INTERIOR OR EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING SHALL MEET THE 
REQUIREMENTS FOR FORMALDEHYDE AS SPECIFIED IN TABLE 
4.504.5.

22. VERIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH NOTE 21 SHALL BE PROVIDED 
AT THE REQUEST OF THE LOCAL ENFORCING AGENCY.

23. CONCRETE SLAB FOUNDATIONS REQUIRED TO HAVE A VAPOR 
RETARDER BY CBC, CHAPTER 19 OR CONCRETE SLAB-ON-
GROUND FLOORS REQUIRED TO HAVE A VAPOR RETARDER BY 
CRC CHAPTER 5, SHALL COMPLY WITH FOLLOWING 
REQUIREMENT:

A CAPILLARY BREAK SHALL BE INSTALLED IN COMPLIANCE WITH 
AT LEAST ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:
A. A 4-INCH-THICK BASE OF 1/2 INCH OR LARGER CLEAN 

AGGREGATE SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A VAPOR 
RETARDER IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH CONCRETE AND A 
CONCRETE MIX DESIGN, WHICH WILL ADDRESS BLEEDING, 
SHRINKAGE, AND CURLING, SHALL BE USED.

B. A SLAB DESIGN SPECIFIED BY THE LICENSED DESIGN 
PROFESSIONAL.

24. BUILDING MATERIALS WITH VISIBLE SIGNS OF WATER DAMAGE 
SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED. WALL AND FLOOR FRAMING SHALL NOT 

BE ENCLOSED WHEN THE FRAMING MEMBERS EXCEED 19 PERCENT 
MOISTURE CONTENT. INSULATION PRODUCTS WHICH ARE VISIBLY WET 
OR HAVE A HIGH MOISTURE CONTENT SHALL BE REPLACED OR ALLOWED 
TO DRY PRIOR TO ENCLOSURE IN WALL OR FLOOR CAVITIES. WET-
APPLIED INSULATION PRODUCTS SHALL FOLLOW THE MANUFACTURERS�
DRYING RECOMMENDATIONS PRIOR TO ENCLOSURE.

25. EACH BATHROOM SHALL BE MECHANICALLY VENTILATED AND 
SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING:
A. FANS SHALL BE ENE RGY STAR COMPLIANT AND BE 

DUCTED TO TERMINATE OUTSIDE THE BUILDING.
B. UNLESS FUNCTIONING AS A COMPONENT OF A WHOLE 

HOUSE VENTILATION SYSTEM, FANS MUST BE 
CONTROLLED BY A HUMIDITY CONTROL.
1. HUMIDITY CONTROLS SHALL BE CAPABLE OF 

ADJUSTMENT BETWEEN A RELATIVE HUMIDITY 
RANGE OF 50 PERCENT TO A MAXIMUM OF 80 
PERCENT. A HUMIDITY CONTROL MAY UTILIZE 
MANUAL OR AUTOMATIC MEANS OF ADJUSTMENT.

2. A HUMIDITY CONTROL MAY BE A SEPARATE 
COMPONENT TO THE EXHAUST FAN AND IS NOT 
REQUIRED TO BE INTEGRAL.

26. HEATING AND AIR-CONDITIONING SYSTEMS SHALL BE SIZED, 
DESIGNED AND HAVE THEIR EQUIPMENT SELECTED USING THE 
FOLLOWING METHODS:
A. THE HEAT LOSS AND HEAT GAIN IS ESTABLISHED 

ACCORDING TO ANSI/ACCA 2 MANUAL J�2016 
(RESIDENTIAL LOAD CALCULATION), ASHRAE HANDBOOKS 
OR OTHER EQUIVALENT DESIGN SOFTWARE OR METHODS.

B. DUCT SYSTEMS ARE SIZED ACCORDING TO ANSI/ACCA 1 
MANUAL D�2016 (RESIDENTIAL DUCT SYSTEMS), ASHRAE 
HANDBOOKS OR OTHER EQUIVALENT DESIGN SOFTWARE 
OR METHODS.

C. SELECT HEATING AND COOLING EQUIPMENT ACCORDING 
TO ANSI/ACCA 3 MANUAL S�2014 (RESIDENTIAL 
EQUIPMENT SELECTION) OR OTHER EQUIVALENT DESIGN 
SOFTWARE OR METHODS.

27. HVAC SYSTEM INSTALLERS SHALL BE TRAINED AND CERTIFIED IN 
THE PROPER INSTALLATION OF HVAC SYSTEMS INCLUDING DUCTS 
AND EQUIPMENT BY A NATIONALLY OR REGIONALLY RECOGNIZED 
TRAINING OR CERTIFICATION PROGRAM. UNCERTIFIED PERSONS 
MAY PERFORM HVAC INSTALLATIONS WHEN UNDER THE DIRECT 
SUPERVISION AND RESPONSIBILITY OF A PERSON TRAINED AND 
CERTIFIED TO INSTALL HVAC SYSTEMS OR CONTRACTOR 
LICENSED TO INSTALL HVAC SYSTEMS.

28. IF REQUIRED BY THE LOCAL ENFORCING AGENCY, THE OWNER OR 
THE RESPONSIBLE ENTITY ACTING AS THE OWNER�S AGENT SHALL 
EMPLOY ONE OR MORE SPECIAL INSPECTORS TO PROVIDE 
INSPECTION OR OTHER DUTIES NECESSARY TO SUBSTANTIATE 
COMPLIANCE WITH THIS CODE. SPECIAL INSPECTORS SHALL 
DEMONSTRATE COMPETENCE TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE 
LOCAL ENFORCING AGENCY FOR THE PARTICULAR TYPE OF 
INSPECTION OR TASK TO BE PERFORMED. SPECIAL INSPECTORS
SHALL BE INDEPENDENT ENTITIES WITH NO FINANCIAL INTEREST 
IN THE MATERIALS OR THE PROJECT THEY ARE INSPECTING FOR 
COMPLIANCE WITH THIS CODE.

29. DOCUMENTATION USED TO SHOW COMPLIANCE WITH THIS CODE 
SHALL INCLUDE BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO, CONSTRUCTION 
DOCUMENTS, PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, BUILDER OR INSTALLER 
CERTIFICATION, INSPECTION REPORTS, OR OTHER METHODS 
ACCEPTABLE TO THE LOCAL ENFORCING AGENCY WHICH 
DEMONSTRATE SUBSTANTIAL CONFORMANCE. WHEN SPECIFIC 
DOCUMENTATION OR SPECIAL INSPECTION IS NECESSARY TO 
VERIFY COMPLIANCE, THAT METHOD OF COMPLIANCE WILL BE 
SPECIFIED IN THE APPROPRIATE SECTION OR IDENTIFIED IN THE 
APPLICATION CHECKLIST.
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BOUNDARY LINE 
-X-X- EXISTING FENCE LJNE 
7777 EXISTING BUILDING 01./TUNE 

RFFFRFNCF /NFQRMA TIQN 
(I) TRACT NO. 1221, 48 MAPS 42, SANTA CLARA COUNTY RECORDS 
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LOT 48 

BOUNDARY SURVEY 
LOT 49, AS SHOWN ON "TRACT NO. 1221 , 
WESTCLAIR", BOOK 48 OF MAPS AT PAGE 

42 , SANTA CLARA COUNTY RECORDS. 
APN 294- 15- 045 

{748 CIARA VISTA AVE) 

CITY OF SANTA CIARA SANTA CIARA COUNTY CALIFORNIA 
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WASHERDRYER

CLT.

CLT.

CLT.

(E) TS 7937

(E) SD 5979

(E) SW 4859

(E) SW 4427

(E) FIREPLACE

(E) KITCHEN

(E) LIVING RM

(E) BDRM-1

(E) BTH

(E) BDRM-2

8' - 0"

A.F.F.

(E) BDRM-3

VAULTED CLG.

VAULTED CLG.

VAULTED CLG.

VAULTED CLG.

UNPERMITTED SPACE
491.24 SF

TO BE REMOVED

(E) MAIN ELEC. 
PANEL, 100 A

(E) ATTIC 
ACCESS

(E) GAS 
W.H.

(E) F.A.U.

D-1 27.29

W-1 27.29

W-3 14.06

W-5 13.23

(E) SKYLIGHT

(E) SKYLIGHT

D-3 13.23

W-1
W-2
W-3
W-4
W-5
W-6

D-1
D-2
D-3
D-4

27.29 
46.29 
14.06 
16.94 
13.23 
29.35 

27.29 
11.45 
13.23 
29.35 

TOTAL WALL IN LINEAR FEET: 147.16 
WALL DEMOLISHED IN LINEAR FEET: 81.32 
DEMOLITION PERCENTAGE OF EXISTING WALL:
81.32 / 147.16 = 55.26%

WALL DEMOLITION CALCULATION:

WALL: DEMOLITION:

REMOVE THE WHOLE EXISTING 
ROOF AND EXPOSED BEAMS

(E) COVERED CAR PORT

EXISTING WALLTO REMAIN AND 
REPAIR AS REQUIRED

NEW  WALL
EXTERIOR WALL DETAIL SEE XXX
INTERIOR WALL DETAIL SEE XXX

DEMOLISHED WALL

WALL LEGEND 

1 HR. RATED EXTERIOR WALL
DETAIL SEE XXX

1 HR. RATED WALL, DETAIL SEE XXX

2x6 PLUMBING WALL, DETAIL SEE XXX

ACCOUSTIC WALL W/ RESILIENT 
CHANNEL
DETAIL SEE XXX

NEW DOOR / WINDOW 
OPENING

TILE COVERED WALL

WINDOW NOTES:

WINDOW & DOOR NOTES

SW 6048
HEIGHT, i.e., 48 inches
WIDTH, i.e., 60 inches
OPERATION

OPERATION ABBREVIATIONS

FX = FIXED
SH = SINGLE HUNG
SW = SLIDER
AW = AWNING

C = CASEMENT
DH = DOUBLE HUNG
TS = TRIPLE SLIDER
HP = HOPPER

1. WINDOW SIZE INDICATED IS THE ROUGH OPENING-VERIFY 
ROUGH OPENING- REQUIREMENTS W/ WINDOW MFR

2. WINDOW MARKED WITH A "E" SHALL BE VERIFIED TO MEET 
EGRESS BY THE MANUFACTURER

3. GLAZING MARKED WITH A "T" SHALL BE 3/16� THICK, TEMPERED 
SAFETY GLASS

DOOR NOTES:

SD 7280
HEIGHT, i.e., 80 inches
WIDTH, i.e., 72 inches
OPERATION

OPERATION ABBREVIATIONS

L = LEFT HINGE
SD = SLIDER DOOR
BIF = BI-FOLDING

R = RIGHT HINGE
FR = FRENCH
PKT = POCKET

1. DOOR SIZE INDICATED IS THE ROUGH OPENING-VERIFY ROUGH 
OPENING- REQUIREMENTS W/ DOOR MFR

2. DOORS THAT APPEAR TO BE CENTERED ARE INTENDED TO BE 
CENTERED, U.O.N.

3. WHEN DOORS ARE LOCATED, THEY ARE LOCATED FROM THE 
ADJACENT ROUGH FRAMING TO THE CENTERLINE OF THE 
ROUGH OPENING, U.O.N.

4. ALL DOOR GLAZING IS DUAL PANE INSULATING GLASS
5. DOORS MARKED WITH A "T" SHALL HAVE 3/16" THICK TEMPERED 

SAFETY GLASS

1. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND 
SUBCONTRACTOR TO CHECK AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS 
INDICATED ON THESE DRAWINGS AND MAKE KNOWN ANY DISCREPANCIES 
PRIOR TO COMMENCING THEIR WORK.

2. ALL PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS SHALL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
LATEST ADOPTED CITY STANDARDS. THE STORING OF GOODS AND MATERIALS 
ON SIDEWALK AND/OR STREET WILL NOT BE ALLOWED UNLESS THE 
CONTRACTOR HAS APPLIED AND SECURED A SPECIAL PERMIT WHICH ALLOW 
SUCH STORAGE TO BE PLACED.

3. NO GUARANTEE OF QUALITY OF CONSTRUCTION IS IMPLIED OR INTENDED BY 
THE ARCHITECTURAL DOCUMENTS, AND THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME 
FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY OR ALL CONSTRUCTION DEFICIENCIES.

4. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL HOLD HARMLESS, INDEMNIFY AND DEFEND 
THE DESIGNER FROM ANY ACTION INITIATED BY THE INITIAL OWNER OR ANY 
SUBSEQUENT OWNERS FOR CONSTRUCTION DEFICIENCIES, MODIFICATIONS 
OF SUCH CONDITIONS WHICH MAY BE BEYOND THE CONTROL OF THE 
DESIGNER.

5. ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE CODES AND TRADE STANDARDS 
WHICH GOVERN EACH PHASE OF WORK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO : 
CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC), CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC), 
NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE (NEC), NATIONAL PLUMBING CODE (NPC), AND ALL 
APPLICABLE LOCAL CODES AND LEGISLATION.

6. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW AND RECORD THE CONDITIONS OF 
ALL EXISTING SITE IMPROVEMENTS INCLUDING PAVED AREAS. HE SHALL MAKE 
KNOWN ALL EXISTING DAMAGED OR DISREPAIR ITEMS AND CONDITIONS THAT 
MAY WORSEN DUE TO THE CONSTRUCTION. ALL ITEMS I IN GOOD CONDITION 
SHALL BE MAINTAIN IN THEIR PRESENT CONDITION AND ANY ITEMS IN GOOD 
CONDITION SHALL BE MAINTAIN IN THEIR PRESENT CONDITION AND ANY 
REPAIR OR DAMAGE WHICH OCCURS DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE THE 
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.

7. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL THOROUGHLY EXAMINE THE SITE AND SATISFY 
HIMSELF AS OF THE CONDITIONS UNDER WHICH THE WORK IS TO BE 
PERFORMED. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AT THE SITE ALL 
MEASUREMENTS AFFECTING HIS WORK AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE 
CORRECTNESS OF SAME. NO EXTRA COMPENSATION WILL BE ALLOWED TO 
THE CONTRACTOR FOR THE EXPENSES DUE TO HIS NEGLECT TO EXAMINE OR 
FAILURE TO DISCOVER CONDITIONS WHICH MAY AFFECT HIS WORK.

8. ALL NEW INTERIOR PAINT SHALL USE LOW/NO-VOC PAINT. USE LOW/NO VOC 
ADHESIVES AND USE FSC CERTIFIED MATERIALS FOR INTER. COLOR, FLOOR, 
WALLS AND CEILING FINISHES SHALL BE SELECTED BY OWNER AT THE TIME 
WHEN IT IS NECESSARY FOR THE COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT.

9. ALL RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS, NEW & ADDITION, SHALL COMPLETE WITH THE 
MANDATORY REQUIREMENTS OF 2019 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING CODE.

10. FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS ROADWAY MUST BE PROVIDED AND MAINTAINED 
SERVICEABLE PRIOR TO AND DURING CONSTRUCTION.

11. TOPSOIL SHALL BE PROTECTED OR SAVED FOR REUSE AS SPECIFIED. TIER 1. 
DISPLACED TOPSOIL SHALL BE STOCKPILES FOR REUSE IN A DESIGNATED 
AREA AND COVERED OR PROTECTED FROM EROSION. TIER 2. THE 
CONSTRUCTION AREA SHALL BE IDENTIFIED AND DELINEATED BY FENCING OR 
FLAGGING TO LIMIT CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY TO THE CONSTRUCTION AREA.

12. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITY 
LOCATIONS PRIOR TO EXCAVATION, TRENCHING, OR GRADING OF ANY KIND. 
GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH APPLICABLE UTILITY 
COMPANIES WHEN REROUTING ELECTRICAL, TELEPHONE, CABLE TV, GAS, 
WATER, SANITARY SEWER SERVICES, OR ANY OTHER UTILITY. G.C. SHALL 
MAINTAIN ALL ELECTRICAL AND COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS IN HOUSE AT ALL 
TIMES.

13. IN CASE OF ANY DISCREPANCY IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, CONSULT THE 
PROJECT DESIGNER BEFORE PROCEEDING.

14. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL ALL APPLIANCES SPECIFIED AND ALL 
NEW EQUIPMENT ACCORDING TO MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.

15. WEATHER-STRIP ALL EXTERIOR DOORS AND WINDOWS.

16. CAULK OR OTHERWISE SEAL AROUND ALL OPENINGS TO LIMIT INFILTRATION, 
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: EXTERIOR JOINTS AROUND WINDOWS AND 
DOOR FRAMES, BETWEEN SOLE PLATES AND FLOORS AND BETWEEN 
EXTERIOR WALL PANELS.

17. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THAT ALL WORK ON THE EXTERIOR OF 
THE PROJECT IS WATERTIGHT. ALL JOINTS EXPOSED TO THE ELEMENTS SHALL 
BE TESTED FOR WATER TIGHTNESS PRIOR TO SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION.

GENERAL NOTES

NOTE TO CONTRACTOR:

THE CONTRACTOR AND/OR SUPPLIER OF MATERIALS SHALL NOT SCALE ANY 
DIMENSIONS FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES. IN THE EVENT A DIMENSION IS REQUIRED 
THAT DOES NOT OCCUR ON THE DRAWINGS AND/OR A DIMENSION ERROR IS FOUND ON 
THE DRAWINGS. THE CONTRACTOR AND/OR SUPPLIER OF MATERIALS WILL NOTIFY THE 
PROJECT DESIGNER (KEREATIVE) AND REQUIRES ASSISTANCE AS SOON AS POSSIBLE. 
THE CONTRACTOR AND/OR SUPPLIER OF MATERIALS SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE 
FOR THE RESULTS OF ERRORS, DISCREPANCIES AND OMISSIONS WHICH THE 
CONTRACTOR AND/OR MATERIAL SUPPLIER FAILED TO NOTIFY THE PROJECT DESIGNER 
(KEREATIVE) PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION AND/OR FABRICATION OF THE WORK. NO 
DEVIATION FROM THE PLANS IN ANY WAY SHALL BE MADE WITHOUT THE WRITTEN 
CONSENT OF PROJECT DESIGNER (KEREATIVE). APPROVAL BY THE CITY INSPECTOR 
DOES NOT CONSTITUTE AUTHORITY TO DEVIATE FROM THE PLANS OR OTHER 
DOCUMENTS PROVIDED BY THE PROJECT DESIGNER (KEREATIVE).
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A 3.0

FLOOR PLAN -
EXISTING

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"1 MAIN FLOOR - EXISTING

No. DESCRIPTION DATE
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WASHERDRYER

CLT.

(R) KITCHEN

(R) LIVING RM

(R) BTH

(R) BDRM-3

VAULTED CLG.

VAULTED CLG.

VAULTED CLG.

(N) MAIN ELEC. 
PANEL, 200 A

20' - 0" 6' - 8 3/8"

13' - 1"

GAS RANGE

(N) BDRM-4

(R) DINNING

VAULTED CLG.

(N) BTH

(N) LNDRY

W.I.C.

(R) BDRM-2

(R) BTH

(R) BDRM-1

VAULTED CLG.

8' - 0"
A.F.F.

2' - 0" 10' - 8 1/4"

13' - 1"

10' - 0" 3' - 5 5/8"

13' - 10 3/8"

9' - 4 5/8"3' - 3 5/8"

(N) GARAGE

(N) HEAT-
PUMP W.H.

REF./FRZ.

8' - 0"3' - 8"2' - 0"

27' - 1 1/8"

8' - 0"
A.F.F.

8' - 0"
A.F.F.

8' - 0"
A.F.F.

8' - 0"

A.F.F.

10' - 9"
A.F.F.

10' - 9"
A.F.F.

10' - 9"
A.F.F.

11' - 0"
A.F.F.

11' - 0"
A.F.F.

(N) SKYLIGHT
22"x46"

(N) SKYLIGHT
22"x46"

1

A 5.0

2

A 5.0

3

A 5.0

4

A 5.0

(N) CLG. 
MOUNTED F.A.U., 

HEAT-PUMP

(N) ATTIC 
ACCESS

MIN. 22"x30"

(M) CRAWL 
SPACE 

ACCESS
MIN. 20"x24"

(N) CRAWL 
SPACE 

ACCESS
MIN. 20"x24"

8' - 0"
A.F.F.

8' - 0"
A.F.F.

8' - 0"
A.F.F.

8' - 0"

A.F.F.

10' - 9"
A.F.F.

40' - 6 7/8"

6' - 1 5/8"

(N) SW 7260 E

(N) SD 8480 T (N) SD 8480 T (N) SD 7280 T, E

R 3080

SD 8480
R 3280

R 3080

R 3080

SD 8480

L 3080

L 3080

L 3280

H

A

D-2

F-2

D-1

G-1

C

D-2

F-2

G-2 G-2

106

7' - 5 3/8" 13' - 2 3/4" 6' - 5" EQ EQ

105

3' - 6"

6' - 6 1/2"

101

102

103

104

107

104

103

ø 2' - 10"

EXISTING WALLTO REMAIN AND 
REPAIR AS REQUIRED

NEW  WALL
EXTERIOR WALL DETAIL SEE XXX
INTERIOR WALL DETAIL SEE XXX

DEMOLISHED WALL

WALL LEGEND 

1 HR. RATED EXTERIOR WALL
DETAIL SEE XXX

1 HR. RATED WALL, DETAIL SEE XXX

2x6 PLUMBING WALL, DETAIL SEE XXX

ACCOUSTIC WALL W/ RESILIENT 
CHANNEL
DETAIL SEE XXX

NEW DOOR / WINDOW 
OPENING

TILE COVERED WALL

WINDOW NOTES:

WINDOW & DOOR NOTES

SW 6048
HEIGHT, i.e., 48 inches
WIDTH, i.e., 60 inches
OPERATION

OPERATION ABBREVIATIONS

FX = FIXED
SH = SINGLE HUNG
SW = SLIDER
AW = AWNING

C = CASEMENT
DH = DOUBLE HUNG
TS = TRIPLE SLIDER
HP = HOPPER

1. WINDOW SIZE INDICATED IS THE ROUGH OPENING-VERIFY 
ROUGH OPENING- REQUIREMENTS W/ WINDOW MFR

2. WINDOW MARKED WITH A "E" SHALL BE VERIFIED TO MEET 
EGRESS BY THE MANUFACTURER

3. GLAZING MARKED WITH A "T" SHALL BE 3/16� THICK, TEMPERED 
SAFETY GLASS

DOOR NOTES:

SD 7280
HEIGHT, i.e., 80 inches
WIDTH, i.e., 72 inches
OPERATION

OPERATION ABBREVIATIONS

L = LEFT HINGE
SD = SLIDER DOOR
BIF = BI-FOLDING

R = RIGHT HINGE
FR = FRENCH
PKT = POCKET

1. DOOR SIZE INDICATED IS THE ROUGH OPENING-VERIFY ROUGH 
OPENING- REQUIREMENTS W/ DOOR MFR

2. DOORS THAT APPEAR TO BE CENTERED ARE INTENDED TO BE 
CENTERED, U.O.N.

3. WHEN DOORS ARE LOCATED, THEY ARE LOCATED FROM THE 
ADJACENT ROUGH FRAMING TO THE CENTERLINE OF THE 
ROUGH OPENING, U.O.N.

4. ALL DOOR GLAZING IS DUAL PANE INSULATING GLASS
5. DOORS MARKED WITH A "T" SHALL HAVE 3/16" THICK TEMPERED 

SAFETY GLASS
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A 3.1

FLOOR PLAN -
PROPOSED

No. DESCRIPTION DATE

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"1 MAIN FLOOR - PROPOSED

DOOR SCHEDULE

NO. QTY. HINGE W H DESCRIPTION

A 1 L 36" 80" FRONT DOOR - LEVER & DEADBOLT - W/ x2
12" SIDE LITES - W/ SAFETY GLASS

B 1 L 32" 80" LEVER & DEADBOLT
C 1 L 32" 80" 20 MIN. FIRE RATED / SELF-LATCHING /

LEVER & DEADBOLT
D-1 1 L 32" 80" LEVER W/ PRIVATE LOCK
D-2 3 R 32" 80" LEVER W/ PRIVATE LOCK
E-1 1 L 30" 80" LEVER W/ PRIVATE LOCK

E-1.1 1 L 30" 80" LEVER
E-2 2 R 30" 80" LEVER & DEADBOLT

E-2.1 1 R 30" 80" LEVER
F-1 1 SLIDER 60" 80" CLOSET DR. - LEVER
F-2 2 SLIDER 84" 80" CLOSET DR. - LEVER
G-1 1 SLIDER 72" 80" LEVER & DEADBOLT - W/ SAFETY GLASS -

EGRESS
G-2 2 SLIDER 84" 80" LEVER & DEADBOLT - W/ SAFETY GLASS
H 1 216" 84" GARAGE DOOR

WINDOW SCHEDULE

NO. QTY. ABOVE FLR. W H FRAME / GLAZING DESCRIPTION

101 1 20" 72" 60" VINYL / CLEAR (N) SLIDER - EGRESS
102 1 56" 48" 24" VINYL / CLEAR (N) SLIDER
103 2 56" 48" 24" VINYL / TEMPERED (N) SLIDER - W/ SAFETY

GLASS

104 2 32" 72" 48" VINYL / CLEAR (N) SLIDER - EGRESS
105 1 44" 48" 36" VINYL / CLEAR (N) SLIDER
106 1 32" 30" 48" VINYL / CLEAR (N) CASEMENT
107 1 56" 72" 24" VINYL / TEMPERED (N) SLIDER - W/ SAFETY

GLASS

� GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY WINDOW/DOOR SIZE IN FIELD 
BEFORE MAKING PURCHASE

WINDOW / DOOR SCHEDULE NOTE:

-
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GRADE
-0' - 11 1/2"

MAIN FLOOR
0' - 0"

CLG.
8' - 1"

ROOF TOP
11' - 7 1/4"

GRADE
-0' - 11 1/2"

MAIN FLOOR
0' - 0"

CLG.
8' - 1"

2 1/2" 
12"

2 1/2" 
12" (N) ROOF TOP

13' - 4"

4

A 5.0

GARAGE DOOR W/ GLAZING 
(SAFETY GLASS)

(N) EXTERIOR SCONCE

MAIN FLOOR
0' - 0"

CLG.
8' - 1"

GRADE - REAR
-0' - 9"

ROOF TOP
11' - 7 1/4"

MAIN FLOOR
0' - 0"

CLG.
8' - 1"

GRADE - REAR
-0' - 9"

(N) ROOF TOP
13' - 4"2 1/2" 

12"
2 1/2" 

12"

4

A 5.0

ITEM

PRESIDENTIAL 
SHAKE 

SHINGLE ROOF

MATERIAL SCHEDULE

DESCRIPTION

40 YEARS CLASS A PRESIDENTIAL 
SHAKE ROOF WITH MIN. OF TWO 
LAYER OF 30#  FELT ON 1/2" 
PLYWOOD

#

1

WALL - STUCCO2 STUCCO PAINT EXTERIOR 
FINISH
3 COATS, 7/8" MIN. THICK, CRC 
R703.7.2, AND CBC 2513.4
TWO LAYERS OF GRADE D 
PAPER UNDER CEMENT 
PLASTER COVERING WHERE 
OCCURS OVER PLYWOOD 
SHEATHING, CRC R703.7.3

(E) STUCCO

(N) STUCCO

TYP. CEDAR WOOD SIDING
8" WIDE, HORIZONTAL

R703.5.2 PANEL SIDING
HORIZONTAL JOINTS IN PANEL 
SIDING SHALL BE SHIPLAPPED OR 
FLASHED WITH Z-FLASHING AND 
OCCUR OVER SOLID BLOCKING, 
WOOD OR WOOD STRUCTURAL 
PANEL SHEATHING

WALL - SIDING2

(N) SIDING
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A 4.0

BUILDING FRONT &
REAR ELEVATIONS

No. DESCRIPTION DATE

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"1 BLDG. ELEVATION - FRONT (E)

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"2 BLDG. ELEVATION - FRONT (N)

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"3 BLDG. ELEVATION - REAR (E)

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"4 BLDG. ELEVATION - REAR (N)
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GRADE
-0' - 11 1/2"

MAIN FLOOR
0' - 0"

CLG.
8' - 1"

GRADE - REAR
-0' - 9"

ROOF TOP
11' - 7 1/4"

ROOF TOP
11' - 7 1/4"

GRADE
-0' - 11 1/2"

MAIN FLOOR
0' - 0"

CLG.
8' - 1"

GRADE - REAR
-0' - 9"

(N) ROOF TOP
13' - 4"

(N) ROOF TOP
13' - 4"

1

A 5.0

2

A 5.0

3

A 5.0

GRADE
-0' - 11 1/2"

MAIN FLOOR
0' - 0"

CLG.
8' - 1"

GRADE - REAR
-0' - 9"

ROOF TOP
11' - 7 1/4"

ROOF TOP
11' - 7 1/4"

GRADE
-0' - 11 1/2"

MAIN FLOOR
0' - 0"

CLG.
8' - 1"

GRADE - REAR
-0' - 9"

(N) ROOF TOP
13' - 4"

(N) ROOF TOP
13' - 4"

1

A 5.0

2

A 5.0

3

A 5.0

ITEM

PRESIDENTIAL 
SHAKE 

SHINGLE ROOF

MATERIAL SCHEDULE

DESCRIPTION

40 YEARS CLASS A PRESIDENTIAL 
SHAKE ROOF WITH MIN. OF TWO 
LAYER OF 30#  FELT ON 1/2" 
PLYWOOD

#

1

WALL - STUCCO2 STUCCO PAINT EXTERIOR 
FINISH
3 COATS, 7/8" MIN. THICK, CRC 
R703.7.2, AND CBC 2513.4
TWO LAYERS OF GRADE D 
PAPER UNDER CEMENT 
PLASTER COVERING WHERE 
OCCURS OVER PLYWOOD 
SHEATHING, CRC R703.7.3

(E) STUCCO

(N) STUCCO

TYP. CEDAR WOOD SIDING
8" WIDE, HORIZONTAL

R703.5.2 PANEL SIDING
HORIZONTAL JOINTS IN PANEL 
SIDING SHALL BE SHIPLAPPED OR 
FLASHED WITH Z-FLASHING AND 
OCCUR OVER SOLID BLOCKING, 
WOOD OR WOOD STRUCTURAL 
PANEL SHEATHING

WALL - SIDING2

(N) SIDING
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A 4.1

BUILDING NORTH &
SOUTH
ELEVATIONS

No. DESCRIPTION DATE

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"1 BLDG. ELEVATION - NORTH (E)

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"2 BLDG. ELEVATION - NORTH (N)

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"3 BLDG. ELEVATION - SOUTH (E)

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"4 BLDG. ELEVATION - SOUTH (N)
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(R) BDRM-1(N) GARAGE

CEILING, R-38

WALL, R-15

FLOOR, R-19

WALL, R-13

WALL, R-15

GRADE
-0' - 11 1/2"

MAIN FLOOR
0' - 0"

CLG.
8' - 1"

(N) ROOF TOP
13' - 4"

(R) LIVING RM(N) BTH (R) BDRM-2

CEILING, R-38

WALL, R-15

FLOOR, R-19

WALL, R-15

CEILING, R-38

GRADE
-0' - 11 1/2"

MAIN FLOOR
0' - 0"

CLG.
8' - 1"

(N) ROOF TOP
13' - 4"

(R) KITCHEN (R) BDRM-3(R) DINNING

CEILING, R-38

WALL, R-15

FLOOR, R-19

GRADE
-0' - 11 1/2"

MAIN FLOOR
0' - 0"

CLG.
8' - 1"

(N) ROOF TOP
13' - 4"

(R) LIVING RM(R) DINNING

(N) ELEC. FIREPLACE

CEILING, R-38

WALL, R-15

FLOOR, R-19

WALL, R-15 CEILING, R-38
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City of Santa Clara

Agenda Report

1500 Warburton Avenue
Santa Clara, CA 95050

santaclaraca.gov
@SantaClaraCity

24-1062 Agenda Date: 11/13/2024

REPORT TO DEVELOPMENT REVIEW HEARING

SUBJECT
PUBLIC HEARING: Action on the Architectural Review (PLN24-00457) for a 560 Square Foot First-
Floor Addition and a 403 Square Foot Second-Story Addition to an Existing One-Story Single-Family
Residence to Construct a 3,704 Square Foot, Four Bedroom and Two Bathroom, Two-Story Single-
Family Residence with a Junior Accessory Dwelling Unit on the Second Floor on a 9,384 Square
Foot Lot at 762 Scott Boulevard.

File No.: PLN24-00457
Location: 762 Scott Boulevard, a 9,384 square foot lot located on the west side of Scott

Boulevard, approximately 200 feet south of Homestead Road; APN: 294-17-056;
Zoned: Single-Family Residential (R1-6L)
Applicant: Leopold Vandeneynde
Owner: Sean McLain Brown
Request: Architectural Review for a 560 square foot first-floor addition and a 403 square foot

second-story addition to an existing one-story single-family residence to create a 3,704
square foot, four-bedroom, two-bathroom, two-story single-family residence with a
junior accessory dwelling unit on the second floor.

PROJECT DATA
The Project Data and Compliance Table is included as Attachment 2.

POINTS FOR CONSIDERATION
· The proposed project is in a residential tract consisting of predominately one-story single-

family ranch style residences with gable roofs and wood siding as shown in Attachment 4.

· The site includes an existing 1,637 square-feet, “ranch” style one-story, three-bedroom, two-
bathroom single-family residence built in 1947 with a 555 square foot detached two car garage
that was built later.

· There is a 549 square-foot detached one bedroom, one-bathroom Accessory Dwelling Unit in
the rear yard attached to the detached garage (PLN2012-09301).

· The existing single-family residence is a conforming structure as it has a two-car garage and
was built prior to the adoption of the R1-6L Zoning district development standards.

· The proposal includes the construction of a new second story Junior ADU (JADU). Per the
Santa Clara Municipal Code 18.120.020(D)(7), this request requires an Architectural Review
approval through a Development Review Hearing.

· This proposal was submitted prior to the adoption of the updated R1-6L development
standards and therefore it doesn’t need to comply with the now adopted 10-foot second floor
setback. The addition does provide the minimal three-foot stepbacks as suggested by the
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setback. The addition does provide the minimal three-foot stepbacks as suggested by the
Santa Clara Single Family & Duplex Design Guidelines.

· Since the initial submittal of the project the following changes were made:

o The second story element’s windows were aligned and center with the proposed

windows on the first floor.

o An entry feature was added in the rear of the property to designate the entrance for the

proposed Junior Accessory Dwelling.

o One of the interior doors in the addition was changed to a sliding door to ensure that

the door doesn’t block the proposed rear exit of the property.

· The result of the project will be a 3,704 square foot, two-story residence with four-bedrooms
and three bathrooms, a JADU with a detached Accessory Dwelling Unit and detached two-car
garage.

· The proposed construction will consist of new composite roofing shingles, and stucco with
wood siding which is consistent with the existing architectural style of the residence. Page
A0.00 of Attachment 3 has a rendering of the proposed project.

· The project is consistent with the City’s Single-Family & Duplex Residential Design Guidelines
(2014):

o Building height and bulk is appropriate relative to the neighborhood.
o Architectural features of the proposed design are true to the architectural form and

appropriate for the neighborhood.
o Roof materials, building materials, and finishes work in conjunction with one another

and are consistent with the architectural style of the building.
· The proposed project meets the required findings for Architectural Review set forth in Santa

Clara City Code Section 18.120.020(F).

· There are no active City code enforcement cases for this property.

· A neighborhood notice was distributed within a 300-foot radius of the subject site for this
project review.

FINDINGS
Granting the Architectural Review approval requires, the following findings consistent with Zoning
Code Section 18.120.020.F:

1) That any off-street parking area, screening strips, and other facilities and improvements
necessary to secure the purpose and intent of this title and the general plan of the City area a
part of the proposed development in that:

· The proposal is consistent with Santa Clara Municipal Code Section 18.38.030E as the
proposed expansion doesn’t trigger the need for more off-street parking for this single-
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family residence.

· There is no work proposed on the existing detached garage.

· The proposal maintains areas surfaced with all-weather materials for vehicle parking.

2) That the design and location of the proposed development and its relation to neighboring
developments and traffic is such that it will not impair the desirability of investment or
occupation in the neighborhood, will not unreasonably interfere with the use and enjoyment of
neighboring developments, and will not create traffic congestion or hazard, in that:

· The proposed construction would not create any traffic congestion or hazards.

· The public streets are of adequate size to accommodate a single-family residence of
this size.

· The proposed design stays consistent with the scale of nearby residences and would
not impair the desirability of the neighborhood.

3) That the design and location of the proposed development is such that it is in keeping with the
character of the neighborhood and is such as not to be detrimental to the harmonious
development contemplated by this title and the general plan of the City, in that:

· The proposed project is consistent with the City’s Single-Family & Duplex Residential
Design Guidelines (2014):

oBuilding height and bulk is appropriate relative to the neighborhood.

oRoof materials, building materials, and finishes work in conjunction with one

another and consistent with the architectural style of the building.

oThe new roof form is derived from those found in the existing residences in the

neighborhood and increase the compatibility to the existing residence in the
neighborhood.

oThe proposed addition is consistent with the scale and design found in the

existing surrounding neighborhood.

oArchitectural features are used to reduce large expanse of blank walls which

further harmonizes the development with the existing neighborhood.

oThe entry feature in the rear façade of the first floor will break the plain expanse

and give some articulation to the mass of the building.
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4) That the granting of such approval will not, under the circumstances of the particular case,
materially affect adversely the health, comfort or general welfare of persons residing or
working in the neighborhood of said development, and will not be materially detrimental to the
public welfare or injuries to property or improvements in said neighborhood, in that:

· The project is subject to the California Building code and City Code requirements,
which serve to regulate new construction to protect public health, safety, and general
welfare.

5) That the proposed development, as set forth in the plans and drawings, are consistent with the
set of more detailed policies and criteria for architectural review as approved and updated
from time to time by the City Council, which set shall be maintained in the planning division
office. The policies and criteria so approved shall be fully effective and operative to the same
extent as if written into and made a part of this title, in that:

· The proposed construction is consistent with the City’s Single-Family & Duplex
Residential Design Guidelines (2014):

oThe project would create a house design that is compatible in scale and

character with the housing types that are typical in the neighborhood as the
proposed design will have similar massing to the adjacent properties.

· The proposed construction complies with the R1-6L zoning districts development
standards.

· The proposed construction complies with the intent of the Santa Clara General Plan
and all its policies.

Conditions of Approval
Conditions of approval are proposed for the project and are contained in Attachment 1.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW
The action being considered is categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15301(e)(1) (Class 1 - Existing Facilities), in that the
proposed use consists of construction of new, small structures where only minor modifications are
made in the exterior of the structure.

PUBLIC CONTACT
Public contact was made by posting the Development Review Hearing agenda on the City’s official-
notice bulletin board outside City Hall Council Chambers. A complete agenda packet is available on
the City’s website and in the City Clerk’s Office. A hard copy of any agenda report may be
requested by contacting the City Clerk’s Office at (408) 615-2220, email clerk@santaclaraca.gov <
mailto:clerk@santaclaraca.gov> or at the public information desk at any City of Santa Clara public
library.
A public hearing notice was mailed to property owners within a 300-foot radius of the project site on

City of Santa Clara Printed on 11/6/2024Page 4 of 5

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


24-1062 Agenda Date: 11/13/2024

November 3, 2024. As of the writing of this report, planning staff has not received public comments
for this application.
RECOMMENDATION
Determine the project to be exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) formal
pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15301(e)(1) (Class 1 - Existing Facilities), and Approve the
Architectural Review for the 560 square foot first-floor addition and a 403 square foot second-story
addition to an existing one-story single family residence to construct a 3,704 square foot four
bedroom, two bathroom, two-story single family residence with a junior accessory dwelling unit on the
second floor on a 9,384 square foot lot at 762 Scott Boulevard, subject to findings and conditions of
approval.

Prepared by: Alex Tellez, Assistant Planner, Community Development Department
Approved by: Sheldon S. Ah Sing, Development Review Officer, Community Development
Department

ATTACHMENTS
1. Conditions of Approval
2. Project Data and Compliance Table
3. Development Plans
4. Vicinity Map
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Conditions of Architectural Review Approval 

PLN24-00457/ 762 Scott Boulevard 

Construction of 560 square foot first-floor addition and a 403 square 
foot second-story addition in an existing single-story single-family 
residence to create a 3,704 square foot four-bedroom & two-
bathroom two-story single-family residence with a junior accessory 
dwelling unit on the second floor on a 9,384 square foot lot. 

GENERAL 

G1. Permit Expiration. This Permit shall automatically be revoked and terminated if not used 
within two years of original grant or within the period of any authorized extensions thereof. 
The date of granting of this Permit is the date this Permit is approved by the Development 
Review Officer and all appeal periods have been exhausted. The expiration date is 
November 20, 2026. 

 
G2. Conformance with Plans. Prior to the issuance of Building Permit, the development of the 

site and all associate improvements shall conform to the approved plans on file with the 
Community Development Department, Planning Division. No change to the plans will be 
made without prior review by the Planning Division through approval of a Minor Amendment 
or through an Architectural Review, at the discretion of the Director of Community 
Development or designee. Each change shall be identified and justified in writing. 

 
G3. Conditions on Plans. All conditions of approval for this Permit shall be reprinted and 

included within the first three sheets of the building permit plan sets submitted for review 
and approval. At all times these conditions of approval shall be on all grading and 
construction plans kept on the project site. 

 
G4. Code Compliance. Comply with all requirements of Building and associated codes (the 

California Building Code. California Electric Code, California Mechanical Code, California 
Plumbing Code, California Green Building Code, the California Energy Code, etc.) current 
at the time of application for Building Permit, that includes grading and site utility permits. 

DESIGN / PERFORMANCE – PRIOR TO BUILDING PERMIT ISSUANCE 

P1. Tree Replacement (On-site). Trees permitted by the City for removal shall provide 
replacement on-site at a ratio of 1:1 with a minimum 15-gallon tree size. (SCC 12.35.090) 

DURING CONSTRUCTION 

P2. Construction Hours. Construction activity shall be limited to the hours of 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 
p.m. weekdays and 9:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. Saturdays for projects within 300 feet of a 
residential use and shall not be allowed on recognized State and Federal holidays. 

 
P3. Construction Trash/Debris. During construction activities, the owner or designee is 

responsible for collection and pick-up of all trash and debris on-site and adjacent public 
right-of-way. 
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P4. Landscape Water Conservation. The owner or designee shall ensure that landscaping 
installation meets City water conservation criteria in a manner acceptable to the Director of 
Community Development. 

 
E1. Stormwater Control Measures. The owner or designee shall incorporate Best 

Management Practices (BMPs) into construction plans in accordance with the City’s Urban 
Runoff Pollution Prevention Program for construction-related water runoff measures prior to 
issuance of permits. 

OPERATIONAL CONDITIONS 

P5. Use of Garage. The owner or designee shall ensure that the garage always be maintained 
free and clear for vehicle parking use. It shall not be used only for storage. 

 
P6. Landscaping Installation & Maintenance. The owner or designee shall ensure that the 

landscaping installed and accepted with this project shall be maintained on the site as per 
the approved plans. Any alteration or modification to the landscaping shall not be permitted 
unless otherwise approved by the Director of Community Development. 

 
P7. Landscaping. The owner or designee shall maintain the front yard landscaping between 

the house and sidewalk. New landscape areas of 500 square feet or more or rehabilitated 
landscape areas of 2,500 square feet or more shall conform to the California Department of 
Water Resources Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance. 

 
E2. Stormwater Control Measures. The owner or designee shall incorporate Best 

Management Practices (BMPs) into construction plans in accordance with the City’s Urban 
Runoff Pollution Prevention Program for post-construction water runoff measures prior to 
issuance of a building permit.  

 

KEY: 

G = General 

P = Planning Division 

E = Public Works Engineering (Stormwater) 
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ACKNOWLEDGEMENT AND ACCEPTANCE OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 
Permittee/Property Owner 
 
The undersigned agrees to each condition of approval and acknowledges and hereby agrees to 
use the project property on the terms and conditions set forth in this permit. 
 
Signature:    _________________________________________________ 
 
Printed Name:   _________________________________________________ 
 
Relationship to Property:  _________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    _________________________________________________ 
 
Pursuant to Santa Clara City Code 18.128.100, the applicant shall return this document to the 
Department, properly signed and dated, within 30-days following the date of the 
Acknowledgement. 
 

 

 



 

 

Attachment 2: Project Data/Compliance 

Project Address: 762 Scott Boulevard Project Number: PLN24-00457 
Zoning: R1-6L  

 

Standard Existing Proposed Requirement Complies? 
(Y/N) 

Lot Area (SF) (min): 9,384 9,384 6,000 Y 
Lot Area per Dwelling Unit (SF): 4,692 3,128 -- -- 
Building Square Footage (SF) 
     1st Floor: 1,637 2,197 -- -- 
     2nd Floor: -- 403 -- -- 
     Basement: -- -- -- -- 
     Accessory Building: 1,104 (549 

for ADU) 
1,104 (549 
for ADU) 

600 SF max Y 

     Porch/Patio: -- -- -- -- 
     Total: 2,741 3,704 -- -- 
Floor Area Ratio:  0.29 0.39 -- -- 
% of 2nd floor to 1st floor: -- 19% 66% max Y 
Building Coverage (%) 
     Building Coverage (All): 0.23 0.29 40% max Y 

Rear Yard Accessory 
Building Coverage: 

-- -- 40% max -- 

Main Building Setbacks (FT) 
     Front (1st floor): 
                (2nd floor): 

17’ – 1” 17’ – 1” 
38’ 

 

20’ N 
(Existing) 

     Left Side (1st floor): 
              (2nd floor): 

4’ 4’ 
8’-1” 

5’ N 
(Existing) 

     Right Side (1st floor): 
              (2nd floor): 

10’ 10’ 
28’ 

5’ Y 
 

     Side, Corner: -- -- -- -- 
     Rear (1st floor): 
              (2nd floor): 

65’ 65’ 
70’ 

           20’ Y 

Accessory Building Setbacks (FT) 
     Front: 94’ 94’ 20’ Y 
     Side (left): 
              (right): 

11’ 
5’ 

11’ 
5’ 

5’ 
5’ 

Y 

     Side, Corner: -- -- -- -- 
     Rear: 20’ 20’ 20’ Y 
     From main building: 23’-5” 23’-5” 6’ Y 
# of Bedroom / Bathroom 1/1 1/1 -- -- 
Height (FT) 
     Main building: 14’ -1.5” 23’-6” 25’ Y 
     Accessory building: 13’ – 8” 13’ – 8” 16” Y 



 

 

Standard Existing Proposed Requirement Complies? 
(Y/N) 

# of Bedrooms/Bathrooms: 3/2 4/2 -- -- 
Parking: 
Is the site AB 2097 eligible? 
     Off-street 2 2 2 Y 
Common Living Area (SFR) 47% 52% Min 25% Y 
Open Landscaped Area (Front): 65% 65% 65%         Y 
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(N) loteo-tige: 

2,752Sf' 

2.192 19,38,1 • 23"' 

2.752 19,38,1 • 29"' 

(E) & (N) common Living Area: 

2ndFlr. (403SF)/1stAr. {2,137SF)%: 

EXISTING: 3 BEDROOMS/ 2 BATHROOMS 

ALLOWABLE FAR: 

EXISTING FLOOR AREA: 

762(E)1s1Flool"Area: 1,637SF 

764(E)OatechadAOUFloorArea: s.!9SF 

764(E)OatechadGaragaAoor Area: !J55SF 

Exlstlng TotalArea: 

PROPOSED FLOOR AREA: 

762& 764Existillg TotalArea: 

PROPOSED: 4 BEDROOMS 12 BATHROOMS 1 1 BEDROOM JR. ADU 

IRRIGATION CONTROLLERS: 
AUTOMATIC IRRIGATION SYSTEM CONTROLLERS FOR LANDSCAPING PROVIDED BY THE BUILDER ANO 
INSTALLED AT THE TIME OF FINAL INSPECTION SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING: 

1. CONTROLLERS SHALL BE WEATHER· OR SOIL MOISTURE-8ASED CONTROLLERS THAT AUTOMATICALLY 
ADJUST IRRIGATION IN RESPONSE TO CHANGES IN PLANTS' NEEDS AS WEATHER CONDITIONS CI-WfGE. 

2. WEATHER-BASED CONTROLLERS WITHOUT INTEGRAL RAIN SENSORS OR COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS 
THAT ACCOUNT FOR LOCAL RAINFALL SHAU. HAVE A SEPARATE WIRED OR WIRELESS RAIN SEHSOR WHICH 
CONNECTS OR COMMUNICATES WITH THE CONTROLLER(S). SOIL MOISTURE-BASED CONTROLLERS ARE NOT 
REQUIRED TO HAVE RAIN SENSOR INPUT. 

6X6 Cl.EAR SPACE FOR JURISDICTIONAL APPROVAL STAMPS 

lHIS SITE PLAN IS NOT INTENDED TO 
REPRESENT A BOUNDARY SURVEY IT IS A 
REPRESENTATION OF INFORMATION FROM 

~ ! I 
:: 

ftfaa--------·ll~ ii D i~" 
'0~,cr, '"":J" 

(E)5:12ROOF 
PITCH 

(E) RIDGE 

~"" 
CJ !i \ 

I~ ~ 

= 

EXISTING SITE/ROOF PLAN 

NEIGHBORING ~ 
PLANTING AREA ~ 

TING NOT TO EXCEED 
IN HB GHr, WITHIN THE . 

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0' 

"' C ~ "' (0 g 
~ I: 

en 
< 

6 (.) 

IB II > .., 0 
a: 

<r; 
_, 
C, 

~ C: ui 
.,; Ol z 

" ·en :5 C: 
>, 

~ ~~! 
Q) 
C: 
Q) 

" C: 

~ 0 0 

" a. ~ 
15 0 _, 
a. <J.) g 
~ ....I 1ll 

u: z 13 0 ~ 
cf w 0 ::; 
:5 0 a: :c co (.) 

w ~ :c z >- z 

12 ~ 
;,i 

en ci z () ':i 0 

~ ~ 
ID 

(.) z 5 ii: 
15 <{ (.) 

en 
0 w 

~ ::; en .... 

JOB NO. DRAWN BY 

~ I LEOPOLD I 
I DATE~EPT. 10, 2024 

REVISIONS 



THIS SITE PLAN IS NOT INTENDED TO 
REPRESENT A BOUNDARY SURVEY. IT IS A 
REPRESENTATION OF INFORMATION FROM 
VARIOUS EXHIBITS AND FIELD WORK. 

"' C ~ "' (0 g 
~ I: 

en 
< 

6 
II 

(.) 

IB > .., 0 
a: 

<r; 
_, 
C, 

~ C: ui 
.,; Ol z 
"C ·en :5 C: 
>, 

~ ~~! 
Q) 
C: 
Q) 
"C 
C: 

~ 0 0 
"C a. ~ 
15 0 _, 
a. <J.) g 
~ ....I 1ll 

u: z 13 0 ~ cf w 0 ::; 
:5 0 a: :c co (.) 

w ~ :c z >- z 

12 ~ 
;,i 

en ci z () ':i 0 

~ ~ 
ID 

(.) z 5 ii: 
15 <{ (.) 

en 
0 w 

~ ::; Cl) .... 

JOB NO. DRAWN BY 

~ I LEOPOLD I 
I DATE~EPT. 10, 2024 

REVISIONS 



KEYNOTES 

0 HATCl!EONIEA INOICATESEXISTINOROOl'STRUCTURE. 
(E)~ONSl<INOlEROOANGOVEREtlTIREROOf 

ClASSBJillN.ROOflNGIMlER"'1..J<IEWCOl,IPOSITlOl<I 
"51'HAL.TSH~W.TERW.N<OUNOERI.AYldENTWEIGHT 

r.;\ NOTTOEXCEE05'tClf!?F WEIGHTEXCl'ED65'tOlf'I! 
\,V CONTAACTORTO!EETCOOLROOFREQUIRENENTSFOR 

LOWRISERESIDENTW.IIUI.DINGS(2!0IE.E.S.SECTlON 
151(1).1:U.) 

@=MG=::'OOOWNSPOUTS,DIRECTALI.W_.,TER,.W/<Y 

5%LOTOR,o,ltlAOE"W/J>,YFROMBIJILDINOfOR41dlN.Of'11)'. 

0 FPl-fYSICALOBSTRUCTIOHSOR l OTLINESPROHIBIT10" 

=~~=N~:rv:~~THIS 

© =tPElECTRICN..WJNPNIEI.Ol'IDETACllEO 

© 
®(E)GASMETER-NO~E 

@(l:)UTl.llYPOI.EAtlOOVERlfEH)ELECT.SERVICE 

@ ~J.l:,'. WIDECOHCRETETURFPAVERIIANOSTOREAR 

@(E)B..ECTRICAl.$UB-PANEL 

@ ~~~ .. ~~:SK~~ 
@ ~N~v::~~~~NID 

@(E)CONCRETETURFP.-.VERS,.TPARKINGSPACE 

@ =~~roi.:.,.~~D, REfERTO 

@ EXISTINGWATERMETER 

@ (E)CURBCUTWICJlYSTND.CUR8,GUTTER,&SIOEW"'1.K 

~ ~ 
ogsr PG f .H. 

~PICT 

EXISTING / DEMO. FLOOR PLAN SCALE: 1/8' = 1'-0" 

THIS SITE PLAN IS NOT INTENDED TO 
REPRESENT A BOUNDARY SURVEY IT IS A 
REPRESENTATION OF INFORMATION FROM 

PROPOSED SITE/ROOF PLAN 

NEIGHBORING ~ 
PLANTINGAREA ~ 

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0' 

"' C ~ "' (0 g 
~ 1: 

O> 

< 
6 (.) 

$ II > .., 0 
a: 

<r; ..J 
C, 

~ C: ui 
.,; Cl z 
"C ·oo ~ :5 C: 
>, 

~ ~~ 
Q) 
C: 
Q) 
"C "C > C: 

~ - < 0 0 
"C a. ~ 
15 0 ..J a. 

Q) ~ 
~ ....I 1ll 

u: z < 
0 ~ 

(.) 

w 0 ~ ::. :5 0 a: I co (.) 

w ~ I z >- z 
~ 5 ~ 
(/J ci z (.) ::i 0 

~ ::?; m 

(.) z 6 ii: 
i5 <t: (.) 

(/J 
0 w fl! ::. Cl) I'-

~ 
Ii 

~ 
~ 
d 

t'; ~ 
le 

i 
\1 

i i 
JOB NO. DRAWN BY 

~ I LEOPOLD I 

I DATE~EPT. 10, 2024 

REVISIONS 

WCLEMSl'ACE FOR 
JURlSDICTIONALAPPROYALSTAA'PS 



PROPOSED 2ND FLOOR PLAN 

PROPOSED SECTION - A 

-=--=r r=--=--:a 
I I 
I I 
I I 
11 n 
I I 11 
I F::::i 11 
I I 11 

-===3'/lll __ _r;.:::c.:::;.:i;:: = :!b:: = := .=-.=--=1 :::-i7 
- J 

' " " " " " " 

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0' 

2ta'.lFLOORDESIGN 
0UIDEUNE$NllCAlETHAT 
lllESETtW;l(SHOUlOBE 
BETWEEl'IHFEET 

" -~--~-

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0' 

KEYNOTES 

0 ~~~~~r~€E=~~ 
@(N)!.EI.AMINESHELfW/Cl.EATS&MTLPOlE 

'MN-RESTER' PRESSURE ABSORBING DEVICES 
f':'\WIU.BE LOCATEOl>J!JCLOSE...SPOSSIBL.ETO 

\V ~r~~i~~~~~~G 
TElolPEREDGLi',SSSHOWEROOOR.OOOftstw.L 

0 ~===-"=~~:'e22" 

© =~~~1€=~E~ 
@CLOSET,.PPROVEDUGHTFIXTURE 

22"t,lll<l.8Y30"Mltl.ATTICACCESSTOSPACESWlTH 

(j)~==~~~=~.oR 

@)~1g_DF. H0.28E.OMWITHNEWPOSTSATEACH 

@ ~~~~E!~~ifracv 
1. AI.TERNATEOPTKlNIN...U.BATHROOMS: 

MANUAL-ONOCCUPN.w::YSENSOR 

PROVIDE SMOOTH.HARD.NONABSORBENT 
SURFACEOVERAMOISTVRERESISTNIT 

r.;,, UJ<OERI.AYlllENTTOAHEIGHTOF72"NJO\/ETHE 

~ ~~5~:E~ 
@MSTUOFRAldEO~INOWAI.L 

@ ~~~~~J<lllEIHlftACCESS.Del.FRM'G.AT 

®=~f!5~~~r~ 
@ =~J:~~~~~ee 

WALL LEGEND 
::::J WALLS TO BE REMOVED 

c:::::::J EXISTING 2x WOOD FRAMED WALLS 

Vl1llll.:ll NEW 2)(4 STUD WALLS AT 16"o.c. 

1iZZ9 NEW2x6STUO WALLSAT16"o.c. 

ADOmON 
5'0SF 

5'-0" 

0 

j, 

i i im~='=='=$c:JJ 

EXERCISE 
AAEA 

(E)/2)3040 
VNYL.,D.().,$.H 

i 

[]l! 
' 

' 
II 
II 

DINING RM. 

PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION PLAN 

~ 
0.().,$.H 

r-Cfr-1 

(E}304S (E)l&I& 
VNYL,PICT.~H. 

k~ 

l@ ___ J 

B 
-4 

~ 

~ 
SCALE: 1/4' = 1'-0" 

"' C 
0 

"' "' (0 g 
~ 1: 

O> 

< 
6 (.) 

$ II > ..., 0 
a: 

<r; ..J 
C, 

~ C: ui 
.,; Cl z 
'C ·oo ~ :5 C: 
>, 

~ ~~ 
Q) 
C: 
Q) 
'C -0 > C: 

~ - < 0 0 
'C a. ~ 
15 0 ..J a. 

Q) ~ 
~ ...I 1ll 

u: z < 
0 ~ 

(.) 

w 0 ~ ::. :5 0 a: I co (.) 

w ~ I z >- z 

12 5 ~ 
(/J ci z (.) ::i 0 

~ ::?; m 
(.) z 6 ii: 
i5 <t: (.) 

(/J 
0 w fl! ::. Cl) I'-

JOB NO. DRAWN BY 

~ I LEOPOLD I 

I DATE~EPT. 10, 2024 

REVISIONS 

1·"A2.oo I 
WCLEMSl'ACEFOR 

JURlSDICTIONALAPPROYALSTAA'PS 



EXISTING GARAGE AND ADU AREA LINE DIAGRAM 

Existing Areas !Garage & House) 
A 
B 
C 

D 
E 
TOTAL 

Addition Areas 

F 

G 

H 

I 

J 

TOTAL 

Combined Areas 

Existing 

Addition 

!TOTAL 

196 
1,019 

9 
413 

1,104 
2,741 

32 

528 

344 

47 
12 

963 

2,741 

963 

3,704 ! 

PROPOSED 2ND FLOOR JR. ADU LINE DIAGRAM 

tc----1 ___ ,.,_,_. -------< 

24'-o}t 18'-9½' 

~ 
PROPOSED 1ST FLOOR AREA LINE DIAGRAM SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0' 

"' C 
0 

"' "' (0 g 
~ I: 

en 
< 

6 (.) 

IB II > .., 0 
a: 

<r; 
_, 
C, 

~ C: ui 
.,; Ol z 
"C 

"iii ~ :5 C: 
>, 

~ ~~ 
Q) 
C: 
Q) 
"C "O > C: 

~ - < 0 0 
"C a. ~ 
15 0 _, 
a. <J.) g 
~ ....I 1ll 

u: z < 
0 ~ 

(.) 

w 0 ~ ::; 
:5 0 a: I co (.) 

w ~ I z >- z 

~ 5 ;Ji 
(/J ci z (.) ::i 0 

~ ~ 
m 

(.) z 6 ii: 
i5 <t: (.) 

(/J 
0 w fl! ::; Cl) I'-

JOB NO. DRAWN BY 

~ I LEOPOLD I 

I DATE~EPT. 10, 2024 

D 
ISHA3.00 I 

WCLEMSl'ACE FOR 
JURlSDICTIONALAPPROYALSTAA'PS 



~$1DIN(I 

EXISTING NORTH ELEVATION SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0' EXISTING EAST (STREET) ELEVATION SCALE: 1/4' = 1'-0' 

(E)ROOFVEHTS,TYP. 

EXISTING SOUTH ELEVATION SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0' EXISTING WEST ELEVATION SCALE: 1/4' = 1'-0' 

"' C 
0 

"' N 
(0 g 
~ 1: 

O> 

< 
6 (.) 

$ II > .., 0 
a: 

<r; ..J 
C, 

~ C: ui 
.,; Cl z 
"C ·oo ~ :5 C: 
>, 

~ ~~ 
Q) 
C: 
Q) 
"C "C > C: 

~ - < 0 0 
"C a. ~ 
15 0 ..J a. 

Q) ~ 
~ ....I 1ll 

u: z < 
0 ~ 

(.) 

w 0 ~ ::. :5 0 a: I co (.) 

w ~ I z >- z 

~ 5 ~ 
(/J ci z (.) ::i 0 

~ ::?; m 

(.) z 6 ii: 
i5 <t: (.) 

(/J 
0 w fl! ::. Cl) I'-

JOB NO. DRAWN BY 

~ I LEOPOLD I 

I OATE~EPT. 10, 2024 

D 
ISHA4.00 I 

WCLEMSl'ACE FOR 
JURISDICTIONALAPPROYALSTAA'PS 



7J 
:Il 
0 
7J 
0 
(f) 
m 
Cl 
(f) 

0 
C 
-I 
:::c 
m 
r 
~ 
~ 
0 z 

Uo m 
~gi 
~~ffl 
l'i ~t 
~1~ 

~ 
§ 
~ 

B! ~ ~ § •• ~ ~ 
I" 0 3 ~ C 

,. ; • ~ 1 

,~~ 

ii~ ·:.i h~ 
!~ffi 
Ii~ 
'~i 

H 
ii 

-~· M 
2• 
~~ ·~ h ·~ >o 
i; 
~~ 

PROPOSED ELEVATIONS 

~ ~!□-. ~~~m~ g 
d n ; [!Jo~ 
oi 5 ~ ! ____ ___. 

7J 
:Il 
0 
7J 
0 
(f) 
m 
Cl 
z 
0 
:Il 
-I 
:::c 
m 
r 
~ 
~ 
0 z 

7J 
:Il 
0 
7J 
0 
(f) 
m 
Cl 

~ 
m 

~ 
0 z 

~~g 

h! 
i I ; . 
! . 

~~~"; _I______L_H I 11 1 I I I I I I I I l l l l'll!' IIIWI 6:ei - ·· •,;, ,. ·· ·· ·-· ';- '' '' '· ' I I( I 

~E~~ r 
!j 
I• 

MODIFICATIONS TO THE HOME OF: 

SEAN MCLAIN BROWN 

762 SCOTT BLVD. , SANTA CLARA, CA 

C r-115-u~ a~ .. ~~! !1~ 
~ ;~u~ jo~ 
; •H!ii ij!i 
ll~i~~~~•! i!'; 
0 ,.1 . • • 
i ••• ~ ~~~ 

i6oi• 
!~!~~ 
• a ~ 

o•~ 

iffl~ u, 
~!z 
i!il~ 

m ~; 

;1 
1; 

Leopold Vandeneynde, A.I.A. t. 650-224-6852 

Leopold Design Iii n n 
~ 
9260 LINDA VISTA LANE, GILROY, CA 95020 



Zoning Vicinity Map

Legend

Base Layers
Site Addresses

Place

Single

Utility

Streets

Land Parcels
Land Parcels

Common Areas

Zoning
Zoning Codes

Single Family

Residential Duplex

Community
Commercial
Planned Development

Notes
0 200 400

ft
This map is a user generated static output from an Internet mapping site and

is for reference only. Data layers that appear on this map may or may not be

accurate, current, or otherwise reliable.
NAD_1983_2011_StatePanel_California_III_FIPS_0403_Ft_US

©City of Santa Clara THIS MAP IS NOT TO BE USED FOR NAVIGATION

762 Scott

atellez
Line

atellez
Line

atellez
Line

atellez
Line

eelliott
Sticky Note
add address



City of Santa Clara

Agenda Report

1500 Warburton Avenue
Santa Clara, CA 95050

santaclaraca.gov
@SantaClaraCity

24-1011 Agenda Date: 11/13/2024

REPORT TO DEVELOPMENT REVIEW HEARING

SUBJECT
PUBLIC HEARING: Action on the Architectural Review (PLN24-00422) to Demolish the Existing 857
Square-Foot Residence and Construct a New 3,907 Square-Foot, Two-Story Residence Located at
2836 Butte Street.

File No.: PLN24-00422
Location: 2836 Butte Street, a 7,500 square-foot lot located on the south side of Butte Street,

approximately 176 feet west of Kiely Boulevard; APN: 290-05-024;
Zoned: Single-Family Residential (R1-6L)
Applicant: Daniel Warren
Owner: Venkata Srikanth Muttumu
Request: Architectural Review to demolish the existing 857 square-footage residence and

construct a new 3,907 square-foot, two-story residence.

PROJECT DATA
The Project Data and Compliance Table is included as Attachment 2.

POINTS FOR CONSIDERATION
· The proposed project is in a residential tract consisting of both one- and two-story residences.

See Vicinity Map in Attachment 1.

· The site includes existing 857 square-foot residence built in 1948 with two bedrooms and one
bathroom, 70 square-foot shed, and 274 square-foot garage.

· Per the Santa Clara City Code 18.120.020.D.1.d and 18.120.020.D.7, the request requires
Architectural Review approval through Development Review Hearing.

· The project proposes to demolish the existing structure and construct a new 3,907 square-
foot, two-story residence resulting in four bedrooms and four bathrooms with a 470 square-
foot attached two-car garage.

o The project also includes a 438 square-foot attached Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU),
which is not subject to discretionary Architectural Review.

· The project is consistent with the Santa Clara Single-Family Design Guidelines (2014):
o The second floor is proposed to be at 50% of the first floor, which is consistent with the

guideline that second floor areas should not exceed approximately 66% of the first-floor
area.

o The proposed second floor meets the step back guidelines in that the second-floor
areas are set back at least five feet from the front wall of first floor and three to five feet
from the side and rear walls of the first floor.
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o The project proposes a second-story balcony in the rear. The proposed depth of the
balcony is nine-foot, which exceeds the maximum four-foot depth design guideline.
However, six feet of the balcony is recessed into the second floor space.

o The project includes a double-volume space above the first floor living area. However, it
is designed to not appear as two-stories tall from the exterior façade.

o The architectural style and design of the proposed addition are true to the architectural
form of the existing residence and for the neighborhood.

· The proposed project meets the required finding set forth in Santa Clara City Code Chapter
18.120.

· There are no active City code enforcement cases for this property.

· A neighborhood notice was distributed within a 300-foot radius of the subject site for this
project review.

FINDINGS SUPPORTING STAFF’S RECOMMENDATION
Granting the Architectural Review approval requires the following findings consistent with the City
Code Section 18.120.020(F):

1) That any off-street parking area, screening strips, and other facilities and improvements
necessary to secure the purpose and intent of this title and the general plan of the City area a
part of the proposed development, in that:
· The proposal provides the required two covered parking spaces at the front of the

residence with the two-car garage.
· The required parking spaces are not located in the required front yard or side yard

landscaped areas.
· The proposed project provides areas surfaced with all-weather materials of parking

vehicles.

2) That the design and location of the proposed development and its relation to neighboring
developments and traffic is such that it will not impair the desirability of investment or
occupation in the neighborhood, will not unreasonably interfere with the use and enjoyment of
neighboring developments, and will not create traffic congestion or hazard, in that:
· The proposed residence would not create traffic congestion or hazards.

· Public streets are adequate in size and design to serve the proposed two-story
residence, and the use will not create a substantive increase in traffic.

3) That the design and location of the proposed development is such that it is in keeping with the
character of the neighborhood and is such as not to be detrimental to the harmonious
development contemplated by this title and the general plan of the City, in that:
· The proposed project is consistent with the City’s Single-Family Design Guidelines

(2014):
o Architectural features of the proposed design area are true to the architectural

form and appropriate for the neighborhood.
o The proposed project is consistent with the scale and design found in the

existing surrounding neighborhoods.

4) That the granting of such approval will not, under the circumstances of the particular case,
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materially affect adversely the health, comfort or general welfare of persons residing or
working in the neighborhood of said development, and will not be materially detrimental to the
public welfare or injuries to property or improvements in said neighborhood, in that:
· The project is subject to the California Building Code and City Code requirements,

which serve to regulate new construction to protect public health, safety, and general
welfare.

5) That the proposed development, as set forth in the plans and drawings, are consistent with the
set of more detailed policies and criteria for architectural review as approved and updated
from time to time by the City Council, which set shall be maintained in the planning division
office. The policies and criteria so approved shall be fully effective and operative to the same
extent as if written into and made a part of this title, in that:
· The proposed project is consistent with the City’s Single-Family Design Guidelines

(2014):
o The project would create a house design that is compatible in scale and

character with the housing types that are typical in the neighborhood as the
proposed design will have similar massing to the adjacent properties.

· The proposed expansion and addition comply with the R1-6L zoning district’s
development standards.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
Conditions of approval are proposed for the project and are contained in Attachment 3.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW
The action being considered is categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15303 (Class 3 - New Construction or Conversion of
Small Structures), in that the proposed use consists of construction of new, small structures where
only minor modifications are made in the exterior of the structure.

PUBLIC CONTACT
Public contact was made by posting the Development Review Hearing agenda on the City’s official-
notice bulletin board outside City Hall Council Chambers. A complete agenda packet is available on
the City’s website and in the City Clerk’s Office. A hard copy of any agenda report may be
requested by contacting the City Clerk’s Office at (408) 615-2220, email clerk@santaclaraca.gov <
mailto:clerk@santaclaraca.gov> or at the public information desk at any City of Santa Clara public
library.
A public hearing notice was mailed to property owners within a 300-foot radius of the project site on
October 31, 2024. As of the writing of this report, planning staff has not received public comments
for this application.

RECOMMENDATION
Determine the project to be categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA) formal pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15303 (Class 3 - New Construction or
Conversion of Small Structures) and Approve the Architectural Review to demolish the existing 857
square-footage residence and construct a new 3,907 square-foot, two-story residence, located at
2836 Butte Street, subject to the findings and conditions of approval.

Prepared by: Meha Patel, Assistant Planner, Community Development Department
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Approved by: Sheldon S. Ah Sing, Development Review Officer, Community Development
Department

ATTACHMENTS
1. Vicinity Map
2. Project Data and Compliance Table
3. Conditions of Approval
4. Development Plans

City of Santa Clara Printed on 11/6/2024Page 4 of 4

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


Vicinity Map - 2836 Butte Street

This map is a user generated static output from an Internet mapping site and
is for reference only. Data layers that appear on this map may or may not be

accurate, current, or otherwise reliable.

© City of Santa Clara

0.1

THIS MAP IS NOT TO BE USED FOR NAVIGATION

NAD_1983_2011_StatePlane_California_III_FIPS_0403_Ft_US

Miles0 0.10.03

1:

Notes

2,000

Legend

This map was automatically generated 
using Geocortex Essentials.

Park

Site Addresses

Multiple

Place

Single

Transit

Utility

Streets

Air Parcels

Land Parcels

Land Parcels

Flood Control Easement

Right of Ways

Common Areas

Zoning Codes

<all other values>

Commercial Park

Single Family

Single Family - Larger Lot

Residential Duplex

Low-Density Multiple Dwelling

Moderate-Density Multiple Dwelling

Medium-Density Multiple Dwelling

High Density Residential

Historic Combining

Community Commercial

Downtown Commercial

Neighborhood Commercial

Commercial Park

Commercial Thoroughfare

Professional Office

General Office

Planned Industrial

Light Industrial

Medium Industrial

Heavy Industrial

Planned Development

Planned Development - Master Community

Agricultural

Public or Quasi-Public

Unincorporated

Water

City Operational Boundary

Boundary

Footprint

Image

Red:    Band_1

Green: Band_2

Blue:   Band_3



Attachment 2: Project Data/Compliance 

Project Address: 2836 Butte St Project Number: PLN24-00422 
Zoning: R1-6L  

 

Standard Existing Proposed Requirement Complies? 
(Y/N) 

Lot Area (SF) (min): 7,500 7,500 6,000 Y 
Building Square Footage (SF) 
     1st Floor: 857 1,684 -- -- 
     2nd Floor: -- 1,285 -- -- 
     Porch: -- 108 -- -- 

Attached ADU -- 438 -- -- 
Covered Patio -- 305 -- -- 
Balcony -- 96 -- -- 
Shed 70 -- -- -- 
Garage 274 470 -- -- 

     Total: 1,201 3,877 -- -- 
Floor Area Ratio:  0.16 0.52 -- -- 
% of 2nd floor to 1st floor: -- 50% Max. 66% Y 
Building Coverage (%) 
     Building Coverage (All): 16% 34% Max. 40% Y 
Main Building Setbacks (FT) 
     Front (1st floor): 
                (2nd floor): 

18’-11” 20” 
26’-6” 

20’ Y 

     Right Side (1st floor): 
              (2nd floor): 

5’ -11” 5’ 
8’ 

5’ Y 

     Left Side (1st floor): 
                     (2nd floor): 

8’ 5’ 
13’- 4” 

10’ Y 

     Rear (1st floor): 
              (2nd floor): 

67’ 45’-6” 
48’-4” 

20’ Y 

Height (FT) 
     Main building: 13’- 3” 24.3’ 25’ Y 
# of Bedrooms/Bathrooms: 2/1 4/4 -- -- 
Parking: 
     Off-street 1 2 2 Y 
Common Living Area (SFR) -- 34% Min. 25% Y 
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Conditions of Architectural Review Approval 

PLN24-00422 / 2836 Butte Street 

Architectural Review to demolish the existing 857 square-footage residence and 
construct a new 3,907 square-foot, two-story residence. 

GENERAL 

G1. Permit Expiration. This Permit shall automatically be revoked and terminated if not used 
within two years of original grant or within the period of any authorized extensions thereof. 
The date of granting of this Permit is the date this Permit is approved by the Development 
Review Officer and all appeal periods have been exhausted. The expiration date is 
November 20, 2026. 

 
G2. Conformance with Plans. Prior to the issuance of Building Permit, the development of the 

site and all associate improvements shall conform to the approved plans on file with the 
Community Development Department, Planning Division. No change to the plans will be 
made without prior review by the Planning Division through approval of a Minor Amendment 
or through an Architectural Review, at the discretion of the Director of Community 
Development or designee. Each change shall be identified and justified in writing. 

 
G3. Conditions on Plans. All conditions of approval for this Permit shall be reprinted and 

included within the first three sheets of the building permit plan sets submitted for review 
and approval. At all times these conditions of approval shall be on all grading and 
construction plans kept on the project site. 

 
G4. Code Compliance. Comply with all requirements of Building and associated codes (the 

California Building Code. California Electric Code, California Mechanical Code, California 
Plumbing Code, California Green Building Code, the California Energy Code, etc.) current 
at the time of application for Building Permit, that includes grading and site utility permits. 

DESIGN / PERFORMANCE – PRIOR TO BUILDING PERMIT ISSUANCE 

P1. Tree Replacement (On-site). Trees permitted by the City for removal shall provide 
replacement on-site at a ratio of 1:1 with a minimum 15-gallon tree size. (SCC 12.35.090) 

 
P2. Tree Replacement (Alternative Means). Trees permitted by the City for removal shall be 

replaced at a ratio of 1:1 with a minimum 15-gallon tree size pursuant to an alternative plan 
approved by the Director of Community Development. (SCC 12.35.090)  

DURING CONSTRUCTION 

P3. Construction Hours. Construction activity shall be limited to the hours of 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 
p.m. weekdays and 9:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. Saturdays for projects within 300 feet of a 
residential use and shall not be allowed on recognized State and Federal holidays. 

 
P4. Construction Trash/Debris. During construction activities, the owner or designee is 

responsible for collection and pick-up of all trash and debris on-site and adjacent public 
right-of-way. 
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P5. Landscape Water Conservation. The owner or designee shall ensure that landscaping 

installation meets City water conservation criteria in a manner acceptable to the Director of 
Community Development. 

 
ST1. Stormwater Control Measures. The owner or designee shall incorporate Best 

Management Practices (BMPs) into construction plans in accordance with the City’s Urban 
Runoff Pollution Prevention Program for construction-related water runoff measures prior to 
issuance of permits. 

OPERATIONAL CONDITIONS 

P6. Use of Garage. The owner or designee shall ensure that the garage always be maintained 
free and clear for vehicle parking use. It shall not be used only for storage. 

 
P7. Landscaping Installation & Maintenance. The owner or designee shall ensure that the 

landscaping installed and accepted with this project shall be maintained on the site as per 
the approved plans. Any alteration or modification to the landscaping shall not be permitted 
unless otherwise approved by the Director of Community Development. 

 
P8. Landscaping. The owner or designee shall maintain the front yard landscaping between 

the house and sidewalk. New landscape areas of 500 square feet or more or rehabilitated 
landscape areas of 2,500 square feet or more shall conform to the California Department of 
Water Resources Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance. 

 
ST2. Stormwater Control Measures. The owner or designee shall incorporate Best 

Management Practices (BMPs) into construction plans in accordance with the City’s Urban 
Runoff Pollution Prevention Program for post-construction water runoff measures prior to 
issuance of a building permit.  

 

KEY: 

G = General 

P = Planning Division 

ST = Streets Division (Landscape, Solid Waste, and Stormwater) 
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ACKNOWLEDGEMENT AND ACCEPTANCE OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 
Permittee/Property Owner 
 
The undersigned agrees to each condition of approval and acknowledges and hereby agrees to 
use the project property on the terms and conditions set forth in this permit. 
 
Signature:    _________________________________________________ 
 
Printed Name:   _________________________________________________ 
 
Relationship to Property:  _________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    _________________________________________________ 
 
Pursuant to Santa Clara City Code 18.128.100, the applicant shall return this document to the 
Department, properly signed and dated, within 30-days following the date of the 
Acknowledgement. 
 

 

 



1.  THE ADDRESS OF THE RESIDENCE SHALL BE PROVIDED AND PLACED IN A POSITION THAT IS READILY
VISIBLE & LEGIBLE FROM THE STREET FRONTING THE PROPERTY. NUMBERS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF
4" HIGH WITH A MINIMUM STROKE WIDTH OF 0.5".

2.  POTABLE WATER SUPPLIES SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM CONTAMINATION CAUSED BY FIRE
PROTECTION WATER SUPPLIES. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE APPLICANT AND ANY
CONTRACTORS AND SUBCONTRACTORS TO CONTACT THE WATER PURVEYOR SUPPLYING THE SITE
OF SUCH PROJECT, AND TO COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THAT PURVEYOR. SUCH
REQUIREMENTS SHALL BE INCORPORATED INTO THE DESIGN OF ANY WATER-BASED FIRE
PROTECTION SYSTEMS, AND/OR FIRE SUPPRESSION WATER SUPPLY SYSTEMS OR STORAGE
CONTAINERS THAT MAY BE PHYSICALLY CONNECTED IN ANY MANNER TO AN APPLIANCE CAPABLE OF
CAUSING CONTAMINATION OF THE POTABLE WATER SUPPLY OF THE PURVEYOR OF RECORD.

3.  ALL CONSTRUCTION SITES MUST COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF THE CFC CHAPTER 33
AND OUR STANDARD DETAIL AND SPECIFICATION SI-7. 

4.  SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM, OUTSIDE EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING
AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOMS, AND ON EACH ADDITIONAL STORY OF THE
DWELLING, INCLUDING BASEMENTS AND HABITABLE ATTICS. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE
INTERCONNECTED, RECEIVED THEIR PRIMARY POWER FROM THE BUILDING WIRING AND SHALL BE
EQUIPPED WITH BATTERY BACKUP.

5.  AN APPROVED CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHALL BE INSTALLED IN DWELLING OR SLEEPING UNITS
WITHIN WHICH FUEL-BURNING APPLIANCES ARE INSTALLED AND IN SWELLING UNITS THAT HAVE AN
ATTACHED GARAGE. CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED OUTSIDE OF EACH SEPARATE
DWELLING UNIT SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOM AND ON EVERY LEVEL
OF A DWELLING UNIT INCLUDING BASEMENTS.

Project No:

Sheet No:

Revisions:

Drawn By:

Date:

57
9 

E
. C

A
M

P
B

E
LL

 A
V

E
.  

C
A

M
P

B
E

LL
, C

A
 9

50
08

   
P.

 6
50

.4
69

.3
76

0

W
A

R
R

EN
 D

ES
IG

N

Th
e

se
 d

ra
w

in
g

s 
a

n
d

 t
h

e
 d

e
si

g
n

s 
In

c
o

rp
o

ra
te

d
  h

e
re

in
, a

s 
a

n
 in

st
ru

m
e

n
t 

o
f 

se
rv

ic
e

 a
re

 a
n

d
 s

h
a

ll 
re

m
a

in
 t

h
e

 p
ro

p
e

rt
y 

o
f 

W
A

R
R

EN
 D

ES
IG

N
 a

n
d

 a
re

 n
o

t 
to

 b
e

u
se

d
 in

 w
h

o
le

 o
r 

p
a

rt
 f

o
r 

a
n

y 
o

th
e

r 
p

ro
je

c
t 

w
ith

o
u

t 
w

rit
te

n
 c

o
n

se
n

t.
 @

 C
o

p
yr

ig
h

t 
20

23

BU
TT

E 
R

ES
ID

EN
C

E
N

EW
 R

ES
ID

EN
C

E
28

36
 B

U
TT

E 
ST

R
EE

T
SA

N
TA

 C
LA

R
A

C
A

LI
FO

R
N

IA

08/08/2024

1 of 12

2449

DW

T-1

TITLE SHEET
SHEET INDEX
PROJECT DATA
VICINITY MAP
GENERAL NOTES

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE (CRC) 2022, CALIFORNIA
BUILDING CODE (CBC) 2022, CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC) 2022, CALIFORNIA PLUMBING
CODE (CPC) 2022, CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE (CFC) 2022, CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC) 2022,
CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING CODE (CGBC) 2022, ENERGY EFFICIENCY STANDARDS TITLE 24.

2. SITE DRAINAGE: NO DRAINAGE ACROSS OR ONTO ADJACENT PROPERTIES OR ON SITE WATER
RETENTION. PROVIDE A MINIMUM 5% SLOPE ON PERVIOUS SURFACES AND 2% SLOPE ON
IMPERVIOUS SURFACES WITHIN 10' OF STRUCTURE.

3. FOUNDATION: SOIL UNDER SLAB AND FOOTINGS TO BE 95% COMPACTED. ALL BEARING FOOTINGS
SHALL EXTEND A MINIMUM OF 12" INTO UNDISTURBED SOIL, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
FOUNDATIONS AND HOUSE SLAB SHALL BE 2500 PSI AT 28 DAYS. FLAT WORK SHALL BE 2500 PSI AT
28 DAYS. FINISH FLOOR SLAB SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 6" ABOVE GRADE. PROVIDE COPIES OF ANY
COMPACTION OR SOILS ANALYSIS REPORTS TO THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO THE
FOUNDATION INSPECTION.

4. SILL PLATES WILL BE PRESSURE TREATED OR FOUNDATION GRADE REDWOOD.
5. ALL EXTERIOR AND INTERIOR BEARING WALLS SHALL BE 2x4 D.F. WOOD STUDS AT 16" O.C. UNLESS

OTHERWISE NOTED ON PLANS.
6. PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING AT ALL FURRED CEILINGS AND SOFFITS AT WALLS.
7. AT ALL NON-BEARING WALLS PARALLEL TO ROOF TRUSS THAT ARE  UNBRACED FOR MORE THAN

6'-0" PROVIDE A 2x4 DIAGONAL BRACE FROM THE TOP PLATE TO THE TOP CHORD WITH A MINIMUM
OF 2-16d EACH END.

8. BOTTOM CHORD OF TRUSS TO BE BRACED AT 12' O.C. (MINIMUM).
9. ALL EXTERIOR DOOR AND WINDOW HEADERS SHALL BE 6x12 WITH  DOUBLE TOP  PLATE OVER,

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
10. POWER DRIVEN FASTENERS: ESR 2269 X-U P8 S36 AS MANUFACTURED BY "HILTI". SPACING: 18" O.C.

AT ALL BEARING WALLS, 36" O.C. AT ALL NON-BEARING WALLS.
11. EXTERIOR FINISH TO BE HORIZONTAL SIDING AT 1st FLOOR AND SHINGLE SIDING AT THE 2nd FLOOR-

SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED (U.O.N.).
12. STUCCO FINISHES AT EDGES SHALL INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:  DRIP SCREED, SUPERIOR #1/

CASING BEAD, MILCOR #66/EXTERIOR CORNER, MILCOR #1 EXP. JOINT. INTERIOR CORNER, MILCOR
#30 EXP. JOINT.

13. ALL WINDOWS SHALL BE DUAL GLAZED WITH VINYL FRAME. SEE ELEVATIONS FOR GRIDS.
14. ALL EXTERIOR SLIDING GLASS DOORS AND WINDOWS WITH SILLS  WITHIN 18" OF THE FLOOR AND

WITHIN A 24" ARC OF EITHER VERTICAL EDGE OF AN EXTERIOR DOOR IN A CLOSED POSITION SHALL
BE TEMPERED. H.S.=HORIZONTAL SLIDER, S.H.=SINGLE HUNG, OBS.=OBSCURE, FXD.=FIXED,
TEMP.=TEMPERED, HLF. RND.=HALF ROUND.

15. SILL PLATES FOR NON-BEARING WALLS MUST BE ANCHORED TO SLAB WITH HARDENED CEMENT
NAILS.

16. EXTERIOR SILL PLATES SHALL BE CAULKED AT JOINTS WITH CONCRETE SLAB. CAULK ALL
OPENINGS IN EXTERIOR ENVELOPE,  ALL JOINTS BETWEEN DISSIMILAR MATERIALS, AND AT
JUNCTIONS OF MAJOR COMPONENTS.

17. PROVIDE ONE COAT HEAVY-BODIED ACRYLIC STAIN ON BARGE RAFTERS, FASCIA BOARDS,
EXPOSED EAVES, AND WOOD TRIM.

18. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS IN FIELD. ANY CONFLICTS OR
DISCREPANCIES ARE TO BE BROUGHT TO THE DESIGNER'S ATTENTION PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

19. BACKFLOW PREVENTER REQUIRED ON ALL HOSE BIBBS.

PROJECT DATA

BUTTE RESIDENCE
NEW RESIDENCE

2836 BUTTE STREET
SANTA CLARA, CALIFORNIA

PROJECT ADDRESS: 2836 BUTTE STREET
ASSESSOR PARCEL NUMBER: 290-05-024
ZONING: R1-6L
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: V-B (SPRINKLERED)
OCCUPANCY TYPE: R-3/U
FLOOD ZONE: X
LOT SIZE: 7,500 S.F.
EXISTING RESIDENCE TO BE DEMO'D: 857 S.F.
EXISTING SHED TO BE DEMO'D: 70.3 S.F.
EXISTING GARAGE TO BE DEMO'D: 274 S.F.
PROPOSED 1st LEVEL: 1,683.68 S.F.
PROPOSED ATTACHED ADU: 437.67 S.F.
PROPOSED 2nd LEVEL: 1,285.47 S.F.
TOTAL LIVING AREA: 3,406.82 S.F.
PROPOSED GARAGE: 469.96 S.F.
PROPOSED COVERED PORCH: 108.21 S.F.
PROPOSED COVERED PATIO: 305 S.F.
PROPOSED BALCONY: 95.97 S.F. (60.44 S.F. IS COVERED)
TOTAL LOT COVERAGE: 2,566.85 S.F.
MAX. LOT COVERAGE: 3,000 S.F.
COMMON LIVING AREA: 1,226.37 S.F. - PROVIDED (851.7 S.F. - REQUIRED)

EXISTING BEDROOM: 2
EXISTING BATHROOM: 1
PROPOSED BEDROOM: 4 (PLUS 1 BEDROOM IN ADU)
PROPOSED BATHROOM: 4 (PLUS 1 BATHROOM IN ADU)

PROPOSED PARKING:
COVERED: 2
UNCOVERED: 2

 
 

SCOPE OF WORK:
DEMO EXISTING 857 S.F. RESIDENCE. CONSTRUCT A NEW 2 STORY RESIDENCE WITH LIVING
ROOM, FAMILY, DINING, KITCHEN, MUD ROOM, OFFICE, BATHROOM, 2 CAR GARAGE,
COVERED PORCH, COVERED PATIO, AND ATTACHED ADU WITH KITCHEN, LIVING, BEDROOM,
AND BATHROOM AT 1ST LEVEL. AND PRIMARY BEDROOM, PRIMARY BATHROOM, LAUNDRY,
LOFT, 2 BEDROOMS, AND 2 BATHROOMS AT 2ND LEVEL. PROVIDE NEW STRUCTURAL,
MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL AS NECESSARY AND SHOWN ON PLANS. 

SHEET INDEXGENERAL NOTESCALGREEN MANDATORY MEASURES

VICINITY MAP

FIRE DEPARTMENT NOTES

SPECIAL INSPECTIONS
ALL WORK REQUIRING INSPECTIONS MUST BE DONE BY CERTIFIED INSPECTION AGENCY.

RETROFIT HOLDOWN ANCHORS MAY BE INSPECTED BY THE ENGINEER OF RECORD.  THE EOR SHALL PROVIDE
A LETTER TO THE CITY FIELD INSPECTOR AT THE TIME OF HOLDOWN INSPECTION DESCRIBING THE RESULTS
OF THE INSPECTION(S).

T-1 PROJECT DATA/ GENERAL NOTES/ VICINITY MAP/ SHEET INDEX
T-1.1 GENERAL NOTES

A-1 DEMO SITE PLAN
A-1.1 SITE PLAN
A-2 PROPOSED 1st LEVEL FLOOR PLAN
A-3 PROPOSED 2nd LEVEL FLOOR PLAN
A-4 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A-5 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A-6 ROOF PLAN
A-7 SECTIONS

DEFERRED SUBMITTALS
DEFERRED APPROVALS ARE SUBJECT TO CITY'S APPROVAL

 FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM TO BE SUBMITTED AND APPROVED UNDER A SEPARATE PERMIT.  THE
STRUCTURE WILL COMPLY WITH R313 FOR RESIDENTIAL FIRE SPRINKLERS.  SUBMIT DESIGN
CALCULATION AND PLAN TO COUNTY FIRE (408) 378-4010

A4.1 PLANNING & DESIGN-SITE DEVELOPMENT
4.106.2: A PLAN IS DEVELOPED & IMPLEMENTED TO MANAGE STORM WATER DRAINAGE DURING CONSTRUCTION,
4.106.3: THE SITE SHALL BE PLANNED & DEVELOPED TO KEEP SURFACE WATER AWAY FROM BUILDINGS.
CONSTRUCTION PLANS SHALL INDICATE HOW SITE GRADING OR A DRAINAGE SYSTEMS WILL MANAGE ALL SURFACE
WATER FLOWS.
A4.2 ENERGY EFFICIENCY
4.201.1 LOW-RISE RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS SHALL MEET OR EXCEED THE MINIMUM STANDARD DESIGN REQUIRED BY
THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY STANDARDS.
A4.3 WATER EFFICIENCY & CONSERVATION
4.303.1: INDOOR WATER USE SHALL BE REDUCED BY AT LEAST 20% USING ONE OF THE FOLLOWING METHODS:

1. WATER SAVING FIXTURES OR FLOW RESTRICTORS SHALL BE USED.
2. A 20% REDUCTION IN BASELINE WATER USE SHALL BE DEMONSTRATED.

4.303.2: WHEN USING THE CALCULATION METHODS SPECIFIED IN SECTION 4.303.1 MULTIPLE SHOWERHEADS SHALL
NOT EXCEED MAXIMUM FLOW RATES
4.303.3 PLUMBING FIXTURES (WATER CLOSETS & URINALS) & FITTINGS (FAUCETS & SHOWERHEADS) SHALL COMPLY
WITH SPECIFIED PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS.
OUTDOOR WATER USE:
4.304.1 OUTDOOR POTABLE WATER  USE IN LANDSCAPE AREAS.  AFTER DECEMBER  1, 2015, NEW RESIDENTIAL 
DEVELOPMENTS WITH AN AGGREGATE LANDSCAPE  AREA EQUAL TO OR GREAT THAN 500 SQUARE FEET SHALL
COMPLY 
WITH ONE OF THE FOLLOWING OPTIONS:

1. A LOCAL WATER EFFICIENT LANDSCAPE ORDINANCE OR THE CURRENT CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF
WATER 

    RESOURCES' MODEL WATER EFFICIENT LANDSCAPE ORDINANCE (MWELO), WHICHEVER IS MORE
STRINGENT; OR

2. PROJECTS WITH AGGREGATE LANDSCAPE AREAS LESS THAT 2,500 SQUARE FEET MAY COMPLY WITH THE
MWELO'S 

    APPENDIX D PRESCRIPTIVE COMPLIANCE OPTION.
A4.4 MATERIAL CONSERVATION & RESOURCE EFFICIENCY
4.406.1: JOINTS & OPENINGS.
ANNULAR SPACES AROUND PIPES, ELECTRIC CABLES, CONDUITS, OR OTHER OPENINGS IN PLATES AT EXTERIOR
WALLS SHALL BE PROTECTED AGAINST THE PASSAGE OF RODENTS BY CLOSING SUCH OPENINGS WITH CEMENT
MORTAR, CONCRETE MASONRY OR SIMILAR METHOD ACCEPTABLE TO THE ENFORCING AGENCY.
4.408.1: A MINIMUM OF 75% OR THE CONSTRUCTION WASTE GENERATED AT THE SITE IS DIVERTED TO RECYCLE OR
SALVAGE. THIS IS ACHIEVED EITHER BY USING CITY PER-CERTIFIED LANDFILLS OR IMPLEMENTATION OF A WASTE
MANAGEMENT PLAN. WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN SHALL BE  PRE-APPROVED BY ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES DEPT.
4.408.2 WHERE A LOCAL JURISDICTION DOES NOT HAVE A CONSTRUCTION & DEMOLITION WASTE MANAGEMENT
ORDINANCE, A CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN SHALL BE SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL TO THE
ENFORCING AGENCY.
4.410.1 AN OPERATION & MAINTENANCE MANUAL SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE BUILDING OCCUPANT OR OWNER.
A4.5 ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
POLLUTANT CONTROL :
4504.1  DUCT OPENINGS & OTHER RELATED AIR DISTRIBUTION COMPONENT OPENINGS SHALL BE COVERED DURING
CONSTRUCTION.
4.504.2.1 ADHESIVES, SEALANTS & CAULKS SHALL BE COMPLIANT WITH VOC & OTHER TOXIC COMPOUND LIMITS.
4.504.2.2: PAINTS, STAINS & OTHER COATINGS SHALL BE  COMPLIANT WITH VOC LIMITS.
4.5O4.2.3: ALL PAINTS & COATINGS SHALL BE COMPLIANT WITH PRODUCT WEIGHTED MIR LIMITS FOR ROC & OTHER
TOXIC COMPOUNDS.
4.504.2.4: DOCUMENTATION SHALL BE PROVIDED TO VERIFY THAT COMPLIANT VOC LIMIT FINISH MATERIALS HAVE
BEEN USED.
4.504.3: CARPET & CARPET SYSTEMS SHALL BE COMPLIANT WITH VOC LIMITS.
4.504.4: 80% OF FLOOR AREA RECEIVING RESILIENT FLOORING, SHALL COMPLY WITH THE VOC-EMISSION LIMITS
DEFINED IN THE COLLABORATIVE FOR HIGH PERFORMANCE SCHOOLS (CHPS) LOW-EMITTING MATERIALS LIST OR
BE CERTIFIED UNDER THE RESILIENT FLOOR COVERING INSTITUTE (RFCI) FLOORSCORE PROGRAMS.
4.504.5: PARTICLE BOARD, MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD (MDF), AND HARDWOOD PLYWOOD USED IN INTERIOR
FINISH SYSTEMS SHALL COMPLY WITH LOW FORMALDEHYDE EMISSIONS STANDARDS. SPECIFY THE LIMITS ON THE
PLANS IN ACCORDANCE WITH.
4.505.2: VAPOR RETARDER & CAPILLARY BREAK IS INSTALLED AT SLAB ON GRADE FOUNDATIONS.
4.505.3: MOISTURE CONTENT OF BUILDING MATERIALS USED IN WALL & FLOOR FRAMING IS CHECKED BEFORE
ENCLOSURE.
INDOOR AIR QUALITY & EXHAUST
4.506.1 ENERGY STAR COMPLIANT EXHAUST FANS WHICH TERMINATE OUTSIDE THE BUILDING ARE PROVIDED IN
EVERY BATHROOM. CONTROLLED BY A HUMIDITY CONTROL, UNLESS IT IS FUNCTIONING AS A COMPONENT OF A
WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION SYSTEM.
ENVIRONMENTAL COMFORT
4.507.1: WHOLE HOUSE EXHAUST FANS SHALL HAVE INSULATED LOUVERS OR COVERS WHICH CLOSE WHEN THE
FAN IS OFF. COVERS OR LOUVERS SHALL HAVE A MIN. INSULATION VALUE OF R-4.2.
4.507.2: DUCT SYSTEMS ARE SIZED, DESIGNED & EQUIPMENTS IS SELECTED USING THE FOLLOWING METHODS:

1. ESTABLISH HEAT LOSS & HEAT GAIN VALUES ACCORDING TO ACCA MANUAL J OR EQUIVALENT.
2. SIZE DUCT SYSTEMS ACCORDING TO ACCA 19-D (MANUAL D) OR EQUIVALENT.
3. SELECT HEATING & COOLING EQUIPMENT ACCORDING TO ACCA 36-S (MANUAL S) OR EQUIVALENT.

INSTALLER & SPECIAL INSPECTOR QUALIFICATIONS
702.11: HVAC SYSTEM INSTALLERS ARE TRAINED & CERTIFIED IN THE PROPER INSTALLATION OF HVAC SYSTEMS.
702.2: SPECIAL INSPECTORS EMPLOYED BY THE ENFORCING AGENCY MUST BE QUALIFIED & ABLE TO
DEMONSTRATE COMPETENCE IN THE DISCIPLINE THEY ARE INSPECTING.
703.1: VERIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH THIS CODE MAY INCLUDE

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS, PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, BUILDER OR INSTALLER CERTIFICATION, INSPECTION
REPORTS OR OTHER METHODS ACCEPTABLE TO THE ENFORCING AGENCY WHICH SHOW SUBSTANTIAL
CONFORMANCE.

HERS FEATURES

HERS VERIFICATION REQUIRED FOR THE BUILDING ENVELOPE (QUALITY INSULATION INSTALLATION (QII)), HVAC
COOLING, HVAC DISTRIBUTION, MINIMUM AIRFLOW, VERIFIED REFRIGERANT CHARGE, DUCT LEAKAGE TESTING,
AND HVAC FAN SYSTEMS. PROVIDE EVIDENCE OF THIRD PARTY VERIFICATION (HERS) TO PROJECT BUILDING
INSPECTOR, PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION.

PHOTOVOLTAIC SYSTEM (PV):

A PV SYSTEM OF ____ kWdc IS A "REQUIRED SPECIAL FEATURE" OF THE ENERGY
CALCULATION. 

A SEPARATE  BUILDING PERMIT IS REQUIRED FOR THE PV SYSTEM THAT IS REQUIRED BY
THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE PERFORMANCE OR PRESCRIPTIVE STANDARDS.   THE
SEPARATE PV SYSTEM PERMIT MUST BE FINALED PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CERTIFICATE OF
OCCUPANCY. 
 

PROJECT CONTACTS

OWNER:
SRIKANTH VENKATA
mvsrikanth452@yahoo.com
2836 BUTTE STREET
SANTA CLARA, CA. 95051
408-580-4093

DESIGNER:
WARREN DESIGN
DANIEL WARREN
579 E. CAMPBELL AVE.
CAMPBELL, CA 95008
650-469-3760
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GENERAL NOTES

T-1.1

DEMOLITION NOTES
1. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS TO VERIFY ANY EXISTING FEATURES AND FINISHES TO

REMAIN PRIOR TO DEMOLITION. MATERIALS, FIXTURES, HARDWARE, APPLIANCES, ETC.
WHICH ARE TO BE REUSED SHALL BE STORED AND PROTECTED FROM DAMAGE UNTIL
THEY ARE TO BE RE-INSTALLED.

2. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS TO VERIFY WITH OWNERS WHETHER REMOVED OR
UNUSED DOORS, WINDOWS, FIXTURES, HARDWARE, AND MISCELLANEOUS MATERIALS
SHOULD BE SAVED FOR POSSIBLE FUTURE REUSE - OR DISCARDED. THE OWNER SHALL
MARK A LIST OF SUCH ITEMS PRIOR TO DEMOLITION.

3. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE REPLACEMENT OF ITEMS
DAMAGED BY DEMOLITION OR REMOVED IN ERROR.

4.  NO ASBESTOS REMOVAL IS THE BE UNDERTAKEN BY ANY PARTY EXCEPT AS ALLOWED
BY LAW.

5. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE VISQUEEN SCREENING DURING
DEMOLITION TO PROTECT EXISTING RESIDENCE, APPLIANCES AND FURNISHINGS. AS
APPROPRIATE POSITIVE VENTILATION IS TO BE PROVIDED FOR DUST CONTROL.

6. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS AND ALL
OTHER ORGANIC MATERIAL REMOVAL FROM THE STRUCTURE AND THE SITE. FRAMED
AREAS TO BE FREE OF DEBRIS PRIOR TO SHEETROCKING, UNDERFLOOR, AND ATTIC
AREA SHALL BE LEFT CLEAN AND FREE OF DEBRIS, CUT-OFFS, SCRAPS, SAWDUST,
ASSOCIATED GARBAGE, ETC.

7. THE DESIGN AND INSTALLATION OF ALL TEMPORARY SHORING IS THE SOLE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR. ALL EXISTING FRAMING AND LOAD
TRANSFER IS TO BE FIELD VERIFIED PRIOR TO SHORING ANY PORTION OF THE
STRUCTURE.

8. ALL UNUSED AND DEMOLISHED ELECTRICAL IS TO BE REMOVED BACK TO THE NEAREST
UTILIZED JUNCTION. NO DEAD HOTS ARE TO REMAIN AFTER CONSTRUCTION.
TEMPORARY POWER FOR THE DURATION

SITE DEVELOPMENT NOTES
1. VERIFY LOCATIONS OF ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES PRIOR TO EXCAVATION

2. THE CONTRACTORS SHALL VERIFY THE LOCATION OF ALL PROPERTY BOUNDARIES FOR
THE SITE AND VERIFY ALL SETBACK AND EASEMENT LOCATIONS PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION. THE OWNER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING A LICENSED SURVEY AND
TITLE REPORT IF REQUIRED BY THE LOCAL JURISDICTION. ANY DISCREPANCIES SHOULD
BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE DESIGNER BEFORE FURTHER COMMENCEMENT
OF WORK.

3. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR NOTIFYING AND SCHEDULING THE PROJECT
GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER FOR SITE INSPECTIONS AND OBSERVATION OF EXCAVATIONS,
DRILLING, DRAINAGE, BACKFILL, ETC.

4. SOIL COMPACTION FOR GRADING OR BACKFILLING SHALL BE PLACED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE SOILS ENGINEER RECOMMENDATIONS. IF THERE IS NO SOILS ENGINEER USE
6" LIFTS WITH 90% COMPACTION.

5. TEMPORARY EARTH SHORING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.

FOUNDATION AND 
CONCRETE NOTES

1. FOR GENERAL REFERENCE SEE CBC 2022, CHAPTER 18.

2. FOUNDATION VENTS PER CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE SECTION R408.1 AND CBC
1203.3. PROVIDE VENT OPENINGS NOT LESS THAN 1 SF FOR EACH 150 SF OF CRAWL
SPACE AREA. OPENINGS SHALL BE COVERED WITH CORROSION RESISTANT WIRE MESH
WITH MAXIMUM OPENING OF 1/4 INCH DIMENSION OR PER CBC 1203.3.1- WHERE
MOISTURE DUES TO CLIMATE AND GROUNDWATER CONDITIONS IS NOT CONSIDERED
EXCESSIVE, AND THE GROUND SURFACE IS COVERED BY A CLASS 1 VAPOR RETARDING
MATERIALS, THE REQUIRED NET AREA OF VENT OPENING MAY BE REDUCED TO 1 SF PER
1500 SF PROVIDED VENT OPENINGS ARE LOCATED WITHIN 3 FEET OF EACH CORNER OF
THE BUILDING, OR AS APPROVED TO PROVIDE CROSS VENTILATION OF THE SPACE PER
2022 CBC 1203.3.2.2.

3. CRAWL SPACE ACCESS - PER 2022 CRC R408.4 AND CBC 1209.1 PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF
ONE 18"X24" CRAWL SPACE TO UNDERFLOOR AREAS. PIPES DUCTS AND OTHER NON-
STRUCTURAL CONSTRUCTION SHALL NOT INTERFERE WITH ACCESSIBLE CLEARANCE TO
UNDERFLOOR AREA.

4. CRAWL SPACE CLEARANCE PER 2022 CBC SECTION 2304.11, THERE SHALL BE A
CLEARANCE OF AT LEAST 18" BETWEEN THE UNDERSIDE OF WOOD FLOOR JOISTS AND
THE FINISHED SURFACE OF THE GROUND BENEATH, AND AT LEAST 12" BETWEEN THE
UNDERSIDE OF ANY OTHER WOOD HORIZONTAL FRAMING MEMBERS AND THE FINISHED
SURFACE OF THE GROUND. WHERE SUCH CLEARANCE IS NOT PROVIDED, WOOD
(JOISTS, GIRDERS, SUBFLOORS) SHALL BE PRESERVATIVE TREATED, INCLUDING POSTS.

5. DECAY PROTECTION PER CBC 2022 SECTION2304.11.2.2 WOOD FRAMING LASS THAN 8"
FROM EXPOSED EARTH SHALL BE NATURALLY DURABLE OR PRESERVATIVE TREATED.
PROVIDE 8 INCHES WOOD FRAMING SEPARATION FROM EXPOSED EARTH, OR, IF LAS
THAN 8 INCHES USE NATURALLY DURABLE OR PRESERVATIVE TREATED WOOD. IF EARTH
IS PAVED AT LEAST 18 INCHES WIDE W/ ASPHALT OR CONCRETE AND DRAINING AWAY
FROM THE BUILDING BOTTOM SILLS MAY BE 6" ABOVE SUCH SLAB.

6. ALL CONCRETE ROUGH OPENING SIZES, ELEVATIONS, ETC ARE TO BE VERIFIED PRIOR
TO FOUNDATION POUR. LOCATIONS OF HOLDOWNS, CURBS, STEPS, CURTAINS,
PLUMBING, MECHANICAL, ETC ARE TO BE COORDINATED BY THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR. SHOULD ADDITIONAL CLARIFICATIONS TO THESE DRAWINGS BE
REQUIRED, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT THE DESIGNER AS EARLY AS POSSIBLE.
OWNER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING FINISHED THICKNESS INFORMATION OR
ALLOWANCES, GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY PRIOR TO POUR.

7.  ALL COLD JOINTS TO BE CHIPPED FOR ROUGH SURFACE, SANDBLASTED CLEAN AND
FREE OF SOIL OR DEBRIS. DAMPEN SURFACE IMMEDIATELY PRIOR TO CONCRETE POUR.
COLD JOINTS MUST BE APPROVED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

8. REVISIONS AND SUBSTITUTIONS ARE TO BE SUBMITTED TO THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT
AND MUST BE APPROVED PRIOR TO CONTINUING WORK.

9. SPECIAL INSPECTION WILL BE REQUIRED FOR WATER PROOFING BELOW GRADE.
SPECIAL INSPECTIONS ARE REQUIRED PER THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING DRAWINGS,
AND A PER THE JURISDICTIONAL APPROVAL CHECKLIST.

10. SHOULD THE CONTRACTOR ELECT TO USE SHOTCRETE. SPECIAL INSPECTION WILL BE
REQUIRED AND THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER MUST BE GIVEN OPPORTUNITY TO REVISE
RE-BAR SCHEDULE.

DOOR, WINDOW, & 
SKYLIGHT NOTES

1. UNLESS OTHERWISE REQUESTED BY THE OWNER, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR THE VERIFICATION OF ALL DOOR AND WINDOW UNITS, ROUGH
OPENING OPERATION CHARACTERISTICS, EGRESS CONDITIONS ETC. PRIOR TO FINAL
ORDER OF DOORS AND WINDOWS. THE OWNER, CONTRACTOR, ARCHITECT, AND WINDOW
SUPPLIER SHOULD BE GIVEN THE OPPORTUNITY TO WALK THROUGH THE ENTIRE JOB
AND VERIFY EACH UNIT PRIOR TO ORDER.

2. ALL NEW EXTERIOR DOORS TO BE WEATHER STRIPPED. SEE TITLE 24-6 COMPLIANCE
MEASURES WITH THIS SET.

3. ALL GLASS AND GLAZING SHALL COMPLY WITH 2019 CBC CHAPTER 24.

4. SAFETY GLAZING - PER 2022 CBC, SECTION 2406 ALL GLAZING SHALL CONFORM WITH
HUMAN IMPACT REQUIREMENTS. SAFETY/TEMPERED GLASS OR PLASTIC IS REQUIRED AT
ALL GLAZED DOORS GLAZING WITHIN 24" OF DOORS, WITHIN 18" OF ANY FLOORS IN
BATHTUBS, SHOWERS, HOT TUBS, WHIRLPOOLS SAUNAS, AND STEAM ROOMS. SEE 2022
CBC SECTION 2406.4 FOR HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS. EACH UNIT OF SAFETY/TEMPERED
GLAZING SHALL BE PERMANENTLY IDENTIFIED BY MANUFACTURER, OR BY BUILDING
INSPECTOR, AT THEIR DISCRETION, MAY APPROVE A CERTIFICATE.

5. EGRESS WINDOWS- PER 2022 CBC, SECTION 1029, ALL ESCAPE OR RESCUE OPENINGS
SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENABLE AREA OF AT LEAST 5.7 SQUARE FEET. THE
MINIMUM NET CLEAR HEIGHT DIMENSION SHALL BE 24 INCHES. THE NET CLEAR WIDTH
SHALL BE 20 INCHES. WHEN WINDOWS ARE PROVIDED AS A MEANS OF EGRESS, ESCAPE
OR RESCUE, THEY SHALL HAVE A FINISHED SILL HEIGHT OF NOT MORE THAN 44 INCHES
ABOVE THE FLOOR PER CBC 1029.3. SEE CRC R612 FOR OPENING LIMITING DEVICE
REQUIREMENTS AND EGRESS OPERATION. WHERE A WINDOW SILL IS LOCATED WITHIN 24
INCHES OF THE FINISHED FLOOR, THE WINDOW MUST BE EQUIPPED WITH A LIMITING
DEVICE TO PREVENT THE PASSAGE OF A 4" SPHERE.

6. SKYLIGHTS- SHALL COMPLY WITH 2022 CBC, SECTION 2405. CONTRACTOR SHALL
PROVIDE ICC NUMBERS FOR PREFABRICATED SKYLIGHTS AND ASSEMBLIES TO THE
BUILDING INSPECTOR FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION. INDICATE
GLAZING TYPE.

ROOF PLAN NOTES
1. ATTIC ACCESS- PER 2022 CRC SECTION R807.1, PROVIDE MINIMUM 22X30" ACCESS

OPENINGS TO ANY ATTIC AREA HAVING A CLEAR HEIGHT OVER 30" AND AREA MORE THAN
30 SQ. FT. A 30" MINIMUM CLEAR HEADROOM IN THE ATTIC SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED AT
SOME POINT ABOVE THE ACCESS OPENING, MEASURED FROM THE BOTTOM OF CEILING
MEMBERS.

2. ATTIC AND ENCLOSED RAFTER VENTILATION PER CBC 2022 SECTION 1203.2, THE NET
FREE VENTILATING AREA SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 1/300 OF THE AREA OF SPACE
VENTILATED. WITH 50% OF THE REQUIRED VENTILATING AREA PROVIDED BY
VENTILATORS LOCATED IN THE UPPER PORTION OF THE SPACE AT LEAST 3 FEET ABOVE
EAVE OR CORNICE VENTS. THERE SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 1" OF CLEAR SPACE FOR
VENTING BETWEEN ROOF SHEATHING AND ATTIC INSULATION. UNVENTED ATTIC
ASSEMBLIES (COMPLETELY CONTAINED WITHIN THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE) ARE
PERMITTED WHEN ALL CONDITIONS OF CRC SECTION R806.4 ARE MET.

3. CONVENTIONAL LIGHT WOOD FRAMING PER CBC 2022 CHAPTER 23 - SEE 2022 CBC
SECTION 2308.10.4.1. PROVIDE A CONTINUOUS TIE ACROSS THE BUILDING. WHEN CEILING
JOISTS ARE NOT PARALLEL TO RAFTERS, EQUIVALENT RAFTER TIES SHALL BE INSTALLED
AT A SPACING OF NOT MORE THAN 4'-0" O.C.

4. STRUTS SHALL BE INSTALLED PER 2022 CBC. THE UNBRACED LENGTH SHALL NOT
EXCEED 8 FEET AND THE MINIMUM SLOPE OF THE STRUTS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 45
DEGREES FROM THE HORIZONTAL.

STAIRWAY, HANDRAIL, &
GUARDRAIL NOTES

1. STAIRWAYS- STAIRWAYS SHALL MEET EGRESS REQUIREMENTS AS DESCRIBED FOR
SPECIFIC TYPE WITHIN THE 2022 CBC CHAPTER 10. GENERALLY, RESIDENTIAL STAIRWAYS
SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 36 INCHES IN WIDTH. THE RISE SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 4
INCHES OR GREATER THAN 7.75 INCHES, THE RUN SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 10 INCHES
AS MEASURED HORIZONTALLY BETWEEN VERTICAL PLANES OF THE FOREMOST
PROJECTION OF THE ADJACENT TREADS. THE LARGEST RISER AND/ OR TREAD DEPTH
SHALL NOT EXCEED THE SMALLEST BY MORE THAN 3/8 INCH. FOR CURVED STAIRS, THE
MINIMUM TREAD DEPTH (WINDER) SHALL BE 6 INCHES WITH A MINIMUM 10 INCH TREAD
DEPTH AT THE WALK LINE (12" FROM NARROWEST PORTION OF TREAD). SEE 2022 CBC,
CHAPTER FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND/OR EXCEPTIONS REGARDING CURVED OR
SPIRAL STAIRWAYS AND FOR STAIRWAYS SERVING AN OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR
GREATER THAN 10. WHERE THE TREAD DEPTH IS LESS THAN 11", A NOSING MUST
PROVIDE A MINIMUM 3/4" AND A MAXIMUM 1-1/4". PER 1009.4.5, ANY RADIUS AT THE
LEADING EDGE OF THE TREADS MAY NOT EXCEED 9/16".

2. MANUFACTURED STAIRS- CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SHOP DRAWINGS AND ICC
NUMBER OF ANY MANUFACTURED STAIR TO THE BUILDING INSPECTOR FOR APPROVAL
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY AL STAIRWAY DETAILS WITH THE
ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL STAIRWAYS DETAILS
WITH THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO FRAMING STAIRWELL. SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS BY
STAIR MANUFACTURER IF APPLICABLE.

3. STAIRWAY HEADROOM- PER 2022 CBC SECTION 1009.2 EVERY STAIRWAY SHALL HAVE A
HEADROOM CLEARANCE OF 80 INCHES MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM A LINE
CONNECTING THE EDGE OF THE NOSING. HEADROOM SHALL BE CONTINUOUS TO THE
POINT WHERE THE LINE INTERSECTS THE LANDING BELOW, ONE TREAD DEPTH BEYOND
THE BOTTOM RISER. THE MINIMUM CLEARANCE SHALL BE MAINTAINED THE FULL WIDTH
OF THE STAIRWAY AND LANDING, EXCEPTIONS: SEE EXCEPTION #2 FOR ALLOWABLE
4-3/4" ENCROACHMENT AT THROUGH-FLOOR OPENING.

4. HANDRAILS- PER 2022 CBC, SECTION 1012.2 HAND RAILS SHALL BE 34 INCHES TO 38
INCHES ABOVE THE NOSING OF TREADS. ENDS OF HANDRAILS SHALL BE RETURNED OR
SHALL TERMINATE IN NEWEL POSTS OR SAFETY TERMINALS. HANDRAIL PROJECTING
FROM A WALL SHALL HAVE A CLEAR SPACE OF NOT LESS THAN 1-1/2 INCHES BETWEEN
THE WALL AND THE HANDRAIL. PER CBC SECTION 1012.7.

5. HANDGRIPS- PER 2022 CBC SECTION 1012.3 CIRCULAR HANDRAILS SHALL BE NOT LESS
THAN 1-1/4 INCHES OR MORE THAN 2 INCHES IN DIAMETER, AND SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH
GRIPPING SURFACE WITH NO SHARP CORNERS. SEE THE ABOVE MENTIONED CODE
SECTION FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING ALTERNATIVE (TYPE II) HANDRAIL
REQUIREMENTS.

6. GUARDRAILS- PER 2022 CBC, SECTION 1013.2 AND CRC R312.2, RESIDENTIAL GUARDRAIL
SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 42 INCHES IN HEIGHT. OPEN GUARD RAILS SHALL HAVE
INTERMEDIATE RAILS OR ORNAMENTAL PATTERN SUCH THAT A 4 INCH DIAMETER
SPHERE CANNOT PASS THROUGH (SEC 1013.3) SEE EXCEPTIONS 1 AND 2 FOR
ALLOWABLE EXCEPTIONS BETWEEN 36INCHES AND 42 INCHES AND TRIANGULAR
OPENINGS ABOVE STAIR TREADS.

7. SUPPORT- HANDRAILS AND GUARDRAILS TO BE CAPABLE OF SUPPORTING 200LB.
CONCENTRATED LOAD AT ANY ANGLE TO THE TOP RAIL.

MECHANICAL NOTES
1. ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 2022 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC) AND ALL

APPLICABLE FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL CODES. MECHANICAL WORK IS TO BE BID
DESIGN/BUILD AND PROVIDED COMPLETE TO CODE.

2. MECHANICAL LAYOUT- LAYOUT SHOWN IS SCHEMATIC AND IS SHOWN FOR DESIGN
INTENT ONLY. MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE WITH THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR TO DESIGN AND INSTALL SUITABLE MECHANICAL DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM
PER TITLE 24-6.

3. MECHANICAL SYSTEM DESIGN - MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR TO ACCEPT SOLE
RESPONSIBILITY FOR PROPER DESIGN AND INSTALLATION OF MECHANICAL SYSTEMS.
MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE WITH THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO
DESIGN AND INSTALL SUITABLE MECHANICAL SYSTEMS PER TITLE 24-6. SEE SHEET
INDEX FOR LOCATION OF TITLE 24-6 CONFORMANCE WORKSHEETS AND ENERGY
COMPLIANCE NOTES WITHIN THIS SET.

4. HEATING- PER 2022 CBC, SECTION 1204.1 HEATING SHALL BE CAPABLE OF MAINTAINING A
ROOM TEMPERATURE OF 68 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AT A POINT 3 FEET ABOVE THE
FLOOR.

5. FURNACE CLEARANCE- PROVIDE A MINIMUM 6 INCH CLEAR SPACE IN FRONT OF
FURNACES. FURNACES SHALL BE INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER’S SPECIFICATION AND
SHALL MEET REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2022 CMC SECTION 911.0. VERIFY ALL CLEARANCE
AND INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS PER 2022 CMC SECTION 304 PRIOR TO ORDERING OR
INSTALLING EQUIPMENT.

6. ATTIC FURNACES- FOR FURNACES INSTALLED IN ATTICS PROVIDE MINIMUM 30"X30"
ACCESS OPENING, WITH A LEVEL PLATFORM, CONVENIENCE DUPLEX OUTLET, AND AREA
LIGHT SWITCHED FROM ATTIC OPENING. SEE 2022 CMC SECTION 304.

7. FOR STOVES WITH INDOOR BARBEQUE UNITS, AN EXHAUST DUCT AND FAN HAVING A
MINIMUM CAPACITY OF 100CFM PER SQUARE FOOT OF HOOD INTAKE SHALL BE
INSTALLED, AS WIDE AS THE UNIT AND CENTERED OVER THE UNIT. WHEN THE DUCT
PENETRATES A CEILING OR FLOOR, IT SHALL BE ENCLOSED IN A FIRE-RESISTIVE SHAFT
COVERED ON ONE SIDE AS REQUIRED FOR ONE-HOUR FIRE-RESISTIVE CONSTRUCTION,
WITH THE DUCT SEPARATED FROM THE SHAFT WITH A MINIMUM 1" AIRSPACE, AND
TERMINATE MINIMUM 18" ABOVE THE ROOF SURFACE.

8. APPLIANCES DESIGNED TO BE FIXED IN POSITION SHALL BE SECURELY FASTENED IN
PLACE. SUPPORT FOR APPLIANCES SHALL BE DESIGNED AND CONSTRUCTED TO
SUSTAIN VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL LOADS AS REQUIRED BY THE 2022 CMC SECTION
303.4.

9. GARAGE APPLIANCE PROTECTION - GARAGE APPLIANCES WITH GLOW, SPARK, OR FLAME
IGNITION SHALL HAVE IGNITER 18" ABOVE FLOOR SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM AUTO
IMPACT. (2022 CMC SECTION 307)

ELECTRICAL NOTES
1. ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 2022 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC) AND ALL

APPLICABLE FEDERAL STATE AND LOCAL JURISDICTIONAL ORDINANCES.

2. ALL UNUSED AND DEMOLISHED ELECTRICAL IS TO BE REMOVED BACK TO THE NEAREST
JUNCTION. NO “DEAD HOTS” TO REMAIN AFTER CONSTRUCTION. JUNCTION BOXES MUST
BE ACCEPTABLE.

3. ALL ELECTRICAL LOAD SHEETS AND CALCULATIONS REQUIRED BY THE BUILDING
DEPARTMENT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR.

4. LOW VOLTAGE OUTLETS AND WIRING TO BE COORDINATED BY THE OWNER.
CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY THE LOCATION OF ALL TELEPHONE AND LOW VOLTAGE
OUTLETS, WITH OWNER, PRIOR TO THE INSTALLATION OF SHEETROCK.

5. ELECTRICAL OPENINGS (SWITCHES, RECEPTACLES, ETC. ) ON OPPOSITE SIDES OF FIRE
RATED WALLS SHALL BE MAINTAINED AT LEAST 24 INCHES APART.

6. PER 2022 CEC ARTICLE 680.43(B)(1)(C)(1) AND (2), LIGHTING FIXTURES, LIGHTING
OUTLETS AND FANS LOCATED OVER AN INDOOR SPA OR HOT TUB LESS THAN 7’-6” ABOVE
THE MAXIMUM WATER LEVEL AND SHALL REQUIRE THE PROTECTION OF AN GROUND
FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER AND INSTALLED AS FOLLOWS:

6.1. EXCEPTION 1: LIGHTING FIXTURES LIGHTING FIXTURES, LIGHTING OUTLETS AND
FANS LOCATED 12’ OR MORE ABOVE THE MAXIMUM WATER LEVEL AND SHALL NOT
REQUIRE THE PROTECTION OF A GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER.
6.2. EXCEPTION 2: LIGHTING FIXTURES MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS OF ITEMS ‘A’ OR ‘B’
BELOW AND PROTECTED BY A GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER SHALL BE
PERMITTED TO BE INSTALLED LESS THAN 7’-6” OVER A SPA OR HOT TUB.
6.2.1.  RECESSED FIXTURES WITH A GLASS OR PLASTIC LENS AND A NON-METALLIC OR
ELECTRICALLY ISOLATED METAL RIM SUITABLE FOR USE IN DAMP LOCATIONS.
6.2.2. SURFACE MOUNTED FIXTURES WITH A GLASS OR PLASTIC GLOBE AND A NON-
METALLIC BODY OR A METALLIC BODY ISOLATED FROM CONTACT AND SUITABLE FOR USE
IN DAMP LOCATIONS.

7. PER 2022 CEC ARTICLE 210.52(A), RECEPTACLE SPACING SHALL NOT EXCEED 12 FEET
MEASURED HORIZONTALLY ALONG THE WALL. NO WALL SPACE MAY BE MORE THAN 6
FEET FROM AN OUTLET.

8. PER 2022 CEC ARTICLE 210.52(C), RECEPTACLES ALONG THE COUNTER TOPS SHALL BE
SPACED A MAXIMUM 2 FEET FROM THE SINK(S) AND 4 FEET ON-CENTER, ISLAND OR
PENINSULA COUNTER TOPS 12 INCHES OR WIDER SHALL HAVE AT LEAST ONE
RECEPTACLE FOR EACH 4 FEET OF COUNTERTOP. NO POINT OF THE WALL MAY BE MORE
THAN 24 INCHES FROM AN OUTLET. KITCHEN OUTLETS SHALL BE ON AT LEAST TWO
SEPARATE CIRCUITS WITH GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPT PROTECTION.

9. PER 2022 CEC ARTICLE 210-70 AT LEAST ONE WALL-SWITCH CONTROLLED LIGHTING
OUTLET SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EVERY HABITABLE ROOM, IN BATHROOMS, IN HALLWAYS,
STAIRWAYS, ATTACHED GARAGES, AND DETACHED GARAGES WITH ELECTRICAL POWER;
AND AT OUTDOOR ENTRANCES OR EXITS.

10. VERIFY ALL FIXTURE LOCATIONS WITH OWNER PRIOR TO INSULATION. ALL RECESSED
FIXTURES TO BE APPROVED BY OWNER. COORDINATE LOCATIONS OF RECESSED
FIXTURES WITH FRAMING, PROVIDE OWNER AN OPPORTUNITY TO WALK AT “BOX-OUT”
AND INCLUDE RELOCATIONS AS REQUESTED. DECORATIVE FIXTURES ARE TO BE
SUPPLIED BY OWNER.

11. ELECTRICAL SUBCONTRACTOR IS TO DETERMINE SERVICE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE
NEW WORK PRIOR TO BID. VERIFY THAT EXISTING SERVICE IS SUFFICIENT TO HANDLE
INCREASED LOADS. LOCATE NEW SUBPANELS AS DIRECTED BY OWNER. ALL CIRCUIT
PANELS ARE TO BE LABELED.

12. RESIDENTIAL LIGHTING SHALL COMPLY WITH FORM CF-6R-LTG-01. INSTALLER IS
RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLIANCE AND CERTIFICATION. FIXTURE TYPE, LOCATION, AND
SWITCHING LOCATIONS ONLY ARE NOTED ON THESE PLANS. TITLE 24-6 REQUIREMENTS
MUST BE MET INDIVIDUALLY FOR EACH INSTALLATION, SPECIFIC TO EACH DEVICE,
CONTROL, AND LOCATION.

GENERAL NOTES
1. ALL WORK DEPICTED ON THESE DRAWINGS IS REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH:

1.1 2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODES (CBC)
1.2 2022 RESIDENTIAL CODE (CRC)
CONSTRUCTION IS TO COMPLY WITH ALL VOLUMES, SECTIONS, AND SUBSECTIONS
OF THAT CODE. IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO BE FAMILIAR WITH THE
STANDARD REQUIREMENTS FOR CONSTRUCTION AND TO MAINTAIN A COPY OF THE
2022 CBC AND 2022 CRC AT ALL TIMES. THE CODE IS TO BE CONSIDERED TO BE PART OF
THE SET.

2. THE CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ALL WORK AND MATERIALS IN ACCORDANCE WITH OR AS
REQUIRED BY THE:

2.1 2022 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC),
2.2 2022 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC),
2.3 2022 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC),
2.4 2022 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE (T24-6),
2.5 2022 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE,
AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE STATE, FEDERAL, AND LOCAL CODES.

3. THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE THE PROPERTY AND COPYRIGHT OF THE
DESIGNER AND SHALL NOT BE USED ON ANY OTHER PROJECT EXCEPT BY WRITTEN
AGREEMENT WITH THE DESIGNER.

4. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR
4.1 PLANS
4.2 NOTES
4.3 DETAILS
4.4 ELEVATIONS
4.5 CONSULTANT REPORTS
4.6 SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK THOROUGH
REVIEW AND FAMILIARITY OF THESES DOCUMENTS IS REQUIRED AND ANY DISCREPANCY
IN THIS SET OF CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS IS TO BE BROUGHT TO THE IMMEDIATE
ATTENTION OF THE DESIGNER.

5. IF SPECIFICATIONS VARY WITHIN THE SET, THE MOST STRINGENT IS SAID TO APPLY
UNLESS CLARIFIED IN WRITING BY THE DESIGNER.

6. IF ANY DETAILS ARE NOTED TO BE MISSING OR INCOMPLETE, WRITTEN QUESTIONS ARE
TO BE DIRECTED TO THE DESIGNER FOR CLARIFICATION PRIOR TO THE SIGNING OF ANY
CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION

7. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO NOTIFY THE DESIGNER IN WRITING OF:
7.1. SUBSTITUTION
7.2. REVISION
7.3. PROPOSED ALTERNATES
AT LEAST TWO WEEKS PRIOR TO THE EXPECTED DATE OF ORDER OR INSTALLATION OF
SAID ALTERNATE IN ORDER TO ALLOW ADEQUATE TIME OF COORDINATION AND
APPROVALS BY THE DESIGNER,ANY PROFESSIONAL CONSULTANT, AS WELL AS THE LOCAL
CODE ENFORCEMENT AGENCY. A TWO WEEK RESPONSE PERIOD IS NOT GUARANTEED, SO
THE GREATER THE NOTICE PERIOD THE BETTER. 

8. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SCHEDULING AND BEING
PRESENT FOR ALL REQUIRED INSPECTIONS.

9. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS AND
SHALL BE VERIFIED ON THE JOB SITE. WHERE APPROPRIATE, ALIGNMENTS TO EXISTING
WALLS AND FINISHES SHOULD GOVERN. ANY DISCREPANCY SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY
BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE DESIGNER PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF
ANY WORK. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL KEEP A SET OF THESE PLANS AND
SPECIFICATIONS ON THE JOB SITE AS REFERENCE AT ALL TIMES. THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR AND FRAMING CONTRACTOR ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR WORKING TO
COORDINATE SHEAR WALL LENGTHS AND HOLD-DOWN LOCATIONS WITH PLUMBING AND
MECHANICAL INFRASTRUCTURE. FURRING AND SOFFITS SHOULD BE FRAMED AS
REQUIRED AND WITH VERIFICATION OF OWNER OR DESIGNER.

10. THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTOR AND HIS SUBCONTRACTORS AGREE THAT IN
 ACCORDANCE WITH GENERALLY ACCEPTED CONSTRUCTION PRACTICES, THE
CONTRACTOR AND THEIR SUBCONTRACTORS WILL BE REQUIRED TO ASSUME SOLE AND
COMPLETE RESPONSIBILITY FOR JOB SITE CONDITIONS DURING THE COURSE OF
CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT, INCLUDING THE SAFETY OF ALL PERSONS AND
PROPERTY. THIS REQUIREMENT SHALL BE MADE TO APPLY CONTINUOUSLY AND LIMITED
TO NORMAL WORKING HOURS. THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTOR AND THEIR
SUBCONTRACTORS FURTHER AGREE TO DEFEND, INDEMNIFY, AND HOLD THE DESIGNER
HARMLESS FROM ANY AND ALL LIABILITY, REAL OR ALLEGED, IN CONNECTION WITH THE
PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK ON THE PROJECT, EXCEPT LIABILITY ARISING FROM THE
SOLE NEGLIGENCE OF THE DESIGNER.

11. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO DESIGNATE A CONTACT PERSON FOR THE
PROJECT TO RECEIVE ALL INFORMATION RELATED TO THE JOB SITE INFORMATION. THE
CONTACT'S NAME AND PHONE NUMBER ARE TO BE GIVEN TO THE OWNER AND THE
DESIGNER. UNLESS SPECIFIED BY THE OWNER, THE CONTRACTORS IS TO PROVIDE
RESPONSIBLE, APPROPRIATE, AND SANCTIONED SUPERVISION ON THE JOB SITE FOR
THE DURATION OF THE PROJECT. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS TO PROVIDE AND
MAINTAIN A JOB SITE PHONE NUMBER, EMAIL, OR FAX. THE CONTRACTOR IS
RESPONSIBLE FOR ADEQUATE SUPERVISION OF ALL SUB-TRADES.

12. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFINE OPERATIONS TO THE SITE AREA AS PERMITTED BY
LAW, ORDINANCES, PERMITS, AND THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND SHALL NOT
UNREASONABLY ENCUMBER THE SITE WITH ANY MATERIALS OR EQUIPMENT.

13. NO PORTION OF THE WORK REQUIRING A SHOP DRAWING OR SAMPLE SUBMISSION (PER
THE REQUEST OF THE OWNER, GENERAL CONTRACTOR, OR DESIGNER) SHALL BE
COMMENCED UNTIL THE SUBMISSION HAS BEEN REVIEWED AND ACTED UPON BY THE
SAID PARTY. ALL SUCH PORTIONS OF THE WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
APPROVED SHOP DRAWINGS AND SAMPLES.

14. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VISITING THE JOB SITE PRIOR TO
BIDDING AND CONDUCTING REASONABLE INSPECTION OF EXISTING CONDITIONS FOR
PURPOSES OF ACCURATELY ASSESSING THE SCOPE OF WORK, SITE CONDITIONS, AND
OVERALL PROJECT INTENT. QUESTIONS ARISING FROM THE SITE VISIT ARE TO BE
DIRECTED TO THE DESIGNER FOR CLARIFICATION PRIOR TO BID.

15. THESE DRAWINGS ARE INTENDED TO ILLUSTRATE A COMPLETE JOB. UNLESS SPECIFIED,
WORK IS TO INCLUDE ALL COMMON AND NECESSARY ACCESSORIES (I.E. TOILET ROLL
HOLDERS, TOWEL BARS, MIRRORS, ETC.) AS WELL AS ALL COMPONENTS REQUIRED TO
COMPLETE CURRENT CODE REQUIREMENTS IN THE JURISDICTION WHERE WORK IS
BEING PERFORMED. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR INCLUDING SUB-
STRUCTURE FURRING, INCLUDING FLOOR - WALL - OR CEILING PADDING TO ASSURE
SURFACES ARE PLUMB, AND ALIGNED WITHIN A 1 4" ON AN 8' MEASURE. CONCEALMENT
OF STEEL STRUCTURAL BRACKETS, BEAMS , TABS, BOLTS, AND PROTRUDING ELEMENTS
ARE TO BE CONSIDERED AT THE TIME OF ROUGH FRAME BIDDING AND ARE TO BE
INCLUDED IN THE CONSTRUCTION. FURRING, NOTCHING, AND ALTERNATIVE WELDING
AND ANY OTHER MEANS MAY BE CONSIDERED PENDING APPROVAL OF THE STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER.

16. PERTAINING CERTAIN ITEMS, MATERIALS, AND FEATURES REPRESENTED WITHIN THIS
SET MAY NOT BE APPROVED AS PART OF THE BUILDING PERMIT. QUESTIONS REGARDING
THE SPECIFICS OF APPROVAL SHALL BE DIRECTED TO THE LOCAL JURISDICTION.

17. NOTICE: THIS SET HAS BEEN PRODUCED FOR THE PURPOSE OF OBTAINING A BUILDING
PERMIT. THESE DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE CONSIDERED AS BUILDS, NOR INCLUSIVE OF
ALL DETAILS, DRAWINGS, MATERIALS SPECIFICATIONS, ETC. THESE ARE INTENDED TO
ADDRESS ALL POSSIBLE CONSTRUCTION ISSUES.

18. NOTICE: THESE WORKING DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE USED IN ANY CONSTRUCTION FOR
WHICH BUILDING PERMITS HAVE NOT BEEN OBTAINED. ADDITIONALLY, THE CONTRACTED
BUILDERS ARE NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CORRECTNESS OF ANY WORK UNDERTAKEN
PREMATURELY IF IT IS BASED ON PLANS THAT HAVE NOT BEEN REVIEWED AND
APPROVED BY THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT. THIS STIPULATION APPLIES TO ORIGINAL
SUBMITTAL DRAWINGS AND REVISIONS. ALL DRAWINGS ARE PRELIMINARY UNTIL A
PERMIT IS ISSUED.

19. AS PART OF THE CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS FOR THIS PROJECT, THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR AND SUBCONTRACTORS ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THE
2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE.

20.  A BUILDING OPERATIONS MANUAL MUST BE PROVIDED TO THE OWNER PER GREEN
BUILDING CODE SECTION 4.410.1.

KITCHEN NOTES
1. VERIFY ALL FIXTURE AND OUTLET LOCATIONS WITH OWNER PRIOR TO INSULATION.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND INSTALL AN APPROVED AIR GAP FOR THE
DISHWASHER ON THE DISCHARGE SIDE AT OR ABOVE THE FLOOD LEVEL OF THE INK OR
DRAINBOARD, WHICHEVER IS HIGHER.

3. PROVIDE HIGH EFFICACY LIGHT FIXTURES FOR GENERAL LIGHTING IN THE KITCHEN AND
BATHS. PER 2022 CEC T24-6 SECTION 150(K).

4. A 20% WATER REDUCTION IS REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH 2022 CA GREEN BUILDING
STANDARDS CODE (CGBSC) CHAPTER 4 SECTION 4.303.

5. PER 2022 CEC ARTICLE 210.52(C), RECEPTACLES ALONG THE COUNTER TOPS SHALL BE
SPACED A MAXIMUM 2 FEET FROM THE SINK(S) AND 4 FEET ON-CENTER, ISLAND OR
PENINSULA COUNTER TOPS 12 INCHES OR WIDER SHALL HAVE AT LEAST ONE
RECEPTACLE FOR EACH 4 FEET OF COUNTERTOP. NO POINT OF THE WALL MAY BE MORE
THAN 24 INCHES FROM AN OUTLET. KITCHEN OUTLETS SHALL BE ON AT LEAST

FLOOR PLAN NOTES
1. ALL WORK IS TO COMPLY WITH THE 2022 CA RESIDENTIAL CODE AND THE 2022 CA

BUILDING CODE WITH RESPECT TO GROUP "R" OCCUPANCIES.

2. VENTILATION- PER 2022 CBC SECTION 1203.4.1 BUILDINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
NATURAL VENTILATION (SECTION 1203.4) OR MECHANICAL VENTILATION PER 2022 CMC.
THE MINIMUM OPENABLE AREA OF OCCUPIED SPACE TO THE OUTDOORS SHALL BE 4%
OF THE FLOOR AREA BEING VENTILATED (SECTION 1203.4.1) SEE R303.1 FOR
MECHANICAL VENTILATION EXCEPTIONS ALLOWED FOR WHOLE HOUSE MECHANICAL
VENTILATION SYSTEMS. ROOMS CONTAINING BATHTUBS, SHOWERS, SPAS AND SIMILAR
BATHING FIXTURES SHALL BE MECHANICALLY VENTILATED PER CMC. MINIMUM EXHAUST
RATES SHALL BE AS SPECIFIED BY CMC TABLE 4-4.

3. LIGHT- PER 2022 CBC SECTION 1205.2, ALL ROOMS INTENDED FOR HUMAN OCCUPANCY
SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH NATURAL LIGHT BY MEANS OF EXTERIOR GLAZED OPENINGS
WITH AN AREA OF NOT LESS THAN 8% OF THE FLOOR AREA OF THE ROOM SERVED, OR
ARTIFICIAL LIGHT PER SECTION 1205.3. SEE 2022 CBC SECTION 1205.2.1 FOR ADJOINING
SPACE NATURAL LIGHT MINIMUMS. SEE ALSO DOOR AND WINDOW REQUIREMENTS THIS
SHEET SECTION 8.

4. ROOM EGRESS - IN ALL ROOMS USED FOR LIVING, DINING, AND SLEEPING PURPOSED
(HABITABLE ROOMS) PROVIDE 2 MEANS OF EGRESS.

5. SMOKE DETECTORS- INSTALL PER 2022 CBC [F] SECTIONS 907.2.11.2, 907.2.11.3,
907.2.11.4. DETECTORS SHALL BE MOUNTED ON THE CEILING OR HIGH ON WALL IN EACH
SLEEPING AREA AND AT A POINT LOCATED ADJACENT IN THE CORRIDOR OR AREA GIVING
ACCESS TO EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA, AND AT LEAST ONE ON EACH LEVEL OF
THE BUILDING AS REQUIRED BY THE ABOVE NOTED 2022 CBC SECTIONS AND ALL OTHER
APPLICABLE CODES. DETECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
APPROVED MANUFACTURER’S INSTRUCTIONS AND COMPLY WITH UL 217. SMOKE
DETECTORS SHALL RECEIVE THEIR PRIMARY POWER FROM THE BUILDING WIRING (110V
HARD WIRED) WITH BATTERY BACKUP POWER. SMOKE AND FIRE ALARMS SHALL BE
INTERCONNECTED IN SUCH MANNER AS ACTIVATION OF ONE ALARM WILL ACTIVATE ALL
THE ALARMS.

6. FIRE SPRINKLERS- VERIFY APPLICABLE FIRE SPRINKLER REQUIREMENTS FOR REMODEL
AND NE CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS WITH THE LOCAL BUILDING AND FIRE DEPARTMENTS
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. FIRE SPRINKLER DESIGN DRAWINGS ARE TO BE DEFERRED
SUBMITTAL BY THE FIRE SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR TO BE APPROVED BY THE FIRE
DEPARTMENT AND DESIGNER FOR LOCAL FLOW RATES AND MONITORING AS REQUIRED.

7. FLAME SPREAD- THE MAXIMUM FLAME SPREAD CLASSIFICATION OF FINISHED
MATERIALS USED ON INTERIOR WALLS AND CEILINGS SHALL MEET REQUIREMENTS OF
THE 2022 CBC SECTION 803. ALL INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FINISHES SHALL MEET
CLASS 'C' FLAME SPREAD REQUIREMENTS OF TABLE 803.9 OF THE 2022 CBC.

8. GARAGE VENTILATION- GARAGES SHALL BE VENTILATED BY A MEANS OF 4 6"X12" VENTS
WITHIN 6" OF THE FLOOR PER 2022 CBC.

9. CORRIDORS AND HALLWAYS- AS REQUIRED BY THE 2022 CBC SECTION 1018.2
(EXCEPTION 3), CORRIDORS OR HALLWAYS WITHIN A DWELLING UNIT OR REQUIRED
OCCUPANCY LOAD LESS THAN 50 SHALL PROVIDE A CLEAR MINIMUM 36" IN WIDTH. SEE
CODE FOR OTHER OCCUPANCIES AND EXCEPTIONS.

10. LANDINGS- PER 2022 CBC SECTION 1009.5 THERE SHALL BE A FLOOR OR LANDING AT THE
TOP AND BOTTOM OF EACH STAIRWAY. THE WIDTH OF THE LANDINGS SHALL NOT BE
LESS THAN THE WIDTH OF THE STAIRWAYS THEY SERVICE OR MORE THAN 48" IF THE
STAIRWAY IS A STRAIGHT RUN. DOORS OPENING ONTO A LANDING SHALL NOT REDUCE
THE LANDING TO LESS THAN ONE HALF THE REQUIRED WIDTH OR PROJECT MORE THAN
7" INTO A LANDING. IN GROUP R-3 OCCUPANCIES, A LANDING IS NOT REQUIRED AT THE
TOP OF INTERIOR STAIRS PROVIDED THE DOOR DOES NOT SWING OVER THE STAIRS.

11. LANDINGS AT EXTERIOR DOORS- PER 2022 SECTION 1008.1.6 AND SECTION 1008.1.7,
LEVEL CHANGES AT EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/2" AT EXTERIOR DOORS
AND 7.75" AT INSWING OR SLIDING DOORS, AS MEASURED FROM TOP OF THRESHOLD TO
FINISHED SURFACE. PROVIDE RECESSED THRESHOLD, COPPER PAN, AND FLASHING TO
ACCOMMODATE MANUFACTURERS DETAILS, ADJUST CURTAIN WALL DETAILS AS
REQUIRED, VERIFY WITH MANUFACTURER DETAILS AND SHOP DRAWINGS.

12. UNDER STAIRS FIRE PROTECTION- PER 2022 CBC 1009.6.3 WALLS AND SOFFITS OF
ENCLOSED CLOSET OR STORAGE SPACE UNDER STAIRS SHALL BE PROTECTED ON THE
ENCLOSED SIDE WITH MINIMUM 1HR FIRE PROTECTION, OR USE 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM
BOARD.

13. DRAFT STOPS-PER 2022 CBC SECTION 7171 DRAFT STOPS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE
FOLLOWING LOCATIONS: FLOOR CEILING ASSEMBLIES - WHERE THERE IS USEABLE
SPACE ABOVE AND BELOW THE CONCEALED SPACE OF A FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLY,
INCLUDING SOFFITS AND INTER-FLOOR PLENUM SPACES. DRAFT STOPS SHALL BE
INSTALLED SO THAT THE AREA OF THE CONCEALED SPACE DOES NOT EXCEED 1,000
SQUARE FEET AND IS DIVIDED INTO APPROXIMATELY EQUAL AREA. DRAFT STOPS ARE
REQUIRED IN FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLE IS OF BUILDINGS HAVING MORE THAN ONE
DWELLING UNIT AND SHALL BE INSTALLED IN LINE WITH WALLS SEPARATING UNITS.
DRAFT STOPS ARE REQUIRED IN ATTICS, OVERHANGS, MANSARDS, AND SIMILAR
CONCEALED SPACES OF BUILDINGS CONTAINING MORE THAN ONE DWELLING UNIT.

14. FIRESTOPS - ALL PIPE, WIRE, AND DUCT PENETRATIONS IN WALLS ARE TO BE CAULKED
OR BLOCKED WITH APPROVED MATERIALS TO RESIST PASSAGE OF A FLAME. PER
R302.11.

15. ALL FINISHES ARE TO COMPLY WITH V.O.C. AND FORMALDEHYDE LIMITS SET FOURTH IN
TABLES 4.504 (1,2,3 AND 4)

16. ALL JOINTS AND OPENINGS BETWEEN CONDITIONED AND UNCONDITIONED SPACES ARE
TO BE CLOSED OR SEALED.

GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES
1. SHEAR COMPONENTS - GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR HAVING A

GENERAL UNDERSTANDING OF SHEAR RESISTING ELEMENTS AND COMPONENTS WITHIN
A DESIGN. SHEAR TRANSFER AND HARDWARE IS TO BE INSTALLED PER
MANUFACTURERS REQUIREMENTS.

2. NOTE THAT STRUCTURAL DETAILING WITHIN THE STRUCTURAL SHEETS MAY INDICATE
HARDWARE, BRACKETS, BOLTED CONNECTIONS AND METAL FASTENERS WITH MAY
PROTRUDE FROM THE PLANE OF ROUGH FRAMING. IT IS THE FRAMING CONTRACTOR'S
RESPONSIBILITY TO INCLUDE FURRING STRIPS, TAPER STRIPS, FILL WEDGES AND
BLOCKING AS REQUIRED TO BRING FINISH SURFACES PAST THE PLANE OF ROUGH
STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS. ALTERNATIVE DETAILING, SUCH AS WELDED RODS IN PLACE
OF BOLTED CONNECTIONS MAY BE SUBSTITUTED ONLY AS APPROVED BY THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

3. LUMBER QUALITY- CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR REVIEWING LUMBER QUALITY AT
THE TIME OF EACH DELIVERY. EXCESSIVELY WET, VISUALLY CUPPED, WARPED OR
KNOTTY MATERIALS IS NOT TO BE ACCEPTED ON THE JOB SITE. CONTRACTOR IS
RESPONSIBLE FOR STORING MATERIALS IN A NEAT, DRY, LEVEL ENVIRONMENT WHERE
DAMAGE WILL NOT OCCUR.

4. STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS, AND DETAILING BY OTHERS ARE INCLUDED AS A PART OF THIS
CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION.

5. ALL COMPONENTS SHALL BE FASTENED OR NAILED PER TABLE 2304.10.2 UNLESS
PROVIDED OTHERWISE BY STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE REQUIREMENTS FOR NOTCHING AND BORING
PER CBC 2308.4.2 AND CRC TABLES R602.6(1) AND R602.6(2) WITH ANY ASSOCIATED
SUBTRADES. VERIFY FURRING AND BLOCKING, UP-SIZE FRAMING WHERE REQUIRED
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EXISTING DRIVEWAY
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WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN:

CONSTRUCTION WASH-OUT WATER FROM CONCRETE, MORTAR, TILE, TAPING, AND PAINTING SHALL BE
DONE IN A PORTABLE CONTAINMENT POOL OR IN A LINED EVAPORATIVE PIT.  WASH-OUT SHALL NOT ENTER
THE STORM WATER SYSTEM.

TRASH PILES SHALL NOT BE LOCATED IN THE FRONT YARD OR VISIBLE FROM THE STREET.  TRASH PILES
SHALL NOT CONTAIN: PAINTS, SOLVENTS, GLUES, TAPING COMPOUND, FOOD PRODUCTS, OR EASILY
RECYCLE-ABLE DISCARDS SUCH AS BOTTLES, CANS, PLASTICS, OR PAPER.  REMAINING TRASH SHALL BE
LIMITED TO CONCRETE, WOOD, DRYWALL, ROOFING, AND ASSORTED METALS AND SHALL BE COVERED WITH
A WATERPROOF TARP.   TRASH SHALL BE SEPARATED AT AN APPROVED BAY AREA DISPOSAL SITE SUCH AS
GUADALUPE RECYCLING.  ALL TRASH IS TO BE QUICKLY HAULED OFF SITE.  RETAIN THE RECEIPT AND KEEP
WITH THE PERMIT DOCUMENTS, PROOF OF RECYCLE AND DISPOSAL OF THE JOB SITE TRASH WILL BE
CHECKED PERIODICALLY AND PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION.

OR
WEST VALLEY COLLECTION AND RECYCLING (408) 283-9250 WILL DELIVER A ROLL-OFF DEBRIS BOX AND
SORT THE TRASH OFF SITE.

EROSION CONTROL NOTES:
1.  ALL EROSION CONTROL MEASURES SHALL  BE ONSITE AND READILY ACCESSIBLE PRIOR TO

CONSTRUCTION.
2.  SWEEP OR SCRAPE UP SOILS TRACKED ONTO THE ROAD AT THE END OF EACH DAY.  DO NOT

HOSE INTO STREET, GUTTER, OR STORM DRAIN.
3.  REVEGETATE DISTURBED AREAS.  EXPOSED BARE DIRT SHALL BE COVERED WITH MULCH, JUT

NETTING OR OTHER EROSION CONTROL BLANKET. 
4.  ALL TEMPORARY STOCKPILES SHALL BE COVERED WITH 6 MIL. PLASTIC SHEETS, SUITABLY

ANCHORED.
5.  THE SITE SHALL BE MONITORED BY THE CONTRACTOR / OWNER AFTER RAIN EVENT TO VERIFY

EROSION CONTROL MEASURES ARE FUNCTIONING. 

GENERAL NOTES:

1 VERIFY LOCATION OF ALL UTILITIES AT JOB SITE.
2 SLOPE ALL FINISH GRADES A MIN. OF 5% FOR 5'-0" AWAY FROM STRUCTURE FOR DRAINAGE.
3 ALL DWELLINGS SHALL HAVE A CONTROLLED METHOD OF WATER DISPOSAL FROM ROOFS THAT WILL

COLLECT AND DISCHARGE ROOF DRAINAGE TO THE GROUND SURFACE AT LEAST 5 FEET FROM
FOUNDATION WALLS OR TIE INTO AN APPROVED DRAINAGE SYSTEM.

4 THE FINISH GRADE AROUND THE STRUCTURE SHALL SLOPE AWAY FROM THE FOUNDATION A MINIMUM OF
5% FOR A MINIMUM DISTANCE OF 10'-0" (CBC 1804.3).

5 ON GRADED SITES, THE TOP OF ANY EXTERIOR FOUNDATION SHALL EXTEND ABOVE THE ELEVATION OF
THE STREET GUTTER AT POINT OF DISCHARGE OR THE INLET OF AN APPROVED DRAINAGE DEVICE A
MINIMUM OF 12" PLUS 2" (CRC 1808.7.4).

6 EAVE PROJECTIONS SHALL HAVE 1 HOUR FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING ON ALL EAVE PROJECTIONS THAT ARE
LESS THAN 3'-0" FROM THE PROPERTY LINE. THIS IS NOT REQUIRED FOR EAVE PROJECTIONS GREATER
THAN 3'-0" AS PRESCRIBED UNDER CRC SECTION R302 & TABLES R302.1(2).

DASHED LINE DENOTES
(E) SHED TO BE REMOVED

ALL EXISTING LANDSCAPING
TO BE MAINTAINED

ALL EXISTING LANDSCAPING
TO BE MAINTAINED

13
'-3

"
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WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN:

CONSTRUCTION WASH-OUT WATER FROM CONCRETE, MORTAR, TILE, TAPING, AND PAINTING SHALL BE
DONE IN A PORTABLE CONTAINMENT POOL OR IN A LINED EVAPORATIVE PIT.  WASH-OUT SHALL NOT ENTER
THE STORM WATER SYSTEM.

TRASH PILES SHALL NOT BE LOCATED IN THE FRONT YARD OR VISIBLE FROM THE STREET.  TRASH PILES
SHALL NOT CONTAIN: PAINTS, SOLVENTS, GLUES, TAPING COMPOUND, FOOD PRODUCTS, OR EASILY
RECYCLE-ABLE DISCARDS SUCH AS BOTTLES, CANS, PLASTICS, OR PAPER.  REMAINING TRASH SHALL BE
LIMITED TO CONCRETE, WOOD, DRYWALL, ROOFING, AND ASSORTED METALS AND SHALL BE COVERED WITH
A WATERPROOF TARP.   TRASH SHALL BE SEPARATED AT AN APPROVED BAY AREA DISPOSAL SITE SUCH AS
GUADALUPE RECYCLING.  ALL TRASH IS TO BE QUICKLY HAULED OFF SITE.  RETAIN THE RECEIPT AND KEEP
WITH THE PERMIT DOCUMENTS, PROOF OF RECYCLE AND DISPOSAL OF THE JOB SITE TRASH WILL BE
CHECKED PERIODICALLY AND PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION.

OR
WEST VALLEY COLLECTION AND RECYCLING (408) 283-9250 WILL DELIVER A ROLL-OFF DEBRIS BOX AND
SORT THE TRASH OFF SITE.

EROSION CONTROL NOTES:
1.  ALL EROSION CONTROL MEASURES SHALL  BE ONSITE AND READILY ACCESSIBLE PRIOR TO

CONSTRUCTION.
2.  SWEEP OR SCRAPE UP SOILS TRACKED ONTO THE ROAD AT THE END OF EACH DAY.  DO NOT

HOSE INTO STREET, GUTTER, OR STORM DRAIN.
3.  REVEGETATE DISTURBED AREAS.  EXPOSED BARE DIRT SHALL BE COVERED WITH MULCH, JUT

NETTING OR OTHER EROSION CONTROL BLANKET. 
4.  ALL TEMPORARY STOCKPILES SHALL BE COVERED WITH 6 MIL. PLASTIC SHEETS, SUITABLY

ANCHORED.
5.  THE SITE SHALL BE MONITORED BY THE CONTRACTOR / OWNER AFTER RAIN EVENT TO VERIFY

EROSION CONTROL MEASURES ARE FUNCTIONING. 

GENERAL NOTES:

1 VERIFY LOCATION OF ALL UTILITIES AT JOB SITE.
2 SLOPE ALL FINISH GRADES A MIN. OF 5% FOR 5'-0" AWAY FROM STRUCTURE FOR DRAINAGE.
3 ALL DWELLINGS SHALL HAVE A CONTROLLED METHOD OF WATER DISPOSAL FROM ROOFS THAT WILL

COLLECT AND DISCHARGE ROOF DRAINAGE TO THE GROUND SURFACE AT LEAST 5 FEET FROM
FOUNDATION WALLS OR TIE INTO AN APPROVED DRAINAGE SYSTEM.

4 THE FINISH GRADE AROUND THE STRUCTURE SHALL SLOPE AWAY FROM THE FOUNDATION A MINIMUM OF
5% FOR A MINIMUM DISTANCE OF 10'-0" (CBC 1804.3).

5 ON GRADED SITES, THE TOP OF ANY EXTERIOR FOUNDATION SHALL EXTEND ABOVE THE ELEVATION OF
THE STREET GUTTER AT POINT OF DISCHARGE OR THE INLET OF AN APPROVED DRAINAGE DEVICE A
MINIMUM OF 12" PLUS 2" (CRC 1808.7.4).

6 EAVE PROJECTIONS SHALL HAVE 1 HOUR FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING ON ALL EAVE PROJECTIONS THAT ARE
LESS THAN 3'-0" FROM THE PROPERTY LINE. THIS IS NOT REQUIRED FOR EAVE PROJECTIONS GREATER
THAN 3'-0" AS PRESCRIBED UNDER CRC SECTION R302 & TABLES R302.1(2).
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(E) GAS METER TO REMAIN

MAIN RESIDENCE 400
AMP ELECTRICAL PANEL

ADU 100 SUB ELECTRICAL PANEL

CONCRETE LANDING TO BE
3'-0" DEEP x MIN. WIDTH OF
DOOR TYP. 

PROPOSED COVERED PORCH

PROPOSED CONCRETE WALKWAY

COMPRESSOR ON 4" THICK
CONCRETE PAD W/ DISCONNECT 

PROPOSED
COVERED PATIO
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APPROACH TO REMAIN

EXISTING WATER METER

EXISTING SEWER CLEANOUT

GAS TANKLESS
WATER HEATER

EXISTING 6'-0" HIGH
WOOD FENCE TO REMAIN

(N) 24" BOXED FRUIT TREE
TO PROVIDE SCREENING

DASHED LINE DENOTES LINE
OF SIGHT FROM BALCONY

EXISTING TREES TO
REMAIN, TYPICAL

ALL EXISTING
LANDSCAPING TO BE

MAINTAINED

ALL EXISTING LANDSCAPING
TO BE MAINTAINED

DASHED LINE DENOTES WATTLE
BARRIER TO PROVIDE FILTRATION
SYSTEM FOR STORM WATER.
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A-2

PROPOSED 1st
LEVEL FLOOR
PLAN

PROVIDE 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD AT
ALL WALLS & 5/8" TYPE X AT CEILING
IN GARAGE

DOOR TO GARAGE SHALL BE
20 MIN. RATED WITH A LATCH
AND CLOSER

PATTERN DENOTES 24" CLEARANCE
IN FRONT OF TOILET x 30" WIDE
CENTERED AT TOILET- TYPICAL

STAIR DATA: 
TREAD   10.0" MIN., 
RISE        7.75" MAX.(FIELD VERIFY DIMENSIONS) 
STAIRS SHALL HAVE A NOSING MEASURING 3/4"
MIN. TO 1 1/2" MAX. FOR STAIRS WITH TREAD
DEPTH LESS THAN 11" CLOSED FRONT, 36" HI.
HANDRAIL, SEE 12/A-7

RANGE W/ HOOD TO
TERMINATE TO THE OUTSIDE

PROVIDE 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD AT ALL
WALLS & CEILING IN ACCESSIBLE
ENCLOSED SPACE UNDER STAIRS
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DASHED LINE CIRCLE/ HATCH AREA
DENOTES 30" CIRCLE AND 1024 SQ.
IN. MIN. FINISHED INTERIOR
COMPARTMENT - TYPICAL

SINK W/ DISPOSAL

1. PLUMBING GENERAL NOTES:
1. PROVIDE AN ACCESSIBLE SHUTOFF VALVE INSTALLED IN THE FUEL-SUPPLY PIPING

OUTSIDE OF EACH APPLIANCE AND AHEAD OF THE UNION CONNECTION THERETO.  AN
APPLIANCE FUEL CONNECTOR SHALL NOT BE CONCEALED WITHIN OR EXTEND THROUGH A
WALL, FLOOR, OR PARTITION AND SHALL NOT EXTEND THROUGH THE APPLIANCE HOUSING
OR CASING 2022 CMC 1312.3

2. PROVIDE WATER HAMMER ARRESTORS AT ALL APPLIANCES THAT HAVE QUICK-ACTING
VALVES (i.e. DISHWASHER HOT WATER LINE AND THE HOT/COLD WATER LINES FOR THE
CLOTHES WASHER.) 2022 CPC 609.10

3. IN ADDITION TO PRIMARY CONDENSATE DRAINS, WHEN COOLING COILS ARE LOCATED IN
AN ATTIC, A SECONDARY OR OVERFLOW SHALL BE PROVIDED. THE REQUIRED OVERFLOW
LINE SHALL BE SEPARATE FROM THE PRIMARY AND SHALL TERMINATE WHERE IT IS
READILY OBSERVABLE ( i.e. ABOVE WINDOWS OR DOORS). CMC 310.2

4. ALL HOSE BIBBS SHALL HAVE NON-REMOVABLE TYPE BACK-FLOW PREVENTION DEVICE.
5. PROVIDE DBL. SEISMIC STRAPPING AT ALL WATER HEATERS
6. PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE T& P VALVE ON WATER HEATER AND ROUTE

DISCHARGE LINE TO EXTERIOR, C.B.C
7. IN SHOWERS & TUB/SHOWER COMBINATIONS, CONTROL VALVES MUST BE PRESSURE

BALANCED OR THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVES PER CPC
8. NO UNDERFLOOR CLEANOUT SHALL BE LOCATED MORE THAN 20 FEET FROM AN ACCESS

DOOR, TRAP DOOR , OR CRAWL HOLE PER CPC
9. PLUMBING CONTRACTOR WILL PROVIDE A SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM OF THE GAS LINE

INDICATING THE DISTANCE FROM THE METER TO EACH GAS-FIRED APPLIANCE. HE SHALL
INCLUDE THE SIZE OF THE GAS PIPE TO EACH APPLIANCE. GAS PIPE SIZING TO BE PER
TABLE 12-8  2022 CPC 1217. DIAGRAM SHALL BE PROVIDED AT TIME OF INSPECTION AND
ANY INSTALLATION PRIOR TO PLAN CHECK AND APPROVAL IS AT CONTRACTOR'S RISK.  

10. THE MAXIMUM HOT WATER TEMPERATURE DISCHARGING FROM THE BATHTUB, SHOWER
AND WHIRLPOOL BATHTUB FILLER SHALL BE LIMITED TO 120 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT.  THE
WATER HEATER THERMOSTAT SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED A CONTROL FOR MEETING THIS
PROVISION.  (CPC 408.3)

11. EXTERIOR WATER HEATER PIPING SHALL BE INSULATED  AND WRAPPED TIGHTLY WITH A UV
RESISTANT TAPE (150 CEC).

12. DISHWASHER SHALL BE FITTED WITH AN AIR GAP OR A HIGH LOOP IF THE MANUFACTURE'S
INSTALLATION GUIDELINES ALLOW.

13. ON AND AFTER JANUARY 1, 2014, FOR ALL BUILDING ALTERATIONS OR IMPROVEMENTS TO
SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL REAL PROPERTY, AS A CONDITION FOR ISSUANCE OF A
CERTIFICATE OF FINAL COMPLETION AND OCCUPANCY OR FINAL PERMIT APPROVAL BY THE
LOCAL BUILDING DEPARTMENT, THE PERMIT APPLICANT SHALL REPLACE ALL NON-
COMPLIANT PLUMBING FIXTURES WITH WATER CONSERVING PLUMBING FIXTURES. SOME
HISTORIC BUILDINGS MAY HAVE EXEMPT FIXTURES.

14. WATER CLOSETS (TOILETS) SHALL USE NO MORE THAN 1.28 GALLONS/FLUSH. SHOWER
HEADS SHALL HAVE A WATER FLOW RATE NOT MORE THAN 1.8 GALLONS PER MINUTE AT 80
PSI. LAVATORY FAUCETS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1.2 GALLONS PER MINUTE AT 60 PSI. KITCHEN
FAUCETS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1.8 GALLONS PER MINUTE AT 60 PSI.

   FIXTURE IF THE WATER USAGE EXCEEDS IT MUST BE REPLACED WITH
   WATER CLOSET 1.6 GAL./ FLUSH 1.28 GAL./ FLUSH
   SHOWER HEAD 2.5 GAL./ MINUTE 1.8 GAL./ MINUTE
   LAVATORY FAUCET 2.2 GAL./ MINUTE 1.2 GAL./ MINUTE
   KITCHEN FAUCET 2.2 GAL./ MINUTE 1.8 GAL./ MINUTE

15. WATER HEATERS & FURNACES TO BE C.E.C. CERTIFIED.  WATER HEATERS TO HAVE
PRESSURE & TEMPERATURE RELIEF DEVICES & DISCHARGE TO OUTSIDE.

16. OPENINGS AROUND GAS VENTS, DUCTS & PIPING AT EACH FLOOR SHALL BE FIRE STOPPED 
17. AIR DUCTS IN GARAGE THAT PASS THRU LIVING/ GARAGE COMMON WALL SHALL BE 26 GA.

STEEL OR THICKER
18. THE FIRST 5'-0" OF HOT AND COLD WATER PIPES FROM THE STORAGE TANK FOR NON

RECIRCULATING SYSTEMS SHALL BE THERMALLY INSULATED WITH A MIN. OF 1" (.75") THICK
INSULATION FOR HOT (COLD) WATER PIPES WITH A DIAMETER LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO 2"
OR 1.5" (1") FOR HOT (COLD) WATER PIPES WITH A DIAMETER GREATER THAN 2". (150(j)(2)
CEnC).

CONCRETE LANDING TO BE 3'-0"
DEEP x MIN. WIDTH OF DOOR TYP. 

COMPRESSOR ON 4"
THICK CONCRETE PAD
W/ DISCONNECT 

60" BUILT IN DIMPLEX
IGNITEXL LINEAR FIREPLACE
MDL. #XLF60 (ELECTRIC) W/
FLUSH NON-COMBUSTIBLE
HEARTH

GENERAL NOTES: 

1. WINDOW & DOOR SIZES SHOWN ARE FOR DESIGN PURPOSES ONLY.  ACTUAL WINDOW & DOOR
SIZES SHALL BE FRAMED & SET PER MFG. SPECIFICATIONS. MAKE & MODEL NUMBERS SHALL BE
CALLED OUT PER SUPPLIER'S AND/OR OWNER'S SPECIFICATIONS. WINDOWS TO BE DUAL-PANED
(U.N.O.) 

2. ALL EXTERIOR HEADERS SHALL BE AT 8'-0" U.N.O. 
3. ALL EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL BE AT LEAST 13/4" THICK 
4. ALL GLASS DOORS, GLASS WITHIN 24" OF DOORS & WITHIN 18" OF FLOORS, GLASS SUBJECT TO

HUMAN IMPACT, ETC. SHALL BE SAFETY TEMPERED   
5. BEDROOM WINDOWS SHALL HAVE MAX 44" HIGH TO THE BOTTOM OF THE CLEAR OPENING, NET

CLEAR OPENINGS OF 20" IN WIDTH & 24" IN HEIGHT W/ MIN. CLEAR OPENING OF 5.7 SQUARE FEET  
6. SHOWERS TO BE FINISHED WITH MOISTURE RESISTANT MATERIALS OVER A MOISTURE RESISTANT

UNDERLAYMENT TO MIN. HEIGHT OF 72" ABOVE DRAIN W/ TEMPERED GLASS ENCLOSURES 
7. PROVIDE THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVE OR INDIVIDUAL CONTROL VALVES OF THE PRESSURE

BALANCE AT ALL SHOWERS PER C.P.C. 
8. WATER HEATERS & FURNACES TO BE C.E.C. CERTIFIED.  WATER HEATERS TO HAVE PRESSURE &

TEMPERATURE RELIEF DEVICES & DISCHARGE TO OUTSIDE. 
9. PROVIDE COMBUSTION AIR FOR FUEL BURNING APPLIANCES  

10. WATER HEATERS SHALL BE STRAPPED WITHIN THE UPPER & LOWER 1/3 OF THE HEATER STRAPS
SHALL BE LOCATED A MIN. OF 4" FROM ANY CONTROLS. WATER HEATER TO BE ON PLATFORM 18"
MIN. A.F.F.  

11. OPENINGS AROUND GAS VENTS, DUCTS & PIPING AT EACH FLOOR SHALL BE FIRE STOPPED 
12. AIR DUCTS IN GARAGE THAT PASS THRU LIVING/ GARAGE COMMON WALL SHALL BE 26 GA. STEEL OR

THICKER  
13. INSTALL PRE-FAB MTL. FIREPLACES PER MFG'S SPEC'S.  PROVIDE I.C.C. APPROVED NUMBERS TO

BUILDING DEPT. PRIOR TO INSTALLATION 
14. PROVIDE FIRE-STOPS IN OPENINGS AT FLOOR & CEILINGS OF ALL FIREPLACES  
15. PROVIDE AC/DC SMOKE DETECTORS WITHIN EACH SLEEPING ROOM & CENTRALLY LOCATED IN

CORRIDORS OR AREAS GIVING ACCESS TO EACH SLEEPING AREA ALL DETECTORS TO BE
INTERCONNECTED TYPICAL. 

16. LANDINGS NO MORE THAN 7.75" LOWER THAN THRESHOLD FOR IN-SWINGING DOORS, & NO MORE
THAN 11/2" FOR OUT-SWINGING & ENTRY DOORS. EXTERIOR LANDINGS TO BE  3'-0 DEEP MIN.

17. ALL GYPSUM BOARD TO 5/8" TYP. U.N.O
18. CONTROL VALVES AND SHOWERHEADS SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE SIDEWALL OF THE SHOWER

COMPARTMENTS OR BE OTHERWISE ARRANGED SO THAT THE SHOWERHEAD DOES NOT
DISCHARGE DIRECTLY AT THE ENTRANCE TO THE COMPARTMENT AND THE BATHER CAN ADJUST
THE VALVES PRIOR TO STEPPING INTO THE SHOWER SPRAY CPC 408.9.

19. JOINTS AND OTHER OPENINGS IN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE THAT ARE POTENTIAL SOURCES OF AIR
LEAKAGE SHALL BE CAULKED, GASKETED, WEATHER- STRIPPED OR OTHERWISE SEALED TO LIMIT
INFILTRATION AND EXFILTRATION. (CEnC SECTION 117).

20. THE FIRST 5' OF HOT AND COLD WATER PIPES FROM THE STORAGE TANK FOR NON RECIRCULATING
SYSTEMS SHALL BE THERMALLY INSULATED WITH A MIN. OF 1" (.75") THICK INSULATION FOR HOT
(COLD) WATER PIPES WITH A DIAMETER LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO 2" OR 1.5" (1") FOR HOT (COLD)
WATER PIPES WITH A DIAMETER GREATER THAN 2". (150(j)(2) CEnC).

21. VENTING FOR ISLAND FIXTURES (VEGETABLE SINK) SHALL BE DESIGNED PER SECTION 909 OF THE
2022 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE.

22. PROVIDE 2x8 SOLID LUMBER REINFORCEMENT LOCATED BETWEEN 32" & 39 1/4" ABOVE FINISHED
FLOOR AND FLUSH WITH WALL FRAMING FOR FUTURE GRAB BARS IN BATHROOM IN ACCORDANCE
WITH CRC SECTION R327.1.1. WATER CLOSET REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED ON BOTH SIDE
WALLS OF THE FIXTURE, OR ONE SIDE WALL AND THE BACK WALL. SHOWER REINFORCEMENT
SHALL BE CONTINUOUS WHERE WALL FRAMING IS PROVIDED. REINFORCEMENT SHALL NOT BE
REQUIRED IN WALL FRAMING FOR PREFABRICATED SHOWER ENCLOSURES AND BATHTUB WALL
PANELS WITH INTEGRAL FACTORY- INSTALLED GRAB BARS OR WHEN FACTORY-INSTALLED
REINFORCEMENT FOR GRAB BARS IS PROVIDED. SHOWER ENCLOSURES THAT DO NOT PERMIT
INSTALLATION OF REINFORCEMENT AND/OR GRAB BARS SHALL BE PERMITTED, PROVIDED
REINFORCEMENT FOR INSTALLATION OF FLOOR-MOUNTED GRAB BARS OR AN ALTERNATE METHOD
IS APPROVED BY THE ENFORCING AGENCY.

TANKLESS GAS WATER HEATER

NEW MAIN RESIDENCE
ELECTRICAL PANEL

NEW ADU ELECTRICAL SUB PANEL

(E) GAS METER

3'-0" x 2'-8" 
SHOWER C.T. W/
TEMP. GLASS
ENCLOSURE 

SKYLIGHT, SEE
ROOF PLAN

SINK W/
DISPOSAL

RANGE W/ HOOD TO
TERMINATE TO THE OUTSIDE

DRYER VENT
TO OUTSIDE

DASHED LINE DENOTES
CEILING BREAK, TYP.
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A-3

PROPOSED 2nd
LEVEL FLOOR
PLAN

DW

DRYER VENT
TO OUTSIDE

42" HI. GUARDRAIL WITH
PICKETS SPACED SO
THAT A 4" DIA. SPHERE
SHALL NOT PASS THRU.

PATTERN DENOTES 24" CLEARANCE
IN FRONT OF TOILET x 30" WIDE
CENTERED AT TOILET- TYPICAL
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DASHED LINE CIRCLE/ HATCH AREA
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42" HI. GUARDRAIL WITH
PICKETS SPACED SO
THAT A 4" DIA. SPHERE
SHALL NOT PASS THRU.

BAY WINDOW

BAY WINDOW

BALCONY TO DRAIN
ONTO ROOF BELOW

TILE FINISH AT
BALCONY, SEE 4/A-7

S
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2449

A-4

EXTERIOR
ELEVATIONS

DW

DECORATIVE LANTERN-
SEE ELECTRICAL PLAN

CLASS "A" PRESIDENTIAL
COMPOSITION ROOFING -
INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S
SPECIFICATIONS o/30# FELT  o/
PLYWOOD SHEATHING - TYPICAL 

4" CEDAR SIDING OVER MIN. 1
LAYER OF 15# FELT, TYPICAL
WHERE SHOWN

ALL EXTERIOR FLASHING AND INSTALLATION  OF APPROVED CORROSION RESISTANT FLASHING
ALLIED SHINGLE-FASHION IN A MANNER TO PREVENT ENTRY OF WATER INTO THE WALL CAVITY
OR PENETRATION OF WATER INTO THE BUILDING STRUCTURAL FRAMING COMPONENTS AT THE
FOLLOWING LOCATIONS, BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

EXTERIOR WINDOWS AND DOORS.
AT THE INTERSECTION OF CHIMNEYS OR OTHER MASONRY CONSTRUCTION WITH FRAME OR
STUCCO WALLS, WITH PROJECTION LIPS ON BOTH SIDES UNDER STUCCO COPINGS.
UNDER AND AT THE ENDS OF MASONRY, WOOD OR METAL COPINGS AND SILLS.
CONTINUOUSLY ABOVE ALL PROJECTING WOOD TRIM.
WHERE EXTERIOR PORCHES, DECKS OR STAIRS ATTACH TO A WALL OR FLOOR ASSEMBLY OR
WOOD-FRAME CONSTRUCTION.AT WALL AND ROOF INTERSECTIONS.
AT BUILT-IN GUTTERS.

APPROVED ADDRESS TO
CONTRAST W/ BACKGROUND
MIN. 4" HI. W/ MIN. 1/2" STROKE

THREE COAT STUCCO SYSTEM O/
METAL LATH O/ 2 LAYERS GRADE
"D" PAPER - TYPICAL  ALL SIDES

26 GA. G.I. DRIP SCREED WITH MIN.
VERTICAL ATTACHMENT FLANGE AT 31/2"
PROVIDED AT OR BELOW THE
FOUNDATION PLATE LINE AT ALL
EXTERIOR WALLS-TYP. AT  4" ABV. GRADE
(2" ABV. HARDSCAPE)

OGEE GUTTER

CEDAR SIDING-
STAIN COLOR : NATURAL

ASPHALT SHINGLE ROOFING-
COLOR : BLACK

WINDOW/DOOR FRAMES 
& GUTTERS-
COLOR : DARK BRONZE

STUCCO & SOFFITS-
COLOR : SWISS COFFEE
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2449

A-5

EXTERIOR
ELEVATIONS

DW

CLASS "A" PRESIDENTIAL
COMPOSITION ROOFING -
INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S
SPECIFICATIONS o/30# FELT  o/
PLYWOOD SHEATHING - TYPICAL 

4" CEDAR SIDING OVER MIN. 1
LAYER OF 15# FELT, TYPICAL
WHERE SHOWN

THREE COAT STUCCO SYSTEM O/
METAL LATH O/ 2 LAYERS GRADE
"D" PAPER - TYPICAL  ALL SIDES

26 GA. G.I. DRIP SCREED WITH MIN.
VERTICAL ATTACHMENT FLANGE AT 31/2"
PROVIDED AT OR BELOW THE
FOUNDATION PLATE LINE AT ALL
EXTERIOR WALLS-TYP. AT  4" ABV. GRADE
(2" ABV. HARDSCAPE)

OGEE GUTTER

FROSTED WINDOW
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2449

A-6

ROOF PLAN

DW

MIN. CLASS "A" PRESIDENTIAL COMPOSITION
SHINGLE ROOFING SYSTEM  -  INSTALL PER
MANUFACTURER'S  SPECIFICATIONS o/30# FELT  o/
PLYWOOD SHEATHING - TYPICAL, U.O.N.

OGEE GUTTER- SEE ELEVATIONS

2'x4' SKYLIGHT VELUX MODEL: FS
D06 2004 (ICC-ES ER-0199 ALSO
RECOGNITION UNDER LEGACY
REPORT NER-216, AND/OR ATI
RECOGNITION UNDER REPORT
CCRR-0104) 

FUTURE SOLAR PANEL ZONE OF 250 S.F. WHICH WILL INCLUDE
THE INTERCONNECTION PATHWAYS FOR PHOTOVOLTAIC SOLAR
OR SOLAR THERMAL SYSTEM , TYP.
LOCATE PLUMBING AND EXHAUST VENT PENETRATIONS TO BE
CLEAR OF FUTURE SOLAR PANELS ZONE, PATHWAY AND THE
ASSOCIATED CONDUIT LOCATIONS.
PROVIDE THE OWNER WITH DOCUMENTATION OF PROVIDED
SOLAR READINESS.  A MINIMUM 200 AMP MAIN ELECTRICAL
PANEL SHALL BE PROVIDED

1ST LEVEL ATTIC VENTILATION:

1,414.05 S.F. OF ATTIC SPACE / 300 = 4.71 S.F. 
4.71 S.F. x 144 SQ. INCHES = 678.24 SQ. INCHES REQ'D 
678.24 SQ. INCHES / 2 = 339.12 SQ. INCHES

339.12 SQ. INCHES REQ'D / 72 SQ. INCHES = 5 - 32"x24" O'HAGIN FLAT ROOF VENTS. 

PROVIDE (3) 2" DIA. HOLES AT  FREEZE BLK'G (9 SQ. INCHES OF VENTING PER BLOCK) 
339.12 SQ. INCHES REQ'D / 9 SQ. INCHES = 38 FREEZE BLOCKS REQUIRED. 
PROVIDE VENTING BLK'S SPACED EVENLY AT PERIMETER BUT NOT CLOSER THAN EVERY OTHER BAY. 

2ND LEVEL ATTIC VENTILATION:

1,285.47 S.F. OF ATTIC SPACE / 300 = 4.28 S.F. 
4.28 S.F. x 144 SQ. INCHES = 612 SQ. INCHES REQ'D 
612 SQ. INCHES / 2 = 306 SQ. INCHES

306 SQ. INCHES REQ'D / 72 SQ. INCHES = 5 - 32"x24" O'HAGIN FLAT ROOF VENTS. 

PROVIDE (3) 2" DIA. HOLES AT  FREEZE BLK'G (9 SQ. INCHES OF VENTING PER BLOCK) 
306 SQ. INCHES REQ'D / 9 SQ. INCHES = 34 FREEZE BLOCKS REQUIRED. 
PROVIDE VENTING BLK'S SPACED EVENLY AT PERIMETER BUT NOT CLOSER THAN EVERY OTHER BAY. 

NOTE: 
AT LEAST 40% BUT NOT MORE THAN 50% OF REQUIRED ATTIC VENTILATION SHALL BE PROVIDED BY VENTS
LOCATED NOT MORE THAN 3' BELOW THE RIDGE AND THE REMAINING VENTS LOCATED AT THE EAVE OR CORNICE
PER C.R.C.

FOUNDATION VENTILATION: 
8"X16" SIMPSON G.I. FOUNDATION VENTS TO BE EVENLY SPACED AROUND PERIMETER OF FOUNDATION FOR
CROSS VENTILATION REQUIREMENTS. WHERE EXISTING VENTS ARE COVERED UP PROVIDE ADDITIONAL VENTS AS
NECESSARY. VENTS SHALL NOT BE LOCATED AT SHEARWALLS

2,121.35 S.F. / 150 S.F. = 14.14 S.F. 
8"X16" = .72 S.F. 
14.14 S.F. / .72 S.F. = 20 VENTS MIN. REQ'D 
 
 
 

ROOF PLAN GENERAL NOTES: 

1. ARROWS INDICATE DIRECTION OF ROOF SLOPE. 
2. OVERHANGS ARE TO BE 12" AT EAVES & 12" AT RAKES (U.N.O.) 
3. PROVIDE EAVE VENTS FOR ATTIC VENTILATION PER C.R.C. TYPICAL. 
4. INSTALL G.I. MATERIAL ROOF JACKS FOR PLUMBING VENTS, ETC. AS REQUIRED. 
5. INSTALL "OGEE" GUTTER W/ DOWNSPOUTS AS REQUIRED TO MATCH EXISTING. 
6. PROVIDE CONCRETE SPLASH BLOCKS AT DOWNSPOUT LOCATIONS FOR DRAINAGE

AWAY FROM STRUCTURE - TYPICAL.

ROOF OVERFLOW TO DAYLIGHT
AT SIDE OF PARAPET WALL, TYP.

ROOF DRAIN. RAIN WATER LEADER
SHALL BE CONCEALED IN WALL AND
DAYLIGHT BELOW, TYP.

BUILT UP ROOFING SYSTEM  -
INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S
SPECIFICATIONS o/30# FELT  o/
PLYWOOD SHEATHING - TYPICAL
AT COVERED PATIO

8" PARAPET WALL AT
COVERED PATIO

CRICKET, TYP OF 2

BALCONY AT 2ND LEVEL TO
DRAIN ONTO ROOF BELOW

BUILT UP ROOFING SYSTEM  -  INSTALL PER
MANUFACTURER'S  SPECIFICATIONS o/30# FELT  o/
PLYWOOD SHEATHING - TYPICAL AT BALCONY
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RELATED CODE SECTIONS: 509, 708

CENTRAL WARM-AIR FURNACES INSTALLED IN AN ATTIC MUST BE ACCESSIBLE FOR ROUTINE
INSPECTION AND MAINTENANCE BY THE OWNER/OCCUPANT AND FOR SERVICES AND REPAIR
AS NEEDED.  CHANGING FILTERS, LUBRICATING MOTOR AND FAN BEARINGS, CHECKING BELT
TENSION, AND RELIGHTING THE PILOT FOLLOWING A SERVICE INTERRUPTION ARE NORMAL
OWNER FUNCTIONS. ADEQUATE LIGHT, AN ELECTRICAL OUTLET, SAFE ACCESS WAY AND
SUFFICIENT WORKING SPACE-ON THE CONTROL SIDE ALL ENCOURAGE AND FACILITATE
MAINTENANCE AND ALSO ENABLE RAPID EGRESS IN AN EMERGENCY.

NOTE:
SECTION 509 ALSO REQUIRES CONVENIENCE OUTLET
(RECEPTACLE) WITH-IN 25' OF EQUIPMENT 

24" WIDE SOLID FLOORING ACCESS WAY MINIMUM. 

PROVIDE POSITIVE ELECTRICAL DISCONNECT.

WARM AIR
FURNACE

CLEAR
WORKING
SPACE

ATTIC FURNACE PLATFORM w/
PATHWAY PROVIDE PLYWOOD o/ (2)
LAYERS 5/8" GYP. BD. IN THIS AREA

LIGHT OVER
CONTROLS
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NOTE: HANDRAIL & GUARD-
RAIL TO BE DESIGNED FOR A
LIVE LOAD OF 200 POUNDS /
LINEAR FOOT APPLIED EITHER
HORIZ., OR VERT. DOWNWARD
AT THE TOP RAIL.

NEWEL POST

BALUSTER SPACING SO
THAT A 4" DIA. SPHERE
CAN NOT PASS THRU

PROVIDE  5/8" GYP. BD.  ALL WALLS &
CEILING IN ACCESSIBLE ENCLOSED SPACE
UNDER STAIRS - PER CRC

NOTE:
HANDRAILS / GUARDRAILS SHALL BE ABLE TO RESIST A SINGLE
CONCENTRATED LOAD OF 200 LBS, APPLIED IN ANY DIRECTION AT
ANY POINT ALONG THE TOP TYPICAL.

TRIANGLE SPACE SO THAT A 6" DIA. SPHERE
CAN NOT PASS

NEWEL POST

STAIRS SHALL BE MIN. 36" CLR. WIDTH AT ALL POINTS ABV. THE PERMITTED HANDRAIL HEIGHT, WITH
HANDRAILS PROJECTING A MAX. OF 4 1/2" ON EITHER SIDE OF THE STAIRWAY (NOT LESS THAN 31 1/2"
MIN. WIDTH WHERE HANDRAIL INSTALLED ON ONE SIDE AND 27" MIN. WIDTH WHERE HANDRAILS ARE
INSTALLED ON BOTH SIDES OF THE STAIRWAY). PER CRC 311.7.1
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2x STUD WALL

GYP. BOARD

ATTACH HANDRAIL BRACKET TO
STUD w/ (2)  1/4" MIN. DIA. x 2  1/2"
LONG SCREWS AT EACH BRACKET
(MIN 1  1/2" EMBEDMENT INTO
STUD - TYP.)

TYPE I - HANDRAIL
PERIMETER DIMENSION
NOT TO EXCEED 6 -1/4"
W/ MAX. CROSS SECTION
DIMENSION OF 2 -1/4".
EDGES SHALL HAVE A
MIN. RADIUS OF .01 INCH

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  

3 1/2" MAX

1 1/4" TO 2" 1 1/2" MIN.
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BEAM - SEE STRUCTURAL

FINISHED CEILING

TILE FINISH o/ MORTAR
BASE o/ GRACE
BITUTHENE
DECK SYSTEM, SLOPE TO
DRAIN

FLOOR JOIST -
SEE STRUCTURAL

PLYWOOD

2X STUD WALL

G.I. DRIP SCREED

.25:12
SLOPE

G.I. FLASHING

CEM. PLAS. FINISH

STUD WALL WHERE OCCURS

FLOOR JOIST -
SEE STRUCTURAL
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SECTIONS

DW

ROOFING- SEE ROOF PLAN

FRAMING- SEE STRUCTURAL

FOUNDATION- SEE STRUCTURAL

INSULATION REQUIREMENTS:
WALL INSULATION: R-21
FLOOR INSULATION: R-19
ATTIC INSULATION: R-38

PROVIDE RADIANT BARRIER AT UNDERSIDE OF ROOF
AND GABLE END WALLS PER TITLE-24

GENERAL NOTES:
1. ALL SHEARWALLS TO BE FRAMED TO BOTTOM

OF ROOF SHEATHING - TYP.
2. FIRE STOPS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE

FOLLOWING LOCATIONS PER CBC
2.a. IN CONCEALED SPACES OF STUD WALLS

AND PARTITIONS, INCLUDING
FURRED SPACES, AT 
THE CEILING AND FLOOR LEVELS AND AT 10-FOOT
INTERVALS BOTH VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL

2.b. AT ALL INTERCONNECTIONS BETWEEN CONCEALED
VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL SPACES
SUCH AS OCCUR AT SOFFITS, DROP CEILINGS
AND COVE CEILINGS.

2.c. IN CONCEALED SPACES BETWEEN STAIR STRINGERS
AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM  OF THE 
RUN AND BETWEEN STUDS ALONG AND IN LINE WITH
THE RUN OF STAIRS IF THE 
WALLS UNDER THE STAIRS ARE UNFINISHED.

2.d. IN OPENINGS AROUND VENTS, PIPES, DUCTS,
CHIMNEYS, FIREPLACES AND SIMILAR OPENINGS

 WHICH AFFORD A PASSAGE FOR FIRE AT 
CEILING AND FLOOR LEVELS, WITH NONCOMBUSTIBLE
MATERIALS.

2.e. AT OPENINGS BETWEEN ATTIC SPACES AND CHIMNEY
CHASES FOR FACTORY-BUILT CHIMNEYS.

  TYPICAL STAIR       SCALE: N.T.S.  ATTIC FURNACE PLATFORM  SCALE: N.T.S.   WINDOW FLASHING       SCALE: N.T.S.   BALCONY FINISH        SCALE: N.T.S.

  HAND RAIL       SCALE: N.T.S.
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